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Resuits of & Survey Conducted in March, 1969.

The purposes of this stidy are to present the reported plans and hopes after
graduation of high school seniors together with some of their related socio-economic
characteristics., Included are the types of high school program they are enrolled in
and their grade averages, the size of the communities they live in, the occupation
and level of educatlion of the head of household, and the vocation or profession they
hope to enter. Alsc shown are their plans for school or employment after graduation
(including program choice, where they intend to enroll and how they plan to finance
their education), when they made their choice and who influenced them most.

There were more than h6,500 guestionnaires properly completed and returned by
high school seniors, out of a total of scme 78,000 that were enrolled in all public,
parochial and private high schools in the State. Some 75,315 of these seniors com-
pleted high school in the 1968-69 school year. (See Attachment A.) Accordingly,
data in this report are presented to show the frequency and percent of response for
each item (with and without non-responses or item rejects) inasmuch as the exact
number of acceptable answers varied by question. Also shown are the probable numbers
of the total State high school graduates applicable t> each questionnaire item,
derived by expanding responses to the universe through extrapolation. Comparisons
of selected variables, and inter-relationships such as grade average vs. educational
or employment plans, are included.

The main body of the report contains data for the State as a whole: there are
separate appendices for each of thirteen geographic regions as established by the
Indiana Vocational Technical College (IVIC). (Map is included to show which counties
are in each region.) There are also a group of attachments containing related data
and information. '

Questionnaires were distributed and collected by IVIC with the cooperation of
school corporations and high schools throughout Indiana. A sample copy of the guestion-
naire used is included with this report. The planning and implementation of IVTC's
actions were managed by Mr, John J. Birdcell, Director of Research. - This report would
not be possible without IVIC's role. Some selected data was also obtained from Working
Papers of the Regional Demand for Post-~High School Education.l/ ' The data processing,
analysis and preparation of this report was accomplished by the Cffice of Manpower
Studies, School of Technology, Purdue University.

The work of Desmond J. Gick, research assistani, is gratefully acknowledged.

E/Refers to item number in Selected Bibliography on page 229.

Note: Copies of this report and those listed on pages 231, 232, and 233, are avail-
able for $1.75. (Indians Government and educational offices exempted.) Please send

order and check made payable to Purdue University to Prof. J. P, Lisack, Director,
Dil‘cfice of Manpower Studies, SCC-A, Lafayette, Indiana 4T90T.

IToxt Provided by ERI
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1. DESCRIPTION or THE SURVEY %%

If you want to know what someone is thinking - ask him! So, in order to find
out what Indiana high schocl seniors plan to do after graduation and learn more about
them, they were asked some questions, individually and directly. The plans and aspi-
rations of our young people have significant implications; therefore educators,
counselors, administrators, government and community officials, parents and others
must necessarily be interested in these matters.

Recognizing the importance of acquiring needed data and determining the ration-
ale of the survey and developing the questionnaire instruments, IVIC called together
representatives from Indiana University, Purdue University, and the Indiana Higher -
Education Facilities Comprehensive Flanning Study Group to work together. The resulting
questionnaire is included as Attachment B to this report.

About 76,000 questionnaires were distributed to seniors in all public, private
and parochial high schools in Indiana Guring late February and March o1 1969. There
were 46, 5kl useable returns, - an impressive 61 percent. The number of returns from
each county are shown in Attachment C.

Twenty-four questions were asked related to the following areas:

1. Characteristics of the high school senior ==~

Sex, type of program, grade average and population of his community.

2. Characteristics of the head of household =--

Relationship, occupation & level of educatiocn,

3. Vocational and employment plans cf seniors =--

How definite, plans immediately after graduaticn, main vocational
or professional career choice and when decided upon, who most
‘influenced choice, related job experience, and employment hopes.

L. Reasons why socme seniors DO NOT intend further education or training
immediately upon graduation ==

Reasons for choice and financial gid considerations.

5. Plans of seniors who DO intend further education or training --

Which college, university, or other institution is preferred; if
available locally, which vocational or technicnl curriculum would
be chosen; which college curriculum was chosen; graduate-level
educatinnal plans; reasons why a particular school was chosen;
effect of geographic proximity of school cn decision; and method
of financing education. i

6. Selected inter-relationships and comparative date =--

The inter-relationships of after-high school plans, college plans,
and characteristics are also reported; these include intentions,
sex, high school type of program and grade average, region, head

of household characteristics, and size of community. The choices
of vocational and technical, training programs, if available locally,
are shown for IVIC Regions.

X-

Regions throughout this report refer to the 13 IVIC Regions as depicted in Figure 1,




Q nheglons
RJ!:‘on the next page.

IToxt Provided by ERI

Trh.o foregoing data provide an opportunity for the préséntation of response
frequency, percent%ge distribution, comparison of variables and differences between
counties, regions,”™ and the State. The number of non~respondents or invalid responses
to each question are also reported, as the exact number of acceptable answers varied
Ty guestion. .

Due to the volume and nature of the responses (n =7#E,5LkLk), it is reasonable tc
inilate the gresults from the actual returns to the universe of all high school senicrs
graduating from public, ~arochial and private schools (n = 75,315). These expanded
data are incloled in this report.

Data for the State of Indiana as a whole are presented in the main body of this
report. Data for each of thirteen state geographic regions are presented in the
thirteen appendices -- one for each region as depicted on the map in Figure 1.

Information or data about any particular county - or high school within that
county - are available, but such will necessitate additional computer and peripheral
equipment. runs. Costs of related operations, time and printing would have to be met
by the reguestor. Estimates of costs for such special needs will be provided by the
auchor.

*Regions throughout this report refer to the 13 IVIC Regions as depicted in Figure 1



Indiana Vocational Technical College. 3

REGIONAL ORGANIZATION

IVTC Reg;Lon I /LAPORTE ST. JOSEPH IEL_KMART= LACRANGE STEUBEN
Northwest Technical Institute )
NOBLE UEKALB

IVTC Region II MARSHALL S—
St. Joseph Valley Tech. Inst. ©
South Bend — 1

/\_\// WHITLEY JALLEN
IVTC Region III - NEWTON PULASKI FULTON '
Northeast Tech. Inst. ‘711

WABR
Fort Wayne lMIAMl lr;%r:“rmc-
IVIC Region IV WHITE WELLS |ADAMS
Tippewa Tech. Inst.
Lafayette BENTON
'Lr(;RANT N
IVIC Region V TIPPE- HOWARD BLACK - [JAY
North Central Tech. Inst. ARREN CANOE FORD
Kokomo m CLINTON
TIPTON
MADISON |[DEL AWARE
IVIC Region VI T RANDOLPH
East Central Tech. Inst. MONT- 4 AN CTON
FOUNTAIN
Muncie J GOMERY  [BOONE
HENRY

IVIC Region VII YT WAYNE
Wabash Valley Tech. Inst. l [HENDRICKS  [MARION HANCOCK
Terre Haute 3 PUTNAM

-.—-.!' RUSH

. s — |

IVIC Region VIII 5 SHELEY FAYETTE |UNION

> ]
Mal]..ory Tech. Inst. ViGo W] SRGAN JOHNSON
Indianapolis

FRANKLIN
OWEN
DECATUR
IVIC Region IX @
Whitewater Tech. Inst. ONROE |[BROWN  |BARTHO-
. | LOME W
Richmond SULLIVAN
GRELMF

IVIC Region X
White River Valley

» LANRENCE
Tech. Inst. F
KNOX MARTIN

Columbus

DAVIESS

IVIC Region XI
Ohio Valley Tech Inst. - ORANGE
Madison

PIKE DUBOIS
IVIC Region XII GIBSON y
Lincolnland

Tech., Inst.
Evansville lﬂ"

IVIC Region XIII
George Rogers Clark
Tech. Inst.

New Albany

Figure 1



2, CHARACTERISTICS oF HIGH SCHOOL SENIORS

The characteristics included in this survey include sex, kigh school concentra-
tion, high school grade average, and population of seniors community, These data are
shown in Table I; highlights are presented on the next page.

TABLE 1
. CHARACTERISTICS OF HIGH SCHOOL SENIORS
n = L6, 5hk Frequency n = 75,315 % Distribution,.
of Respondents Excluding
Number by Non-response &
Characteristic Number Percent  Extrapolation Item Rejects
Sex Distribution o .
Male 23,422 | 50.3% 37,883 © 50,9%
Female 22,557 48 . 36,528 Lo,1
Non-response 537 1.2 90k
Ttem Rejects _ 28 WL 75
Totals b6, 544 | 100,0% 100.0%
High School Concentration
College Preparatory 21,358 | U45.9% 34,570 47,9%
Vocational Education L skl 9.8 7,381 10.2
Business Education - 8,040 | 17.3 13,029 18,0
General Education 8,403 | 18.1 13,632 18.8
Other 2,2k | L.8 3,615 5.0
Non-response 1,273 2.7 2,034
Item Rejects ' 685 1.5 1,130
Totals L6, skl | 100.0% 100.0%
High School Grade Averagé
B 15,995 | 34,k 25,908 35.1
o : 22,264 | 47,8 - 36,000 48,8
L L 1,785 3.8 2,862 3.9
Unknown - 2,895 6.2 _L,670 6.3
Non-response 725 1.6 1,205
Item Rejects 187 U 301
Totals L6, 5LL | 100.0% © 100.0%
Size of Seniors Community
Less than 1,000 6,847 | 1h,7% . 11,071 15.1%
1,000 to 4,999 €.921 | 14,9 11,222 15.2
5,000 to 2,999 12,075 | 25.9 19,507 26.6
25,000 to 49,999. e 3,805 8.2 6,176 S 8.k
~50,000 or more 13,476 | 29.0 21,841 29.7
Unknown T 2,260 h.9 3,690 5.0
Non-response 1,089 2.3 1,732
Item Rejects 71 .2 151
Totals ke, skh [10C.0% 100.0%

* : 7 .
Inflation to represent all of the 75,315 seniors completing high school in 1969 in
@ the State, assuming the same answers as those responding to the question,




6
HIGHLIGHTS OF THE CHARACTERISTICS OF HIGH SCHOOL SENIORS: ‘}ﬁ

B In the 16,5kl questionnaires returned there were about 1% more males than females.

Note: However, in the total State population, there are more females than males in
the cohort age groups of 15-19 years.

P The type of program (concentration) that nearly half of the seniors were enrolled

in was College Preparatory; General Education and Business Education followed with

fewer than 20% in each; about 10% of the seniors reported & Vocational Education type

program.

P lMost of the high school seniors (about 48%) reported their high school grade
average was C; about 35% reported their average was B, and nearly é%*were A students.

About Eﬁ'were D's and about 8% did not answer this item.

» The "urban nature" cf Indiana's population is depicted by the pattern of dis-
tribution of high school seniors by size of community., Fewer than 30% of Indiana's
seniors have residence in communities of less than 5,000 population. In fact,

about 30% come from communities larger than 50,000,

Note: The 196G census showed an acceleration of Indiana's transition from & rural
to urban state. It showed 62.4% of the population as urban and 37.6% as rural,
compared with 59.5% urban and 40.5% rural 10 years before. Non-whites made up 5.9%
of the total population in 19602 : it is estimated that this percentage is slightly
more than 7% at this time.




3 CHARACTERISTICS oF THE HEAD ofF HOUSEHOLD

The items in this category include relationship, level of education, and occu-
peticn, These data are presented in Tables II and III:

TABLE 11
CHARACTERISTICS OF HEADS OF HOUSEHOLDS
RELATIONSHIP AND EDUCATIONAL LEVEL

n = L6, 5kh Frequency ‘n = 75,315 % Distribution..
of Respondents Excluding
Number by Non-response &
Characteristic Number ©Percent  Extrapolation Item Reject
Relationship
Father 40,280 | 86.6% 65,147 87.3%
Mother 4,617 9.9 7,456 10,0
Cther - ' 1,2L5 2,7 2,035 2.7
Non-response 20k oy 301
Item Rejects 198 WU 301
- Totals L., 54L | 100.0% 75, 250 100.0%
Educational Level, Household
Head "
Less than H.S. Graduate 13,762 | 29.4% 22,143 29.9%
High School Graduate 17,575 | 37.8 28,469 38.4
Post H.3. { 2 yrs. College 5,390 | 1l.5 - 8,737 11..8
2 yrs. College, No Degree 2,855 6.1 L, 59k 6.2
College or Univ. Degree 5,231 | 11.3 8,435 11.5
Unknown 1,008 2.2 1,657 2.2
Non-response 583 1.3 979 :
Item Rejects 200 L 301
Totals 16,54 | 100.0% 75,315 10G.C%




TABLE 111
HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD'S OCCUPATION
n = L6, 5Lk Frequency n = 75,315 % Distribution..
of Respondents Excluding
. Number by Non-response &
Characteristic : Number DPercent  Extrapolation Item Reject
Professional 6,446 | 13.7% 10,316 15, k4
* . T
(Engineers - Mech. Indus. Elec...) 2,260 4.8 3,61k 5.4
(Teachers - Primary, Secon., Other) 8Lo 1.8 1,355 2.0
(Accountants - Auditors) 608 1.3 979 1.5
(Clergymen) 340 .7 527 .8
(Physicians & Surgeons) 255 .5 377 .6
Semi- or Paraprofes’ nal 1,970 3.7% . 2,782 L, 2%
(Building Contra- ) L1t .9 678 1.0
- (Technicians - Technical Fields) 389 .8 656 .9
(Technicians - Medical Fields) 348 .7 530 .8
(Draftsmen) 159 .3 226 b
Managerial and Official - 3,179 6.1% 5,045 7.5%
(Office Mgrs, Gen'l Mgrs/Officials) | 1,13k 2.4 1,808 2.7
© (Retail Managers) 411 .9 678 1.0
(Bidg. Mgrs. & Superintendents) 301 N 452 .7
(Inspectors, Mgr. & Official) 164 .3 301 L
Clerical and Sales 4, 320 9.2% 6,848 10.8%
Clerical and Kindred 2,1k2 L.6% 3,384 5.4%
(Secretaries) 320 .7 527 .8
(Post Office Clerks) 277 .6 452 .7
(Mail Carriers) 233 .5 376 | .6
Sales and Kindred 2,178 | L.6% 3,h6l f 5.4%
(Sales Representatives) .| 1,030 2.2 1,657 2.5
(Salesmen, Insurance) Loz .9 678 5 1.0
(Retail Sales Clerk) 221 .5 376 ‘ .5
Service Occupations 2,460 5.2% - 3,989 5.6%
(Personal Serv.-Barbers, Bartenders,
Waiters...) : 86L 1.8 1,355 1.9
(Protective Serv,-Policemen, Firemen,
Guards...) 815 1.8 1,430 2.0
(Building Serv.-Janitors & Sextons,
Cleaners...) b1t .9 678 1.0
(Domestic Serv.-Housekeepers, Maids) 36k o7 526 T
(continued)

_x.
Only largest occupational groups are shown, Details for each vzcupation (as presented
in Tist A of questionnaire, Attachment B) are available from the author.




TABLE 111 (CONTINUED)
HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD'S OCCUPATION

n = L6, ki Freguency n = 7T5,315 7% Distribution..
of Hespondents Fxcluding
Hutber by Non-response &
Characteristic _ dwdber Percent Txtrapolation Ttem Reject
Agricultural and Kindred 2,997 6.3” b The T.0%
(General .Farm - Agri,) 1,355 | - 3.0 2,250 ‘ 3.3
(Grain Farmers) 627 1.3 a79 1.9
(Pairy Farmers) Lo2 .9 678 1.0
Skilled and Semi-Skilled : 17,048 | 38,00 28,511 . Lo.64
tanufacturing and Related 10,534 | 22,77 16,871 25,2%
(Food, textiles, lumber, paper, ,
‘chemical...) 2,381 .o 3,615 5.4
(Petrolewn, coal, rubber, leather,
glass/clay) 665 | . 1.2 Q03 1.5
(Metalworiing b os 10,1 7,683 11.2
(Electri: = @ & Elec. Equip. Mfg.) 1,109 2.5 1,883 2.8
(Transportaticn Fquip. Mig.) ST 2.0 1,506 2.2
(Miscelle: aecus Mfg. Occupations) ol2 2,0 1,281 2.1
Non-manufacturing and Related 7,41 15,5 11,670 17.49
(Construction) 1,703 3.6 2,711 3.8
(Transportation) » 2,025 L.2 3,163 L7
(Conmnications & Utilities 307 T . 527 T
(Trade & Service) 539 1.2 903 %.5
(Miscelleanecus non-mfg,) ' 2,840 5.8 366 6.7
Foremen 2,186 L,7% 3,539 5.2%
Non-response ' 3,674 T.9% 5,950
Rejects 1, Lok 3.0% 2,259
Totals L%, 54L | 100.0% - 100,04




10

HIGHLIGHTS OF THE CHARACTERISTICS OF THE HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD:

P Fathers were reported as thz head of households in nearly 87% of all cases,
mothers headed the household in approximately 10% of the cases; nearly 3% heads

were reported as "other".

P The largest group (some 38%) were reported as high school graduates, the

second largeét group (nearly 30%), were less than high school graduates. About
18% had some college but no degree, while more than 11% had a college or university
degree., More than 3% of the seniors did not know or did not respond to this question.
P The distribution oi occupations of the heads of household were fairly similar
to the national (and State) patternsi/. There was a slight bias in favor of the

skilled & kindred and the professional groups, but below in the clerical and service

occupations.

P The summary below compares the distribusion of reported occupational groups of
heads of households as reported by Indiana high school seniors vs. the national

distribution.

W) /& SUMMARY OF REPORTED AND NATIONAL OCCUPATIONAL f?) é}
8 GROUPS DISTRIBUTION j

Occupational ) Percent Reported Percent Nati;f7l
Group by Seniors Distribution3

Professional (+ semi/paraprofessional) 19.6% 13.8%
Managerial/Official : 7.5 . 10.0
Clerical 5.4 16.3;
Sales ‘ 5.4 6.3
Service Occupations 5.6 13.7
Agricultural & Kindred 7.0 5.3%
Skilled & Semi-Skilled Le.6 3k.6
Foremen’ 5.2 Not shown
Unaccounted for 1.7

)
o
(@]
.
Q
)
)
o
(@]
.
(@]
S

Totals

.)(. :
National Figures limited to farm laborers.



4, VOCATIONAL anp EMPLOYMENT PLANS or SENIORS

This section zcports what seniors' immediate plans were after graduation (i.e.
employment, educatic.., military service, etc. ) and how definate their plans for a
vocation or profession were. The particular vocation or profession selected is
identified -~ as well as when they had their first interest in - and decided on
their choice - and who influenced them most. Also reported is whether or not they
had previous job experience closely related to their choice of occupation and the
locale in which they hoped their employment would be. (See Tables IV thru VIII. )

TABLE 1V
VOCATIONAL AND EMPLOYMENT PLANS., AND RELATED JOB EXPERIENCE
= 46,5hl Frequency n = 75,315 % Distribution..
of Respondents Excluding
Number by Non-response &
Characteristic Number Percent  Extrapolation Ttem Rejects
Tmmediate Plans After Graduation

Are For:
Inmediate employment 11,067{ 23.7% 17,925 2k, 1%
Continue full-time education 19,551 42,0 31,632 k2,6
Full-time employ. & part-time edu. 2,938 6.3 L, 7hs5 6.4
Part-time employ. & part-time edu. 6 ,258 1 13.L 10, ,092 13.6
Military Service, no further educ. 867 1.9 1, h3l 1.9
Military Service, then education 2,003 4.3 3 239 L.L
Marriage, no further education 1, 376 3.0 2,259. 3.0
Other 1 852 k.0 3,013 4.0
Non-response 317 .7 527

Item Rejects 312 527
Totals 46,5 100.0% 75,315 100.0%

" How Definate Chosen Vocation or
Profession Plans Are:

Definate 11,220 | 2kh,1% 18,151 2Lk.5%
Almost definate 21, 13& Ls. L 3& 193 46,1
Indefinate 13, u53 28.9 21 766 29.4
Non~-response - ~ 561 1.2 90&
Item Rejects 176 qn 301

: Totals 6,54 | 100.0% 75,315 100.0%

Whether or Not Senior Has Fad Job

Experience Related to Carser Choice:
No 31,508 | 67.7% 50,988 69.7%
Yes, and this is a reason for choice 8,852 | 19.0 14,310 19.6
Yes, but after career choice was made 4,821 | 10.k4 7,833 10.7
Non-response 1,303 2.8 2,109
Item Rejects ‘ 60 1o 75

Totals 16,51 | 100.0% 75,315 100.0%
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' TABLE V

FIRST INTEREST IN AND DECISION ON CHOSEN VOCATION OR P-ROFESSION
n = 46;544 (Percent distribution shown):

F*rst Vocational or Professional Field Career Interest Was in Grade: % ? ’%‘:
-_— PRy

Grade L 2 3 L 5 6 7 8 9 10 17 15 -

% ReSponSesé/ 2,1 .6 L1 1.7 L9 3.9 5.9 7.4|16.1 20.3 19.8 12.9
% Without Non-resp.

or Item Rejects 2,2 .7 l.2 1.8 2,0 k1 6.3 T7.9|17.2 21,7 21,1 13.8

,
Decided on Chosen Vocational or Professional Field in Grade:

Grade 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
% Responsesb/ 3 .2 W1 .2 .2 9 L7)6.2 9.9 21,7 U7.5
% Without Non-resp. _
or Ttem Rejects .3 .2 .2 .2 .3 .5 1.0 1.9|€.9 11.1 24,3 53.1

z-3'-/IL\Ton-response 4.3% and Item Rejects 2.0% for 100%
E/Non-response 8.5% and Ttem Rejects 2.2% for 100%

TABLE VI
PERSON WHO MOST INFLUENCED CAREER CHOICE WAS:
n = L6, 5hk Frequency n = 75,315 % Distribution..
of Respondents Total State Excluding
Number by Non-response &
Number Percent Extrapolation Item Rejects
Relative 8,96k | 19.3% 14,536 20.0%
Friend h,701| 10.1 7,607 10.5
High School Teacher 5,1323 11.0 8,285 11.5
Schyol Counselor 1,229 2,6 1,985 2.7
My uwn Efforts 20,920 | h4k.9 33,816 W6, 7
Other 3,838| 8.2 6,176 8.6
Non-Response 19245 2.5 1,883
Item Rejects : 1 1.3 979
Totals 16,54L% | 100.0% 75,315 100.0%
TABLE VII

HOPED FOR EMPLOYMENT LOCALE

Non-Resnonse

Desire to Be Employed: Yes No or Item Reject Total
In my city 41.5%  45.8% 12,7% 100%
In my counbty 43,5 o1 16.4 100%
Within 50 miles of home 50.8 - 33.7 15.5 100%
In Indiana 53.5 29.7 16.8 T 100%
No Preference 41.9 37.1 21,0 - 100%
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SENIORS MAIN VOCATIONAL OR PROFESSIONAL CAREER CHOICE
TABLE VIII-A PROFESSIONAL., SEMI OR PARA-PROFESSIONAL., AND MANAGERIAL GROUPS

n'= 46,5kl Frequency n = 75,315 ¢ Distribution..
of Respondents Total State Excluding
Number by Won-response &
Chosen Occupational Group Number Percent  Extrapolation Item Rejects
*
Professional Group Totals 18,759 { L0.1% 30,198 Lk, 59
Teachers, Secondary & Principals 2,941 6.3 L,Ths 7.0
Engineers (Elec. Mech. Aero...) 2,236 4.6 3,400 5.0
Teachers, Primary & Kindergarten 2,0k43 Lk 3,31k L.9
Teachers, Other 1,155 2.5 1,883 2.8
Registered Nurse (R.N.) 1,077 2.3 1,732 2.6
Lawyers 829 1.8 1,356 2.0
Artists, Sculptors, Art Teachers 813 1.7 1,280 1.9
Accountants and Auditors 796 1.7 1,280 1.9
Social & Welfare Workers 648 | 1.k 1,05h 1.5
Musicians & Music Teachers 591 1.3 979 1.k .
Architects 480 1.0 753 1.1
Physicians & Surgeons L7 1.0 753 1.1
¢ ~ial Scientists 238 .5 377 .6
Veterinarians 208 b 301 .5
Pharmacists 200 A 301 .5
Computer Scientists 196 b 301 .5
Clergymen 193 o 301 .5
Semi- or Paraprofessional Totals 6,2h1 | 12.7% 9,56k 1L, L4
Medical Technicians 843 1.7% 1,280 2.0%
(X-Ray Technologist) 159 .3 —556 .
(Medical Assistant) 15k .3 - 226 T
(Medical Technologist) 146 .3 226 A
(Physical Therapist) 13k .3 226 n
(Medical Secretary) 61 1 75 .1
(Medical Lab. Asst.) 33 .1 75 l
(Occupational Therapist) 30 .1 5 .1
Technicians (Technical types) 679 1.k9 1,05k - 1.6%
" (Electrical/Electronic) 30k R 603 .0
(Mechawical) 88 .2 151 .2
(Aviation Maintenance) L7 .1 75 .1
(Aviation Electronics) 3k .1 75 .1
(Architectural Technology) 28 .1 75 .1
Computer Programmers §I§. l;&% 1,05k 1.6%
Draftsmen N 458 1..0% 753 1.1%
Athletes, Sports Instruc./Officials 346 | .79 o7 .8%
Practical Nurses (LEN) 329 1% 52 .8%
Dentel Assistants 270 ,6% Y52 .6%
Designers 232 5% 377 6%
Pilots (Commercial) 209 L% 301, 5%
Computer or Peripheral Equip. Oper. 20l g 01 - .5%
Dental Hygienist 122 .3% 22 3%
X Iaboratory Technician 110 2% 151 3%
Q — skl =2




TABLE VII1 (CONTINUED)
SENIORS MAIN VOCATIONAL OR PROFESSIONAL CAREER CHGICE
TABLE VIII-A PROFESSIONAL, SEMI OR PARA-PROFESSIONAL, AND MANAGERIAL GROUPS

n = 46 Shi ‘ Frequency n = 75,315 % Distribution..
of Respondents: Total State Excluding
Number by Non~-response &

Chosen Occupational Group Number Percent  Extrapolation Item Rejects

Managerial énd Official Totals 1,179 2.5% . 11882 2.7%
(Buyers & Dept. Store Heads) 155 .3 226 L
(Retail Managers) 120 3 226 L
(Hotel, Motel & Restaurant Mgrs.) 9k .2 151 2

TABLE VIII-B CLERICAL AND SALES OCCUPATIONS

n = 46,54k : Frequency n = 75,315 % Distribution..
of Respondents Total State Excluding
Number by Non=response &

Chosen Occupational Group Number Percent Extrapolation Item Rejects

Clerical and Sales Occupations 6,338 | 13.5% 10,164 15,1%

Clerical and Kindred Totals 5,809 | 12.3% 9,261 13.8%
(Secretaries) 2,383 5.1 3,801 . 5.7
(Stenographér & Typists) 495 1.1 828 » 1.2
(Bookkeepers & Cashiers) - 34k i 527 .8
(Key-punch Operators) 337 e 527 .8
(Computer Operator) 305 .7 527 .8
(Clerks, General) 256 6 452 .6
(Telephone Operator) 185 L 301 s

Bales and Kindred : zgg_ 1.2% 903 1.3%
(Retail Sales Clerk) 17 . 301 .
(Sales Representatives) 85 .2 151 .2

TABLE VIII-C SERVICE AND AGRICULTURAL OCCUPATIONS

= L6, 544 FreqQuency n = 75,315 % Distribution..
of Respondents Total State Excluding
Number by Non~response &
Chosen Occupational Group Number Percent  Extrapolation Item Rejects
Service Occupations Totals 3,452 6.4% 5,57 3w 8.2%
Domestic Service . 116 .2% —15T -
‘Personal Service : 2,579 4.6% L. 217 6.2%
{Barbers & Beauticians) 1,325 2.8 2,109 3.2
(Airline Stewardess) 766 1.6 1,205 1.8
Protective Service - 736 | L.6% 1,205 1.8%
(Policemen & Detectives) 289 . 52 .7
(Military) : 261 6 Ls2 7
Bldg. Service Workers : 21
Agricultural Occupations Totals 1,043 | 2.2% 1,657 2.7%
AzAgrlcultural—Hortlcultural Gen. ) 516 1.1 829 1.3
o (Forestry) : . 179 b 301 A
Grain Farmers) 105 .2 151 .3
Dalr} Farmers) 63 .1 75 !




TABLE Vi1l (CONTINUED)
SENIORS MAIN VOCATIONAL OR PROFESSINNAL CAREER CHOICE
TABLE VIII-D SKILLED AND SEMI-SKILLED TRADES .

n o= b6, o0k ’ Frequency n =75,315 % Distribution..
of Respondents Total State Excluding
Number by Non-response &
Chosen Geeupntlonal CGroup : Humber Percent  Extrapolation Item Rejects
MAITFACTURTNG 2 RELATED 2,439 L.7% ' 3,357 5.6%
Yood %4 Textiles 340 6% 26 7%
(Iressmaker Seamstress ) 67 .1 151 L2
Laniber & Paper 129 2% 206 .3%
Printing 200 .3% 301 b
Chemical, Petroleum, CGlass Zé .l% 151 .2%
Me talworking 877 | 1.8% 1,350 2.0%
Mrchinists) ) . 829 1.1
(Welders & ITlame Cutters) 169 .3 301 b
(Tool and Dic Machinists) 1 .3 226 .3
llectricnl b53 1.0% 723 1.2
Flectricians) 229 .5 377 5
(Flce. Tquip. Mfg.) 102 .2 151 .2
(klee. DIquip. Maint.) L5 .1 75 .1
Transport & Misc. Prod. 364 1% b5l 3%
(Mrg. of Automobiles) 128 .3 226 .3
NON~MANUFACTURING 2,483 L,7% 3,611 5.6%
Cons Lruetion ' 413 .8% 678 9%
(Conist. Machin.. Operator) 132 .3 226 .3
(Curpenters) - 95 .2 151 . .2
Trangsportation | 182 .3 2p5 .3%
(brivers; bus, taxi, truck) 55 .1 5 "Ll
communications, Utility & Service : 173 ;i% 225 «3%
Miscell., Qceupations 1,113 2,3% 1,732 2.6%
(Mcchanic, Motor Vehicle) 685 1.5 1,130 1.
(Mechanic & Repairman) 172 A 301 A
(Mechanic, Airplane) 66 .1 75 .2
orenien 83 1% 75 2%
Apprentices L19 9% 676 1.0%
Machinists Apprentices) 99 .2 151 .2
(Blectricians Apprentices) 68 .1 75 .2
(Printing Trades) 35 .1 75 .1
(Construction) 3L .1 75 .1
(Pluanbers) i 32 .1 75 1
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HIGHLIGHTS OF THE VOCATIONAL AND EMPLOYMENT PLANS GF SENIORS: ?@5\

P lMore than 42% planned to continue their education full-time after g--aduation,
and about 20% pianned to work and further their education conciirently; 2L4% planned
immedizate employment. More than 6% intended to go into military service - most of
whom intended to further ftheir education later, Three percent planned marriage with

no further education - the remainder indicaicd some "other" plans.. (Table IV)

P Most seniors' plans were not really fixed: only 24% said their plans were
"detinate", L6% said "almost definate" and nearly 30% said "indefinate". (Thc reader

should bear these in mind when applying the data in this report.) (Table IV)

P Some 30% of the seniors reported they had previous job experienée closely relat=d
to their vocational or professionsl career choice: 20% said this was the reason for
their choice but the other 10% said their career choice had already been made. Seventy

percent did not have a related job experience, (Table IV)

P in attempt was made to determine in what grade there was a firet interest in the
chosen vocational or professional field, and also, when the decision (choice) was
actually made. Although some 2% reported their earliest interest was in the first
grade, there was, beginning with less than 1% in the second grade, a progressively
larger percéentage each and every year who indicated a vocational interest: ' this
peaked at more than 20% in the tenth grade. Over-all, some 26% of the seniors said
they had their first interest during the elementary school years, with nearly Th%
reporting their first interest was in high schoocl. As would be expected, the voca-

tional decision came later -- with about half of the seniors reporting their decision

was made in their last year of high échool; more than 20% made their occupational

decision during their junior year. Fewer than 5% stated they had decided during

their elementary grades. (Table V)

P Seniors were asked who had most influenced their career choice. Surprisingly
(at least to the author) was the following result:
Nearly 47% said their choice was made by "My own efforts,"

20% said a relative had the most influence,

Nearly 12% said it was a high school teacher,

Nearly 11% said it was a friend, and

Fewer than 3% said it was their school guidance counselor.

The remainder said some "Other" person had the most influence, (Table VI)
P A slight majority of the seniors reported they hoped to be employed "Within 50

miles" of home, or "In-state". Nearly 42% said they really had no preference: more

seniors indicated they hoped they were not employed in their home city rather than

%P their city. (Table VII)
LS
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. P Nearly L45% of all seniors reported their main occupational choices were in the

Professional Group. The teaching profession was the most popular; about 7% of all

- seniors wanted to become Secondary School Teachers, about 5% had chosen Primary &
Kindergarten Teaching, and nearly 3% selected "Other Teachers". About 5% wanted to
become Engineers (top three choices being electrical, mechanical and aeronautical).
Some 2.5% selected Registered Nurse; which was followed by Lawyers, Artists & Art
Teachers, and Accountants « Auditors, each at about 2%, (Table VIII-A and Attach-
ment D)

P About 15% reported their main occupational choice in the Semi- or Paraprofessional

group. About 2% had selected the medical technician field, and nearly 2% selected
technicians in technical fields and in computer programming respectively. More than
1% wanted to be Draftsmen, and nearly 1% each reported Athlete and Licensed Practical
Nurse. Nearly 3% selected an occupation in the Managerial and Officials group.

(Table VITI-A)

P About 15% reported their main choice waé in the Clerical and {~les occupations.

Secretaries at nearly 6% headed the list followed by Stenographer & Typist, at

slightly more than l%, followed by Bookkeepers & Cashiers, Key-punch Operators, and
Computer Operators at a little less than 1% in each. (Table VIII-B)

P Of the remainder, slightly more than 8% choss Service Occupations (with Barbers

& Beauticians and Airline Stewardesses heading this list). (Table VIII-C) There

were nearly éﬁ each in manufacturing and non-manufacturing related occupations: most

popular were Motor Vehicle Mechanic at nearly 2% and Machinist at 'slightly more than

1%; about 1% selected Apprentice in a variety of skilled occupations.

Note: Appendix E (Tables E-1 and E-2) shows the after-school and college plans of
seniors by county. In addition, Table E=3 shows selected characteristics of senior
@ 3spondents by region, Inter-relationships of characteristics are shown in Section
.RJ!:; Tables XVII through XXII. :

A ruiToxt provided by ER
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| 5. REASONS WHY SOME SENIORS DO NOT PLAN FURTHER EDUCATION
AFTER GRADUATION FROM HIGH SCHOOL, anp FINANCIAL AID SOURCES & INFORMATION

Slightly more than 25% (v 13,000 of the 46,54k seniors) answered this portion
of the questionnaire. (The remaining seniors skipped to the next section which was
designed for those who did intend to enroll in an education or training program after
graduation.) Seniors were asked to identify the three most important reasons why they
did not plan to continue. Table IX-A shows the rank ordered distribution of answers
for the lst Most Important reason: Table IX-B shows a percentage comparison of the
1st, 2nd, and 3rd choices for only those answering this question.

TABLE IX .
REASONS WHY SOME SENIORS DO NOT PLAN FURTHER EDUCATION OR TRAINING
TABLE IX-A DISTRIBUTION OF IST MOST IMPORTANT REASON CHOICES

n = 46,54k Frequency n = 75,315 % Distributiomn..
of Respondents Total State Excluding
. Number by Non-response &
Reason for Choice Number Percent  Extrapolation Item Rejerts
Prefer to Work 5,305 11..4% 8,586 Lo.8%
Prefer to Marry 1,968 4,2 3,163 15.1
Not Interested 1,71 3.7 2,787 13.2
Low Grade Average 1,475 3.2 2,h10 11.b
Military Service . 1,212 2,6 1,958 . 9.3
Not Enough Money 1,193 2.6 1,958 9.2
No Local Vocational. Training 101 .2 151 8
No Local College 26 .1 75 .2
Non-response : 33,4711 T71.9 54,151 N.A.
Item Rejects EE ; .2 151 N.A.
. Totals ) 100.0% TS,SEE 100.07

TABLE IX-B PERCENTAGE COMPARISON OF 1ST, 2ND, AND 3RD CHOICES
(For Only Those Answering This Question)

n= l2,99h*

Reason for Choice lst Choice 2nd Choice 3rd Choice
Prefer to Work 40,8% 27.5% 16.1%
Prefer to Marry 15.1 15.5 16.0
Not Interested 11.Lk 1k.9 15.1
Low Grade Average 13.2 18.6 22,5
Military Service 9.2 12.9 15.6
Not Enough Money 9.3 8.1 9.3
No Local Vocational Training .2 1.0 1.7
No Local College .8 1.6 3.7

100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

* .
Approximately 72% of total number of seniors completing gquestionnaires
(n = 46,54k) did not answer this question. .
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INVESTIGATION OF FINANCIAL AID:

Seniors who had indicated that "Not enough money" was a major factor in not
continuing their education (see Table IX), were then asked if they had investigated
any of the following sources of financial aid - with results shown below,.

n TABLE X
— FINANCIAL AID SOURCES INVESTIGATED

(Percentage Distribution of Those Answering Question. n = 5,137)

Sources of Financial Aid Investigated " Yes No Total
Federal Aid 11.2% 88.8% 1.00,0%
State Aid 12,0 88.0 100.0
College Sponsored Aid 12.8 87.2 100,0
Private Aid 17.9 82.1 100.0
Commercial Lending Institutions 7.4 92,6 100.0
Other 10.9 89.1 100.0

Note: The reader is reminded that the above table shows the distribution of responses

of those seniors who:

(1) stated they did not plan to enrcll in an educational or training program

after graduation, and

(2) Indicated "not enough money" was a major factor in not continuing their

education.

Students falling in the above situation comprised 11% of all seniors responding

to the questionnaire,
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HIGHLIGHTS OF REASONS WHY SOME SENIORS DO NOT PLAN FURT=ER EDUCATION
AFTER GRADUATION FROM HIGH SCHOOL:

Slightly more than 25% of all ceniors responding to the guesticanaire c&npleted
this section, which was designed only for those not planning 'o continue their educa-

tion.,

> The largest group of those not continuing their education, gave as their "lst
most important" reason that they "Prefer to Work." This was folloved by, in descending
order, "Prefer to Marry", "Not Int-=rested”, "Low Grade Avcrage", "tilitary Service" and
"Not Enough Money". Fewer than 1% indicated they were not planning'to continue their
education because trere was "No Local College", or because there was "No Local Voca-

tional Training". (Table IX-A)

Pp When the three most important reasons reported for not continuing education were
compared, "Prefer to Work" was consistently high; "Prefer to Marry" and "Not Interested”
were strong 2nd and 3rd choices; "Low Grade Average", "Military Service" and "Not

Enough Money" were the next most frequent reasons chosen,

p Less chat 5% of all seniors who responded to il tuestionnaire, indicated that
"not enough money" was a major factor in not continuing their education., However,
fewer than 20% of these students - who were in need of financial aid - had investigated
the various potential sources. Investigation of "Private Aid" had beén checked more
often than any other one financial source: this was followed by Collegé‘Spohsored Aid,

State Aid and Federal Aid., (Table X)

» Author's Noté: The fact that fewer than 3% of the students reported that school

guidance counselors most influenced their career choice =-- and fewer than 20% of the
students reporting they were not plahning to enroll in an education or training pro-
gram after graduation because they did not have enough money had inveétigated possible
sources of financial aid, points up that a very serious problem exists in providing

help to high school senicrs where it 1s needed.
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6. PLANS or SENIORS WHO DO PLAN 1o ENROLL 1n an EDUCATION or
TRAINING PROGRAM AFTER GRADUATION FROM HIGH SCHOOL

Fach senior who planned to continue his education was asked to indicate: (1) The
college or university he preferred to attend, (2) If vocational and technical training
programs for high school graduates were available in his community, which curriculum
he would enrcll in, (3) If he planned to attend college what his curriculum choice was
and if he was considering graduate or professional training after completing his under-
graduate work, Seniors were also asked to identify the three most important reascons on
which they based their choice of a school, the location (proximity to home) of that
school, and how they planned to finance their education,

TABLE XI .
COLLEGE OR UNIVERSITY PREFERRED. (IN INDIANA) " %‘

TABLE XI-A SENIORS WHO PLAN TO ENROLL IN STATE SUPPORTED UNIVERSITIE§H

n = L6, 5hh : Frequency n = 75,315
' of Respondents Total State
Number by
Name and Location Number Percent Extrapolation
BALL STATE UNIVERSITY .. 2,859  6.1% u,%gs
Campus Not Designated - 1,136 2. 1,80
Muncie Campus . 1,723 3.7 2,787
TNDIANA STATE UNIVERSITY 2,878  6.1% %,595
Campus Not Designated " * 385 .8 03
Terre Haute Campus : 2,201 b7 3,540
Evansville Campus 202 .6 h52
INDIANA UNIVERSITY 5,07 12.2% 9,196
Campus Not Designated™ ¥ . 357 .8 03
Bloomington Campus . _ 2,739 5.9 bohhl
Fort Wayne Campus ' , 52k 1.1 828
Indianapolis Campus . 539 1.2 o0L
Kokomo Campus ' 192 oL 301
Northwest Campus 532 1.1 828
South Bend - Mishawaka Lhg 1.0 753
Southeasterni - Jeffersonville 337 T 527
Southwest - Vincennes ' 5 8
PURDUE UNIVERSITY - _ 4,183  9.0% 6,719
Campus Not Designated 259 .6 152
. Iafayette Campus ’ 2,h76 5.3 3,992
Indianapolis Campus 386 .8 603
Calumet - Hammrnd Campus 481 1.0 753
Fort Wayne Cau.pus 321 T 527
North Central - Westville 260 .6 Lso
VINCENNES UNIVERSITY suy ’ : %2% 2.1% 1,582
Campus Not Designated 3 .9 678
Vincennes Campus 553 1.2 o0L
Southwest Center, Vincennes : 8 .
TOTAL, ALL STATE SUPPORTED COLLEGES 16,501 257 26, 707
& UNIVERSITIES ‘ 25.5 '

iSee Table XII for out-of-state College or University Listing.

wxSee Table XI-C for Eastern Indiana Center Earlham (Richmond).

[ERJ!:‘ . Unfortunately, high schocl seniors could choose a college or university
P from the list without designating the campus location.
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TABLE XI-B SENIORS WHO PLAN TO ENROLL IN ﬁ%
INDIANA VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL COLLEGE AREAS ""?

n = h6,s5hh Frequency n = 175,315

of Respondents Total State

Number by

Region Number and Ares Number Percent Extrapolation

I Northwest, Hammoné-Gary-Michigan City 8l .2% 151
II 8t. Joseph Valley, Elkhart-Mishawaka-South Bend 168 an 301
IIT Northeast, Fort Wayne-Huntington 2k .1 75
IV Tippewa, Crawfordsville-Iafayette 28 .1 75
V  North Central, Kokomo-Logansport-Peru-Wabash 18 32
VI East Central, Anderson-Marion-Muncie 10 18
VII Vabash Valley, Terre Haute 55 .1 75
VIIT Mallory, Indianapolis 151 .3 226
IX Whitewater, Connersville, New Castle-Richmond 19 3L
X VWhite River, Bedford-Bloomington-Columbus-Greensburg 12 21
XI Ohio Valley, Aurora-Madison-North Vernon AL 25
XIT Lincolnland, Evansville-Jasper-Vincennes-Washington oL .l 75
XIITI George Rogers Clark, Jeffersonville-New Albany 9’ 16
Region or Area Not Designated %2% LU 301
Totals O l,?% l,E25

TABLE XI-C SENIORS WHO PLAN TO EN&OLL IN

PRIVATE (AND SPECIAL) COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES IN INDIANA

n = u6,5hh

College or University & Location

Frequency
of Respondents

n =7T5,315
Total State
Number by

Number Percent Extrapolation

University of Evansville

Indiana Central College, Indianapolis
Manchester College, Nurth Manchester
Valparaiso University, Valparaiso

Rose Polytechnic Institute, Terre Haute
DePauw University, Greencastle

Hanover College

Anderson College, Anderson

Wabash College, Crawfordsville
Tri-State College, South Bend

St. Joseph's College, Rennselaer
Marian College, Indianapolis

Herron School of Art of I.U., Indianapolis
University of Notre Dame, South Bend
Taylor University, Upland

Oakland City College

St. Francis College, Fort Wayme

Marion College, Marion

Franklin College of Indiana

Valparaiso Technical Institute, Valparaiso
Goshen College .

Earlham Collsge, Richmond

All others (fewer than 50 -students each)

Totals

Special

o . . :
stern Indiana Center (Earlham), Richmond
IERJ!: ( );

Text Provided by ERI
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Table XI on the preceding two pages listed the various colleges or universities
in TIndiana that were chosen by seniors: more than.ﬁf% indicated they planned to enroll
in a State Supported College or University, nearly 2% indicated an IVIC Arca School,
and about T%% indicate their choice as Private or Special College or University in
Indiana, The following table is a continuation of institutions and choices other than
those listed in Table XI.

TABLE XII
SENIORS WHO PLAN TO ENROLL IN )%?
INSTITUTIONS OTHER THAN THOSE SHOWN IN TABLE XI

n = 46,544 Frequency n = 75,315

of Respondents Total State

Number by

Name of Institution or Program Number Percent Extrapolation

Business or Technical School L hho 9.6% 7,230
Out of State College or University 3,675 7.9 5,950
Trade Apprenticeship 1,694 3.6 2,TLL
Indefinate 1,387 3.0 2,259
Other 2,213 4.8 3,615
Non-response 30,695 T0.2 52,871
Item Rejects 431 .9 678
Totals Le, skl 100,0% 75,315

SENIORS CHOICE OF VOCATIONAL/TECHNICAL TRAINING OR COLLEGE CURRICULUM:

In an attempt to identify the particular curriculum in which each senior might
be interested, the question was asked "If vocational and technical training programs
for high school graduates were now available in my community, I would enroll in:
(refer to vocational and technical curricula, IList C,* and write in only one code
number)."” The next question asked, "If you are planning to attend college, refer to
Iist C and indicate your curriculum choice (academic)." The responses show that
seniors were confused in their answers and did not differentiate between "vocational
and technical training" and "college" type programs; a spot check showed most seniors
had answered both dquestions. Confusion is also apparent because many of the curri-
culums are appropriate to only one type, yet were answered in both questions (i.e.
Engineering, Psychology, Veterinary Medicine, Philosophy, and others are "college
type" programs, yet were answered as though they were vocational training programs;y...
and, although curriculums such as Automobile Maintenance, Key-punch Operator, Welding,
Plunbing & Pipefitting, and Building Custodian are "vocational and technical training”
type programs, these were also chosen as "college curriculums”).

*See Attachment B,

ERIC

IToxt Provided by ERI
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The sum of responses to vocational training and college curriculum choices ex-
ceeded 100% (of all respondents),.. this despite the fact that more than 25% of all
-seniors said they did not plan any further training or education after graduation,
and an additional 97 planned to leave the State for other colleges or universities,

Despite the foregoing, it is believed the data are indicators of the relative
degrees of interests or desirability of the various curriculums. Therefore, choices
of each type of curriculum are shown in the table below. Curriculums are arranged
into three categories (1) Academic, (2) Industrial, and (3) Non-industrial.

TABLE XIII ;ﬁ

SENIORS CHOICE OF CURRICULUM

Vocational/Technical

Program’ College Curriculum’
n = L6, 5L Frequency n= 75,315 Frequency n= 75,315
of State # of " . State #
Respondents by Extra- | Respondents by Extra-
Type of Curriculum ‘ Number % polation | Number % polation
A. ACADEMIC 11,081 23.8% 17,925 20,866 44,99 33,816
Education 2,239 L8 3,615 L,602 9.9 7,456
Business and Commerce 1,107 2.4 1,808 2,367 5.1 3,841
Engineering 730 1.6 1,205 1,h92 3.2 2,k10
Fine and Applied Arts 645 1.4 1,05k 1,099 2.4 1,808
Other Fields 555 1.2 90k R 39& 3.0 2,259
- Health Professions 551 1,27 9ok 1,164 2,5 1,883
Pre~Law 536 1.2 90k 901 1.9 1,431
Psychology 534+ 1,1~ 828 649 1.k 1,05k
Social Sciences 529 1,1~ 828 1,221 2,6 1,958
Biological Sciences : 487 1.0~ 753 778 1.7 1, 280
English, Literature, Journalism 436 .9 678 852 1.8 1, 356
Architecture , k19 .9 678 hso 1,0 753
Mathematics 396 .9 678 775 l.7 1,280
Home Economics 381 .8 603 L8L 1,0 753
Agriculture 321 L7 527 394 .8 603
Foreign Ianguages 280 .6 k52 kog 9 678
Religion and Theology _ 197 b 301 259 .6 k52
Physical Sciences 188 L 301 L6 1,0 753
Veterinary Medicine 187 L4 301 216 .5 377
Technology, General (See Industrial List) 137 .3 226 530 1.1 828
Industrial Management 133 .3 226 279 .6 k52
FPhilosophy 93 .2 151 83 .2 151

* : : '
Note the similarities in the rank order of these two types of curriculums..

(continued)




27

TABLE XII1 (CONTINUED)
SENIORS CHOICE OF CURRICULUM

Vocational/Technical i
Program” 1 dege Curriculum’
n = 46,540 - Frequency n= 75,315 Frequency n= 75,315
of State # of State #
— Respondents by Extra- | Respondents by Extra-
Type of Curriculum ‘ Number % polation | Number % polation
B. INDUSTRIAL 4,577 9.7% 1,307 1,297 2.8% 2,108
Electronics Technology 738 1.6 1,205 22k 5 377
Automobile Maintenance - 552 1.2 ook 100 2 151
Drafting and Machine Design 353 .8 603 12k .3 226
Mechanical Techmology 297 L6 Lso 109 .2 151
Automotive Technology 279 .6 Ls52 60 .1 75
Aeronautical Maintenance 27 .5 377 8 .2 151
E'ectrical Technology 196 L 301 %6 .2 151
Electrical Construction & Wiring 190 .4 301 36 .1 75
Architectural Drafting Technician 181 i 301 T2 o2 151
Welding Technician 161 .3 226 27 .1 75
Tool Design Technician 158 .3 226 30 L1 75
Building Construction Technician , 143 .3 226 3 .1 75
Other Industrial Curriculums 138 .3 226 ks .1 75
Chemical Technology 135 .3 226 52 .1 75
Diesel Technology 118 .3 226 31,1 75
Industrial Engineering Technology 110 .2 151 66 .1 75
Machine Repailr Technician 109 o2 151 23 .l 75
Marine Technology 89 .2 151 17
Civil Engineering Technology B 86 .2 151 35 .1 75
Plumbing and Pipefitting 7 .2 151 8
Production Machinist 65 .1 75 9
Air Condition., Heating, Refrigeration 53 .1 75 9
Communications Service Technician : 52 .1 ;75 14
Metallurgical Technician ‘ 26 .1 75 9
Building Maintenance & Custodian 22 8
Fluid Power Technician T 1

* .
Note the similarities in the rank order of these two types of curriculums.

Note: Percentages less than .1%.not shown,

(continued) _ .
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TABLE XII1 {(CONTINUED)
SENIORS CHOICE OF CURRICULUM

Vocational/Technical

Program” College Curriculum
n = 46, 5hh : Frequency n= 75,315 Frequency n= 75,315
of State # of State #
Respondents by Extra- Respondents by Extra=-
Type of Curriculum. Number % polation | Number % polation
C. NON-INDUSTRIAL 0,411 20.4% 15,366 3,324 7.0% 5,272
Secretarial 1,276 2.7 2,03k k50 1,0 753
Computer Programmer 825 1.8 1,356 270 .6 Ls2
Nursing and Nurse Aid 783 1.7 1,280 Lh3 1.0 753
Accounting and Bookkeeping 770 1.7 1,280 416 .9 678
Cosmetology ' 515 1.1 828 48 .3 226
Computer Operations ‘ 508 1.1 828 173 k4 301
Other Non-Industrial koo .9 678 k9 .3 226
Key~-punch Cperator hoo .9 678 L2 151
Interior Decorating - 368 .8 603 9% .2 151
Dental Assistant ' 6c .8 603 9k .2 151
Medical Assistant Technology 311 .7 527 100 .2 151
Commercial Art & Advertising 289 .6 Ls2 130 .3 326
Police Technology oth .6 k52 91 .2 151
Management 270 .6 L52 15k .3 206
X-Ray.Technology . 2k1 .5 377 55 .1 75
Licensed Practical Nurse 223 .5 377 88 .2 151
Photography : : 213 .5 377 28 .1 75
Clothing and Textiles 176 4 301 8 .1 75
Electronic Data Processing Technician 157 .3 226 ’ o 21 75
Printing Technology 103 .2 151 27 .l 75
Agriculture-Business 93 .2 151 37 .1 75
Animdl Hospital Technician 9 .2 151 6
Cifice Machine Operations 8 .2 151 19
Stenographer 78 .2 151 16
Sales Distribution . 77 .2 151 36 .1 75
Hotel-Motel-Club Management 73 .2 151 15
Chef Manager & Food Service Supervisors 59 .1 75 16
Clerical Technician 8 .1 75 13
Landscaping W L1 75 10
Food Administration . ko L1 5 12
Floriculture and Horticulture 39 .1 T5 13
Operating Room Technician 37 .1 75 6
Agricultural Mechanic 31 .1 75 8
All others were fewcr than 30

“

Note lhe similarities in the rank order of these two types of curriculums.

Note: Percentages less than .1% rot shown.




GRADUATE OR PROFESSIONAL TRAINING: “\ T

After identifying the curriculum of their choice,

you are planning to attend cnllege,
training after your undergradvate work?"

guestiont
baccalaureate work),

7 9p Out-of-State Colleges & Unlver51t1es

seniors were then asked,
are you considering any graduate or professional

29

”If

Nearly 62% of all respondents answered the

an ambitious 38% of all respondents indicated Yes \they did plan post-

This articulates fairly well with the he fact that some 59% reported
plans to enroll in some college or university level institution after graduation,
(VlZ. 27.4% in State Supported and T.4% in Private Colleges & Universities in Indiana,

4.8% "Other" Institutions).
REASONS FOR SELECTING A SCHOOL FOR VOCATIONAL OR PROFESSIONAL TRAINING:

Fach senior was asked to select and rank three reasons on which he based his

selection of a school for vocational or professional training.
was identified about three times more often than the next choice
which in turn was followed by "Amount of Tuition."

what I want to study"

"Location Near Home,

As & lst Reason,

"Off

Further

details and a percentage comparison cf the three most important redsons chosen are
also presented below for only those answering this question.

TABLE XIV

MOST IMPORTANT REASONS FOR SELECTING A SCHOOL

TABLE XIV-A DISTRIBUTION OF IST MOST IMPORTANT REASON CHOICES

9.6% Business and Technical, 1.7% IVIC, and

er

= L6 5Ll Frequency = 75,315 % Distribution..
of Respondents Total State Excluding
Number by Non-response &
Reason for Choice Number| Percent Extrapolation Ttem Rejects
Location Near Home. 6,176 13.3% 10,017 18.5%
Friends/Classmates Plan to Attend 696 1.5 " 1,130 2,1
Amount of Tuition 3,99k 8.6 6,77 12.0
Size of School . 1,755 3.8 2, 862 5.3
Offer What I Want to Study 17 6231 37.9 28 Skl 52.8
Counselor Teacher Suggestion L86 1.0 753 1.5
Preference of Parent or Relative 1,030 2.2 1,657 3.1
Other 1,591 3.k 2,561 L.8
Non-response 13,123 28.2 21,239 N.A.
Item Rejects 0 .1 75 N.A.
Totals h6}§ﬁh 100.0% 75,315 100.0

TABLE XIV B PERCENTAGE COMPARISON OF 1ST. ZND AND 3RD CHOICES

n = 33,351

Location Near Home

(For Only Those Answering This Question)

Friends/Classmates Plan to Attend

Amount of Tuition
Size of School

Offer What I Want to Study
Counselor Teacher Suggestion
Preference of Parent or Relative

Other

~ Totals

lst Choice

- 18.7%

ond . Choice

18. 6%
6.3
25.8
1
1

3.9
100.0%

3rd Choice

19.9%
10.8

17.2

13.7

10.2

6.6
10.9+

10.
100.0%
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LOCATION (PROXIMITY TO HOME) OF SCHOOL SELECTED:

Interestingly, the closer to home the school - the fewer the seniors who planned

to enroll.

This is somewhat explained by the fact that most students planning to

further their education intended fto enroll in State supported universities - the
largest of which == both in enrollments and diversity of programs =~- are Indilana
University, Bloomington Campus and Purdue University, Lafayette Campus (which are not

in the large population centers of Indiana).

The distribution of answers are shown

below:
<§' TABLE XV 5?
LOCATION OF SCHOOL SELECTED
(Percentage Distribution of Responses)
n = 28,8L4"
(Yes or No checked in each case) YES NO
% of A1l % of Those % of ALl % of Those
School is located: Seniors® Responding Seniors Responding
In My City 13.9% 22.5% 48.1% T7.5%
In My County 15.9 26.5 Lh.3 73.5
Within 50 Miles of Home 28.8 L6.5 33.1 53.5
In-State 50.0 78.9 13.4 2l.1
Undetermined 8.9 17.8 40.9 82.2
*
Approximately 38% did not answer the first four items,
Approximately 50% did not answer the last choice (viz. Undetermined).
PLAN TO FINANCE EDUCATION:
The last question asked how seniors planned to 'finance their education. Recog-

nizing that more than one means might be- employed, seniors were asked to check a Yes
Percentage distribution of answers are shown

or No answer for each financial source.

below:
 TABLE XVI
PLAN TO FINANCE EDUCATION
(Percentage Distribution of Financial Sources Identified)
n = L6, 5hLL .
(Yes or No checked in each case) YES NO
. % of A1l % of Those % of A1l % of Those

Education Financed Through Seniors Responding Seniors Responding
Parental Support 51. 9% 79.0% 13.89 21.0%
Personal Savings™® 46.8 73.0 17.3 . 27.0
Part-time Employment™ 46,2 72.0 18.0 28.0
A Loan® . 20.9 34,1 4O, Lk 65.9
Scholarship 17.7 29.5 Lo, L 70.5
Grants in Aid™ 1,7 ol b 45.5 75.6
Unknown™™ N 10.1 19.9 40.8 80.1
Full-time Employment 9.3 . 15.3 51.7 8h.7
Other™* 3.9 10.7 32.3 89.3

© .
Q g fpproximately 40% did not answer

E[{l(}**Approximately 49% did not answer

IText Provided by ERIC

these items,
the "Unknown'" item,

Approximately 64% did not answer the last item (Other).
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HIGHLIGHTS OF THE PLANS OF SENIORS WHO DO INTEND TO ENROLL IN AN
EDUCATION OR TRAINING PROGRAM AFTER GRADUATION FROM HIGH SCHOOL:

P More than\gs% of the high school seniors reported they planned to enroll in a
State supported college or university after graduation. (Some 16,600 seﬁiors answering
the questionnaire, which extrapolates to a state total of 26,750.) (Table XI-A)

» The largest group (12.2%) reported they planned to enroll in Indiana Univer-

sity - when questionnaire returns were extrapolated to the universe of all.State
high school graduates, this total becomes about 9,200: (nearly half of these --
some b4,khlk planned to enroll at the Bloomington Campus, 904 at the Indianapolis
Campus, 828 each at Fort Wayne and the Northwest Campuses, 753 at South Bend-

Mishawaka, 527 at Southeastern-Jeffersonville, 301 at Kokomo, 8 reported South-

west-Vincennes, and 603 did not'designate* thz particular I.U. campus).

» The next largest group of seniors (9%) planned to attend Purdue = when extra-
polated, this total becomes 6,779. Nearly two-thirds of these seniors planned to
enfoll at the Lafayette Campus (3,992), this was followed by 753 at the Calumet-
Hammond Campus, 603 at Indianapolis, 527 &t Fort Wayme, 452 at North Central-
Westville, and 452 did not designate® the particular Purdue Campus.

» Nearly identical numbers of seniors'reported they planned to enroll at Ball
State University and at Indiana State University (6.1% extrapolated numbers to
4,595 students for each institution). Most of these students planned to enrcll

on the Muncie and Terre Haute Campuses respectively.

» Nearly 1,000 of the seniors answering the gquestionnaire reported they planned
to attend Vincennes University - when extrapolated to the State total, the number

~ becomes 1,582,

P Slightly fewer than 2% of the high school seniors (extrapolated to 1,425) indicated
they planned to attend the Indiana Vocational Technical College. The largest plamned
enrollments were 301 for St. Joseph Valley, Elkhart-Mishawaka-South Bénd: 226 for
Mallory, Indianapolis: 151 for Northwest, Hammond-Gary-Michigan City¢ and T5 each

for Northeast, Fort Wayne-Huntington; for Tippewa, Crawfordsville-Lafayette; Wabash
Valley, Terre Haute; and Lincolnland, Evansville-Jasper-Vincennes, Washington; the
remaining six areas had fewer than 35 each., Nearly 200 seniors indicated they planned
to attend IVIC but did not designate the particular area. (See Table XI-B)

P Of all seniors responding to the questionnaire, T.4% reported they planned to enroll

in a Private College or University located in Indiana (extrapolated to 5,572 seniors).

The largest group identified the University of Evansville (extrapolated. to 678 students);
Indiana Central College, Indianapoclis was next at 452; Manchester College followed at

[

o .
[]z\ﬂ:Uhfortunately, the questionnaire attachment listing colleges and universities also per-
T mitted the high school senior to select one without de51gnat1ng the particular campus.
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377; Valparaiso University and Rose Polytechnic Institute each hed 301; there are four

at 226 -- DePauw University and Hanover, Anderson and Wabash Colleges; there were eight
at 151 -- Tri-State, St. Joseph's and Marian Colleges, Herron School of Art of I.u,,
University of Notre Dame, Taylor Universivy, Oakland College, and St, Francis College;
at 75 each came Marion College, Franklin College of Indiana, Valparaisc Technical Ingti=-
tute, Goshen College and Earlham College. All other private colleges and universities
had fewer than 50 students reporting each, for a total or 678, (Table XI-C)

P Nearly 30% of the respondents reported they planned to attend an educational insti-
tution other than a College or University in Indiana. Nearly 10% planned to attend a
Business or Technical School, 8% said they were golng to an Out-of-State College.or Uni-
versity, nearly 4% planned Trade Apprenticeship, 3% were Indefinate and nearly 5% said
"Other"., (Table XII)

> Seniors were asked to identify which "vocational and technical training program"
curriculum they would enroll in after graduation if available in their community. They
were glso asked to identify their college curriculum choice. (Table XIII) Unfortunately,
they did not differentiate between these types of programs (the format and working of the
gquestionnaire is at fault here).‘ The sum of the responses to these two questions exceeded
100% despite the fact more than 25% said they planned no further training or education
after graduation., Many seniors chose a college type curriculum in anéwering the voce-
tional/technical training question (i.e. Veterinary Medicine, Philosophy & Psychology)
and vice versa {i.e. Auto Maintenance, Key-punch, and Plumbing were chosen as cbllege
curriculums). Despite these weaknesses, the data are valuable as indicators of the rela-
tive degrees of interest in various curriculums; the rank order of choices for poth types
of programs are very similar., A summary of choices are shown below:
SUMMARY OF SENIORS CURRICULUM CHOICES
Rank Order by Type Program

Curriculum & Category Vocational Technical College
ACADEMIC
Education ' 1st 1st
Business and Commerce 2nd 2nd
Engineering 3rd 3rd
Fine and Applied Arts Lth 6th
Health Professions 5th’ A 5th
Social Sciences 8th Lth
INDUSTRIAL
Electronics Technology 1st 1st
Automobile Maintenance 2nd : Lth
Drafting and Machine Design 3rd 2nd
Mechanical Technology Lth 3rd
Automotive Technology 5th . 9th
Aeronautical Maintenance 6th 5th
~ NON-INDUSTRIAL :
Secretarial _ lst 1st
Computer Programmer 2nd Lth
Q - Nursing and Nurse Aid rd 2nd
[ERJ!:‘ éccoun ing and Bookkeeping th 3rd
! osmetology o o lith Tth

Computer Operations ) 6th 5th

- e e
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> Thirﬁy—eight percent of all seniors responding to the guestionnaire indicated
they were considering graduate or professional training after their undergraduate
college work, This is fairly ambitious, considering the fact that a total of 57% of
all seniors reported they planned to attend some college or university-level institu-
Ztion after graduation., Sald another way -- two-thirds of all seniors who planned

undergraduate work, intended to go on to graduate schools.

P Seniors apparently wers quite agreed that the most important reason for selecting
a school for vocational or .professional training was because it offered the program
they wanted to study; this choice was made about three times»more often than the next
choice - "Location near home," which was followed by - "Amount of Tuition." (Table XIV)

P The over-riding importance of the desired program being offered in enrolling in &
school is verified somewhat in a question asking for the location (proximity to home)
of the school selected. The further from home the school - the greater the proportion
of students selecting the school.... This is somewhat explained by the fact that most
students had selected State-suppofted universities - the largest of which -~ both in
enrollments and diversity of programs ~-- are Indiana University at Bloomington and
Purdue University at Lafayette (which aré of course not in the large population centers
of Indiana), (Table XV)

P The large majority of students planned to finance their education through Parental
Support, Personal Bavings, and %art-time Employment, Nearly 20% of those responding to
the question of how they plammed to finance their education said "Unknown"! {Table XVI)




A >
/. SELECTED INTER-RELATIONSHIPS DATA .

The Indiana Higher Education Facilities Comprehensive Study was first to utilize

. the results of the survey of Indiana high school seniors conducted by IVIC in the

Tirst months of 1969, Several aspects pertinent to regional demand (and Gifferences)
for post-high school education were developed and prepared for The Indiana Advisory
Commission on Academic Facilities in cooperation with The ITndiana Conference of

Nigher Education. Six tables reporting the percentage distribution of questionnaire
respondents' after~high school plans and college plans were~included in their report.l/
The inter-relationships of these intentions are reported by sex, high school grade
average, region, occupation or educaticn of the head of the household, and size of
community of residence. The six tables are duplicated on the following pages, together
with some relevant highlights.,

e after-school and college plans of seniors are reported by county in Attach-
menv E (Tables E-1 and E-2), In addition, Table E-3 includes detail on such selected
regional characteristics of the senior respondents as occupation and education cete-
gories for heads of household, high schcol program concentration of respondents, and
population size of respondents' communities.

The exact number of acceptable answers varied by question., The male~female
‘response (the question with the most acceptable answers) included 45,887 who also
reported their after-~high school plans.*

Also included in this section, are the choices of vocational and technical training
programs, if available locally, shown by the thirteen IVIC Regions.

.XA

'he n of 45,887 (acceptable answers) represents 98.6% of the L6,5Lh questionnaire
total returns reported in the body of this Manpcower Report (70~1): the percentage
variations between these data are very slight for each gquestion.

Note: Caution should be used in drawing firm conclusions from these data; for example,
college attendance is difficult to predict even when individual student characteristics
are concerned, A Minnesota study, noting "the factor of fortuity," observed: A stat-
istician who looked at the research on the decision of high school graduates concerning
post-high school plans would decide that to date no more than 50 percent of the influ=-
ences determining these plans have been accounted for or identified, Knowledge of the
abilities, family backgrounds, socio-economic conditions, schools, and personality
veriables of high school graduvates predict collége attendance nc more than would be
indicated by a multiple correlation coefficient of .70 . This limited knowledge is

due to two things, first ~ the inadequacy and incompleteness of our methods of obser-
vation, measurement, and analysis, and second - the fortuitous nature of the behavior
with which we are concerned. Many decisions of high school graduvates are influenced
by accidental factors.&/ The reader is further reminded that only about 25% of seniors
responding to this questionnaire said their plans wera "definate,"
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TABLE XVII

AFTER-HIGH SCHOOL PLANS OF 1969 HIGH SCHOOL SENIORS

BY SEX, GRADE AVERAGE., AND IVTC REGION
" Inmediate Full-time Part-time Military Marriage & Total Number

Employment ' Education Education Service® Other Respondents {10C%)
Male 19.7% 43,5% 20.9% 11.5% L,5% 23,364
Female 28,k 42,3 19,0 .7 9.6 22,523
Total state 2k.0 ho,9 20,0 6.2 7.0 k5,887
Grade Average
A 5.7 85.6 5.6 .7 2.4 2,713
B 15.8 62.2 15.4 2.1 L,s5 16,045
C 29.5 29.0 2k.8 8.5 8.2 22,180
D b1k 9.5 20.5 17.0 11.5 1,760
Unknown 33,2 e2.7 21.5 10.5 12,1 2,868
Region
I 22,2 L2 2L.5 6.5 5.6 8,76k
II 22.0 h5.7 19.0 6.7 6.6 b 891
IIT 27.2 Le.3 19.6 5.7 7.2 4,266
Iv 25.7 b5,k 14,7 6.k 7.8 2,766
v 25.2 42,9 16.7 S 9.8 2,162
VI 25,7 ha,1 18.5 6.1 8.6 2,861
- VII 20.5 43,8 2Lk T.T 6.6 2,h1h
VIII 22,2 Ll 4 21k 5.7 6.k 8,069
IX 26.2 L0.3 19.3 6.1 8.1 1,376
X 28.5 Lo.s5 16.3 6.2 8.5 1,300
XI 30.6 39.2 16.k4 6.2 7.6 1,291
XII 2k,3 39.7 22.5 6.6 6.9 4,166
XIII 26.5 36.6 22,8 6.1 8.0 2,0LL

*Includes those who plan to continue education subsequent to military service.

Highlights: T

¥ As indicated above, 2l% of the seniors responding to the questionnaire planned to
be employed immediately after graduation; proporticnally more girls than boys planned
Immediate Employment - as well as Marriage (however, the author will hazard an opinion
that the latter will end up even in the end)}, Wearly 63% plan to continue their educa-
tion full or part-time; the higher proportion being boys.

P As might be expected, high grade averages in high school are directly related to
Full-time Education plans and inversely related to plans for Immediate Employment, Mili-
tary Service, or Marriage. Only 5.T7% of the 2,713 seniors reporting they were A students
intend to begin working after high school; 85.6% plan Full-time Education and another
5.6% plan Part-time Education, Among the D average students W¥L1.1% plan Immediate Employ-
ment, 17% plan to enter the Military, and only 9.5% plan to go to college full-time.
However, 20.5% of the D students plan Part-time Education: as noted in the next table, -

a large portion of these D students hope to attend Vocational, Technical, or "Cther"
Institutions,

® Regional differences are of interest hut caution should be used in interpreting
'© @ results, (Also see county differences in Appendix E-2.) The degree of coverage
'[ERJ!:he senior population within each region and county should also be considered,

IText Provided by ERIC



TABLE XVIII 37
PERCENTAGE OF 1969 HIGH ScHOOL SENIORS
PLANNING TO ATTEND VARIOUS HIGHER EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS
BY SEX. GRADE AVERAGE, AND IVTC REGION

Aruitoxt provided by Eric

Out-of- Vocational Total No, of
Public, Public, Private, State or « Respondents
Main Regional Indiana College Technical Other (100%)
Sex :
Male 29.6% 14,1% 10.8% 13.4% 15.2% 17.0% 15,935
Female 314k 12.5 10.0 10.8 17.7 17.6 14, kéT
Total state (%) 30.4 13.h 10.k4 12.2 16.4 17.2 30,402
Total respondents 9,255 L, 06k 3,160 3,701 4,979 5,243 30, ko2
Grade Average
A 45.5 7.9 21,6 19,2 2.8 2.9 2,kk2
B 39.6 14,9 13.1 12,4 10.k4 9.5 12,k59
C 21,3 13.5 6.5 11.0 23.1 24,6 13,190
D 0.0 7.7 2.8 8.8 28.9 Lo, 7 634
Unknown 5 11.5 6.5 9.8 2h,1 29.7 1,489
Region
I 27.k4 19.5 7.9 1L.5 1.7 15.9 6,223
IT 25,2 4.1 11,5 16.9 17.5 14,8 3,388
III 18.2 23.8 13.1 11.5 13.4 20,0 2,873
IV 49,0 1.8 6.9 9.3 17.5 15.k4 1,770
v 29.3 14,5 11.k4 9.8 17.5 17.5 1,366
VI 33.1 2.9 2.4 12.0 18.k4 21.3 1,754
VII 50.3 .7 8.1 9.1 15.k4 16.5 1,613
VIII 32,2 14,2 10.3 12.0 14,8 16.5 5,449
IX 29.7 3.7 9.8 13.3 21.3 22,2 818
X 38.9 2.5 10.9 11.6 18.7 17.4 769
XT 36.8 2.6 9.5 13.2 17.3 20,6 695
XIT 26.5 9.9 16.0 7.8 20.9 18.8 2,67k
XITI 23.0 25.3 6.2 9.8 17.6 18.2 1,291

*
Includes such answers as trade apprenticeship, indefinite, and oner,

*

Highlights:

» Over 30% of the 30, ko2 respondents who reported they planned to continue their
education hoped to attend a main campus of the public universities (a higher percentage
of girls than boys); some 13,4% plan to attend a regional campus (a higher percentage of
boys than girls), Nearly 5,000 respondents reported plans to attend vocational or tech-
nical schools (IVIC was included but most of these students identified a choice of other
business or technical schools,.. See Tables XI and XII); a higher percentage of girls
indicated a preference for these types of schools,

® By Grade Average, the A and B students are more likely to plan to attend main
campuses, private, or out of state colleges and wniversities than are C or D students,
The vocational students and those reporting "other' plans include a higher portion of

the C and D students, The grade pattern for students selecting 2 regicnal campus is
mixed., D students are heavily weighted toward "other" plans, which includes "indefinate!

Q » Regional differences show higher percentages of seniors attending main and regional
AliJﬂZ“bliC university campuses in those regions where such campuses are located; the distri-
. ution for vocational, technical or other schools is much more evenly distributed
(percent-wise).
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TABLE XIX
AFTER-HIGH SCHOOL PLANS AND PERCENTAGE OF 1969 HIGH SCHOOL SENIORS
‘ PLANNING TO ATTEND VARIQUS HIGHER EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS
BY EDUCATION OF HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD

: Fducation, Head of Household

Less than Total
High School High School  Some College Total Number of
(& Unknown) Graduate College Graduate Percent Respondents

After-school plans

Tmmediate employment 34,1% oL, 6% 15.8% 6.8%  24.0% 10,969
Full-time education 26.0 hi.h 54.3 6.7 k2,9 19,630
Part-time education 22.5 20.9 19.6 - 10.6 20.0 9,140
Military service® 8.1 6.2 5.0 2.7 6.2 2,841
Marriage and other 9.2 6.9 5.4 3.3 6.9 3,166
Total mumber (100%) 1L, 622 17,525 8,277 5,322 100.0 L5, 246
Plans to attend college Y
Public, main 20.7. 30.5 341 L1,7 30.3 9,205
Public, regional 13.5 13.8 15.2 9.8 13.4 L 068
Private, in-state 8.2 9.6 11.¢6 15.0 10.4 3,165
Out-of-state . 9.h 10.0° 12,7 22.1 12,2 3,701
Vocational or technical 23.9 17.9 12.7 L.5 16.4 L 981
Other™ 2h.3 18.2 13.7 6.9 17.2 5,226
Total number (100%) 8,013 11,511 6,288 L, 53k 100.0 30,346

*
Includes those who plan to continue education subsequent to service.

" .
Includes trade apprenticeship, indefinite, and other.
-Highlights: *

» The education and occupation - which are highly related - of the seniors' head of
household are shown in this and the next chart as they articulate with after-school
plans for employment or education. Seniors whose fathers have a college =ducation are
most likely to have plans for college full-time or part-time (87.3%) and are most likely
to attend a main campus of a State university (41.7%), an out-of-state college (22.1%)
or a private college in Indiana (15%). Less than 10% of these seniors plan to attend

" regional campuses and only 415% plan vocational or technical schools. '

® Of those seniors whose fathers did not finish high school, only 48.5% plan to-
continue their education, and 23.9% plan to attend a vocational or technical school;
34,1% of these seniors planned Immediate Employment, 8.1% Military Service, and 9.2%
Marriage. : .

® The data clearly show the higher the education level of the head of household,
the more likely the senior plans to continue his education after high school. - (BEduca-
tion undoubtedly should be considered a proxy-for family income level,)
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AFTER-HIGH SCHOOL PLANS AND PERCENTAGE OF 1969 HIGH SCHOOL SENIORS

PLANNING TO ATTEND VARIOUS HIGHER EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS

BY OCCUPATION OF HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD

Occuggtion of Head of Household

Skilled,
Professional Clerks and Semi-Skilled Total
and Manager, Kindred and Total  Number of
Semi-Prof, Official Workers Unskilled | Percent Respondents
After-school plans
Immediate employment 1L4,6% 19.0% 18.3% 28.8% 23,6% 10,137
Full-time education 58.5 52.9 53.3 35.3 L, o 18,865
Part-time education 6.4 18.1 18.4 21.3 19.6 8 Lo
Military service® ~ 5.4 L5 b7 6.8 6.0 2 562
Marriage and other 5.1 5.6 5.3 7.8. 6.7 o) ,889
Total number (100%) 8,513 5,412 L, 381 2k, 568 100.0 u2,87u
Plans to attend college

Public, main 35.6 35.1 35.5 26.9 31.0 8,907
Public, regional 12,1 14,9 . 1h.7 - 23,4 13.5 3,871
Private, in-state 12,8 . 10.7 11.6 9.5 10.6 .3,055
Out-of=state 17.9 2.k 13.3 9.5 12,2 3,503

Vocational or -
technical 10.0 13.4 12.8 20.3 16.2 4,661
Other* 11,6 13.6 12,1 20.5 16.6 4,775
Total number (100%) 6,&&5 3,916 3,235 15,176 100.0 28,7172

* . .
Includes those who plan to continue education subsequent to service.
+ .
Includes trade apprenticeship, indefinite, and other.

Highlights: *

® . Due to the fact that a very large portion of the oécupatlon total is included in
the "Skilled, Semi-skilled, and Unskilled" category, the formation of other categories
is quite 11m;ted HOWever, it can still be seen that seniors from "professional homes"
are more likely to.continue their education full-time and have plans to attend college
more than any other group; they are also least likely to have plans for vocational or
other training. The wlans of senlors from households whose heads are in the ‘Manager
or Clerical occupational categories are quite comparable,

Note: The American Dream of parents, regardless of occupational category, for their
children to continue their eduvatlon is reflected in the data above. (Also the
American Dream of students to become profe551onalo is evident: wviz. only about 20% of

. seniors' parents are professiocnals (Table. IV), yet more than ho% of the seniors hope
0, Mzcome profe331ona¢s ) (Table VIII)

[Kc | | ,

wll Toxt Provided by ERIC
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| TABLE XXI
AFTER-HIGH SCHOOL PLANS AND PERCENTAGE OF 1969 Hi1GH ScHooL
SENIORS PLANNING TO ATTEND VARIOUS
HIGHER EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS
BY POPULATION SIZE OF SENIORS' COMMUNITY OF RESIDENCE

Population of Seniors' Residence

Rural : Total

. (Under 1,000~ 5,000~ 25,000~ Yumber of

After-school plans 1,000) 4,999 24,999 Lg, 999 50,0007| Respondents
Immediate employment 30.0%  27.0% 23.7% 21.9% 18.5% 10, 831"
Full-time education 37.0 39.8 L5,1 LL.8 18.8 19,508
Part-time education = 19.0 19.0 17.8 20.3 21.3 8,981
Military service 6.0 6.4 6.k 6.1 5.9 2,830
Marriage and other 8.0 7.9 6.9 6.5 5.k 3,158
Total number (100%)* 6,793 6,859 12,098 3,789 13,533 45,308

Plans to attend college

Public, main 30.2 30.8 33.2 32.0 29.k 9,152
Public, regional ‘ 8.k 8.3 10.5 17.8 18.4 L 008
Private, in-state 11.7 11.3 11.0 7.7 10.3 3, '136
Out-~of-state 8.6 10.3 l2,5  --11.8 1h.7 3,676
Vocational or technical 21.1 19.7 15.3 15.6 13.2 L,918
Other 20.0 19.5 17.k 15.2 13.9 5, 165
Total number (100%)T L, 068 4,368 8,01k 2,571 9,822 30,055

) :
Row does not total because of 3,158 that answered size of community "unknown."
+ ' -
Row does not total because of 1,212 that answered size of commmity "unknown."
Highlights: *

P The above data seem to confirm the impression that youths from urban areas are
more likely to continue -their education beyond high school than are those from nonurban
areas. Only 18.5% of seniors from the largest cities (50,000 + population) plan immedi-
ate full-time employment =- which compares with 30% of seniors who plan to do so from
rural communities (under 1,000), Plans for Military Service are consistent regardless
of size of community, but Marrlage is planned more often after high school in the rural
and smcller communities.

» Although the percentage distribution of seniors who plan to attend main pdblié
campuses i1s quite consistent - regardless of size of community - a marked difference
in distribution for regional campuses is apparent; students from cities with a popu-
lation of 25,000 or more, are much more likely to plan to attend regional campuses
than are those in smaller communities. This is undoubtedly so-because the regional
campuses are located in the major population centers.

Note: Recall also that when reasons for choosing a particular school were listed,
"Location Near Home" was second most important reason given. ("Ooffer What I Want to
Study" was first and "Amount of Tuition" was third.,) See Table XIV,

tKC

wll Toxt Provided by ERIC
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TABLE XXI1

PROFILE OF 1969 HIGH SCHOOL SENIORS PLANNING TO ATTEND VARIOUS
PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION

State Universities  Regional Vocational or
Characterisgtic ] ~ (Main Campus) Campuses Technical Schools
High school grade averagé ‘
A 12.1% - 4.89 1,49
B 53.7 k5.9 26.2
C 30.5 k3.9 61.5
D .6 1.2 3.7
Unknown 3.0 b2 T.2
Total number (100%) 9,179 - b, 0h6 h,952
Father's (household head) occupation
Professional and semi~-
professional 25.8 20.2 13.8
Manager official 15.4 15.1 11.2
Clerks and kindred workers 12.9 i2,2 - 8.9
Skilled, semi. and unskilled 45.9 52.5 66.0
Total muber (100%) 8,907 3,871 4,661
Father's (household head) education
Less than high school and
unknown 18.0 . 26.5 . 38.5
High school graduate , 8.1 7 39.1 bk
Some college. 23, ' 23.h4 16.0
College graduate 20.5 10.9 L1
Total number (100%) 9,205 4,068 4,581
Size community of resldence )
Rural-under 1,000 13.k 8.5 17.5
1,000-k,999 kLT 9.0 17.5
5,000-24%, 999 29.0 21.0 25.0
25,000-49, 999 - 9.0 11.% 8.2
50,000 or higher 31.6 hs5,2 26,k
Unknown 2.2 k.9 5.4
Total number (100%) 9,152 L, 008 L 918
High school concentration
College preparatory 88.2 7.3 16.7
Vocational education “ILT 3.2 22.1
Business education L2 8.4 38.6
General education 5.3 9.5 18.8
7 1.5 3.8

Other _ ' .

(continued)
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TABLE XXII (CONTINUED)
PROFILE OF 19693 H1GH SCHOOL SENIORS PLANNING TO ATTEND VARIOUS
PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION

State Universities Regional Vocational cr

Characteristic (Main Campus) . Campuses  Technical Schools
After-high school plans

Immediate employment L,9% T.3% 15.4%

Full-time education 83.L 55.7 2.7

Part-time education 9.0 32.3 52,9

Military service .. 1.4 2,2 L.5

Marriage and other 1.4 2.5 k.5

Total number (100%) _ 9,254 b, 070 L 386

/ " -

Highlights:'k

B If the profiles are representative, the main campus (Indiana)* freshmen will in-
_clude 53.7% B students and 65,8% either A or B students. However, the regional campus
freshmen will be only 50,7% A or B students, The vocational school enrollees will
_include only 27.6% A or B average students, the preponderance being C students,

‘} About two-thirds of the seniors planning vocational training will come from homes

wher » head of household is in a Skilled, Semi-skilled or Unskilled occupation;
whe: . head is a professional, the senior is more llkely to attend a main college
campu... )

b About one-fifth of the freshmen on main campuses will come from homes where the
head of household is a college graduate -~ almost twice the percentage on reglonal
campuses.

P Both main and regional campuses will have almost 60% of their freshman classes
from communities under 25,000 population, compared with only 38.5% on the regional
campuses: most of the students on regional campuses will come from communities of
25,000 or larger. Only 9% of the freshmen on main campuses plan part-time education,
compared to 32.3% for the regional campuses and 52,9% in vocational schools, Finally,
a large portion of the freshmen on main and regional campuses will have planned for
college who have a College Preparatory concentration in high school; only 16, 7% of the
students planning to enter vocational schools took such a program. .

* : . ’
It should be remembered that these profiles (as is so for the other data) represent
only Indigna freshmen, Out- of-state students must meet higher academic admission

standards and greater expenses,

-~

Note: Appendix E (Table E-E) reports the college plans of seniors by county. These
data indicate that seniors living in a county with a State University have a much
higher than average tendency to plan to attend a mzin campus. These range from 39.2%
for Delaware County (Ball State University) to a high of 61% for Tippecanoce County
seniors (Purdue University): Monroe County (Indiana University) had 55.9%, Vigo
(Indiana State) had 57.4% and Knox (Vincemnes University) had 444,

~ As might be expected, seniors in the counties with a regional campus report higher
- than average plans to attend a regional campus. The portion of high school seniors
planning to attend regional campuses from these countles range from 17. 2% in Marion
County to 32.5% in Floyd County. Notlceably, other counties with a high portion of
seniors planning to attend regional campuses are-adjacent to regional campus counties.
Q act, 9% of the total number of seniors planning to attend regional campuses are
"[fRJf: cbuntles with a regional campus; obviously if counties adjacent to regional campuses
ErEEm included, a much higher portion of the total would be represented,
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Notet: Seniors Choice of Vocational or Technical Training Program'by Region

Seniors were asked what vocational and technical training program they would
enroll in if available in their community. They were then asked, if they are planning
to attend college, what their curriculum choice (academic) would be., Although the
seniors did not differentiate between "vocational and technical training" and "college
curriculum (academic)", it is believed the data are indicators of the relative degrees
of interests or Jdesirability of the various curriculums. Therefore, the number of
seniors selecting curriculums in each category were rank ordered in Table XIIT for
those receiving the highest responses in the State.

The following is & listing of desired vocational and technical training programs,
if they were available in thelr communities, arranged by Regicns., These data should
be used only as indicators of interest (see reservation explanation accompanying
Table XIII).

TABLE XXIII
SENIORS CHOICE OF VOCATIONAL OR TECHNICAL PROGRAM

(Curriculums are arranged into three groups:
(1) Academic (2) Industrial and (3) Non-Industrial.)

Curriculum Region

(1) ACADEMIC I II III IV V VI VIIVIII IX X XI XII XIIT Sum
Agriculture - 39 32 27 L4 24 17 19 31 17 12 13 30 21 322
Architecture 80 46 33 25 16 30 28 89 10 11 5 30 23 Lo
Biological Sciences 91: 52 37 37 19 36 32 102 12 10 8 L2 18 L9
Business and Commerce 232 138 109 72 L2 71 59 179 27 30 20 98 . L7 1124
“Education L87 20k 201 159 132 136 106 387 61 74 62 188 98 2295
Engineering ' 151 50 95 Lk 28 43 k2 118 18 25 1k T2 ‘37 737
English, Literature,

. Journalism 97 usu b1 29 15 32 17y 8L 15 8 10 33 19 ULlp
Fine and Applied Arts 141 68 78 30 Lo 45 o7 113 19 14 16 48 20 659
Foreign Languages 63 26 25 22 11 16 9 58 6 11 3 23 9 28
Health Professions 80 44 59 51 37 36 33 10k 13 15 22 43 18 555
Home Economics 67 34 25 28 22 31 23 84 12 6 13 30 12 387
Industrial Managemen 3 7 15 15 Lk 100 5 19k 2 2 11 5 133
Pre-Law : ' 100735 b7 38 26 44 24 113 17 14 7 54 22 sW
Mathematics -7k b7 35 24 15 29 20 65 18 13 9 35 14 398
Philosophy 15 122 9 4 3 8 4 212 5 1 2 8 2 .9k
Physical Sclences 36 15 22 10 13 20 5 36 9 L4 5 11 E 131
Psychology . 1310 62 59 31 27 4 17 102 9 6 10 55 14 she
Religion and Theology 30 17 23 6 10 22 14 L3 .8 9 2 10 7 201
Social Sciences 117 56 58 33 18 34 27 117 1+ 5 9 31 19 538
Technology 22 10 12 12 6 6 6 3% 4 3 8 10 L 137
Veterinary Medicine er 24 1 17 9 9 21 3% 7 3 L4 19 6 191
Other Fields 110 62 52 29 31 27 29 104 18 15 12 54 17 560

(continued)




" ' TABLE XXI11 (CONTINUED)
SENIORS CHOICE OF VOCATIONAL OR TECHNICAL PROGRAM

(Curriculums are arranged into three groups:
(1) Academic (2) Industrial and (3) Non-Industrial.)

Curriculum “ ngigg
(2) INDUSTRIAL I T III IV V VI VII VIII IX ‘X XI XIT XIII Sum

Aeronautical Maintenance 41 18 23 33 11 11 9 45 L 6 8 28 11 248 -
Air Cond., Heating,

Refrigeration 23 6 2 2 1 1 T 1 3 1 5 153
Architectural Drafiting

Technician 43 18 12 7 7 5 11 4 3 3 3 18 10 18k
Automobile Maintenance 106 40 L8 55 29 40 30 76 20 15 13 Sk 28 554
Automotive Technology 58 32 25 17 12 16 16 50 3 10 7 24 11 281
Building Construction

Technician 35 26 12 10 3 10 8 23 3 1 2 6 6 1ks
Building Maintenance 2 1 1 1 L 1 1 9
Building Custodian i 2 3 1 2 1 2 1 13
Chemical Technology 31 9 9 14 -7 5 13 26 3 3 2 8 6 136
Civil Engineering Tech.

(Including Surveying) i7 6 10 4 5 7 L 8 1 3 1 13 7 86
Communications Service

Technician ‘ 1 7 Yy 2 L4 5 L 8 1 3 1 2 52
Diesel Technology 12 7 0 W o7 2 9 14+ 2 s5..L 26 6 118
Drafting and Machine : )

Design : 36 36 63 14 13 28 19 55 20 17 15 35 5 356
‘Electrical Construction R

and Wiring Ly 16 16 17 7 10 11 33 6 1 4 15 11 191
Electrical Technology 68 18 22 12 5 7T 5 25 5 1 5 18 7 198
Electronics Technology 115 74 61 53 44 51 25 118 39 20 22 100 24 Th6
Fluid Power Technician 1 1 11 C 2 1 T
Industrial Engineering

Technology e 20 15 10 6 L4 6 9 1k 3 3 5 .12 L o111
Machine Repair Technician 21 10 9 6 2.10 7 1T 5 8 6 8 109
Marine Technology 2L 6 10 3 6 9 9 14 2 2 7 2 9l
Mechanical Technology - 57 37 25 32 12 20 12 .39 10 6 11 26 13 300
Metallurgical Technician 10 3 2 1 3 5 2 1 o7
Plumbing and Pipefitting 18 13 6 3 L4 6 2 16 1 1 1 4 75
Production Machinist 12 10 7 2 5 6 10 1 1 3 6 3 66
Tool Design Techaician _ 16 19 18 5 11 33 3 30 7T L 2 1o 2 160
Welding Technician 32 13 4 9 5 8 37 12 L 1 4 23 10 162

8 L4 6 6 27 3 L 5 10 L 1ho

Other Industrial Curr. 33 14 16

(continued)
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TARLE XXIT1 (CONTINUED)

SENIORS CHOICE OF VOCATIONAL OR TECHNICAL PROGRAM

(Curriculums are arranged into three groups:
(1) Academic (2) Industrial and (3) Non-Industrial,)

Curriculum Region
(3) NON-INDUSTRIAL I II IIT IV Vv VI VIIVIIT IX X XI XII XIIT Sum
Accounting and Bookkeeping 172 94 69 50 41 L8 30 8 20 25 14 78 49 T76
Agriculture - Business 11 7 11 10 5 12 5 14+ 2 3 2 8 6 96
Agricultural Equipment

Technician o2 1 1 3 1 1 1 7 3 1 21
Agricultural Mechanic L 2 L2 5 1 1 L 2 2 1 Lo 32
Animal Hospital Technician 20 5 11 10 5 3 8§ 1+ 3 2 1 7 L 93
Appliance Repair . 1 2 1 1 1 3 1 1 11
Chef Manager or Food

Service Supervisor 9 8 T 5 L 5 3 10 1 2 2 L 60
Clerical Technician 19 3 3 1 1 L 3 7.1 1 1 b L8
Clothing and Textiles 38 13 8 14 13 16 5 43 5 3 6 11 5 180
Commercial Art and Ad- i

vertising 62 Lk 30 ‘15 T 24 8 4 10 5 L4 30 11 290

~Computer Operations 125 55 L2 27 26 28 25 93 13 11 10 L5 13 513
Computer Programmer 189 97 67 49 k41 k45 37 133 13 22 24 T4 38 829
Cosmetology ' 76 43 53 Lo 31 46 23 60 20 17 26 53 28 516
Electronic Data Processing .

Technicians 3 17 10 9 T 7 9 17 T 1 4 25 8 157
Dental Assistant 37 27 31 28 15 27 26 96 10 10 8 39 7 361
Fire Protection L 1 1 1 2 1 2 12
Floriculture and Horticul- .

ture T L 3 3 2 3 3 5 6 1 1 1 39
Food Administration 9 b 3 2 1 9 3 Ly - 2 L 1T 4o
Graphic Arts Technician L 8 1 2 1 2 o) L 1 1. 1 27
Hotel-Motel-Club Mgmt.. 13 10 L 7 5 5 5 12 3 2 2 L 2 Th
Institutional Food Pre-

paration . i 6 1 3-3 1 . 2 1 1 3 2 23
Interior Decorating 59 37 30 39 16 29 16 66 T 11 8 38 19 375
Key-punch Operator 132 33 4 8 16 14 21 71 9 10 L 24 14k Loo
Iendscaping 12 1 L 5 3 3 9 2 1 L L
Licensed Practical Nurse 29 20 21 19 L4 19 23 31 10 L4 7 3k 6 227
Management 57 28 20 16 13 18 8 43 9 5 31 11 271
Medical Assistant Tech, 48 25 12 27 16 297 11 85 14 12 Lk 27 6 315
Nursing and Nurse Aid 151 72 8L 38 27 66 39 13k 10 2L 30 94 28 79l
Office Machine Operations 27 g 6 7 2 8 8 15 2 2 5 10 L 105
Operating Room Technician 11 13 1 5 L 3 1 10 1 5 54
FPhotography 52 22 18 21 7 14 10 27 3 4 6 23 13 220
Police Technology 62 26 21 28 10 12 25 50 5 7 2 17 17 282
Printing Technology 16 8 3 10 -8 &k 7 30 - 3 3 6 8 106
Sales Distribution 18 6 L Lk 3 5 8 15 ‘ 2 9 5- T9
Secretarial 265 129 99 65 66 95 T2 199 37 41 23 133 64 1288
Stenographer . 29 7 5 3 2 -5 14 3 2 2 10 3 85
Upholstery L 1 3 1 1 1 3 2 4 1 21
X=Ray Technology 55 15 28 8 20 8 11 L1 8 T 2 29 13 245
Waiter-Waitress Service ’

Training ‘ L 2 3 2 2 1 2 3 1 . 2 6 1 29

ﬂ+h~r non=Industrial

[:R\!:~rlcules 8 41 U45.28 16 b2 29 69 16 7 5 34 10 Le8
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APPENDICES I THRu XIII

REPRESENTING EACH OF THE THIRTEEN IVTC REGIONS™
-ARE PRESENTED ON THE FOLLOWING PAGES.

OST-HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATIONAL AND CAREER PLANS
OF HIGH SCHOOL SENIORS FOR:

IVTC Region Name and Location
I " Northwest Technical Institute, Gary
II '~ St. Joseph Valley Technical Institute,
South Bend
III ' Northeast Technical Institute, Fort Wayne
v Tippewa Technical Institute, Lafayette
\Y% _ North Central Technical Institute, Kokomo
VI East Central Technical Institute, Muncie
VII Wabash valley Technlcal Institute, Terre
Haute
VIII Mallory Technical Institut s 2, Indianapolis
IX Whitewater Technical Inst:tute, Richmond
X White River Valley Technical Instltute,
Columbus
XI Ohio Vvalley Technical Institute, No Site
XII Lincolnland Technical Institute, Evansville
XIII George Rogers Clark Technical Institute,
New Albany

% - ) o
For State Map of Regions, see Figure 1, page 3 of main section.
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APPENDIX I NORTHWEST REGION
POST-HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATIONAL AND CAREER PLANS OF SENIOR STUDENTS

1. DESCRIPTION of THIS APPENDIX

There were 8 866 questionnaire returns from high school serniors in Region T,
(The dletrlbutlon of these returns are shown by county in Attachment C. ) There were
8 849 that were found to be acceptable (properly completed), therefore charts in this
section show how these acceptable returns were distributed for each question (the
number of seniors answering each question varied); Also shown in some cases, is the
percentage distribution of only those answering each questicn; that is, the non-response
or item rejects are excluded.

There was a total of 12 439 seniors in Region I high schools in the Fall of 1969.
(See Attachment A for the number of seniors in each county by type of school, ) The
8 849 replies are therefore extrapolated to this larger number in order to estimate
the total number of seniors applicable to each question =-- which assumes the same
characteristics of those not returning questionnaires.*

In Region.I there were 60 high schools that received questionnaires, with returns
from 49,

Information and data in tabular form are arranged in.Sections comparable to the
main body of this report as follows.

Section 2, Characteristics of High School Seniors
3. Characteristics of Head of Household
L, Vocational and Employment Plans of Seniors
5. Reasons Why Some Seniors DO NOT Plan Further Education
6. -Plans of High School Seniors Who DO Plan in an Education
or Training Program After Graduation.

2, CHARACTERISTICS of HIGH SCHOOL SENIORS

L

Responses
Distribution by Sex - Number Percent
Male LL17  49.9%
Female L,305 L8.7
Non-response 118 1.3
Ttem Rejects 8—8H2 ol
' Totals ,049 100.0
My High School Concentration ) i
. : Responses
Type Program . Number Percent
College Preparatory 4,493 50.8%
Vocational Education 791 . 8.9
Business Education - 1,438 16.3
General Education ' 1,332 15,1
Other 38k k.3
Non=response 272 3.0
Item Rejects : 13 1.6
Totals BZBE% 100,0

“nsion Coefficient is 1,L40569
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My High School Grade Average

A

B

C

D
Unknown
Non-response
Item Rejects

Totals

The Population of the Community in Which T Live

Size

Rural, Less than 1,000
© 1,000-k 999
S,OOO-Qﬁ 999
25,000-h9,999
50,000 or higher
‘Unknown
Non-response
Item Rejects

Totals

3. CHARACTERISTICS of the HEAD of HQUSEHOLD

Reletionship

Father
Mother

Other
Non=response
Ttem Rejects

Totals

Responses
Number Percent
379 k.39
2,893  32.7
L,609 52,1

333 3.8

Lé2 5.2

136 1.2
8 SE 100, O%

Responses
Number Percent

506  5.9%

772 8.7
2,981 33.7
1 289 13.8
2,687  30.5

419 L7

22k 2.5

2l o2
8,049 100,0%

Responses
Number Percent

7,642 86.3%

913 10.3
208 2.4
53 .6
33 b

8,849 100.0%

Highest Educational Level of the Head of Household

Educational Level

Less than High School Graduate
High School Graduate
Post-high School, Less

than 2 yrs. College -
More than 2 yrs. College

but No Degree
College or Un1Vers1ty Degree
Unknown
Non-response
Item Rejects

Totals

Responses
Number Percent

2,754  31.1%

3,134 35.4

1,080 - 12.2

573 6.5

ok6 . 10,7

201 2.3

121 1.k
4o .

8,849 100.0%
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. ™
4. VOCATIONAL and EMPLOYMENT PLANS ofSENZICRS

PR

p Responses
How Definite My Plans Are Number Percent
Definite 2,216 25,0%
Almost Definite 4,162 47,0
Indefinite 2,315 26.2
Non-response ‘ 121 1.b-
Item Rejects ' 35 U
Totals 8,849 100.0%

My Immediate Plans After Graduation Are For
(Only one item checked)

Responses Total Region by
Number Percent Extrapolation

Immediate Employment 1,916 21,7% 2,693
Continue Full-time FEducation 3,875 143.8 5, b7
Part-time Edu,, Part-time Employ. 1,228 13.9 1,726
Full-time Employ., Part-time Edu. 647 7.3 909
Military Service, No Further Edu, 163 1,8 229
Military Service, Then Education 399 4,5 561
Marriage, No Further Educetion 201 2.3 283
Other 291 3.3 Lo9
Non-response T2 .8 101
Item Rejects : 57 .6 80

Totals 8,8k9 100.0% 12,539

First Interest In and Decision Made On Vocatioﬁal or Professional Field

Seniors were asked in which grade they had their FIRST INTEREST IN; and
when they DECIDED ON thelr chosen vocational or professional field, The
percentage distribution of those answering these questions are shown below:

n = 8,099 ‘
In Grade 1 2 3 L 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 | Sum
First . :
Interest 1.9 .7 l.3 2.1 2,0 4,1 6,8 7.4}16.5 23,1 21.6 12.5 | 100%
Decided Adow2 2 2 .5 1,1 1.7) 6.9 11.8 26.8 49,9 | 100%

The Person Who MOST Influenced My Career Choice
(Percentage Distribution of Those Answering This Question)
(Only one item checked)

= Responses
n = 8,525 Percent
Relative 18.6%
Friend 9.4
High School Teacher 11k
School Guidance Counselor 365
S My Own Efforts : 48,9
Other : 8.2
100.0%
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My Main Professional or Vocational Career Choice™ Is:

n = 8,849 n = 12,439
. Responses Total Region by
Occupation and Group Totals® FBumber Percent Extrapolation
PROFESSIONAL ‘OCCUPATIONS® - TOTAL 3,779 Le,7% 5,312
Teacher, Secondary or Principal 622 7.0 87k
Teacher, Primary or Kindergarten L6 5.0 627
Engineers, Total Lo6 L7 571
Incl... (Electrical) (131) (1.5) (184)
(Mechanical) - (o) (1.1) (132)
(Industrial) (45)  (.5) . (63)
(Aeronautical) _ (44) (.5) (62)
(Civil) (36) () (51)
(Chemical) . v (25)  (.3) (35)
(Nuclear) _ (11)  (.1) (15)
(Agricultrral) (1) (.3) (10)
(Metallurgical) (1) (.1) (10)
Teachers, Other 239 2.7 336
Professional Occupation, Not Designated 23k 2.6 329
Registered Nurse 186 2.1 261
Artist, Sculptor, or Teacher of Art » 169 1.9 238
Accountant or Auditor 166 1.9 233
Tawyer or Judge 150 1.7 211
Musician and Teacher of Music 140 1.6 197
Social or Welfare Worker ’ 113 1.3 159
Architect 102 1.2 143
Physician and Surgeon 98 1.1l 138
Social Scientist - 56 b 79
Mathematician 48 o3 67
Author, Editor, Reporter b .5 66
Computer Scientist 46 .5 65
Actor or Actress L6 .5 65
Pharmacist o ; L6 5 65
Veterinarian : 3k Wi 48
Natural Scientist o 3L i 48
Clergyman : 31 b Ly
Chemist - 31 L L
Dentist B 27 .3 38
Physicist - 16 2 22
Iibrarian “15 .2 21
College Professor ) 12 .1 17
(A1l others were T or fewer)
OTHER PROFESSIONAL AND SEMI-PROFESSIONAL* - TOTAL 1,155 12.2% 12624
Allied Health and Kindred - Total o281 3.2 395
Incl.., {Licensed Practical Nurse) (k5)  (.5) (63)
(Medical Technologist) (34)  (.b) (L8)
(X-Reyy Technologist) - (33) (.b4) (46)
(Dental Assistant) {(25) (.3) (35)
(Dental Hygienist) _ (11)  (.1) (15)
(Dental Zab, Technician) (5) (.1) (1)
(Leboratory Technician and Assistant) (24  (.3) - (3L)
(Speech =nd Hearing Clinician) (17)  (.2) (2k)

X N .
Only most frequent choices shown. Further details available from author,

) —
EI{I(j: For Vocational/technical curriculum choice, by Region, see Table XXIII,

Toxt provided by exic [N



My Main Professional or Vocational Career Choice* Is: (Continued)

‘n = 8,849 n = 12,439
Responses Total Region by
Occupation and Group Totals™ Number Percent Extrapolation
OTHER PROFESSIONAL AND SEMI-PROFESSIONAT, (Continued)
Allied Health and Kindred (Continued)

Incl... (Physical Therapist) (16) (.2) (22)
(Psychiatric Aid) (i+)  (.2) (20)
(Medical Secretary) (11) (.1) (15)
(Medical Assistant) (10) (.1) (i)
(Radiologic Technician) (8) (.1) (11)
(Medical Ieboratory Assistant) (6) (.1) (8)
(Animal Technician) (5) (.1) (7N
Industrial and Kindred Technicians - Total 190 2.3 267
Incl.,. (Electrical & Electronic Engineering Tech, ) (11)  (.8) (100)
{Draftsmen, + 3 Industrial Illustrators) (59) (.7) (83)
(Mechanical Engineering Technician) (1v)  (.2) (20)
{Architectural) (12)  (.1) (17)
(Aviation Maintenance) (8 (.1) (11)
(Surveyors) (5) (.1) (7)
(Aviation Flectronics) (5) (.1) (7
(Industrial Engineering Technician) (5)  (.1) (7)
(Construction & Civil Engineering Technician) (&%)  (,0) (6)
Computer Programmer 153 1.7 215
Other Semi-Professionals, Type not designated 143 1.6 201
Athlete, Sport Instructor or Official . 81 .9 11k
Computer or Peripheral Equipment Operator 18 5 67
Designer Ly .5 62
Pilot, Commercial Aviation 36 o 51
Photographer 25 e3 35
Radio Operator 16 .2 22
Decorator or Window Dresser 15 o2 21
Embalmer or Undertaker 15 .2 21
Building Contructor 13 o1 18
MANAGERTAL AND OFFICTALS - TOTAL™ 235  2.5% 330
Menagers (Type Undesignated) 92 1.0 129
Advertising Agent ' 28 3 : 39
Department Store Head or Buyer 28 3 39
Retail Manager 19 el 27
Hotel, Motel & Restaurant Manager . 16 .2 22
Purchasing Agent or Buyer . 11 1 .15
Computer Operations Manager ' 10 A 14
CLERICAL AND SALES - TOTAL¥ 1,266 14,19 1,771
- Secretary L76 5.4 669
Clerical and Kindred (Type Undesignated) 181 2.1 25k
Key-punch Operator 105 1.2 148
Stenographer & Typist 101 1.1 142
Computer Operator 65 o7 91
Bookkeeper or Cashier : 65 o7 o1
Salesman, Insurance “ 65 N 9l
Clerk, General & Special } 58 6 82

.l{llc‘ly most frequent choices shown, Further details available from authcr.

A ruiToxt provided by ER
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My Main Professional or Vocational Career Choice® Is: (Continued)

= 8,849 n = 12,439
‘ Responses- Total Region by
Occupation and Group Totals* Number Percent Extrapo?.-tion
CLERICAL AND SALES (Continued)

Telephone Operator 31 oL Ly

Retail Sales Clerk 28 .3 .39

Office Machine Operator 25 03 35

Other Clerks & Kindred 16 .2 22

Checkers _ ' 5 .1 T

SERVICE OCCUPATIONS - TOTAL 596  6.6% 838

Domestic Service : 23 oL 32

Personal-Sérvices - Total _ 420 4,8 590

Incl,.. {Barber, Beautician or Manicurist) (193) (2.2) (271)

(Airline Stewardess) . (151) (1.7) (212)

(Bartender) , (15) (.1) (21)

(Waiter or Waitress) (15) (.1) (21)

(Hostess or Steward) - - (10)  (.1) (1)

Protective Services - Total 149 1.7 209

TIncl... (Policeman or Detective) _ (75)  (.9) (105)

(Military) (54)  (.6) (76)

(Fireman) : : (6) (.1) (8)

AGRICULTURAL AND KTNDRED - TOTAL S118  1.1% 166

Incl... (Agricultural, General) ’ (62) (.79 (87)

- (Forestry Occupatlons) (33)  (.h4) (46)

(Grain Farmer) : (1) (.1). (10)

(Dairy Farmer) (5)  (.1) (1)

(Hunting Occupation) (5)  (.1) (7)

SKILLED AND SEMI-SKILLED OCCUPATIONS - TOTAL 502 5.3% 706

Manufacturing - Total 386 . Lo 5h3

Pood - 22 o2 - 31

Textiles 30 3 b2
Paper and Printing (Incl. Compositors, Typesetters

& Pressmen) 30 o3 Lo

Chemical, Petroleum & Allied _ 8 .1 11

Metalworking, Total . 151 1.5 212

Tncl... (Machinist) : -~ (k2)  (.5) (59)

{Welder) (28)  (.3) (39)

(Tool or Die Mekers) . (22)  (.,2) (31)

(Metal-shop, General) (22)  (.2) (31)

(Sheet metal workers) (/) " (.1) (8)

Electrical - Total 99 1.1 139

Tncl... (Electrician) (79)  (.9) (111)

(Electrical Maintenance) : (14) <(.2) (20)

Miscellaneous Products - Total L6 .5 65

Incl,., (Manufacturer of Automobiles) . (16)  (.2) (22)

(Plumber or Steam~fitter) (11)-  (.1) (15)

most frequent choices shown., TFurther details available from author,

[:R\}C

wll Toxt Provided by ERIC




My Main Professional or. Vocatlonal Career Cholce® Is:
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n = 8,849 n = 12,439
Responses Total Region by
Occupation and Group Totals® Number Percent Extrapolation
SKILLED AND SEMI~SKILLED OCCUPATIONS (Continued)
Non=Manufacturing = Total \ 116 1.3 163
Construction - Total 76 . 107
Incl,., (Carpenter) (30)  (.3) (h2)
(Construction Machinery Operator) (21)  (.2) (30)
(Brick and Stone Mason and Tile setter) (10)  (.1) (14)
Transportation ' ' 2k .2 3k
Trade and Services 26 e3 37
MISCELLANEQUS OCCUPATIONS - TOTAL 1 1.8% 2ko
Inel,.. (Motor Vehicle Mechanic) (107) (1.2) (150)
(General Mechanics or Repairmen) (25)  (.3) (35)
(Millwright) (8) (.1) (11)
(Airplane Mechanic) (8) (.1) (11) -
FOREMAN , | 29 20
APPRENTICE : 122 1.L% 17t
Incl,.. (Machinist Apprentice) (30)  (.3) (42)
(Electrician Apprentice) (27)  (.3) (38)
(Carpenter Apprentice) ()  (.2) (20)
(Other Construction Trades) (1) (.1) (15)
(Printing Trades) (9)  (.1) (13)
(A11 Others) .(3) (W3) (Li+)

Notes: (1) For Vocational/technical ewrriculum choice, by Region, see Table XXIII.
(2) About 13% of the seniors did not}idg?tify_pheir chosen occupation,
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T Have Had Job Experience Closely Releted to My Vocaticnal or Professional

Career Cholce

(Only one item checked)

_ Responses
Number Percent
No 5,973  67.5%
Yes, and this is reason - .
for my career choice 1,597 . 18.0
Yes, but after my career
choice was already made 1,009 11,k
Non-response 262 3,0
Ttem Rejects 8 o1
Totals 8,849 100,0%
I Hope to be FEmployed
~(Bach item checked)
n = 8,849 n = 12,439
Responses Total Region by
Number Percent Extrapolation
In My City 4,496 39.5% 6,320
~ In My County 3,979 . 45.0 5,593
Within 50 Miles of My Home = L4 ;361 = L49.3 6,130
In-state , Ly367  bo.k 6,139
5,373

No Preference o ‘ 3,822  L3.2
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5. EREASONS WHY SOME SENTORS DO NOT PIAN to ENROLL in an EDUCATION or TRAINING
PROGRAM AFTER GRADUATION

The Three Moét Important Reasons Why I Do Not Plan to Continue My Education .
Are: '

(Percentage Distribution of Only Those Answering This Question)

Response*
n = 2,225
Reason 1st Choice 2nd Choice 3rd Choice
Prefer to Work ' ho,3% 25.9% 14 ,9%
Prefer to Marry 12,5 15.9 16.8
Low Grade Average 12,2 1,9 15,5
Not Interested . 11.9 17.9 22,3
Not Enough Money - 9.4 13.8 15.7
- Military Service 10.7 9.3 9.5
No Local College .1 .9 1.6
No Local Vocational Training . 1.6 3.6

100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

¥
Note: Approximately T6% of seniors (total n = 8,849) did not answer this question.

If You Have Indicated "Not Enough Money" As a Major Factor in Not Continuing
Your Education, Have You Investigated Any of the Following Sources of
Financial Aid: (Each item checked,)

(Percentage Distribution of Only Those Answering This Question)

Response*
n = 940
Source of Aid Checked Yes No Total
Federal Aid 13.49% 86.5% 100%
State Aid 13.7 86.3 100%
College Sponsored Aid . 13.7 86.3 100%
Private Aid 17.5 82.5 100%
Commercial Lending Institutio 6.5 93.5 100%
Other . : 11.2 88.8 100%

¥ ,
~ Note: Approximately 90% of seniors (total n = 8,849) 4id not answer this question.

¥
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6. PLANS of HIGH SCHOOL SENIORS WHO DO PIAN to ENROLL in an EDUCATION or TRAINING
PROGREAM AFTER GRADUATION )

College or University Preferred

A, STATE SUPPORTED

n = 8,89 n = 12,439
Responses Total Region by
Name and Location Number Percent Extrapolation

BALL STATE UNIVERSITY : Lok L,5% 568
Campus Not-Designated* ) 36 . 1.5 101
Muncie Campus ‘ 268 3.0 _ 377
INDIANA STATE UNIVERSITY - b3t _5._%7@ 61k
Campus Not Designated® - 51 . ' 72
Terre Haute Campus 381 L,3 536
Evansville Campus 5 ol T
INDIANA UNiVERSITY N -~ 1,281  1k,.5% 1,801
Campus Not Designated 58 .T - RE
Bloomington Campus N . 6lily 7.3 - 905
Fort Wayne Campus. : 5 L T
Indianapolis Campus 13 o1 18
Kokomo Campus ‘ : 3 0 Iy
Northwest Campus ‘ 529 6.0 Sl
fouth Bend-Mishawaka S 27 e3 38
Scutheastern-Jeffersonville 1 .0 1
Southwest-Vincennes . . 1 .0 1
PURDUE UNIVERSITY 1,231 1L.0% 1,730
Campus Not Designated® : 33 RN L6
Lafayette Campus .58 5.3 - BLh
Indianapolis Campus ‘ 10 .1 14
Calumet-Hammond Campus kg 5.4 673
Fort Wayne Campus 1 .0 1
North Central-Westville Campus : 250 2.8 351

- VINCENNES UNIVERSITY 125 1.4% 176
Campus Not Designated e 51 . T2
Vincennes Campus , T2 .8 101
Southwest Center ‘ 2 .0 3
STATE SUPPORTED UNIVERSITY TOTALS 3,478  39.4% L,889

* B

Note: Unfortunately, high school seniors could also select an Indiana College or
University from the questionnaire list without designating the specific campus
location, : '




B, INDIANA VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL COLLEGE

IVTC Region and Area®

I, Northwest Region, Hammond-Gary-Michigan
City '
II. ©St, Joseph Valley Region, Elkhart-
Mishawaka=~South Bend
ITI, Northeast Region, Fort Wayne-Huntlngton
Iv., Tippewa Region, Crawfordsv1lle-Lafayette
Region not designated

Total

* .
Only Regions chosen are shown,

C. PRIVATE COLLEGES and UNIVERSITIES®

Name of College or University*

Butler University, Indianapolis

DePauw University, Greencastle

Evansville, University of

Franklin College

Indiana Central College, Indianapolis
Manchester College, North Manchester
Notre Dame, University of, South Bend
Rose Polytechnic Institute, Terre Haute
St. Francis College, Fort Wayme

'St. Joseph's College, Rensselaer

St, Mary's College, South Bend

Tri-State College, South Bend

Valparaisc Technical Institute, Valparaiso
Valparaiso University, Valparaiso

Wabash College Crawfordsville

(SPECIAL) (i.e. Earlham College, Richmond)
OTHERS (each less than 10)

PRIVATE COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES TOTAL

* .
Listed only if chosen by ten or more seniors,

<

Note: Recap of Seniors' choices:
State supported colleges and universities
IVIC :
Private Colleges and Universities in Indlana
OQut-of~State Colleges & Universities

(See next table for others)

a4

29

= 8,8L9 = 12,439
Responses Total Region by
Number Percent Extrapolation
80 1,0% 112
35 A ko
1 .0 1
T .1 10
22 .3 31
s I1.8% 203
n = 8,849 n = 12,439
Responses Total Region by
Number Percent Extrapolation
L5 5% 63
20 .2 28
12 .1 17
10 .1 an
JRT .2 20
19 .2 27
25 3 35
23 .3 32
10 .1 14
89 1.0 125
13 1 18
14 .2 20
ho . .5 56
107 1.2 150
28 3 39
15 .2 21
91 1.0 128
575 .5% 808
n = 8,849 = 12,439
Number Percent Extrapolation
3,478 39.4% 4,889
- 1ks 1.8 203
575 6.5 808
9oL  10.2 1,271
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D, OTHER COLLEGE or INSTITUTION PREFERRED

n = 8,849 n = 12,439

. Responses .Total Region by

‘ Type Number Percent Extrapolation
College or University, Out-of-State . 9ok 10.2% = 1,271
Business or Technical School 819 9.3 1,151
Trade Apprenticeship 373 4,2 52k
Indefinite , 260 2.9 . 365
Other : 357 L,0 502
Non-response , 6,021 68,0 8, L6k
Item Rejects 115 1.3 "160
Total 8,849 100.0% 12,439°

Most Important Reasons for Sélecting School for Vocational or Professional
Training

(Percentage Distribution of Those Answering This Question)

(Three Most Important Reasons Checked)

= 6,575
- Reason Chosen _ 1st Choice 2nd Choice 3rd Choice
Location Near Home 17.6%. 17.9% 19.3%

~ "Friends or Classmates Plan to Attend 2,0 5.4 0.k

 Amount of Tuition 14,8 27,2 17.8
Size of School L4 12,9 . 13.1
Offer What I Want to Study 51.8 19.3 10.7
Counselor Teacher’Suggestion 1.9 6.4 6.9
Prefersnce of Parent or Relative 3.0 6.6 10.5
Other’ L,5 4.3 11.h

Total 100.0% 0

100,0% 100, 0%

Toocation of School Selected

(Percentage Distribution of Responses to This Question)

= 8,8Lg"

(Yes or No checked in each case)

XES o -
: % of.A1l ~ % Answering % of A1l ~_ % Answering
School Is Located: Respondents* This Ques. Respondents* This Ques.
In My City 1.4 17.7% 53.0% - 82,3%
In My County 21k 33.6 ho,2 - 66.4
Within 50 Miles of My Home 27.1 ho,1 37.3 " 5T7.9
In-State 50.7 76.7 15.4 23.3-
“ Undetermined 10,5 20,0 Lo 2 80.0

Approx1mately 36% did not respond to the first four items;
Approximately h7% did not respond to the last choice (v1z. Undetermined).,

I:R\JC - o i' o " i

wll Toxt Provided by ERIC
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~

I Plan to Finance My Education Through

(Percentage Distribution of Financial Sources Identified)

n = 8,840%

" (Yes or No checked in each case)

YES No
% of A1l % Answering | % of All % Answering

Fducation Financed Through Respondents® This Ques. Respondents* This Ques.
Parental Support 53.8% 78.2% 15.0% 21.8%
Personal Savings 51.2 76.0 6.1 2k,0

" Part-time Employment 48,8 2.2 18.8 27.8
A Toan 19.9 30.8 bh,7 69.2
Scholarship 18.1 28.5 45,5 TL.5
Grants-in=-Aid 16,2 25.4 bk Th.6
Full-time Employment 12.3 19,1 52,2 80.9
Unknown : 9.3 17.3 hh,2 82,7
Other 3.7 . 9,6 34,7 90,4

* T - '

Note: Approximately 36% did not answer the first seven items.
Approximately L7% did not Answer the eighth item (Unknown),
Approximately 62% did not answer the last item (Other).
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APPENDIX II ST, JOSEPH VALLEY REGION
POST-HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATIONAL AND CAREER PLANS OF SENIOR STUDENTS

1. DESCRIPTION of THIS APPENDIX

t

There were 5,06h'quest10nnalre returns from high school seniors in Region IT.
(The distribution of these returns are shown by county in Attachment C,) There were
4,715 that were found to be acceptable (properly completed), therefore charts in this
sectlon show how these acceptable returns were distributed for each question (the
number of seniors answering each question varied)., Also shown in some cases, is the
percentage distribution of only those answering each question; that is, the non-response
or item rejects are excluded,

. There was & total of 7,372 seniors in Region IT high schools in the Fall of 1969.
(See Attachment A for the number of seniors in each county by type of school,) The
h 715 replies are therefore extrapolated to this larger number in order to estimate the
total number of seniors applicable to each question -~ which assumes the same character-
istics of those not returning questionnaires. .

In Region II thers were 38 high schools that received questﬁonnalres, with returns
from 31.

Information and data in tabular form are arranged in Sectlons comparable to the
main body of this report as follows,

Section 2 Characteristics of High School Seniors

3. Characteristics of Head of Household

L, Vocational and Employment Plans of Seniors

5. Reasons Why Scme Seniors DO NOT Plan Further Educatlon
6. Plans of High School Seniors Who 2O Plan in an Education -

or Training Program After Graduatlon.

2. CHARACTERISTICS of HIGH SCHOOL SENIORS

Responses
Distribution by Sex Number Percent
Male 2,455 52,1%
Female 2 210 46,9
Non-response - ‘48 1.0 .
Item Rejects 2 .0

Totals, 4,715 100.0%

My High School Concentration

. Responses

e Program Number Percent
College Preparatory 2,297 48.7%
Vocational Education 508 10.6
Business Education 728 15.h4
General Education ' T30 15.5
Other 252 5.3
Non-response 127 2.7
Item Rejects T3 1.5

Totals 4,715 100,0%
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My High School Grade Average

Responses
Grade Number Percent
A 282 6.0%
B 1,659  35.2
C 2,264 48,0
D 136 2.9
Unknown 288 6.1
Non-response 61 1.3
Iitem Rejects 25 o5
Totals 4,715 100.0%
The Population of the Community in Which I Live
Responses
. Size - Number Percent
Rural, less than 1,000 283 6.0%
1,000-k,999 526 11,2
5,000-24,999 806 17.1
25,000-49,999 651 13.8
50,000 or higher 2,167 46,0
Unknown 183 3.9
Non~response - 89 1.9
- icem Rejects ' 10 o2

Totals L,715 100.0%

3. CHARACTERISTICS of the HEAD of HOUSEHOLD

_ ~Responses

Relationship Number Percent
v Father “h,090 86.7%

Mother Lho 9.4

Other - 141 3.0

Non=response 20 ok

Item Rejects 22 )
Totals . L, 715 100,0%

Highest Educational Level of the Head of Household

. Responses

- Educational Level Number Percent
Less than High School Graduate 1,245 26,49
High School Graduate 1,868 39.6
Post-high School, Less

than 2 yrs. College 51¢ 11.0
More than 2 yrs. College ' .

but No Degree 271 . 5.7
College or University Degree . ' 609 12,9
Unknown - 112 2.4
Non-response . 63 1.3
Ttem Rejects s - 28 - .6

' : Totals L,715 100.0%
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4, VOCATIONAL and EMPLOYMENT PLANS of SENTICRS

Responses
How Defindte My Plans Are Number Percent
Definite - 1,055 22,49
Almost Definite 2,094 hh4
Indefinite 1,490 31.6
Non~response 60 1.3
Ttem Rejects 16 .3

Totals L, 715 100.0%

My Tmmediate Plans After Graduation Are For

: : Responses Total Region by
{Only one item checked) Number Percent Extrapolation

Immediate Employment 1,0k 22,1% 1,632
Continue Full-time Education : 2,092 bl k4 3,271
Part=time Employ., Part-time Edu. 585 12,4 915
Full-time Employ., Part-time Edu. 291 6.2 455
Military Service, No Further Edu. 85 1.8 133
Military Service, Then Education 225 4,8 352
Marriage, No Further Education 132 2.8 206
Other 182 3.9 285
Non-response 39 .8 61
Ttem Rejects 40 .8 63

- : Totals 4,715 100.70% 7,372

First Interest In and Decision Made On Vocational or Professional Field

Seniors were asked in which grade>they had their FIRST INTEREST IN, and
when they DECIDED ON their chosen vocational or professional field. The
percentage distribution of those answering these questions are shown below:

n = k4,251 } :
In.Grade 1 2 3 L 5 6 717 81 9 10 1 12 |sm
. Firsc ' - : .
Interest. 2. - 8 1.4 1.8 1.9 4,5 7.0 9.7|18.c 20.5 19.2 12.,9]|100%
Decided 2 W .2 1 .3 60 .9 2.6 7.4 12,7 2.0  50.8 {100%

- The Person Who MOST Influenced My Career Choice

(Percentage distribution of those answering this question)

= Responses
" 4,523 (Only one item checked) Percent
Relative 18.5%
Friend : 10.1
High School Teacher 9.8
School Guidance Counselor . 2.6
My Own Efforts Lg,5
Other L

5
o
O
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% .
My Main Professional or Vocational Career Choice Is:

n = 4,715 n = 7,372
* Responses Total Region by
- Occupational and Group Totals Number Percent Extrapolation -
PROFESSIONAL OCCUPATIONS - TOTAL 1,936 41,2% 3,027
Teacher, Secondary Schocl, or Principel 262 5.6 hio
Teacher, Primary School or Kindergarten 188 4,0 29k
Engineers -~ Total . 182 3.9 285
Incl... (Electrical) . (52) (1.1) (81)
(Mechanical) (b5) (1.0) (70)
(Aeronautical) (23)  (.5) (36)
(Industrial) (20)  (.b) (31)
(civil) (19) (.h; (30)
(Chemical) (10) (.2 (16)
(A1l Others) (13)  (.3) (20)
Professional Occupation, NotDesignated 177 3.8 277
Teachers, Other : 115 2.k 180
Artist, Sculptor and Teacher of Art 100 =1 156
Accountant and Auditor 99 2.1 155
Registered Nurse 98 2,1 153
Lawyer or Judge ‘ 87 1.8 136
Social and Welfare Worker ' 86 1.8 134
Professional or Managerial, Not Designated 66 1.4 103
Architect : 25 1.2 86
Musician or Teacher of Music : 51 1.1 80
Physician or Surgeon 46 1.0 72
Clergyman _ _ 29 .6 45
Social Scientists 27 .6 4o
Computer Scientist 26 .6 ih]
Actor or Actress . 23 .5 36
Natural Scientist _ 23 .5 36
Veterinarian . 21 o4 33
Author, Editor, Reporter 21 M 33
Pharmacist 20 A 31
Mathematician 20 b 31
(A1l others are 14 or fewer)
OTHER PROFESSIONAI AND SEMI-PROFESSIONAL
. OCCUPATTONS - TOTAL 6ok 12,8 olily
Allied Health and Kindred Technicians - Total 159 3.5% 249
Incl... (Practical Nurse... Licen. Prac. Nurse) (34) (.7) (53)
(Dental Asstiy; Hygienist & Lab Techn, ) (33)  (.7) (52)
EMed:Lcal Technologist ' Elhg (.3 (22;
Lab. Technician & Asst.) 1h («3 (o2
(Medical Assistant) (12) (.3 (19)
(Psychiatric Aide) (12) (.3 (19?
(Physical Therapist) (12) (.3 (19
(Animal Technician)} (9) (.2) (1k)
(X=Rey Technologist) (5) (.1) (8)
Industrial and Kindred Technicians - Total 102 2.2 1
Incl... (Draftsman) I8 (1.0 72)
(Electrical/Electronics Engr. Techn.) (31; (.7 (48)
(Mechanical Engr. Techn.) () (.2 (6)
(Aviation Electronics) () (.1) (6)

O
EKC ly most frequent choices shown. Further details available from suthor,

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:
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*
My Main Professional or Vocational Career Choice Ts: (Continued)

n = 4,715 n = 7,372
% Responses Total Region by
Occupation and Group Totals Number Percent Extrapolation

Other Professional & Semi-Professional (Not designated) 80 l.7 125
Computer Programmer 73 1.5 11k
Athlete, Sport Instructor, or Official 33 o7 52
Computer or Peripheral Equip. Operator 2l o 33
Pilot (Commercial Aviation) : 19 o 30
Designer 18 i 28
Fmbalmer or Undertaker 12 3 19
Decorator or Window Dresser 12 o3 19
Radio Operator 11 o2 17
MANAGERIAL AND OFFICTALS - TOTAL 139 2.7 a7
Manager, Type Undesignated L6 1.0 T2
Buyer & Department Store Head 19 h 30
Retail Manager 15 e3 23
Hotel, Motel & Restaurant Manager 11 2 17
CLERICAL AND SALES - TOTAL 607 12, oL9
Secretary 227 4.8 355
Clerical & Kindred (Type Undesignated) . gl 1.9 Lo
Stenographer & Typist L5 1.0 70
Bookkeeper and Cashier : - Lo .8 63
Computer Operator 3+ T 53
Retail Sales Clerk : 19 b 30
Telephone Operator ~ . 19 o4 30
Key~-punch Operator : v 17 o4 27
Office Machine Operator 12 3 - 19
SERVICE CCCUPATTONS - TOTAL : 2kl 6.6 37T
Personal Services... 265 1% L1k
Tncl... (Barber, Beautician & Manicurist) (I12) (2. (175)
(Airline Stewardess) (81) (1.7) (127)
(Bartender) (12)  (.3) (19)
Domestic ServicesS... %2 . 23
Protective Services..,. : o6l 1.2 95
Incl..., (Policeman & Detective) (25) 5 (39)
(Military) (20)  (.4) (31)
AGRICULTURAL AND KINDRED - TOTAL 105 2.3% 164
Incl... (Agriculture, General) (51) (1.2) " (80)
(Forestry Occupations) (22)  (.5) (34)

(Dairy Farmer) (10) (.2) (16)

*Only most frequent choices shown, Further details available from author.
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*
My Main Professional or Vocational Career Choice Is: (Continued)

n = 4,715 n = T,372
* Responses Total Region by
Occupation and Group Totals Number Percent Extrapolation
SKILIED & SEMI-SKILLED - TOTAL 348 7.3% shh
Manufacturing (Total)... 26 4.8% ) 3&1
Metal Working... 90 1 141
Incl... (Tool and Die Mszkers) (23) .5 (38)
(Metalwork, General) (22}  (.5) (3k4)
(Machinists (21}  (.4) (33)
(Welder) (12)  (.3) (19)
Flectrical & Kindred... 3% b 2%
Incl... (Electricians) (18  Fy (28)
(Elec,-Undesignated) (k)  (.2) (22)
Transportation Equipment... . }&_ 2 22
" Non-manufacturing (Total)... h 1.6% 116
Construction 32 R 50
Transportation Services 22 .5 3L
Communications & Utilities : b 1 6
 Trade & Service 20 N 31
Miscellaneouse... 93 1.8 145
Incl... (Motor Vehicle Mechanic) (68) (1.h4) (106)
(General Mech. & Repairman) (10) (.2) (16)
FOREMEN L 1% L
APPRENTICES _ b1 8% 6k
Machinst 10 .2 16
Carpenter T oL 11
Electrician T ol 11
Plumbers T .1 11

Note: (1) For Vocational/Technical Curriculum Choice, by Region, See Table XXIII.
(2) About 12% of the seniors did not identify their chosen occupation.

*
Only most frequent choices shown, PFurther details aveilable from author.

I Have Had Job Experience Closely Related to My Vocational or Professional
Career Choice :

Responses

(Only one item checked) Number Percent
Ko 3,179  67.4%
Yes, and this is reason
for iy career choice 866 18.4
Yes, but after my career -
choice was already made 525 11,1
Non-response 139 2.9
Item Rejects 6 ol
Totals 4,715 100.0%
T Hope to be Employed n = h,712 n = 7,372
Responses Total Region by
(Bach item checked) Number Percent Extrapolation
In My City 2,162 145.9% 3,380
In My County 2,110 44,8 3,299
Within 50 Miles of My Home 2,097 hh.5 3,279
In-state 2,310 49,0 3,612

R ~ Na Prefarenre . . . onfe. hh o 206AA. ..
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De REASONS WHY SOME SENTORS DO NOT PLAN to ENROLL in an EDUCATION or TRAINING
. PROGRAM AFTER GRADUATION

The Three Most Important Reasons Why I Do Not Plan to Continue My Education

Are:
(Percentage Distribution of Only Those Answering This Question)
*
Response
= 1,227 , _ _
Reason 1st Choice 2nd Choilce 3rd Choice
Prefer to Work 37.2% 2T.4% . 18.7%
Prefer to Marry 16.3 15.8 14,5
Low Grade Average - 0.7 . 13.8 15.8
Not Interested © o 1h,3 17.5 21,3
Not Enough Money 10,6 13.2 16.1
Military Service 10.3 9.6 8.9
No Local College .1 1.1 1.4
1 2

No Local Vocational Training 6 .5 .
100.,0% 100,0 100.0%

¥
Note: Approximately Th% of seniors (totel n = 4,715) did not answer this question.

If You Have Indicated "Not Enough Money" As a Major Factor in Not Continuing
Your Eduvecation, Have You Investigated Any of the Following Sources of
Financial Aid: (Each item checked.)

(Percentage Distribution of Only Those Answering This Question)

¥*
Response
= 530
Source of Aid Checked Yes No - Total

Federal Aid - 10.8% 89.2% 100.0%

State Aid 12,5 87.5 100.0%

College Sponsored Aid 12.7 87.3 100.0% .

Private Aid 13.8 86.2 100,0%

‘Comercial Lending Institution 6.6 93.4 100.0%

Other T.9 92.1 100.0%

*Note Approximately 88% of seniors (total n = 4,715) did not answer this question.
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6. PILANS of HIGH SCHOOL SENIORS WHO DO PIAN to ENROLL in an EDUCATION or TRATINING
PROGRAM AFTER GRADUATION -

College or University Preferred

A, STATE SUFPORTED

SR R e B l;,,"(ls n= 7,372
Responses Total Region by
Name and Location , Number Percent Extrapolation
BALT, STATE UNIVERSITY 312 6.6% L88
Campus Not Designated I 2, 78
Muncie Campus - 198  L4,2 310
INDTANA STATE UNIVERSITY 11 2.3 17k
Campus Not Designated™ 25 <5 39
Terre Haute Campus 84 1.8 131
Evansville Campus 2 .0 3
INDIANA UNIVERSITY - ™8 15.9% 1,169
Campus Not Designa.ted* - 28 . Inn
Bloomington Campus 271 5¢7 Lol
Fort Wayne Caupus 31 o7 48
Indianapolis Campus 3 .1 5
Kokomo Campus 1 .1 2
Northwest Campus 0 .0 0
South Bend-Mishawaka, ' 411 8.7 643
Southeastern~Jeffersonville 2 .0 3
Southwest~Vincennes ' 1 .0 2
PURDUE UNIVERSITY % . 301 6. 5% E_’EL_
Campus Not Designated : o 3 ee
Iafayette Campus 262 5.6 hio
Indianapolis Campus , ' 0 .0 0
Calumet~Hammond Campus - : 1 .1 2
Fort Wayne Campus 1L 3 22
North Central-Westville Campus. ‘ - 10 .2 16
, . 2
VINCENNES UNIVERSITY L1 9% 6l
Campus Not Designated” . 12 .3 9
Vincennes Campus ' : .28 .6 Ll B
Southwest Center=Vincennes 1 0 2
STATE SUPPORTED UNIVERSITY TOTALS : 1,513 32.2% 2,333

*Note s Unfortunately, high school seniors could also select & college or university
on the list without designating the particular campus location,

«
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B. INDIANA VOCATTIONAL, TECHNICAL: COLLEGE

n = )-l',7l5 n= 7, 372
* Responses Total Region by
IVIC Region and Area . Number Percent Extrapolation

II. St. Joseph Valley Region, Elkhart-

Mishawaka=South Bend 117 2.5% 183
Region Not Designated 65 1.4 102
ITI. Northeast Region, Fort Wayne-Huntington _81 ol 2
e Total 85  L.o% 590
*No Other Regions Chosen
C, PRIVATE COLLEGES and UNIVERSITIES*
) n = L4 715 n="7T,372
* Responses Total Reglon by
Name of College or University Number Percent Extrapolation

Ancilla Domini College, Donaldson 17. L% 27
Anderson College, Anderson 10 .2 16
Bethel College, Mishawaka R, % L 33
Butler University, Indianapolis 10 2 16
DePauw University, Greencastle o 10 o2 16
Goshen College 28 .6 Ll
Grace Theological Seminary and College, Winona ILake 21 L 33
Hanover College 20 L 32
Holy Cross Jr. College, South Bend 17 g 27
Indiana Central College, Indianapolis 19 U 30
Manchester College, North Manchester 55 1.2 86
Notre Dame, University of, South Bend ' 37 .8 58

Rose Polytechnic Institute, Terre Haute 10 2 16
St. Mary's College, South Bend 16 .3 25
Taylor University, Upland . 12 .3 19
Tri-State College, South Bend 13 e3 20
Valparaiso Technical Institute, Valparaiso 10 .2 16
Valparaiso University, Valparaiso 29 .6 s
Wabash College, Crawfordsville 10 2 16
(SPECIAL) incl, Earlham College, Richmond 11 .2 17
Others (Each less than 10) Lo .8 6'6'3'
PRIVATE COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES TOTAL L16 e T% 50

*¥[isted only if chosen by ten or more students,

4 n = b 715

, n = 17,372
Note: Recap of Seniors' choices: Number Percent  Extrapolation
State supported colleges and universities 1,513  32.2% 2,366
TVTC 185 0. 230
Private Colleges and Universities in Indiana 416 8.7 650
Out-6f=State Colleges & Universities 536  1l.k4 838

(See next table for others)

i o

v
Ty
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wll Toxt Provided by ERIC

OTHER COLLEGE or INSTITUTION PREFERRED

n = L,715 n = T,372
Responses Total Region by
Type , Number Percent Extrapolation
College or University, Out-of-State 536  11l.L4% 838
Business or Technical School et 9,1 668
Trade Apprenticeship 146 3.1 228
Indefinite 143 3.0 22
Other 195 4,1 305
Non-response 3,214 68,2 5,025
Item Reject: 5k 1.1 8l
- Total - L,7i5 100.0% 7,372

Most Important Reasons for Selecting School for Vocational or Profes51onal

Training

(Percentage Distribution of Those Answering this Question)

(Three Most Important Reasons Checked)

= 3,456
Reason Chosen lst Choice 2nd Choice 3rd Choice

Location Near Home . 18.2% 17.0% . 18.6%
Friends or Classmates Plan to Attend 2.3 6.3 10.2
Amount of Tuition 12,5 27.0 17.9
Size of Scheol , 6.b k.5 1h.9
Offer What I Want to Study 50,4 18.7 11.3
Counselor Teacher Suggestion 1.1 5.k 6.1 .
Preference of Parent or Relative 2.5 6.6 10,3 ~t-
Other 6.6 4,1 10.6 ¢

: Total 100,0% 100.0% 100,0%

Location of School Selected

(Percentage Distribution of Responses to This Question)

= b, 715 T
Xg_ or No checked in each case. )
1ES No
. % of A1l , % Answering| % of ALl , % Answering.
School Is Located: Respondents This Ques. Respondents This Ques.
In My City 15.4% 244 5% L7.5% T545%
In My County 15.8 26.1 44,8 73.9
Within 50 Miles of My Home 22.9 37.5 38,2 62,5
In-State L8.3 5.4 15.8 2Lk.6
Undetermined - 10.8 21.8 38,7 78.2

Approx1mately Lo% aid not respond to the first four items;
Approximately 50% did not respond to the last choice (v1z. Undetermlned)




T Plan to Finance My Education Through

(Percentage Distribution of Financial Sources Identified)

*

n = 4,715
Yes or No checked in each case. )
YES NO
% of A1l % Answering % of All % Answering
Education Financed Through Respondents This Ques., Respondents This Ques.

Parental Support 51.1% 78.3% 14,29 21.7%
Personal Savings 53.8 80.2 13.3 19.8
Part-time Employment k5.9 71.0 18.8 29,0
A TLoan . 20,5 33.3 41,0 66.7
Scholarship 19.9 32.8 Lo.7 67.2
Grants-in-Aid 15.4 25.5 45,0 Th.5
Full-time Fmployment 10.5 17.2 50.8 " 82.8
Unknown 10,9 21.3 Lo,1 8.7
Other L.L 12,5 31.0 87.5

*

Note: ~ Approximately 33% did not answer the first seven items.
Approximately 49% did not answer the eidith item (Unknown)
Approximately 6L4% did not answer the last item (Other).
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J APPENDIX ITT NORTHEAST REGION
POST-HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATIONAL AND CAREER PLANS OF SENIOR STUDENTS

1. DESCRIPTION of THIS APPENDIX

There were 4 4188 questionnaire returns from high school seniors in Region IIT,
(The dlstributlon of these returns are shown by county in Attachment C.) There were
L 314 that were found to be acceptable (properly completed), therefore all charts in
this section show how these acceptable returns were-distributed for each question '
(the number of seniors answering each question varied)., Also shown in some cases, is
the percentage distribution of only those answering each question; that is, the non-
response or item rejects are excluded.

There was a total of 7,159 seniors in Region III high schools in the Fall of 1969,
(See Attachment A for the number of seniors in each county by type of school. ) The
4 314 replies are therefore extrapolated to this larger number in order to estimate the
total number of seniors applicable to each question =~ which assumes the same character- -
istics of those not returning questionnaires,

In Region III there were 40 high schools that received guestionnaires, with returns
from 30,

- Information and data in tabular form are arranged in Sections comparable to the
main body of this report as follows.:

"Section 2, Characteristics of High School Seniors
3. Characteristics of Head of Household
L, Vocational and Employment Plans of Seniors
5. Reasons Why Some Seniors DO NOT Flan Further Education
6., Plans of High School Seniors Who DO Plan in-an Education
or Training Program After Graduation.

2., CHARACTERISTICS of HIGH SCHOOL SENTORS

_ Responses
Distribution by Sex Number Percent
Male 2,187 50.7%
Female 2 089 48,4
Non-response 36 .8
Item Rejects 2 .0
Totals 4,314 100,0%
- My High School Concentration
Responses
Type Program Number Percent
College Preparatory 1,997 L6.3%
Vocational Education " 376 8.7
Business Education 2L 16.8
2 General Education 900 20.9
Other 175 L1 —
Non-response - 96 2.2
. TItem Rejects , . L6 1.1
' Totals 4,314 100.0%

[:R\f: Expansion Coefficlent is 1. 65948
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My High School Grade Average

Grade

A

B

C

D
Unknown
Non=response
Item Rejects

Totals

The Population of the Community in Which T Live

Size
Rural, less than 1,000
1,000=k,999
. 5,000-24,999
’ - 25,000-49,999
50,00C or higher
Unknown
Non=response
Item Rejects

Totals

3, CHARACTERISTICS of the HEAD of HOUSEHOLD

Relationship

Father
Mother
Other
Non=response
Item Rejects

Totals

Responses
Number Percent
313 T.3%
1,741 Lo,k
1,820 ho,2
129 3.0
233 5.4
6l 1.5
1l 3
F,31F 100.0%
Responses
Number Percent
878 20,44
€76 15.7
861 20,0
56 1.3
1,523 35.3
212 k.9
101 2.3
g 2
,31 lO0.0-”;o
_Responses
Nuamber Percent
351 8.3
79 1.8
1k 3
21 * 5
E,3ik 100.0%

Highest Educational Level. of the HEzd

Educational Leve.

Less than High School Graduate
High School Graduate )
Post~high Schocl, Less

than 2 yrs. College
More than 2 yrs. College

but No Degree
College or University Degree
Unknown
Non-response
Item Rejects

Household

1,0k2
1,801

522

271
551
75

1k

Totals

L, 314
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L, VOCATIONAL and EMPLOYMENT PLANS of SENIORS N

. ‘ Responses
How Definite My Plans Are Number Percent
Definite 1,037 2k,0%
Almost Definite 1,942 45,0
Indefinite- 1,289 29.9
Non~=response 35 .8
Item Rejects 11 o3
Totals 4,314 100.0%
My Immediate Plans After Graduation Are. For
(Only one item checked)
Responses Total Region by
Number Percent  Extrapolation
Immediate Employment 1,161 26.9% 1,927
Continue Full-time Education ' 1,718 39.8 2,851
Part-time Edu., Part-time Employ. : 514 . 11,9 853
Full~-time Employ., Part-time Edu, 322 Te5 53k
Military Service, No Further Edu. 78 1.8 129
Military Service, Then Edu. 168 3.9 279
Marriage, No Further Education 120 2.8 199
Other ‘ 186  L.3 309
Non-response 2k .6 Lo
Item Rejects ) . 2k .6 Lo
Totals L 314 100,0% 7,159

" First Interest In and Decision Made On Vocational or Professional Field

Seniors were asked in which grade they had their FIRST INTEREST IN, and
when they DECIDED ON their chosen vocational or professicnal field, The
tercentage distribution of those answering these questions are shown below:

n= 3;936 . ’ )
In Grade 1 2 3 K 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 | swm
First | :
Interest 2,0 1.0 1.3 1.7 2.2 L2 5.6 7.2 |16.1 23.h 21.9 13,5 | 100%

Decided 2, W1 .2 .3 .2 .5 1.2 1.5] 6.5 10.5 23.8 55.0 | 100%

The Person Who MOST Influenced My Career Choice .

(Percentage Distribution of Those Answering This Question)
(Only one item checked)

\
T~ n = h,lhh Responses
\ .
T - Percent
Relative ' 20.6%
Friend _ c1l.2
High Schocl Teacher 10.7
School Guidance Counselor 2.7
o ' My Own Efforts ' hs.i
« Other I .
];E(l(;_ . 100.0
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. E'3 X
My Main Professional or Vocational Career Choice Ts:

= L 31h n = 7,159
% Responses Total Region by
Occupational and Group Totals . Number Percent Extrapolation
PROFESSIONAL OCCUPATIONS - TOTAT, ‘ 1,693 L0,3% 2,809
Teacher, Secondary School or Principal 258 6.0 428
Engineers - Total 21k &;% 355
Incl... (Electrical) 7 (1.8) (128)
(Mechanical) (50) (1.2) (83)
(Aeronautical) (30)  (.7) (50)
(Civil) (e1)  (.5) (35)
(Industrial) - . (15) (.3) (25)
(Chemical) : (15)  (.3) (25)
Teacher, Primary School or Kirdergarten 196 4.5 325
Registered Nurse ‘ 106 2.5 176
Teacher, Other 95 2,2 158
_Artist, Sculptor, or Teacher of Art 93 2,2 15k
Accountant or Auditov 78 1.8 129
Iawyer or Judge ' 69 1.6 115
Social or Welfare Worker : 6l 1.5 106
Musician or Teacher of Music 53 1.2 88
Professional Cccupation = Not Designated 50 1.2 83
Physician or Surgeon 39 .9 65
Architect 31 e 51
Clergyman 19 u 32
Dentist 17 W4 o
Pharmacist 16 WL 27
Veterinarian 16 o 27
(A1l others are 14 or fewer) ——
OTHER PRCFESSIONAL AND SEMI-PROFESSIONAL - TOTAL 13.4% 991
Allied Health and Xindred Technicians - Total 190 3.3 315
Incl... (Dental Asst. or Iab Technician) ) ng) 7.6) %6)
(Dental Hygienist) (e4)  (.6) (ko)
(Licensed Practical Nurse) (28)  (.6) (46)
(X-Ray Technologist) (19) {.4) (32)
(Physical Therapist) - an)  (.e) (28)
(Mental Health Technician) (8) (.2) (13) -
(Lab. Technician or Assistant) (1) (.2) (12)
(Medical Secretary) (1Y  (.2) (12)
Industrial and Kindred Technicians - Total 11 2.6 197
Incl... (Draftsman) 2) (L.E) (103)
(Electrical/Electronics Engr, Technician) (31)  (.7) (51)
(Mechanical Engr, Technician) (12)  (.3) (20)
Camputer Programmer ' 58 1.3 - 96
Other Professional or Sem1-profess1onal ~ Not designated 58 1.3 96
Athlete, Sports Instructor or Official 30 o7 50
De31gner 23 5 38
Pilot (Commercial) : 21 .5 35
Computer or Peripheral Equlnment Operator 15 .3 25
MANAGFRTAL AND OFFICIALS - TOTAL o 01 2,49 168
Managers (Type Undesignated) ol N Lo
Buyer & Department £ ore Head 21 ) 35
Retall Manager 14 .3 23

[:R\f:)te. Approximately 10% of the seniors did not identify their occupational choice,

wll Toxt Provided by ERIC

Unly most frequent choices shown., Further details avallable from author.
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*
My Main Professional or Vocational Career Choice Is: (Continued).

n = L, 31k n=7T,159
* Responses Total Region by
Occupation and Group Totals Number Percent Extrapolation
CLERICAL AND SATES - TOTAL 569 13.2 Okl
Secretary : 222 5.1 368
Clerical & Kindred (Type Undesignated) 95 2.3 158
Key=punch Operator 50 1.2 83
Stenographer & Typist 38 .9 63
Bookkeeper & Cashier o7 .6 I5
Computer Operator 21 e5 35
Office Machine Operator 20 e5 33
Clerks, General & Retail 20 5 - 33
Telephone Operator 1 o3 18
SERVICE OCCUPATIONS - TOTAL 338 T.5% 561
Domestic Service 14 .2 23
Personal Services 265 6.0 Lko
Incl... (Barber, Beautician, Manicurist) (1h2)  (3.3) (236)
(Airline Stewardesss (10) (1.6) (116)
(Hospital & Other Attendant) (a7) () (28)
(Bartender) (1) (.2) (12)
Protective Service 59 1.3 98
Tncle.. (Policeman or Detective) (32)  (.7) (53)
(Military) (e1)  (.5) (35)
""" AGRICULTURE ~ TOTAL . 128 2 212
Incl.,.. (Agriculture, General) (61) (L.k) (101)
(Forestiry Occupations) (24)  (.6) (Lo)
(Grain Farmer) (%)  (.3) (23)
(Dairy Farmer) (10) (.2) (17)
SKIIIED AND SEMI-SKILLED = TOTAL 397 8.3% 659
Manufacturing (Total) - 187 3.9% 310
Metalworking Occupations 100 2.1 166
Incl... (Machinist) (36) (.8) (60)
(Metalwork - General) (19)  (.b) (32)
(Tool & Die Makers) (18)  (.b) (30)
(Welder) (10) (.2) (17)
Electrical Occupations L6 1.1 76
Incl.,. (Electrician) (173 (.hg (28)
(Flec, Undesignated) (12) - (.3 (20)
Non=manufacturing (Total) 210 L h% 348
Construction 31 o7 51
Incl... (Construction Machine Operator) (13)  (.3) (22)
Transportation 17 o3 28
Trade & Service 19 o3 22
Miscellaneous Occupations. 109 2.5 181
Incl... (Motor Vehicle Mechanic) 5813‘ (1.9? (13#;
(Geheral Mech. & Repairman) 17 (3 (28
FOREMEN ’ T L 12
EPPRENTICES o8 6 L&
Incl... (Machinist) ?% 5 SI;;
Q (PLumber ) 6 .2 10

£]2Jﬂ:6fe: ToT Vocational/technical curriculum choice, by Regioun, see Table XXIII.

Full Tt Provided by ERIC.

only most frequgnt choices shown. Further details available from author.
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I Have Had Job Experience Closely Related to M& Vocational or Professional
Career Choice

(Only one item checked)

Responses
Number Percent

No 2,858 66.2%
Yes, and this is reason

for my career choice . 901 20.9
Yes, but after my career

choice was already made bk 9.6
Non=-response ) 136 3.2
Ttem Rejects . 5

oL
Totals 4,314 100,0%

T Hope to be Employed

(Each item checked)

n =k 314 - n = 7,159
Responses Total Region by
. : Number Percent Extrapolation
In My City 1,933  L4k.8% 3,208
In My County 2,001 L6,b 3,321
Within 50 Miles of My Home 2,301  53.3 3,818
In-state . 2,k26 56,2 L, 026

No Preference . 1,836 L2.,6 3,0h7




81

J. REASONS WHY SOME SENIORS DO NOT PLAN to ENROLL in an EDUCATION or TRAINING
PROGRAM AFTER GRADUATTON

The Three Most Important Reasons Why I Do Not Flan to Corntinue My Education
Are: g

(Percentage Distribution of Only Those Ahswering This Question)

Response*
n = 1,252 Reason lst Choice 2nd Choice 3rd Choice
Prefer to Work  h0.7% 30.9% 16.4%
Prefer to. Marry 15.2 15.4 18.1
Low Grade Average 11.6 14,9 15.5
- Not Interested 15.5 18.8 23.4
Not Enough Money Te9 10.7 14,1
Military Service 8.0 6.6 8.0
No Local College o2 .8 1.3
No Local Vocational Training - 1.0 1.9 3.2
100,0% 100.0% 100.0%

¥ - '
Note: Approximately T1% of seniors (total n = 4 31k) did not answer this question.

If You Have Indicated "Not Enough Money" As a Major Factor in Not Continuing
Your Education, Have You Investigaited Any of the Following Sources of
Financial Aid: (Each item checked,)

(Percentage Distribution of Only Those Answering This Question)

*

Response

n = 432 Source of Aid Checked es No Total
Federal Aid o . 10.2% - 89.8% 100%
State Aid 1.1 88.9 100%
College Sponsored Aid 12,2 87.8 100%
Private Aid : 19.3 80.7 100%
Commercial Lending Institution Teh 92,6 100%
Goher -~ 10.9 89.1 100%

*Notes Approximately 90% of seniors (%otal n = 4;314) did not answver this question,

e
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6. PLANS of HIGH SCﬁOOL SENIORS WHO DO PLAN to ENROLL in an EDUCATION or TRAINING
PROGRAM AFTER GRADUATION

College or University Preferred

A, STATE SUPPORTED

n = 4,314 n = 7,159
Responses Total Region by
Name and Location Number Percent Extrapolation
BALL STATE UNIVERSITY 261 6.0 b33
Campus Not Designated ol 2.1 151
Muncie Campus 170 3.9 282
INDIANA STATE UNIVERSITY L2 9% 70
Campus Not Designated*® 0 - .2 17
Terre Haute Campus . 30 .7 50
Evansville Campus ‘ 2 .0 3
INDIANA UNIVERSITY N 701 16.2 1,163
Campus Not Designated 30 ol 50
Bloomington Campus . ' 204 h,7 339
Fort Wayne Campus 151 10,5 748
Indianapolis Campus 10 2 17
Kokomo Campus 1 .0 2
Northwest Campus 0 .0 0
South Bend-Mishawaka 5 .1 8
" Southeastern and Southwestern 0 .0 0
PURDUE UNIVERSITY 430 10,09 ik
Campus Not Designated* . 13 . 3 22
lafayette Campus ) 127 2.9 'oell
Indianapolis Campus 1 .0 2
Calumet~Hammond Campus ' 0 .0 0
Fort Wayne Campus 289 6.8 480
North Central-Westville Campus - 0 .0 0
VINCENNES UNIVERSITY 26 6% 43
Campus Not Designated® “ 6 .1 10
-Vincennes Campus : 20 W5 3k
Southwest Center 0 .0 0
STATE SUPPORTED UNIVERSITY TOTALS 1,460 33.7% 2,&32

* .
Note: Unfortunately, high school seniors could also select a college or university
on the list without designating the campus location.
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B, INDIANA VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL COLLEGE

n = 4314 n = T,159
% Responses Total Reglon by
IVIC Region and Area Number Percent Extrapolation
I1. St. Joseph Valley Region, Elkharte
Mishawaka=-South Bend 6 1% 10
III. DNortheast Region, Fort Wayne-Huntington 16 N 27
VIII. Mallory Region, Indianapolis 1 .0 2
Region Not Designated 9 ' .2 ;E_
Total 32 % 5
*No other regions listed.
C. FPRIVATE COLLEGES and UNIVERSITIES*
n = 4314 n = 7,159
* . Responses Total Region by
Name of College or University Number Percent Extrapolation
Bulter University, Indianapoills 10 2% AT
DePauw University, Greencastle 1k .3 23
BEvansville, University of 13 o3 22
Fort Wayne Bible College 20 .5 34
Goshen College : 15 e3 25
Herron School of Art of I.U., Indianapolis 10 .2 17
Huntington College 20 .5 34
Indiana Central College, Indlanapolls 19 - L4 32
Indiana Institute of Technology, Fort Wayne 14 .3 23
Manchester College, North Manchester 69 1.6 115
St. Francis College, Fort Wayne 57 1.3 a5
Taylor University, Upland 24 .6 ko
Tri-State College, South Bend 52 1.2 86
Valparaiso University, Valparaiso . 21 .5 35
Wabash College, Crawfordsville 13 - 3 22
Others (Each less than 10) _ 1;_3% .6 61
PRIVATE COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES TOTAL p 1 9.1 69l
*Listed only if chosen by t.n or more students, -
G 4 '
<4 n = 4,314 n = %,159
Note: Recap of Seniors' choices: Number Percent Extrapolation
State supported colleges and unlver31ties 1,460 33.T% 2,423
IVIC 32 .7 Sk
Private Colleges and Universities in Indiana 418 9.1 694
Out-of-State Colleges & Universities . 330 T.6 ' 548

(See next table for others)
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D. OTHER COLLEGE or INSTITUTION PREFERRED

Tige

CTollege or University, Out~-of-State
Business or Technical School
Trade Apprenticeship

Indefinite
Other
Non=response
Item Rejects
o : Total

= L 31k = 7,159
Responses Total Region by
Number Percent . strapolation
330 T7.6% 5L8
356 8.3 501
202 h.? 335
119 2.8 197
.25k 5.9 ko2
3,017  69.9 5,007
- 36 .8 60
h,314 100,0% T

Most Important Reasons for Selecting School for Vocationzl or Professional

Training

_(Percentage Distribution of Those AnsWering This Question)
{Three Most Important Reasons Checked)

n = 3,034 - .

Reason Chosen

Location Near Home

Friends or Classmates Plan to Attend
Amount of Tuition

Size of School

Offer What I Want to Study .
Counselor Teacher Suggestion
Preference of Parent or Relative
Other
’ Total

Iiocation of School Seiected

ﬁ Choice 2n

d Choice

ls 3rd Choice

17.3% 21.3% 21,5%
1.5 k.9 9.8
10.7 2k, 7 8.7
k.8 13.8 13.4
57.2 18.3 9.4
1.3 6.5 Tl
3.1, 6.7 10.5
4;2 y 308 9.6

100.0% 100.0% . 100.0%

(Percentage Distribution of Responses to -This Question)

= b 3lh
(Yes or No checked in each case)
' 1ES NO
} % of A1l % Answering | % of A1l _ % Answering
School Is Located: h Respondents This Ques. Respondents This Ques.

In My City . 18.9% 29.8% bl 59 T70.2%
"In My County 18.9 30,9 — .- ho,3 69,1
Within 50 Miles of My Home 31.6 50.9 30.5 ho,1L
In-State 50,k 79T 12.8 20.3
Undetermined 8.1 . 16.0 42,6 34,0

Ea

Approxlmately 39% did not respond to the first four items;
Approximately 50% did not respond to the last ch01ce (viz, Undetermlned)

O




I Plen to Finance My Education Through

(Percentage Distribution of Finencial Sources Tdentified)

n = b,314"
Yes

Education Financed Through

or No checked in each case. )

YES

% of A1l _ % Answering
Respondents This Ques.

85

NO

% of All ::% Answering
Respondents This Ques.,

Parental Support

Personal Savings

Part-time Employment

A Toan

3cholarship

Grants=in-Aid

Full=time Employment
- Unknown

Other

50,6% - -
50,0
46,8
20.0
18,1
14,5
10.8
10.5
3¢5

78.5%
78.0
72.8
324
29.9
2k,0
17.6
20.5.
9.9

1h,0%
14,1
1,7
k2,5
16,0
50.7
40,8
31.7

¥ : :
Note: "Approximately 35% did not answer the first seven items.,
Approximately 49% did not answer the eighth item (Unknown).
: Approximately 65% did not answer the last item (Other),

"21.5%
22,0
27.2
67.6
70.1
76.0
g82.h
79.5
90.1
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APPENDIX TV TIPPEWA REGION

POST-HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATIONAL AND CAREER PLANS OF SENIOR STUDENTS

1. DESCRIPTION of THIS APPENDIX

There were 2,842 questionnaire returns from high school seniors in Regicn IV,
(The distribution of these returns are shown by county in Attachment C.) There
were 2,797 that were found to be acceptable (properly completed), therefore all
charts in this section show how these acceptable returns were distributed for each
gquestion (the number of seniors answerinz each question varied). ~ Also shown in some
cases, is the percentage distribution of only those answering each gquestion; that is,
the non-response or iter rejects are excluded.

There was a total of 3,570 seniors in Region IV high schools in the Iall of
1969. (See Attachment A for the number of seniors in each county by type of school.)
'The 2,797 replies are therefore extrapclated to this larger number in order to estimate
the total number of seniors applicable to each guestion -- which ASoemes Bhe zamo
characteristics of those not returning questionnaires.¥

In Region IV there were 36 high schools that received questionnaires, with returns
from 29.

Information and data in tabular form are arranged in Sections comparable tc the

main body ~i this report as follows:
Section 2. Characteristics of High School Seniors

3. Characteristics of Head of Household
L, Vocational and Employment Plans of Seniors
5. Reasons Why Some Seniors DO NOT Plan Further Educavion
6. Plans of High School Seniors Who DQ Plan in an Education

or Training Program After Graduation.

. 2. CHARACTERISTICS of HIGH SCHOOL SENIORS

e Responses’
Distribution by Sex Nurmber Percent
Male 1,khk2  51.6%
Female 1,316 k7.1
Non-response 39 1.k
Item Rejects 0 0
Totals 2,797 100.0%
My High School Concentration '
. Responses
Type Program Number Percent &
College Preparatory - 1,342 48.0%.
Vocational Education 238 8.5
Business Education Ly1  15.8
General Education 5ok 18,7
Other : , 155 5.5
Non-response 72 2.6
Item Rejects 25 .9
‘Totals 2,797 100.0%

scpansion ‘Coefficient is 1.27637
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My High School Grade Average

<

. Responses
Grade " Number Percent
A .. 169 6.0%
B . 9%69 34,6
C 1,247 45,5
D 1h2 5.1
eie o . .. Unknowm - el 185646
Non-response Lo 1.8 i
Item Rejects 9 W3
Totals 2,797 100.0%

The Population of the Community in Which T Idve

Responses
Size Number Percent
Rural, less than 1,000 637 22.8%
15000‘1*;999 . 733 26.2
5,000-2k4,999 761 27.2
25,000-49,999 580 . 20.7
50,000 or higher 15 .5
Unknown © : 50 1.8
Non-response » 18 .6
-Item Rejects 3 .1
. Totals 2,797 100.0%
3. CHARACTERISTICS of the HEAD of HOUSEHOLD }
' Responses
Relationship . Number Percent
Father 2,40 87.2%
Mother - 259 9.3
Other . 82 2.9
Non-response . 7 3
Item Rejects 9 .3
‘ Totals © 2,797 100.0%

Highest Educational Level of the Head of Household

: Responses .
Educational Level - Number Percent

) Less than High School Graduate 695 24,89
(N High School Graduate 1,193 ho.7
' Post-high School, Less’ :
‘ than 2 yrs. College 304 10.9 R
More than 2 yrs. College :
_ but No Degree 141 5.0
College or University Degree _ 37C 13.2
Unknown : 59 2.1
Non-response , ' 2L .9
Item Rejects : 11 A

Totals 2,797 .100.0%




i, VOCATIONAL and EMPLOYMENT PIANS cf SENIORS
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Responses
How Definite My Plans Are Jumber Percent
Definite 711 25.4%

- Almost Definite 1,231 kh,0

Indefinite 813 29.1

lon=-response 36 1.3

Ttem Rejects _ 6 .2

ottt otT - Totals T2,797 T I00,0% 7T
ity Trmmediate Plans After Graduation Are For
(Only one item checked)
Responses Toctal Region by
Wumber .Percent ~ Ixtrapolation

Inmediate Employment 711 25,49 907
Continue Full-time Education 1,255 Lh,9 1,602
" Part-time Edu., Part-time Rmploy. 310 11.1 396
Full-time Employ., Part-time Edu, 97 - 3.5 12k
Military Service, No Further Edu., . c5T 2.0 T3
Military Service Then Education 120 L,3 153
Marriage, No Further Education 01 3.6 129
Cther 115 L1 b7
Non~response 17 .6 22
. Item Rejects . : ' 1k .5 18
. Totals 2,797 I00.0% 3,570

First Interest In and Decision Made On Vocationaluor Protessional Field

Seniors were asked in which grade they had their FIRST INTEREST-IN, and

- when they DECIDED ON their chosen vocational or prefessional field,

The

percentage distribution of those ansvwering these guestions are shown below:

n = 2,662 ' ' L
InGrade = 1 2 3 4 5 6 8 | 9 10 11 12 |[summ
TFirst . _ S L
Interest 2,6 .6 1.7 2.2 1.9 k., 5.8 5.7[19.6 21.5 20.7 13.1|100%
Decided = . .5 .3 .2, .1 W3 .2 .7 L.k £4.2"| 100%

The Persbn Who MOST Influenced My Career Choice

K]

7.2 10,5 2k,5

(Percentage_DistriBution of Those Answering This Question)'

¥ "

. ‘ » . -

.:Relativef'
S Triend
High -School Teacher

(Only one item checked)
E

2sponses

{
Percent

School Guidance Counselor

My Own Efforts
Other

)
o
j .

1. 5}.
10.6 °
1

=
\O—F—"UJO
Ol—'-\]I\J\D
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*
My Main Professional or Vocational Career Choice

¥
Occupation and Group Totals

PROFESSIONAL OCCUPATIONS - TOTAL

" OTHER PROFESSIONAL or SEMI-PROFESSIONAL - TOTAL

Teacher, Secondary School or Principal
Teacher Primary School or Klndergarten
Englneers - Total ™ "’ AR
Incl,.. (Mechanical)
: (Electrical).
(Acrongutical)
(Chemical)
(Civil) .
(Industrizgl) - -
(A1l others are h or less)
Profe551ona1 Occupation, Not Designated
Teachers, Other :
Registered Nurse
Lawyer or Judge
Accountant or Auditor
Artist, Sculptor, or Teacher of Art
Social or Welfare Worker
Physician or Surgeon
Musician or Teacher of Music
Architect
Natural Scientist ‘
Author, Editor or Reporter
Mathematician
All others are 10 or less

Allied Health & Kindred Occupatilons

Incl... (Dental Assistant)
(Licensed Practical Nurse)
(Dental Hygienist)
(Medical Assistant)
(Laboratory Technician)
(Physical Therapist) '

Inﬂustrlal and Kindred-Technicians

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

Incl... (Blectrical/Electronics Engr., Technician)

(Draftsman)

(Aviation Malntenance)
(Mechanical Engr.)
(Industrial Illustrators)

i
\

Other Professional or Seml—profe551onal - Not Qe51gnated 32

Computer Programmer

Pilot Commercial Aviation

Athlete, Sport Imstructor, or Official
Designers

Computer or Peripheral Equipment Operator
Decorator or Window Dresser

Is:
=2,797 n = 3,570
Responses Total Region by
Number Percent Extrupolation
1,062 ° §0,1% ",356°
188 6.7 240
130 4,6 166
C126 bk 161 Tt
(39) (I.F) T")
(32) (1.1) (L1)
(9) (.7) (2k)
(11)  (.b) (1%)
(9)  (.3) (11)
(8) (.3) (10)
105 3.7 134
70 2.5 89
61 2.2 78
b1 1.8 52
4o 1.k 51
38 1.4 Ly
31 1.1 Lo
30 1.1- 28
29 1.0 37
28 1.0 36
17 .6 22
14 o5 .18
w5, 18
385 13.7% hoy
117 4,2 149
@2) T.9) -+ 128)
(11)  (.6) (22)
(15)  (.5) (19)
(12) (k) (15)
(10)  (.4) (13
(7). (.3) (9)
278 2.7 100
(33) (1.2) (L2)
(17)  (.6) (22)
2 (9)  (.3) (11)
(8) (.3) (10)
(6) (.2) {8)
T L, L1
32 1.1 b1
oL 9 . 30
22 .9 28
16 .6 2%
10 nn 13
1077 b 13

Only ﬁost frequent choices shown, Further details available from author.
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My Mein Profsssional or Vocationsl Career Choice Is: (Continued) °
| n=2,797 . n=3,570
‘ : % ‘Responses Total FRegion by
Occupation and Group Totals ' - Nunber Percent Extrapolation
MANAGERIAL AND OFFICIALS = TOTAL - Tk 2.6% )
Managers (Type Undesignated) A ' 33 - 1.2 4o
Buyer or Department Store Head ' _ 9 o3 11
‘Hotel; “Motel ©r Restaurant Marager 8- .3 — 10
CLERICAL ANL' SALES - TOTAL o 334 11.6% , 426
Secretary . . " 156 5.6 199
Clerical and Kindred, Type Undeflgnated 55 1.9 T0
Bookkeeper or Cashier 20 .7 26
. Computer Operator : 18 6 23
“ Stenographer & Typist ' 18 .6 23
- Telephone Operator : 12 A 15
Clerk, General 11 J 1
Office Machine Operator : ..+8 o3 W0
Sales Occupations (Miscellaneous) » . , 18 6o .23 _
SERVICE OCCUPATIONS - TOTAL : 233 8.2% 297
Domestic Service S 9 .3 11
. Personal Service (Total) : : 171 6.0 218
'~ Incl... (Barber, Beautician.or Manlcurlst) (91) (3.3) (116)
(Airllne Stewardess) - (48) (1.7) (61)
(Waiter or Waitress) : . - (9)  (.3) (11)
Protective Service - 50 1.8 6k
Incl,,. (Policeman or Detectlve) ' (29) (1.0)" (37)
(ilitery) a9 (24)
AGRICULTURAL, AND KINDRED - TOTAL - o . 103 3.T% 131
Agricultural - General ’ fy - ‘ 60 2,2 i T
Grain Farmier ' ) . ‘ 15 5 19
" Forestry Occupations . ' T 12 ol 15
SKFLIED AND SEMI-SKILLED - TOTAL , 335 11.8% 428
Manufacturing - Total : o ' 140 h,7 179
Food Related . A y . 18 .6 23
Fabric or Textile Related : : o 8 .2 10
Printing Related : . 18 .6 23
Metalworking - (Total) ' : : 38 1.3 4o
‘Incl... (Machinist) | . . : (9) (.3 (11)
Electrical : : . : 31 1.1 40
(.6) (22)

Incl... (Electricians) : _ (17)-

) Only mosu frequent choices shown, Further details available from author,

EKC

wll Toxt Provided by ERIC
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My Main Profesiional or Vocational Career Choice Is: (Contlnuea)

= 2,797 . n = 3,570 -

N ) Responses Total Region by

Qccupation and Group Totals™ Number DPercent . Extrapolstion
Non=ranufecturing - Total ' ~ C 195 T.1% 2ko
Construction - 30 1.3 9
Incl.,. (Constructlon Machinery Ope;ator) (17)  (.6) (22)
Transportation : 13 L 17
Trade, Service & Utilities R : 10 o3 3
HMiscellaneous Occupations - ' 110 3.8 140
Incl... (Motor Vehicle Mechanic) (69) (2.5) (88)
: (General Mechgnic) - : (%)  (.9). (30)
TFOREMEN b3 1% 6
APPRENTICES ] ' ‘ 19 6% 2k

Only most freguent choices” shown, Further detallo avallable from author.

Note: (1) For Vocatlonal/technlcal curriculum ch01ce by.Region, see Table XXTII,
(2) About 8% of thé seniors did not identify thelr occupatlonal choicey

1 Have Had Job Experlence Closely Related to My Vocatlonal or Professiongl
Career Choice '

(Only one item checked)

~ Responses
. Nunber .Percent
No _ R 1,832 65.4%
* Yes, and this is reason :
for my career choice ) 614 22,0
Yes, but after my career '
choice was already made 291  10.k4
Non=-response ‘ 55 2.0
N Item Rejects 5 &2 -
- Totals 2,797 100,0%
I Hope to be Employed ‘
(Bach item checked)
cno= 2,797 n = 3,570
v Responses- Total R.gion by
N Number Percent Extrapolation
In My City ' 875 3L.3% 1,117
In My County 1,002 - 35,8 1,279
Within 50 Miles of My Home l 388 49,6 . L1,772
. In-state L l 5h6 55,3 - 1 973

No Preference 1,254 Ly,8. 1, 601

L6

JOUSIS——
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5. REASONS WHY SOME SENIORS DO NOT PLAN to ENROLL in an EDUCATION or TRAINING
PROGRAM ATTER GRADUATION

The Three Most Important Reasons Why T Do Wot Plan to Continue My Education
Are: . , N

(Percentage Distribution of Only Those Answering This Question)

_):.
Response
= 821 ,
) Reason - lst Choice 2nd Choice 3rd Choice
Prefer to Work - 35.9% 29.0% 17.8%
Prefer to Marry 17.3 13,0 . 15,6
Low Grade Average : 12,2 1.9 14,1
Not Interested 12.7 20,6 21,5
Not Enough Money . 9.7 12,6 16.0
Military Service - : 11,2 7.6 104
No Local College .1 1.2 1.3
No Local Vocational Training .9 1,1 3.3,
100,0% 100.0% 100.0% - .

¥ : o : o ' o
Note: Approximately T1% of seniors (total n = 2,797) did not answer this quégtid!ap

.-

.If You Have Indicated "Not Enough Money" As a Major Factor in Not Cbntlnuigg .
Your Education, Have You Investigated Any of the Following Sources of , ,~q‘
Financial Aid: (Each item checked,) .

(Percentage Dlsﬁrlbutlon of Only Those Answering This Question)

Response e
= 345 ' .

Source of Aid Checked IEE No Total -

Federal Aid 9.3% 90.7% 100%

State Aid : 11k 88.6 100%

College Sponsored Aid 11.2 ~£3.8 100%

. Private Aid 22,0 . 78.0 "00%

Commercial Lending Institution 8.0 92,0 100%

0.2 89.8 10C%

Other : L

= o - |
Note: Approximately 88% of seniors (total n = 2,797) did not answer this question.
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,6. PLANS of HIGH SCHOOL SENICRS WHO DO PLAN to ENROLL in an EDUCATION or TRAINING

PROGRAM AFTER GRADUATION

College or Uniwversity Preferred

A, STATE SUPPCRTED .

Name ard Location

BALL STATE UNIVERSITY
Campus Not Designated®
Muncie Campus

INDIANA STATE UNIVERSITY
Campus Not Designated™
Terre Heubte Campus
Evansville Campus

INDIANA UNIVERSITY -
‘Campus Not Designated®
Bloomington Campus

- Fort Wayne Campus
Indianapolis Campus: = . =
Kokomo Campus o
Northwest Campus

'South ‘Bend, Southeastern—Jeffersonv1lle & Southwestern

PURDUE UNIVERSITY ]
Campus Not Designated™
Lafayette Campus
Indianapolis T *ias
Calumet~Hammond Campus
Fort Wayme Csipus .
North Central-Westville Campus.

- VINCENNES UNIVERSITY
Campus Not Designated*
Vincennes Campus
Southwest Center

- STATE SUPPCORTED UNIVERSITY TOTALS

* j )
Note: TUnfortunately, high school seniors could also
on the list without designating the campus locatlon,

=2,797 = n=3,570

Responses Total Region by
Number Percent Extrapolation
181 ~ -6.5% 231
81 2.9 - 103
100 3.6 128
19 sk 203
22 . 28
137 - 4.9 175

0 .0 0
154 .5% 197
i
111 b0 L2 -

b .1 5

T e3 9

9 .3 11

1 .0 1

0 .0 O«
580  20.7% 74O
51 L. 65
523 18.7 668

L £ 5
0O__,...0 Q

2 S 2

0 .0 0
383 2.9% 106
In 1.2 57
27 1.3 Lt

1 .0 1

1,157 41.3% 1,477

select a ccollege or wmiversity’

ol



B, INDIANA VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL COLLEGE

IVTC Region'T and'Area

II. St. Joseph Valley, Elkhart-Mishawaka-
South Bend
IV. Tippewa Region, Crawfordsville-Iafayette
V. North Central Reglon, hokomo—Logansport—
Peru-Wabash
Mallory Region, Indlanapolls
Region Not Des:gnated .

VIIT,

Total

:’(4 ' .
No other regions chosen,

: *
C. FPRIVATE COLLECES and UNIVERSITIES

Néme of College or University%{

Bulter University, Indianepolis

DePauw University, Greencastle

Hanover College

Herron School of Art of I,U,, Indianapolis
Indiana Central College, Indianapolis
Manchester College, North Manchester
Wabash College, Crawfordsville

Others (Each less than 10)

PRIVATE COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES TOTAL

* - : .
Listed only if chosen by ten or more students,

|

vNote:

Recap of Seniors' choices:
State supported colleges and universities
IVTIC '
Private Colleges and Unlver51t1es in Indiana
Out-of-State Colleges & Universities

(See next table for others)

95 -

= 2,797 n = 3,570
Responses Total Region by
Number Percent Extrapolation
1 0% 1
20 o7 26
1 .0 1
13 oD 17
11 U b
L& 1,69 59,
n = 2,797 n = 3,570
Responses Total Region by
Number - Percent Extrapolation
10 T 13
12 b 15
10 iy 13
10 b 13
10, .4 13
10 J 13
18 .6 23 ’_
65 1.8 8
15 L.8% 186
1
n o= 2,797 , n = 3,570
Number - Percent Extrapolation
1,157 41.3% Lt -
L6 1.6 . 59
145 L.8 186
165 5.9 211



%
D, OTHER COLLLAZTE or INSTITUTION PREFERRED

= 2,797 n = 3,570

Responses Total Region by

Type : Number Percent trapolation
College or University, Out-of-State 165 5.9% 211
Business or Technical School 280 10,0 357
‘Trade Apprenticeship - 89 3.2 11k
Indefinite , : 51 1.8 65
Other ‘133 4.8 170
. Non-response 2,058 73,6 2,627
. Item Rajects : 21 .8 27
- Total 2,797 100,0% 3,570

Most I;portant Reasons for Selevtlng School for Vocatlonal or Professional

Training

(Percentage Distribution of Those Answering This Question)
4 (Three Most Important Reasons Checked)

n = 2,050 _

Reason Chosen i : lst Choice 2nd Choice 3rd Choice
Location Near Home : 15.0% 20.7% 21.1%
Friends or Classmates Plan to Attend 2.6 6.2 11.6
Amount of Tuition 9,2 2,3 16.6
Size of School 5.5 13.8 14,8
Offer What I Want to Study 57.6 17.9 8.3
Counselor Teacher Suggestion 1.7 6.4 6.5

. Preference of Parent or Relative 3.8 7.0 114
Other 4,6 3.7 I
' 100.0 0.0 100.0%

@ Total

=_
=
e

Location of School Selected

(Percgntage Distribution of Responces to This Question):

n = 2 797
. (Yes or No checked in each case) . :
- YES L - ~NO
_ g % of All % Answering | % of All R % Answering
School Is Located: . Respondents® This Ques. Respondénts” This Ques.,

In My City _ 11149 17.7% .53.0% 82.3%
Th My County 13.3 20,9 * } 50,2 79.1
Within 50 Miles of My Home 3.3 0 L7.6 3h,5 52,4
In-State 54,9 82,0 12,1 18,0

Undetérmined 7 _ < 7.0 13.0 46,6 . 87.0

Approx1m.tely 35% dld not rcspond to the first four items;
Approximately 46% did not respond to the last choice (viz. Undetermined),

Q : \
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T Plan to Finance My Education Through

(Percentage Distribution of Financial Sources ldentifieé)

*
n =297 _
{(Yos or No checked in each case)
YES cONO
% of A1l™ % Answering| % of A1l "% Answering
Education Financed Through  Respondents This Ques. | Respondents This Ques.

Parental Support 56,6% 82.2% 12.2% - 17.8%
Personal Savings 48,7 73.2 17.8 ‘26,8
Part-time Employment 48,6 72.9 18.1 27.1
A Loan 22,6 b7 k2,5 65.3
Scholarship 17.4 27.3 - 6.k 2.7
Grants-in-Aid 1,1 22,1 ko, TT+9
Full-time Employment 6,5 10.1 TO5T.T 89,9
Unknown 10,1 18.L 45,C 81.6
Other b1 10.2 36.4 89.8

- . - e
Note: Approximately 32% did not answer the first seven items,
Approximately 45% did not answer the eighth item (Unknown).
Approximately 60% did not answer the last item (Other),
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APPENDIX V. NORTH CENTRAL REGION
POST-HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATIONAL AND CAREER PLANS OF SENIOR STUDENTS

1. DE:SCRIPTION of THIS APPENDIX

" There were 2,221 guestiornaire returns frcm high school seniors in Region V.,
(The distribution of these returns are shown by county in Attachment C.) There
were 2,178 that were found to be acceptable (properly completed), therefore all
charts in this section-show how these acceptable returns were distributed for each
question (the number of seniors answering each question varied). Also shown in
some cases, is the percentage distribution of only those answering each questiocn;
that is, the non-response or item rejects are excluded.

There was a total of 3, 542 seniors in Region V high schocls in the Fall of
1969. (See Attachment A for the number of seniors in each county by type of school.)
The 2,178 replies are therefore extrapoclated to this larger number in order to estimate
the total number of seniors spplicable to each question -- which assumes the same
characteristics of those not returning questionnaires.*

. In Region V theére were 25 higr schools that received questlonnalres, with returns
from 17. > | ; R
. : R
Information and data in tabular form are arranged in Sections comparable to the
main body of this report as follows:

Section 2. Characteristics of High School Seniors

3. Characteristics of Yead of Household

4, Vocational and Employment Plans of Seniors

5. Reasons Why Some Seniors DO NOT Plan Further Education
6. Plans of High School Seniors Who DO Plan in an Educaticn

or Training Program After Graduatlon

2. CHARACTERISTICS of HIGH SCHOOL SENICRS

Responses
. Distribution by Sex Number Percent
Male 1,081  49.6%
‘Female 1,076 Lo.h
Non-response . 21 1.0
Lo Item Rejects 0 0
' -~ Totals 2,178 100.0%
My High School Concentration
- L Responses
Type Program Number Percent
v College Preparatory ' 981  L45.0%
Vocational Education 234 10.7
Business Education 368 16.9
General Education 387 17.8
Other 120 5.5
Non-response 59 2.7
Item Rejects - 29 1.3
Totals 2,178 100.0%

‘bansion Coefficient is 1.62626
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My High School Grade Average

Grade

A
B
C
D
Unknown
Non-response
Item Rejects
Totals

The Population of the Community in Which I Live

P

Size

Rural, less than 1,000
.1,000-4,999
53000'2h3999

'25,000-M9,999
50,000 or higher
Unknown »
" " Non-response
Item Rejects
RIS . ‘Totals
e , e
3. CHARACTERISTICS of the HEAD of HOUSEHOLD

Relationship

Father
Mother
Other
Non-response
Ttem Rejects

Totals

Highest Educational Level of the Head of Household

Education Level

Less than High School Graduate
High School Graduate
Post-high School, Less
+than 2 yrs. College

More than 2 yrs., College
___but No Degree
College or University Degree
Unknown .
Non-response

- Item Rejects

Responses
Number Percent
136 6.2%
791 36.3
988 L45.L4
73 3.6
1ho 6.5
32 1.5
11 )
2,175 100.0%
Responses
Number Percent
b7 21.9%
270 1l2.h4-
536 24.6
205 9.4
609 28.0
h7 - 2.2
32 1.5
2 .1
2,178 100.0%
Responses
Number Percent,
1,916 - 88.0%
186 8.5
61 2.8
5 .2
10 - .5
2,178 100.0%
Responses
Number Percent
589  27.0%
873 Lo.l
o6L - 12.1
129 5.9 |
ey 11,2
49 2.2
eh 1.1
6 .3

2,178
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4. VOCATIONAL and EMPLOYMENT PLANS of SENIORS

) Responses
} How Definlte My Plans Are Nunber Percent
i Definite 577  26.5%

~ . _Almost Definite ' o6 3.k

Indefinite 632 29.0

' . Non-response 19 e

Item Rejects b .2

Totals - 2,173 100.0%
My Immedlate Plans After Graduatlon Are For
(Only one item checked)
~ Responses Total Region by
. Number Percent iyxtrapolation
Immediate Empioyment 545  25.0% 886
Continue Full-time Education 927 L2.6 1,508
Pert-time Edu., Part-time Employ. o249 11.4 410
Full-time Employ., Part-time Edu. .113 5.2 184
Military Service, No Further Edu. 3k 1.6 55
Military Service, Then Edu. _ 83 3.8 - 135
Marriage, No Further Education - 89 b1 145
Other _ 122 5.6 198"

Non-response e b .2 7
Item Rejects ST , 12 .6 20
. Totals 2,178 100.0% 3,502

First Interest In and Decision Made On Vocational or Professional Field

Seniors were asked in~which grade they had their FIRST INTEREST IN, and
when they DECIDED ON their. chosen vocational -or professional field. The
percentage distribution of those answering these questlons are shown below:

2 ,056 .
InGrede 1 2 3 L4 5 6 7 8| 9 10 1 12 | Sum
First
Interest 2.6 - .5 1.3 1.6 1.8 k.2 6.9 6 1]20.0 20.5 =21, o 13.5 | 100%
‘Decided ' 3 .2 1 .2 .2 .5 .8 1.2 8. 8 10.8 22,1 54.9 | 100%

The Person Who MOST Influenced My Career Choice

" (Percentage Distribution of Those Answering This Question)
(Only one item chacked)

n = 2,107 ‘ - Responses:
n Percent
Relative . 18.9%
Friend ' © 9.7
High School Teacher o 11.2
School Guidance Counselor 2.9
My Own Efforts . 48.2
Other - 9.1
100.0%
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My Main Professional or Vocational Career Choice® Is:

1= 2,178 n = 3,542
% Responses Total Region by
Cccupation and Group Totals Number Percent Extrapolation
PROFESSIONAL OCCUPATIONS = TOTAL 915 h2.2% 1,488
Teacher, Secondary School or Principal 149 6.8 oh2
Teacher, Primary School or Kindergarten 11¢ 5eL 179
Englneers - Total® 109 5.0
Incle.. (Flectrical) 39) (1.8) zgl)
(Mechanical) (32) (1L.5) (52)
(Aeronautical) (%)  (.6) (23)
(Industrial) . (11)  (.5) (18)
(Civil) (1) (.3) (11)
Professional Occupation, Not Designated 91 4,2 148
Teachers, Other 52 2.4 85
Registered Nurse , Lo 2,2 80
Artist, Sculptor, or Teacher of Art L 1.9 67
Accountant or Auditor . 4o 1.8 65
Lawyer or Judge 30"  1.b L9
Musician or Teacher of Music 29 1.3 b7
Physician or Surgeon 27 1.2 Ll
Social or Welfare Worker ol 1.1 39
Architect 20 .9 32
Natural Scientist 14 .6 23
Librarian . .12 .6 20
Clergyman , 12 6 20
Veterinarian 11 o5 18
Social Scientist - 11 .5 18
Computer Scientist ) . 11 o5 18
(A1l others are 10 or fewer)
OTHFR PROFESSIONAL AND SEMI-FROFESSIONAL - TOTAL 319 14.8% 519
Allied Health and Kindred Technicians, Total \ 2%_ 4,0 150
Incl... (Dental Assistant) (i) 7.6) 23)
(Dental Hygienist) (8)  (.b) {13)
(Licensed Practical Nurse) (13)  (.6) (e1)
(X=Ray Technologist) (11) (.5) (18)
(Medical Assistant) (10)  (.5) (16)
(Speech & Hearing Clinician) (9)  (.&) (15)
(Iaboratory Technician & Assistant) (1) (.3) (11)
Industrial and Kindred Technicians - Total Lo 2.6 68
Incl... (Electrical/Electronics Engr. Technician) (25) (I.1) (1)
(Drafteman) (18) (.8) . (29;
(Mechanical Engr. Technician) () (.3) (11
Computer Programmer L3 2,0 70
Other Professional or Semi=professicnal - Not de;;gnated 3k 1.6 55
Designer 17 .8 28
Athlete, Sports Instructor or Official 16 .7 26
Pilot (Commercial Aviation) 11 .5 18
Radio Operator 7 3 11
MANAGERTAL AND OFFICIALS - TOTAL bs 2,09 73
Managers, Type Undesignated 14 .6 23
Retail Managers 10 .5 16
o Hotel, Motel or Restaurant Manager T 3 11

ERIC

wll Toxt Provided by ERIC

Only most frequent choices shown. Further details available from author,
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My Main Professional or Vocational Career Choice® Ts: (Continued)

n = 2,178 n = 3,542
% Responses Total Region by
Occupation and Group Totals Number Percent Extrapolation
CLERICAL AND SATES ~ TOTAL 265 12,0 431
Secretary 110 5.l 179
Clerical and Kindred, Type Undesignated 50 2,2 81
Boockkeeper or Cashier . 13 .6 21
Stenographer & Typist 13 .6 21
Computer Operator 12 .6 20
Telephone Operator 12 .6 20
Other Clerks;. ... 12 .6 20
Retail Sales Clerk . 5 18
SERVICE OCCUPATIONS = TOTAL 170 T1.6% 276
Domestic Services T = &3 11
Personal Services 131 5.8 213
Tncl... (Barber, Beautician or Manicurist) . (62) (2.8) (101)
(Airline Stewardess) (36) (1.7) (59)
(Not Designated) (14)  (.6) (23%
(Bartender) (6) («3) (10
Protective Services 30 1Lk kg
Incl... (Military) (12) (.6) (20)
(Policeman or Detective) » (12) (.6) (20)
AGRICULTUEAL AND KINDRED - TOTAL 73 3.3 119
Incl... (Agriculture=General) (ko) (1.9) (65)
(Grain Farmer) (10) * (.5) (16)
(Forestry Occupations) (5) (.2) - (8)
SKILLED AND SEMI=-SKILLED - TOTAL ‘ 186  71.8% 302
Manufacturing - Total 112 . L,5% 182
Metalworking 27 1.1 |
Incl... (Tool & Die Makers) ' (8) (.b) (13)
(Machinist) : (1) (3) (11)
(General Metalwork) o (5) (.2) (8)
Electrical 25 1.0 L1
Incl,.. (Electricians & Maintenance) (16)  (.7) (26)
(Manufacturer of Elec, Parts) (1) (.3) (11)
Transportation Equipment 20 .9 32
Miscellaneous Products & Occupations 15 .T 2k
Non-Manufacturing - Total " 3.3% 120
Construction 15 .7 2k
Transportation ' 9 oD 15
Trades, Service & Utilities 6 .2 10
Miscellaneous Occupations L3 1.9 70
Incl... (Motor Vehicle Mechanic) . (23)  (L.1) (37)
(General Mech, & Repairman) (1%)  (.6) (23)
FOREMEN : 9 1% 15
APPRENTICES - 16 1% 26

*
Only most frequent choices shown, Further details available from author,

[]{jijote: (1) For Vocational/Technical curriculum choice, by Region, see Table XXIIT,
S (2) About 8% of the seniors did not identify their chosen occupation,
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T Have Had Job Experience Closely Related to My Vocational or Professional
Career Choice

(Only one item checked)

Responses
Number Percent
o 1,45 66,49
Yes, and this is reason
for my career choice L2s 19,5
Yes, but after my career . -
choice was already made 251 11,5
Non~response 53 2.4
Item Rejects L .2
' Totals 2,178 100,0%
I Hope to be Empldyed
(Fach item checked) :
n = 2,178 n = 3,542
Responses- Total Region by
Number Percent Extrapolation
In My City ‘ 911 141,89 1,482
-~In My County 956  L43.9 1,555
" Within 50 Miles of My Home 1,097 50,k 1,78k
In-state 1,24 57,1 2,023

No Preference 950 L3,6 1,545
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5. REASONS WHY SOME SENIORS DO NOT PLAN to ENROLL in an EDUCATION or TRAINING
PROGRAM AFTER GRADUATION

The Three Most Tmportant Reasons Why I Do Not Plan to Continue My Education
Ares

(Percentage Distribution of Only Those Answering This Question)

Ed

Response
n = 627
Reason 1st Choice 2nd Choice 3rd Choice
Prefer to Work 38.3% 30.3% 15.9%
Prefer to Marry 19,0 7.4 13.8
Low Grade Average 10.8 12.C 15.k4
Not Interested ' 1,7 15.7 20.0
Not Erough Money g,k 13.1 16.6
Military Service 6.5 8.k 9,7
No Local College ) o7 3.1
No Local Vocational Training .8 1.8 .
100,0% 100.,0% 100.0%

=
Note: Approximately T1% of seniors (total n = 2,178) did not answer this question.

If You Have Indicated "Not Enough Money" As a Major Factor in Not Continuing
Your Education, Have You Investigated Any of the Following Sourcss of
Financial Aid: (Each item checked.)

(Percentage Distribution of Only Those Answering This Question)

*

Response
n = 256

Source of Aid Checked Yes No Total

Federal Aid 15.6% 8L, b 100%

State Aid 14,9 85.1 100%

College Sponsored Aid 14,5 85.5 100%

Private Aid 19,0 81.0 100%

Commercial Lending Institution  11.0 89.0 100%

Other 13.3. 86.7 1.00%

5 .
Note: Approximately 88% of seniors (total n = 2,178) did not answer this question.
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6. PLANS of HIGH SCHOOL SENTORS WHO DO PIAN to ENROLL in an EDUCATION or TRAINING
PROCRAM AFTER GRADUATTION

College or University Preferred

A, STATE SUPPORTED

= 2,178 n = 3,542,
Responses Total Region by
Name and Location Number Percent Extrapolation
BALL STATE UNIVERSITY ;%g T 3% 259
Campus Not DesignateAd® 5 2, 101
Muncie Campus 97 4,5 158
INDIANA STATE UNIVERSITY 6k 2.2% 10k
Campus Not Designated™ : 12 . 20
Terre Haute Campus , : 51 2.3 83
Bvansville Campus - 1 .0
INDIANA UNIVERSITY M 326 1L4,.8% 23%
Campus Not Designated 22 1.0 3
Bloomington Campus 105 4.8 171
Fort Wayne Campus 16 ol 2
Indianapolis Campus T o3 11
Kokomo Campus : 172 7.9 280
Northwest Campus . 0 .0 0
South Bend-Mishawaka ’ ’ 2 .1 3
Southeastern-Jeffersonville 1 .0 2
Southwest~Vincennes 1 .0 2
PURDUE UNIVERSITY " gg_ . 275
Campus Not Designated 1 . 29
Iafayette Campus . k4o 6.5 231
Indianapolis Campus 2 .1 3
Calumet~Hammond Campus 0 N .0 0]
Fort Wayne Campus T e3 11
North Central-Westville Campus 0 .0 0]
VINCENNES UNIVERSITY 30 1.k L9
Campus Not Designated* 13 . 21
Vincennes Campus 17 .8 28
Southwest Center 0] .0 0
STATE SUPPORTED UNIVERSITY TOTALS T8 3T 1,216

*
Note: Unfortunately, high school seniors could also select a college or wniversity
on the list without designating the campus location,




Bn

II.

I1T.
V.

VIIT,.
XII.

Ce

INDIANA VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL COLLEGE.

TIVTC Region* and Area

St. Joseph Valley Region, Elkhart-
Mishawgka-South Bend

Northeast Region, Fort Wayne-Huntington

North Central Region, Kckomo-Logansport-
“Peru-Wabash

Mallory Region, Indianapolis

Lincolnland Region, Evansville-Jasper-
Vincennes=Washington

Region Not Designated k

Total

1

* .
Only Regions selected are shown,

PRIVATE COLLEGES and UNIVERSITIES*

*
Name of College or University

Ander

son College, Anderson

Butler University, Indianapolis
Evansville, University of
Indiana Central College, Indianapolis

Manch

ester College, North Manchester

Marion Collefe, Marion

Taylo
All O

r University, Upland
thers

PRIVA

TE COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES TOTAL

*list

<«

ed only if chosen by ten or more students,

fotes

Recap of Seniors' choices:
State supported colleges and universities
< IVIC
Private Colleges and Universities in Indiana
Qut~of-State Colleges & Universities
(See next table for others)
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n=2,178 n = 3,542
Responses Total Region by
Number Percent Extrapolation
6 3% 10
2 .1 3
16 o7 26
T 3 11
1 .0 2
1c . 16
2 1.9 8
n = 2,178 n = 3,54
Responses Total Region by
Number Percent Extrapolation
10 5% 16
12 .6 20
10 ) 16
10 5 16 .
b9 2,2 80
16 .7 26
13 .6 21
58 2.1 b
118 T.7% 289
n = 2,178 n = 3,542
Number Percent Extrapolation
™8 3k.1% 1,216
Lo 1.9 68
178 7.7 289
134 6.2 218
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D, OTHER COLLEGE or INSTITUTION PREFERRED

n = 2,178 n = 3,542
Responses. Total Region by
Type Number Percent Extrapolation
College or University, Out-of-State 13k 6.2% 218
Business or Technical Schocl 212 9.7 345
Trade Apprenticeship 57 2.6 a3
Indefinite 66 3.0 107
Cther 116 5.3 189
Non-response 1,58k 72,7 2,576
Item Rejects - 9 Lo 15
Total 2,178 100.0% 3,543

Most Important Reasons for Selecting School for Vocational or Professional
Training
(Percentage Distribution of Those Answering This Question)
(Three Most Important Reasons Checked)

n=1,553
Reason Chosen lst Choice 2nd Choice 3rd Choice
Location Near Home 16.9% 19.9% 19.2%
Friends or Classmates Plan to Attend 1.t 7.0 10.3
Amount of Tuition 9.9 23.6 15.2
Size of School 5.9 13.1 14,0
Offer What I Want to Study 57.6 17.6 8.6
Counselor Teacher Suggestion 1.k 6.0 8.k
Preference of Parent or Relative 2.6 Tk 13.1
Other k.3 563 11.1
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Location of School Selected

(Percentage Distribution of Responses to This Question)

n = 2,178*
Yes or No checked in each case) _
¥ES . o
% of A1l % Answering | % of A1l % Answering
School Is Located: Respondents* This Ques, |Respondents” This Ques,

In My City 10,9% 17.9% 50.0% 82,1%
In My County 12.1 20.5 b7.1 T9.5
Within 50 Miles of My Home 26,7 L3,k 34.8 56.6
In-State 51k 80.7 12,3 19.3
Undetermined Tl 14,6 L3,k 85.k

*
Approximately 39% did not respond to the first four items;
Approximately 49% did not respond to the last choice (viz. Undetermined).




109

I Plan to Finance My Education Through

(Percentage Distribution of Financial Sources Identified)

n = 2,178*
(Yes or No checked in each case,)
YES : NO
% of A1l % Answering| % of A1l _ % Answering
Education Financed Through RespondentgeThis Ques. Respondentg'This Ques'e

Parental Support 53.2% 80.8% 12.7% 19.2%
Personal Savings hr.2 Th.2 16,k 25.8
Part-time Employment 46,3 T2.5 17.5 27.5
A Loan 20,8 33.9 50.6 66.1
Scholarship 16.5 27k 43,8 72.6
Grants=in=-Aid 12,1 20,2 47.8 79.8
Pull-time Employment 8.k " 13.8 5245 86.2
Unknown o 9.2 17.7 L2,8 82.3
Other 348 10,0 33.7 90,0

n . h

Note: Approximately 36% did not answer the first seven items,
Approgimately 48% did not answer the eighth item (Unknown),
Approximately 63% did not answer the last item (Other).
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APPENDIX YT EAST CENTRAL REGION
POST-HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATIONAL AND CAREER PLANS OF SENIOR STULENTS

1, DESCRIPTION of THIS APPENDIX

There were 2,891 questionnaire returns from high school seniors in Region VI.
(The distribution of these returns are shown by county in Attachment C) Therefrre
all charts in this sectior show how these returns were distributed for each question
(the number of seniors answering each guestion varied), Also shown in some cases,
is the percentage distribution of those only answering each question; that is the
non-response or item rejects are excluded.

There was a total of 3,955 seniors in Region VI high schools in the Fall of
1969. (See Attachment A for the number of seniors in each county by type of school.)
The 2,891 replies are therefore extrapolated to this larger rumber in order to estimate
the total number of seniors applicable to each question -- which assumes the same
characteristics of those not returning questionnaires.*

In Region VI there were 27 high schools that received guestionnaires, with
returns from 23.

Information and data in trbular form are arranged in Sections comparable to the
main body of this report as follows:

Section 2, Characteristics of High School Seniors

3. Characteristics of Head of Household

4, Vocational and Employment Plans of Seniors

2. Reasons Why Some Seniors DO NOT Plan Further Education
6. Plans of High School Seniors Who LO Plan in an Education

or Training Program After Gradua-ion,

2. CHARACTERISTICS of HIGH SCHOOL SENIORS

Responses
Distribution by Sex Number Percent.
Male 1,467  50.7%
Female 1,392 L48.1
Non-response 29 1.0
Itenm Rejects 3 .1
Totals 2,691 100.0%
My High School Concentiation
Responses
Type Program Number Percent
College Preparatory 1,194 L41.3%
Vocational Education 261 9,0
Business Education hot  17.2
General kducation 7oLk 2Lk
ther 135 b7
Non-response 66 2.3
R Item Rejects ' 35 1.2
Totals 2,801 100.0%

*
Expansion Coefficient is 1. 3680k '
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My High School Grade Average

Grade

A

B

C

D
Unknown
Non-response

Item Rejects '

The Population of the Community in Which I Live

Size

Rural, less than 1,000
1 ,OOO-L#, 999
55 000-24 »999
25,000-49,999
50,000 or higher
Unknown
Non-response
Item Rejerts

3. CHARACTERISTICS of the HEAD of HOUSEHOLD

Relationship

Father
Mother
Other
Non-response
Item Rejects

Responses
Number Percent
192 6.6%
%2  33.3
1,354 L46.8
133 4.6
192 6.6
43 1.5
15 .5
Totals 2,891 100.0%
Responces
Number Percent
310  10.7%
655 22,7
814  28.2
A8 2.4
ol?  31.6
81 2.8
L6 1.6
R N T
Totals 2,801 100.0%
Responses
Number Percent
2,518 87.1%
270 9.3
88 3.

0
5 .2
10 .
2,891 100.0%

Totals

Highest Educational Level of the Head of Household

Educational Level

Less than High School Gradusate
High School Graduate
Post~high School, Less

than 2 yrs. College
More than 2 yrs. College

but No Degree
College or University Degree
Unknown
Non-response
Item Rejects

Responses

"Numter Percent
881  30.5%

1,117 38.6

323 11.2

152 5.3

323 11.2

. 52 1.8

21 1.1

12 b
Totals 2,891 100.0%
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4. VOCATIONAL and EMPLOYMENT PLANS of SE“IORS

e Responses
How Definite My Plans Are Number Percent
Definite ‘ 679  23.5%
Almost Definite 1,282 44,3
Indefinite 883 30.5
Non-response . 32 1.1
Item Rejects ' 15 5
Totals 2,891 100.0%
My Immediate FPlans After Graduation Are For
(Only one item checked)
Responses Tctal Region by
Number Percent Extrapolation
Imcediate Employment 735  25.49 1,006
Continue Full-time Education 1,177 ko.7 1,611
Part-time Edu., Part-time Employ. . 379 13.1 515
Full-time Employ., Part-time Edu. 150 5.2 205
Military Service, No Further Edu. 50 1.7 68
Military Service, Then Education 125 4.3 171
Merriage, No Further Education 110 3.8 150
Other 135 h.7 i85
Non-response . 13 - .4 - 18
Ttem Rejects ' . 17 b 23
' : Totals 2,891 1C0.0% 3,955 .

First Interest In and Decision Made On Vocationél or Professional Field

Seniors were asked in which grade they had their FIRST INTEREST IN, and
when they DECIDED ON their chosen vocatioral or professional field. The
percentage distribution of those answering these questions are shown below:

n = 2,731

In Grade 1 2 3 4. 5 6 7 8] 9 10 11 12 | Sum
‘First i . . '

Interest 3.0 .7 1.0 1.6 1.9 k.4 6.3 7.0|17.1 21.7 20.4 1L.81 100%
Decided 5 .1 .2 M .2 .5 1.2 1.7| 6.0 10.9 22.5 55.8 | 100%

The Person Who MOST Influenced My Career Choice _ .
(Percentage Distribution of Those Answering This Question)

(Only one item checked)

n= 2,786 : . , ~ Responses
. Percent
Relative ' 22.5% ,
Friend 114 '
High School Teacher . 10.8

Schocl Guidance Counselor 2.8 |
My Own Efforts _ ‘ b b -
Other 8.1

0
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My Main Professional or Vocational Career Choice* Is:

= 2,801 n = 3,955

: Responses - Total Region by
Qccupation and Group Totals¥* Number Percent Extrapolation
PROFESSIONAL OCCUPATIONS -TOTAL 1,151 40.0% 1,575
Teacher, Secondary School or Principal 175 6.1 ' 239 af
- Teacher, Primary or Kindergarten 132 4.6 181
Engineers - Total ’ © 100 3.5 137
Incl... (Electrical) , (29) (1.0) (Lo)
(Mechanical) (21)  (.7) (29)
{Industrial) . (16) - (.6) (22)
(Aeronautical) (127  (.4) (16)
(Chemical) (9)  (.3) (12)
(Civil) (6) (.2) (8)
(A1l othe . ' (1 (.3) (1c)
Professional Occupza s Undesignated o7 3.3 133
. Teachers, Other _ : 78 2.7 107
" /' Registered Nurse ' : 76 2.6 o4
" Lawyer or Judge ' ' 52 1.8 71
Artist, Sculptor, or Teacher of Art 51 1.8 70
Accountant or Auditor ‘ : 45 1.6 62
Musician or Teacher of Music Ly 1.5 60
Social or Welfare Worker - 36 1.2 4o
Architect 28 1.9 38
Physician or Surgeon ' 27 .9 . 37
Pharmacist ' - 23 .8 31
Clergyman 16 .6 22
Social Scientist- o : ' 16 .6 22
Computer Scientist : 13 U 18
Mathematician 13 A 18
(A1l others are 11 or fewer) '
OTHER PROFESSTONAL AND SEMI-PROFESSIONAL - TOTAL 397 13.1% 2&;
Allied Health and Kindred Technicians - Total 118 e 161
Incl... (Dental Assistant) (23) (.8) (31)
(Licensed Practical Nurse) (e1y (.7 (29)
(Medical Assistant) (16) (.6) (22)
(Medical Technologist) ' (1) (Lb) (15)
(Physical Therapist) . (10}  (.3) (14)
(Laboratory Technician) (6) (.2 (8)
© (Psychiatric Aid) ‘ 6) (.2) ~ (8)
Tndustrial and Kindred Technicians - Total 76 2.5 104
Incl... EDraftsman) (32) (1.1) (bk)
Electrical & Electronics Engr. Technician) 27y (.9) (37)
(Mechanical Engineering Technician) (1Y  (.2) (10)
Computer Programmer - : ko 1.5 57
Other Professional & Semi-professioneal Unde51gnated 41 1.4 56
Athlete, Sports Instructor or Official ! 27 .9 37
Designer - 13 A 18
Pilot, Commercial 13 L 18
Computer & Peripheral Equipment Operator 10 .3 14
MANAGERIAL AND OFFICIALS - TOTAL 73 2.h% 1060
Managers, (Types Undesignated) ‘ ' 31 1.1 Yo
o Fetail Managers - 10 .3 14

[]i\j:

Jammmmmily most frequent choices shown, Further details available from author.
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My Main Professional or Vocational Career Choice* Ts: (Continued)

n = 2,8 n = 3,955
) Responses Total Region by
Occupation and Group Totals# ~ Number Percent Extrapolation

CLERICAL AND SALES - TOTAL 362 12..49 495
Secretary 1kg 5,2 204
Clerical and Kindred {7Types Undesignated) 59 2.0 81
Bookkeeper or Cashier ' 22 .8 30
Retail Sales Clerk : 21 -7 29
Computer Operator 19 .7 26
Clerk, General " 18 .6 25
Stencgrapher or Tvpist g 17 .6 23
Office Machine Operator ’ 9 3 12
SERVICE OCCUPATIONS - TOTAL . g;é 7.8% 321
Domestic Service 10 A 14
Personal Services ' ‘ 181 6.0 2L8
Incl... {Barber, Beautician, Manicurist) (110) (3.8) (150)
(Airline Stewardess) (k2) (1.5) (57)
(Bartender) _ (ry  (.2) (10)

Protective Service 43 1.k - 59
Incl... (Policeman or Detective) (19) (.7 (26)
(Military) in  (.6) (23)
AGRICULTURAL AND KINDRED - TOTAL 66 2.3% 90
Incl... (Agriculture, General) (31) (1.1) (42)
(Forestry Occupations) (10)  (.3) (14)

(Grain Farmer) (9)  (.3) (12)

SXILLED AND SEMI-SKILLED - TOTAL S 352 11.4% 482
Manufacturing - Total . 210 6.5 287
Metalworking Occupations 66 2.2 90
Incl... (Tool & Die Makers) (20)  (.7) (27)
(Machinist) (1)  (.5) (19)

(Machine Shop & Related) (r2) (.4 (16)
(Metalworking, General) 6) (.2) (8)

Electrical Occupations 2k . .8 33
Incl... (Electricians) (10)  (.3) (1k)

- (Blec. Undesignated) (10)  (.3) (1Y4)

Mfg. of Automobiles L1 1.6 56
Non-Manufacturing - Total ' 2 49 19k
Construction (Miscellaneous) 21 7 29
Transportation (Miscellaneous) ' 8 .2 11
Trade and Service (Miscellaneous) 11 A 15
Miscellaneous Occupations _ 60 .2,5 ol
Incl... (Motor Vehicle Mechanic) (¥5) (1.6) (62)

~ (Gen. Mechanic & Repairman) (11) (W) (15)

FOREMEN 3 1% L
APPRENTICES 33 1.19% 45
Incl... (Machinist) (13) : (18)
(Undesignated) (9) (.3) (12)

¥
© "1ly most frequent choices shown. Further details available from author.

E!Sé&;te: (1) For Vocational/technical curriculum choice, by Region, see Table XXIII.
(2) Approximately 9% of the seniors did not identify an occupational choice.
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T Have Had Job Experience Closely Related to My Vocational or Professional
Career Cholce

(Only one item checked)

s ' Responses
' Number Percent
No 1,963  67.9%
Yes, and this is reason
for my career choice 595 20,6
Yes, but after my career
choice was already made 265 9,2
Non-response ~ 66 . 2.3
Item Rejects 2 oL
Totals 2,691 100,0%
I Hope to be Employed
(Bach item checked)
n = 2,891 ' n = 3,955
Responses Total Region by
. Number Percent Ixtrapolation
In My City - 1,137 39.3% 1,555
In My County 1,325 L5.8 1,813
Within 50 Miles- of My Home 1,509 52,2 2,06k
In-state = 1,617  55.9 2,212
No Preference 1,202 Li,6 1,644
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5. REASONS WHY SOME SENTORS DO NOT PLAN to ENROLL in an EDUCATION or TRAINING
PROGRAM AFTER GRADUATION

The Three Most Important Reasons Why I Do Not Plan to Continue My Education
Are: ;

.{Percentage Distribution of Only Those Answering This Question)

Response*
n = 807 . -
Reason lst Choice 2nd Choice 3rd Choice
Brefer to Work 37.4% 1 25,0% 19.7%
Prefer to Marry : 18.8 15.7 13.5
Low Grade Average 12,6 16,3 15,0
Not Interested 13,0 18.5 . 20,9
Not Enough Money 9,7 1k,2 5.8
Military Service ‘ 6.9 7.7 10,5
No Local College u 1.0 1.2
. No Local Vocationgl Training 1.1 1.5 3. h

- 100.0% 100, 0% 100, 0%

¥ ' B
- Note: Approximately T2% of seniors (tetal n = 2,891) did not answer this question.

If You Have Indivated "Not Enough Money" As a Major Factor in Not Continuing
Your Education, Have You Investigated Any of the TFeollowing Sources of
Financial Aid: {(Each item checked,)

(Percentage Distribﬁtion of Only Those Answering This Question)

¥
Response
n = 328 \
Source of Aid Checked  Yes No Total’
Federal Aid L 12,29 87.8% 100%
State Aid . 14,3 85,7 1C0%
College Sponsored Aid : 1k.c 86.0 160%
Private Aid _ 20,7 79.3 10C%
Commercial Lending Institution 8.8 91.2 160%

Other - 12.7 87.3 . 10C+

¥ : : ,
Note: Approximately 89% of seniors (total n = 2,891) did not answer this question.
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6. PLANS of HIGH SCHOOL SENIORS WHO DO FLAN to ENROLL in an EDUCATION or TRAINING
PROGRAM AFTER GRADUATION ' '

<

College or University Preferred

A. STATE SUPPORTED

n = 2,891 n = 3,955

Responses Total Region by

Name and Location Number Percent Ixtrapolation
BALL STATE UNIVERSITY ' 512 17.7% 700
Campus Not Designated - 7236 8.2 323
Muncie Campus . 276 9.5 378
TNDIANA STATE UNIVERSITY o 2.5% 101
Campus Not Designated” ' : T .2 10
Terre Haute Campus ) 67 2.3 o2
Evansville Campus ' G .0 0
INDIANA UNIVERSITY M 163 5.6% 223
Campus Not Designated ' 23 . -3l
Bloomington Campus ) 109 3.8 149
Fort Wayne Campus 10 3 1h
Indianapolis Campus - : 17 6 23
Kokomo Campus : 3 .1 b
Northwest Campus , _ 0 .0 ' 0
South Bend-Mishawaka ‘ 1 .0 1
Southeastern and Southwestern G .0 0
PURDUE_UNIVERSITY % 6k 5.7% - 22k
Campus Not Designated 19 o7 : 26
Iafayette Campus 4 126 b4k 176
Indianapolis Campus 8 .3 11
Calumet-Hammond Campus : : G .0 0

Fort Wayne Campus : 8 .3 11
North Central-Westville Campus 0 .0 0
VINCENNES UNIVERSITY : . 35  L.6% 48
Campus Not Designated o 17 . 23

Vincennes Campus 28 1.0 v 38

Southwest Center . 0 .C 0
STATE SUPPORTED UNLVERSITY TOTALS - 948  33.1% 1,297

Note: Unfortunately, high school seniors could also select a college or university
on the list without designating the campus location.

b




B. INDIANA VOCATTONAL TECHNICAL COLLEGE

¥*
IVIC Region and Ares

Vi, EFast Central Region, Anderson=Marion=
Muncie

Mallory Region, Indianapolis

Region Not Designatec

VIII.

Total

*
Only-Reglons chosen are shown.

*
C. PRIVATE COLLEGES and UNIVERSITIES

*
Name of College or University

Anderson College, Anderson

Butler University, Indiahapolis

DePauw University, Greencastle

Herron School of Art of T.U., Indianapolis
Indiana Central College, Indianapolis
Manchester College, N, Manchester

Marion College, Marion

Teylor University, Upland

Tri-Statve College, South Bend

(SPECIAL) Incl... Farlham Eastern Center, Richmond
PRIVATE COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES TOTAL

Listed only if chosen by ten or more students.

<

Note:

Recap of Seniors' choices:
State supported colleges and universities
IVTC :
Private Colleges and Universities in Indiana
Out=of-State Colleges & Universities

(See next table for others)
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n = 2,891 n = 3,955 .
’ Responses Total Region by
Number Percent Extrapolation
8 3% 1 -
12 o 16
9 .3 12
20 I1.0% 39
n = 2,801 n = 3,955
Responses Total Region by
Number Percent Extrapolation
70 2.u% 96
1k .5 19
10 o3 14
10 3 14
12 A 16
12 b 16
23 .8 31,
25 .9 34
18 .2 o1k
L . 2
266  9.2% §Eg
n = 2,601 n = 3,955
Number Percent Extrapolation
98 33.1.% 1,297
29 1.0 39
266 9.2 364
Te3 287

210
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D. 0OTHzR COLLEGE or INSTITUTICN PREFERRED

_ Responses Total Regi- Dy

. Type ' Number Percent Extrapo.ation
College or University, Out-of-State 210 7.3% 287
Business or Technical Scheool ' 305 10.5 g
Trade Apprenticeship 111 3.8 152
Indefinite 102 3.5 140
Other - _ 161 5.6 220
‘Non-response o 1,975 68.3 2,702
Item Rejects : 27 .90 - 37
Total 2,891 100.0% 3,955

Most Imbortant Reasons for Selecting School for Vocational or Professional
Training SRR
(Percentage Distribution of Those Answering This Question)

' (Three Most Important Reasons Checked)

n = 2,077
Reason Chosen . lst Choice 2nd Choice 3rd Choice
Location Near Home 18.7% - 19.6% 20.6%
Frienas or Classmates Plan to Attend 2,2 6.8 10.9
Amount of Tuition . 9.1 24,7 16.9
Size of School : 5.3 14,6 13.1
Offer What I Want to Study 54.8 17.6 9.2
Counselor Teacher Suggestion 1.6 5.9 6.2
Preference of Parent or Relative 3.3 Tk 11.9
Other 5.0 . 3.k 11.2
Total 100.0% 100,0% #100.0%
Location of School Selected
(Percentage Distribution of Responses to This Question)
% _
n=2,80L
(Yes or No checked in each case)
pe] Mo
% of A1l , % Answaring|{ % of All , % Answering
School Is Liocated: Respondents This Ques, Respondents This Ques.
In My City - 6.8% 11.1% 5h.3% 88.9%
In My County 11.5 © 19,1 18,5 80.9
Within 50 Miles of My Home 33.5 52.8 29.9 - b2
In-State 50.h 80.L . 12.3 19.6
Undetermined _ + 10,0 20,1 39.6 79.9"

¥ e
Aporoximately 39% did not respond to the first four items; .
Approximately 50% did not respond to the last choice (viz, Undetermined).

O
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I Plan to Finance My Education Thrdqgg

(Percentage Distribution of Financial Sources Identif:ed)

n = 2,891*
Yes or Eg'checked in each case,)
YES . NO
% of A1l —, % Answering| % of ALl , % Answering
Educaticn Financed Through Respondents This Ques, Respondents This Ques.,
Parental Support 53.1% 80.4% 12.9% - 19.6%
Personal Savings : L5, k4 70.3 . 19,2 . 29,7
Part-time Employment 48.3 Th.T 16.k 25.3
A Toan _ 22,7 37.0 38.8 63.0
" Scholarship 17.6 - _29.2 ho,7 70.8
Grants=in=-Aid o 14,5 23.9 45,2 6.1
Full-time Employment 7.5 12.1 sh,1 87.9
Unknown ' 11.1 21.9 39.7 78.1
Other . : 3.9 11.0 31l.7 89.0

. 4 -
Note: Approximately 34% did not answer the first seven items,

Approximately 49% did not answer the eighth item (Unknown).
Approximately 64% did not answer the last item (Other).
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APPENDIX VIT WABASH VALLEY REGION
POST-HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATIONAL AND CAREER PLANS OF SENIOR STUDENTS

1. DESCRIPTTON of THIS APPENDIX

There were 2,466 questionnaire returns from high school seriors in Region VII.
(The distribution of these returns are shown by county in Attachment C.) There
were 2,446 that were found to be acceptable (properly completed), therefore all charts
in this section show how these acceptable returns were distributed for each question
(the nunber of seniors answering each question varied). Also shown in some cases, is
the percentage distribution of only those answering each question; that is, the non=-
response or item rejects are excluded.

There was a total of 5,274 seniors in Region VII high schools in the Fall of
1969. (See Attachment A for the number of seniors in each county by type of school.)
The 2,446 replies are therefore extrapolated to this larger number in order to estimate
the total number of seniors applicable to each question -~ which assumes the same
characteristics of those not returning questionnaires.* }

In Region VII there were 48 high schools that received questionnaires, with
returns from 30,

Information and data in tabular form are arranged in Sections comparable To the
main body of this report as follows:

Section 2 Characteristics of High School Seniors

3. Characteristics of Head of Household

4, Vocational and Employment Plans of Seniors

5. Reasons Why Some Seniors DO NOT Plan Further Education
6. Plans of High School Seniors Who DO Plan in an Education

or Training Program After Graduation,

2. CHARACTERISTICS of HIGH SCHOOL SENIORS

Responses
Distribution by Sex Number Percent
Male 1,24 50.9%
Female - 1,106 L7.6
Non-response 36 1.5
Ttem Rejects ' 0 0
Totals 2,446 100.0%
My High School Concentration
Responses
Iype Program Number Percent
College Preparatory 1,057 h43.29
Vocational Education 256  10.5
Business Education 396  16.2
General Education 510 20.9
Other 128 5.2
Non-response Th 3.0
Ttem Rejects 25 1.0
Totals 2,446  100.0%

pansion Coefficient is 2.15617

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:
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My High School Grade Average

. Responses
Grade Nunber Percent
A 165 6.7%
B 859 35.1
C 1,137 L6.5
D 100 L1
Unknown 141 5.8
Non-response - 33 1.3
Item Rejects 11 L
Totals 2,46 100,0%
The Population of the Community in Which I Live
Responses
Size Nunber Percent
Rural, less than 1,000 439  17.9%
1,00-4,999 L8k  19.8
5,000-24,999 511  20.9
25,000-49,999 16 .7
50,000 or higher 821 33.6
Unknown 110 k.5
Non-response 6L 2.6
Item Rejects 1 .0
Totals 2,446  100.0%
3. CHARACTERISTICS of the HEAD of HOUSEHOLD
’ Responses
Relationship Number Percent
Father 2,138  87.44
Mother 226 9.2
Other 66 2.7
Non-response 6 2
Item Rejects 10 R
Totals 2,446 100.0%
Highest Educational Level of the Head of Household
_ Responses
Educational Level Number Percent
Less than High School Graduate 632  25.8%
High School Graduate 1,015 Li.5
Post-high School, Less .
than 2 yrs. College . 266 10,9
More than 2 yrs. College
but No Degree 160 6.5
College or University Degree 295 12.1
Unknown 5k 2.2
Non-response 18 T
Item Rejects _ 6 .2

Totals 2,446 100.0%
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L, VOCATIONAL and EMPLOYMENT PLANS of SENICRS

) Responses
How Definite My Plans Are Number Peércent
Definite 603 24.7%
Almost Definite 1,103 L4s5.1
Indefinite . 702 28.7
Non-response T 28 1.1
Ttem Rejects 10 L
Totals 2,546 100.0%
My Immediate Plans After Graduation Are For
(Only one item checked)
Responses - Total Region by
Number - Percent  Extrapolation
Immediate Employment i hob  20.3% 1,069
Continue Full-time Education - B 1,057 L43.2 2,279
Part-time Edu., Part-time Employ. 398 16.3 858
Full-time Employ., Part-time Edu. 119 h.g 257
Militery Service,:Mo TFurther Edu. ' 48 2.0 103
Military Service, Then Education 137 5.6 295
Marriage, No Further Education 68 2.8 1h7
Other o1 3.7 196
Non-response 14 6 30
Ttem Rejects v 18 i 39
Totals 2,4h6 - 100.0% 5,274

First Interest In and Decision Made On Vocational or Professional Field

Seniors were asked in which grade they had their FIRST INTEREST IN, and-
When they DECIDED ON their chosén vocational or professional field. The
percentage distribution of those answering these questions are shown below:

Con= 2,298 : .
; In Grade 1 2 3 L = 26 7 . 8 9 10 11 12 lSum
First . :
Interest 2.8 .3 1.0 1.8 2.3 4.2 6.7 7.2117.6 23.4 19,1 13.5 _lOO%

Decided 6 .3 W1 .1 .3 .6 1l..1l.2| 6.5 9.9 25.0 54.1 |[100%

.The Person Who MOST Influenced My Career Choice

(Percentage Distribution of Those Answering This Question)

(Only one item checked)

n = 2,360 : Responses
\ Percent
Relative ‘ 21.1%
Friend - 10.7
High School Teacher — 12.k
"School Guidance Counselor 1.9
My Own Efforts b6.5
Other 7.5
’ 100. (]
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My Main Protessional or Vocational Career Choice” Is:

= 2,Lh46 n= 5,274
Responses Total Reglon bv
Occupation and Group Totals™ Number Percent Extrapolatiun
PROFESSTONAT, OCCUPATIONS - TOTAL 1,002 L40.7% 2,160
Teacher, Secondary S3choo.., or Principal . 147 6.0 317
Pngireers, Total : 128 5.2 276
Tncl... (Mechanical) (45) (1.8) (97)
(Electrical) (28) (1.1) (60
(Industrial) (12)  (.5) 26)
(Chemical) (10) (W) 22)
(Civil) (9) (1) (19)
(Aeronautical) (9)  (.h) (19)
(A11 others) (15) (.6) (32)
Teacher, Primary or Kindergarten - 103 4,2 222
Professional Occupation, Not Designated 80 3.0 172
Teachers, Other Th 3.0 160
Registered Nurse 58 2.h 125
Lawyer < Judge 50 2.0 108
Social or Welfare Worker 38 1.6 82
Artist, Sculptor, or Teacher of Art 37 1.5 80
Accountant or Auditor 35 1.4 75
Musiclan or Teacher of Music - 33 1.3 Tl
Architect 29 " 63
Physician or Surgeon o7 1.1 58
Social Scientist 22 .9 L7
Veterinarian 21 .9 L5
Clergyman 15 .6 32
Dentist 10 L 22
Natural Scientist 9 A 19
Author, Editor, or Reporter 9 i 19
(A11 others are 7 or fewer)
OTHER PROFESSIONAL AND SEMI-FROFESSIONAL = TOTAL 204 11.8 634
Allied Health and Kindred Technicians - Total ok L 22L
Incl,.. (Licensed Practical Nurse) (e7) (1.1) (58)
(Dental Assistant) (18) (.7) (39)
(Dental Hygienist) , (12)  (.5) (26)
. (Physical “herapist) (12) (.5) (26)
(Medical Technologist) (9)  (.b) (19)
(X=Ray Technologist) (6) (.2) (13)
(Psychiatric Aid) (s) (.2)- (11)
Industrial and Kindred Technicians - Total LT 1.9 101
Incl... {Draftsman) (28) (1.1) (60)
(£lec, & Electronics Technician) (1) (.3) (15)
Other Professional and Semi-professional, Undesignated 41 1.7 88
Computer Programmer 3 27 1.1 58
Athlete, Sports Director, or Official 16 ol 34
Pilot, Commercial 10 b 22
Designer 9 - 19
Computer & Peripheral Equipment Operator 8 3 17
MANAGERIAT, AND OFFICTALS = TOTAL 4o 2,0 95
Menagers, Type Undesignated 17 o7 37
Hotel Motel, or Restaurant Manager T 3 15
artment Store Head ar Buyer 6 .2 13

RIS St

wmmmmm y most freguent choices shown, Further details available from author.
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My Main Professional or Vocational C.reer Choice® Is: (Continied)

= 2,446 n = 5,27h
% Responses Total Region by
Ocrupation and Group Totals Number Percent Extrapolation
CLERICAT. ANC $ATES - TOTAL ) 286 11,5 617
Secretary 110 h,5 237
Clerical & Kindred, U.designated 55 243 119
Stenographer or Typist 18 .7 39
Computer Operator 13 o5 28
General or Special Clerks 13 o5 28
Key=punch Operator 12 5 o6
Retail Sales Clerk 11 b ol
Bookkeeper or Cashier 10 oL 22
Office Machine Operator 9 A 19
Salesman, Insurance T 3 15 -
SERVICE OCCUPATIONS - TOTAL 21 8.5% 461
Domestic Service : 6 .3 13
Personal Services 161 6.4 3b7
Incl... (Barber, 3eautician, or Manicurist) (86) (3.5) (185)
(Airline Stewardesss (45) (1.8) (97)
‘ (Waiter or Waitress) (5) (.2) (11)
Protective Servige il 1.7 101
Incle.. (Poiiceman or Detective) (28) (1.1) (60)
(Military) (1)  (.b4) (2k)
\\\ ’
AGRTCULTURAT, AND KINDRED = TOTAL 55 2.3% 119
Incle.. (Agriculture, General) (32) (L.4) (69)
(Grai- Farmer) (1) (b)) (2h)
(Forestry Occupations) (6) (.2) (13)
SKILIED AND SEMI-SKILLED =~ TOTAL 2h6  9.1% 530
Manufacturing = Total * 1 5.1 30k
Metalworking Occupations T0 2.5 151
Incle.. (Welders) (32) (1.3) (69)
(Machinist) (r7)  (.7) (37)
(Machine Shop & Related) (16)  (.7) (34)
Electrical Occupations 21 .8 45
Incle.. (Electricians) ()  (.6) (30)
(Elec. & Maintenance) (5) (.2) (11)
Non=Manufacturing - Total 105  L,0% 226
Construction (Miscellaneous) 21 . 5
‘Transportation (Miscellaneous) 12 o4 26
Trade & Service (Miscellaneous) 10 o3 22
Miscellaneous 61 2.4 132
Incl... (Motor Vehicle Mechanic) (h2; (1.7) (91
(General Mechanic & Repairman) (13) . (.5) (28;
FOREMEN T «2F 15
APPRENTICES 21 ,9% bs
Incl... (Electricians) (k) (.2) (9)

(A1l others are 3 or fewer)

nn1y m~ st frequent choices shown, Fﬁrther detalls availeble from auther,
[:R\!: For Vocatlonal/technlcal curriculum choice, by‘Reglon see Table XXITI,

wll Toxt Provided by ERIC
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T Have Had Job Experience Closely Related to My Vocational or Professional
Career Choice

(Only one item checked)

Responses
Number Percent
No 1,715  10.1%
Yes, and this is reason
for my career choice hso 18,5
Yes, but after my career
choice was already made 22k 9,2
Non-response 55 2.2
Item Rejects 0 .0
Totals 2,446 100.0%
I Hope to be Employed
(Each item checked) )
n = 2,446 n=5,27k4
Responses Total Region by
Number Percent Extrapolation
In My City 903  36.9% 1,947
In My County 976  39.9 2,10h
Within 50 Miles of My Home 1,229  50.2 2,650
In-state 1,358  55.5 2,928

No Preference 1,050 L2.9 2,264
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5. REASONS WHY SOME SENIORS DO NOT PLAN to ENROLL in an EDUCATION or TRAINING
PROGRAMS AFTER GRADUATION ’

The Three Most Important Reasons Why I Do Not Plan to Continue My Education
Are:

(Percentage Distribution of Only Those Answering This Question)

Response* v :
= 63\ ( o
Reason l1st Choice 2nd Choice 3rd Choice
Prefer to Work ‘ ' - ko9 24,89 . 16.3%
Prefer to Marry 13.6 15.7 , 17.5
Low Grade Average 11.2 16.8 15,0
Not Interested 12,0 21.7 21.6
Not Enough: Money 9.6 10.1 . 13.Lk
Military Service 9.9 9.5 11.6
No Local College . .2 o5 1.0
No Local Vocational Training .6 8 3.6
100,0% 100.0% 100.,0%

z o | |
Note: Approximately T4% of seniors (total n = 2,L46) did not answer this question,

R ]

Tf You Have Indicated "Not Enough Money" As a Major Factor in Not Continuing
Your Education, Have You Investigated Any of the Follow1ng Sources of
Financial Aid: (Bach item checked,) .

(Percentage Distribution of Only Those Answering This Question)

*

Response
= 2L3

Source of.Aid Checked Yes ‘No Total

Federal Aid 10.3% 89.7% 100%

State Aid ‘ 13.7 86.2 100%

_College Sponsored Aid 16.2 83.8 100%

Private Aid 12.9 87.1 100%

Commercial Lending Institution 6.2 93.8 100%

Other 8.8 9l.2 100%

Bl

¥ ; ' :
Note: Approximately 90% of seniors (total n = 2,L46) did not answer this question.
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6. PLANS of HIGH SCHOOL SENIORS WHO DO PIAN to ENROLL in an EDUCATION or TRAINING
PROGRAM AFTER GRADUATION

College or University Preferred

A, STATE SUPPORTED

n = 2,446 n = 5,27k
: Responses Total Region by
Name and Location : Number Percent Extrapolation
BALL STATE UNIVERSITY ° ©26 1.1% 56
Campus Not Designated* ' i . 30
Muncie Campus . 12 .5 26
INDIANA STATE UNIVERSITY 765 31.3% 1,649
Campus Not Designated™ : 102 o2 220
Terre Haute Campus , 663 27,1 1,430
Bvansville Campus . 0 .0 0
INDIANA UNIVERSITY . : 109 k.59 g;%
Campus Not Designated ' : 12 «5 2
Bloomington Campus : o . 90 3.7 19k
Fort Wayne Campus : 2 oL Lo
Indianapolis Campus 5 o2 11
A1l other I,U, Campuses 0 .0 0
PURDUE UNIVERSITY 179 3.2% lI%
Campus Not Designated* 13 5 2
Lafayette Campus 63 2.6 136
Indianapolis Campus . 3 ol 6
All other Purdue Campuses ' 0 .0 ¢]
VINCENNES UNIVERSITY . - 65 - 2.6% ©1ko
Campus Not Designated* 30 1.2 85
Vincennes Campus : ' 35 1.k 75
Southwest Center 0 W0 0
' STATE SUPPORTED UNIVERSITY TOTALS , . 1,04k L2,7% 2,251

S ' . S .
Note: Unfortunately, high school seniors could also select a college or, university
on the list without designating the campus location,

N ¢




B, INDIANA VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL COLLEGE

*
IVIC Region and Area

VII. Wabash Valley Region, Terre Haute
VIII. Mallory Region, Indianapolis
Region Not Designated
Total

* .
Only Regions chosen are shown,

C. PRIVATE COLLEGES and UNIVERSITIES¥

. . %
Name of College or University

DePauw University, Greencastle
Franklin College of Indiana

Indiana Central College, Indianapolis
Rose Polytechnic Institute, Terre Haute
- ... PRIVATE -COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES TOTAL

*
Listed only if chosen by ten or more students,

<

Note: Recap of Seniors? choices:

State supported colleges and universities

IVIC

Private Colleges and Universities in Indiana

‘OQut~of-State Colleges & Universities
(See next table for others)

n = 2,bk6
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n = 5,27k
Responses Total Region by
Number Percent . Extrapolatiou
53 2.2% 11k
2 .1 L
21 .8 L
6 3.1% i%%
n = 2,46 n = 5,274k
Responses Total Region by
Number Percent Extrapolation
19 8% L1 .
10 .k 22
11 b ok
ng 243 121
150 2.0% 323
n = 2,446 n = 5,27k
Nunber Percent Extrapolation
1,0k L2.7% 2,251
76 . 3.1 163
150 5.8 323
b7 5.8 317
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D. OTHER COLLEGE or INSTITUTION PREFERRED

Lype

College or University, Out-of-State
Business or Technical School

Trade Apprenticeship
Indefinite

Other -

Non-response

‘Item Rejects

' Total

= 2, L6 n = 5,27k
Responses Total Region by
Number Percent Extrapolation
b7 5.8% 317
196 8.0 423
90 3.7 194
6y 2.6 138
112 L6 21
1,817  Th.S 3,918
20 .8 43

% 5,574

Most Tmportant Reasons for Selecting School. for Vocational or Profe551onal

Training

(Percentage Distribution of Those Answering This Question)

(Three Most Important Reasons Checked)

n = 1,809

Reason Chosen

lst Choice 2nd Choice '3rd Choice
Location Near Home 29.0% 21.,2% 19.0%
Friends or Classmates Plan to Attend 2.1 5.6 11.0
Amount of Tuition 9.8 25.6 18.2
Size of School 3.5 12,6 11.0
Offer What I Want to Study hr. L 19.5 12,2
. Counselor Teacher Suggestion : 1.1 3.7 6.3
Preference’ of Parent or Relative 2.8 8.6 11.7
Other 4.3 3.2 _10.6
" Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Location of School Selected
(Percentage Distribution of Responses to This Question)
= 2,46
Yé or No checked in each case)
XES M-
' % of All % Answering { % of All N % Answering
School Is Located: Respondents* This-Ques. |Respondents This Ques.
In My City - 2L, 3% 37.3% 40.9% O 62.T%
In My County 23.k 36.9 40.0 63.1
‘Within 50 Miles of My Home k5,2 68.5 20.8 - 31.5
In-State 5h,2 ‘83.0 11.1 17.0
14,0 Lk 6 . 86.0

Undetermined ; Te3

Approxtmately 35% did not respond to the first four items; ‘
Approximately 48% did not respond to the last choice (viz. Undetermlned)

EKC

o Provided by ERIC




I Plan to Finance My Education Through
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(Percentage Distribution of Financial Sources Identified)

n

*
= 2,Lh6"
es or No checked in each case.)

Education Financed Through

Parental Support
Perscnal Savingz
Part-time Employment
A Toan

Scholarship
Grants-in-Aid
Full~-time Employment
Unknown

" Other

¥
Note: Approximately 34% did not

!

YES i
% of A1l % Answering
Respondents® This Ques.

NC
% of All % Answering
Respondents* This Ques.

5k, 9% 80.7%
Lk 6 67.8
48,4 72,6
17.4 274
16.8 26.9
13.1 21,0
7.2 11.5
10,6 19.5
4,5 11,6

13.2% 19.3%
21,1 32,2
18.3 274
- k6,0 2.6
45.6 73.1
k9,5 79.0
55.6 88.5
43,8 80.5
33.9 88,4

answer the first seven items,
Approximately 46% did not answer the eighth item (Unknown).
Approximately 62% did not answer the last item (Other),
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APPENDIX VITT MALLORY REGION

POST-HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATIONAL AND CAREER PLANS OF SENIOR STUDENTS

1. DESCRIPTION of THIS APPENDIX

There were 8,220 questionnaire returnc from high school seniors in Region VITI.
(The distribution of these returns are shown by county in Attachment C.) There
were 8,048 that were found to be acceptable (properly completed), therefore all
charts in this sectior. show how these acceptable returns were distributed for each
question {the number of seniors answering each question varied). Also shown in some
cases, is the percentage distribution of only those answering each question; that is,
the non-response or item rejects are =xcluded.

There was a total of 14,899 seniors in Region VIII high schools in the Fall - f
1969, (See Attachment A for the nunber of seniors in each county by type of school.)
The 8,048 replies are therefore extrapolated to this larger number in order to estimate
the total number of seniors applicable to each guestion -- which assumes the same
characteristics of those not returning questionnaires.¥

In Region ViII there were T4 high schools that received questionnaires, with
returns from 5k.

Information and date in tabular form are arranged in Sections comparable to the
main body of this report as follows:

- Section 2, Characteristics of High School Seniors
3. Characteristics of Head of Household
4, Vocational and Employment Plans of Seniors
5. Reasons Why Some Seniors DO NOT Plan Further Education
6. Plans of High School Seniors Who DO Plan in an Education
or Training Program After Graduation,

2. CHARACTERISTICS of HIGH SCHOOL SENIORS

. Responses
Distribution by Sex Number Percent
Male 3,94 bh9,0%
Female , 3,993 149.6
Non-response 102 1.3
Item Rejects 9 oL

Totals 3,048 100,0%
My High School Concentration
Responses
Type Program Number Percent
College Preparatory 3,743 46.5%
Vocational Education 671 8.3
Business Education 1,381  17.2
General Education 1,509 18.7
Other 336 h,2
Non-response 252 3.1
Item Rejects 156 1.9
Totals . 8,048 100.0%

Q . :
ERIC ansion coefficient is 1.85126

IToxt Provided by ERI
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My High School Greade Average

Responses
Grade . Number Percent
A L2z 5.3%
B 2,632 32.7
C 3,937 k8.9
D 306 3.8
Unknown 565 7.0
Non-response 159 2.0
Ttem Rejects 26 .3
Totals 8,048 100.0%
The Population of the Community in Which I Live
Responses
Size Number Percent
Rural, less than 1,000 726 9.0%
‘ 1,000-4,999 806 10.0
5,000-24,999 1,892  23.5
25,000-49,999 : 132 1.6
50,000 or higher - 3,296 L41.0
Unlmown 852 10.6
Non-response 333 4,1
Item Rejects _ 11 oL
Totals 8,048 100.0%
3. CHARACTERISTICS of the HEAD of HOUSEHOLD
Responses
Relationship Number Percent
Father : 6,775 8u4.2%
Mother 985 12.2
Other 190 2.k
Non-response : 55 o7
Item Rejects 43 .5
Totals 3,043 1C0.0%

Highest Educational Level of the Head of Houséhold

Responses
Educational Level Numbexr Percent

Less than High School Graduate 2,075 25.8%
High School Graduate - 2,854k 35.5
Post-high School, Less

than 2 yrs, College 1,050  13.0
More than 2 yrs. College . ’

but No Degree 663 8.2
College or University Degree i,0kk 13,0
Unknown 177 2.2
Non-response 145 1.8
Ttem Rejects 401 .5

Totals 8,048 100.0%
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L. VOCALIONAL and EMPLOYMENT PLANS of SENTORS

Responses
How Definite My Plans Are - Number Percent
Definite 1,941  24.1%
Almost Definite 3,724 46,3
Indefinite 2,228  27.7
Non~response 118 1.5
Item Rejects 37 5.
Totals 8,048 100.0%
My Immediate Plans After Graduation Are For
(Only one item checked)
Responses Total Region by
Number Percent  Extrapolation
Immediate Employment 1,779 22.1% 3,293
Continue Full-time Education 3,459 43,0 6,404
Part-time Edu., Part-time Employ. 1,025 1l2.7 1,898
Full-time Employ., Part-time Edu. 677 8.4 1,253
Military Service, No Further Edu. 123 1.5 228
Military Service, Then Education 333 4.1 616
Merriage, No Further Education 209 2.6 387
Other 30k 3.8 563
Non-response ' ’ 70 9 130
Item Rejects ‘ 69 .9 128
Totals 8,048 100.0% 14,899

Fivst Interest In and Decision Made On Vocational or Professional Field

Seniors were asked in which grade they had their FIRST INTEREST IN, and
when they DECTDED ON their chosen vocational or professional field. The
percentage distribution of those answering these questions are shown below:

n = 6,730 .
In Crade 1 2 3 & 5 6 7 81! 9 10 11 12 Sum
First o ;
Inserest 2,1 .7 1.3 1.8 2.2 L6 6.4 9.1,17.6 21.0 20.k 12,8 :100%
Decided L3 .1 .2 .3 .7 1.0 2.6 7.8 11.6 25.5 L49.6 |100%

Ths Person Who MOST Influenced My Career Choice

(Percentage Distribution of Those Answering This Question)

(Only one item checked)

n= 7,716 - : Responses
Percent
Relative : 20.29
Friend 10.7
High School Teacher . 12.5
School Guidance Counselor 2.0
My Own Efforts 45.8
Other 8.8
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My Main Professional or Vocational Career Choice” Is:

n = 8,048 n = 14 899
, . Hespones Tolel GRegion Ly
Occupation and Group Totals Number Percent Ixtrapolation

PROFESSIONAL OCCUPATIONS - TOTAL 3,331 41.3% 6,167
Teacher, Secondary School or Principal 508 6.3 oko
Engineers, Total 360 b5 666
Tncl... (Eiectrical) (122) (1.5) (226)
(Mechanical) (87) (1.1) (161)
(Aeronautical) (41)  {.s5) (76)
(Industrial) (38) (.5) (70)

(Civil) (=) (.3) (46)
(Chemical) (2h)  (.3) (Lh)

(Muclear) (11)  (.1) (20)
(Agricultural) (5) (.1) (9)
(Metallurgical) (5) (.1) (9)

Teacher, Primary Schcol or Kindergarten 331 b1 613
Professional Occupation, Undesignated 29k 3.6 5kl
Registered Nurse _ 208 2.6 385
Teachers, Other . 200 2.5 370
lawyer or Judge 175 2.2 324
Social or Welfare Worker 146 1.8 270
Artist, Sculptor, or Teacher of Art 130 1.6 2h1
Architect ’ 112 1.h 207
Accountant or Auditor 108 1.3 200
Physician or Surgeon 107 1.3 198
Musician or Teacher of Music ol 1.2 17h
Social Scientist L8 .6 89
Actor or-Actress Lo .5 .78
Author, Editor or Reporter 39 ) T2
Veterinarian 38 .5 70
Computer Scientist 3k ok 63
Chemist - 33 o 61
Clergyman ’ 33 b 61
Natural Scientist 32 L 59
Pharmacist 30 A 56
Mathematician 29 b 5L
Physicist . 25 3 L6
Dentist 21 3 39
~ College Professor or Instructor 1L ) - 26
OTHER PROFESSIONAL AND SEMI~PROFESSIONAL -~ TOTAL 1,174 13.8% 2,173
Allied Health & Kindred Technicians = Total 390 k.5 722
Incl,.. (Dentist) ' (T4)  (.9) (137)
‘(Dental Hygienist or Assistant) (31)  (.4) (57)

(Medical Assistant) (53)  (.7) (98)

(Licensed Practical Nurse) (52; (.6; (96)

(X-Ray Technologist) (27 (o3 (50)

(Iab. Technician or Assistant) - (25)  (.3) (46)

(Physical Therapist) _ : (22)  (.3) (41)

(Speech & Hearing Clinician) (18) (.2) (33)

(Medical Technologist) (16) (.2) (30)

(Medical Secretary) (k)  (.2) (26)

(Animal Technician) (11)  (.1) (20)

(Medical Iab, Assistant) (11)  (.1) (20)

(Psychiatric Aid) (10)  (.1) (19)

EUALy most frequent choices shown., Turther det ils available from author.
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*
My Main Professional or Vocational Career Choice Is: (Continued)

n = 8,048 n = 14,899
Responses Total Region by

Occupation and Group Totals™ Number Percent Extrapolation
Industrial and Kindred Technicians - Total 9k 2,5% 359
Incl... (Dreftoran) (76)  (.9) (1k1)
(Fleccrical & Electronics Technician) (67) (.8) (12h)
(Mechanical Engineering Technician) . (13)  (.2) (24)
(Aviation Maintenance) (8) - (.1) (15)
(Aviation Electronics) 6) (.1) (11)
(Architectural Technician) (5) (.1) (9)
(Chemical) (5) (.1) (9)
(Construction) (5) (.1) (9)
Other Professional and Semi=Professional, Undesignated 134 1.7 248
Computer Programmex 111 1.k 205
Athlete, Sport Instructor or Official 63 .8 117
Designer Lo .6 oL
Pilot, Commercial I3 .5 80
Computer or Peripheral Equipment Operator 36 Jh 67
Photographer 23 o3 43
Building Crutractor 17 o2 31
Radic Operator 17 2 31
Decorator or Window Dresser 11 ol 20
MANAGERTAL AND OFFICTALS OCCUPATIONS - TOTAL 209 2,49 387
Managers, Type Undesignated 67 .8 12k
Buyer or Department Store Head 37 5 68
Advertising Agent ok 3 by
Retail Manager 15 o2 28
Hotel, Motel or Restaurant Manager 13 2 2k
Public Official _ ' 12 .1 22
Manager, Computer Operations 11 .1 20
Purchasing Agent or Buyer 9 - .1 17
CLERICAL AND SALES - TOTAL 1,128 13.6% 2,088
Secretary 354 L. L 655
- Clerical & Kindred, Type Undesignated 176 2.2 326
Stenographer or Typist 105 1.3 194
Key=punch Operator Tl .9 131
Clerks, General & Special TO 9 130
Bookkeeper or Cashier 54 T 100
Computer Operator . 54 .7 100
Telephone Operator sk T 100
Office Machine Operator 30 L 56
Retail Sales Clerk 30 nn 56
Sales Representatives 29 L 54
ol 15

Post Office Clerk 8

Note: For Vocational/technical curriculum choice, by Region, see Table XXIII,

»

Elii(?ly most freguent choices shown., Further details available from author,

IToxt Provided by ERI
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My Main Professional or Vocational Career Choice* Is:

*
Occupation and Group Totals

SFRVICE OCCUPATIONS ~ TOTAL

Domestic Service
Personal Service = Total
Incl... (Barber, Beautician & Manicurist)
(Airline Stewardess)
(Service, Type Undesignated)
(Bartender)
Protective Service =~ Total
Incle.. gPoliceman or Detective)

Military)

AGRICULTURAL AND KTINDRED - TOTAL

Agriculture = General
Forestry Occupations
Grain Farmer

SKILLED AND SEMI=-SKILLED ~ TOTAL

Manufacturing ~ Total
Food & Textiles
Incl... (Dressmaker & Seamstress)
Wood, Paper & Printing
Incl... (Compositor, Typesetter, Printer)
' (Pressman, Plate Printer)
Metalworking - Total
Incl... (Machinist)
Mach. Shop, Miscellaneous)
Tool and Die Makers)
Welders) :
Electrical - Total
Incl... (Electricians)

"(Elec. & Maintenance)
Manufacturer of Automobiles
Miscellaneous Manufacturing

Non-manufgcturing - Total
Construction
Incl,.. (Brick & Stone Masons, Tilers)
(General Constructions .
(Carpenters)
Transportation (Miscellaneous) ,
Trades and Service (Miscellaneous)
Miscellaneous Occupations
Incl... (Motor Veliticle Mechanic)
(General Mechanic & Repairman)
« (Airplane Mechanic & Repairman)

P N

~~

FOREMEN

APPRENTICES
Incl... (Machinist)

(Electrician)

(Carpenter)

(Printing Trades)

(Construction Trade, Other)

(Continued)
n = 8,048 n = 14,899
Responses Total Region by
Number Tercent Extrapolation
589  T1.0% 1,090
20 .2 37
k19 5.0 T76
(193) (2.4) (357)
(150) (1.9) (278)
(18) (.2) (33)
(9) (1) (17)
b9 1.7 275
(86) (1.0) (159)
(%) (.5) (81)
107  1.bp 198
52 .7 96
30 U 56
9 .1 17
633  T1.8% 1,172
3T L 661
31 "7% 5T
() (.2) (26)
63 .3 117
(22)  (.3) (L1)
(13)  (.2) (2k)
111 1.2 205
(35) (1) (65)
(25) (.3) (L6)
(21)  (.3) (39)
(13)  (.2) (28)
60 .8 111
(26)  (.3) (48)
(23)  (.3) (43)
27 3 50
o6 303 51
—%5 .8 109
(1&% .(;2; (263
(1k (.2 (26
(12) (.1) (22)
37 .5 68
33 L 61
147 1.7 272
(90) (1.1) (167)
(19) (.2) (35)
(15) (.2) (28)
13 2% 2l
7? 0% LT
(16) (.2 (30)
(13)  (.2) (2k)
(11) - (1) (20)
(10) (.1) (19)
(r0) (.1) (19)

Only most frequent choices shown, Further details available from author.
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I Have Had Job Experience Closely Related to My Vocational or Professional
Career Choice

(Only one item checked)

Responses
Number Percent
No 5,464 67.9%
Yes, and this is reason
for my career choice 1,hk29 17.8
Yes, but after my career '
choice was already made - 8ok 11,1
. Non=response oLhT 3.1
, Item Rejects 14 .2
Totals 8,048 100.0%
I Hope to be Employed
(Fach item checked) ‘
' ' n = 8,048 n = 14 899
' Responses Total Region by
Number Percent Extrapolation
In My City . 4,091 50.8% T,5Th
In My County " : 3,635 45,2 6,729
Within 50 Miles of My Home L,073 50.6 7,540
In-state 4,308  53.5 7,975

No Preference 3,115  38.7 : .5’767
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5. REASONS WHY SOME SENIORS DO NOT PLAN to ENEOLL in an EDUCATION or TRAINING
PROGRAM AFTER GRADUATION

The Three Most Important Reasons Why I Do Not Plan to Continue My Education
Are:

(Percentage Distribution of Only Those Answering This Question)

*
Response
n = 2,087
Reason lst Choice 2nd Choice 3rd Choice
Prefer to Work , L0.7% 26.1% 16.4%
Prefer to Marry 14,3 15.9 15.1
Low Grade Average 12.5 15.7 16.1
Not Interested 12.9 17.8 23.0
Not Enough Money 9.9 14,0 15.7
Military Service 8.9 T.5 3.3
No Local College .0 .9 1.9
No Local Vocational Training .8 2.1 3.6
100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

* . . \ as . .
Note: Approximately T4% of seniors (total n = 8,0L8) did not answer this question,

TIf You Have Indicated "Not Enough Money" As a Major Factor in Not Continuing
Your Education, Have You Investigated Any of the Following Sources of
Financial Aid: (Bach item checked.)

(Percentage Distribution of Only Those Answering This Question) //
* .
Response .
n = 843
Source of Aid Checked Yes No Total
Federal Aid 11.7% ~ 88.3% 100%
State Aid 11.8 88.2 100%
College Sponsored Aid 14,6 85.h 100%
Private Aid 20,0 80.0 100%
Commercial Lending Institution 7.9 92,1 100%
Other 13.5 86.5 100%

*Notes Approximately 90% of seniors (total n = 8,048) did not answer this gquestion.
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6. PLANS of HIGH SCHOOL SENIORS WHO DO PLAN to ENROLL in an EDUCATION or TRAINING
PROGRAM AF'TER GRADUATION '

College or University Preferred

A, 3TATE SUPPORTED

n = 8,048 , n = 1k 899
. Responses | Total Region by
Name and Location Number Percent Extrapolation
BALL STATE UNIVERSITY 627  T.8% 1,161
Campus Not Designated* = 2.7 o2
Muncie Campus 410 5,1 759
INDIANA STATE UNIVERSITY Lol 5.0% Th2
Campus Not Designated* ' 75 9 139
Terre Haute Campus 320 4,0 592
Evansville Campus 6 .1 11
INDTANA UNIVERSITY : 1,126  14,0% 2,085
Campus Not Designated® 86 1.1 159
Bloomington Campus 585 Te3 1,083
Fort Wayne Campus 2 .0 L
Indianapolis Campus L7 5.6 828
Kokomo Campus 3 .0 6
Northwest Campus 1 .0 s 2
South Bend-Mishawaka 2 .0 L
Southeastern and Southwestern 0 .0 0
PURDUE UNIVERSITY _7_3_6 1% 1,400
Campus Not Designated® 1 o5 75 -
Lafayette Campus 383 4.8 709
 Indianapolis Campus 330 b1 611
Calumet-Hammond Campus 0 .0 0
Fort Wayne Campus 2 .0 b
North Central~Westville Campus 0 .0 0
VINCENNES UNIVERSITY 143 1.8% 265
Campus Not Designated 53 o7 98
Vincennes Campus 89 1.1 165
Southwest Ceuter 1 .0 2
STATE SUPPORTED UNIVERSITY TOTALS A 3,053 38.0% . 5,352

¥ ~ .
Note: TUnfortunately, high school seniors could also select a college or university
on the list without designating the campus location,
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B. INDIANA VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL COLLEGE

n = 8,048 - n = 14,899
% Responses Total Region by
IVIC Region and Area » Munber Percent Extrapclation
I. Northwest Region, Hammond-Gary-Michigan
City 1 0% 2
ITI, St. Juseph Valley Region, Elkhart-Mishawaka-
South Bend 2 .0 L
IV. Tipnwewa Region, Crawfordsville-Lafayette 1 o0 2
VI. East Central Region, Anderson-Marion-Muncie 2 .0 ol
VIII. Mallory Region, Indianapolis 99 - 1,2 183
XT1T, zorge Rogers Clark Region, Jeffersonville-
New Albany ’ 1 .0 2
IVIC Region, Undesignated , 25 __%75 L6
Total 131 1. 243
= .
Only regions chosen are shown, '
Total of regions I, II, IV and XIIT = ,1%
C. PRIVATE COLLEGES and UNIVERSITIES
n = 8,048 n = 14,899
% : Responses Total Region by
Name of College or University Number Percent Extrapolation
Anderson College,- Anderson 17 2% 31 -
Butler University, Indianapolis : 84 1.0 156
DePauw University, Greencastle 35 Nt 65
Earlham College, Richmond 13 .2 oh
Evansville, University of 48 .6 89
Franklin College of Indiana 20 2 37
Hanover College 29 L 54
Herron School of Art of I.U., Indianapolis L8 .6 89
Indiana Central College, Indianapolis 1ho 1.8 263
Marian College, Indianapolis 54 .7 100
Marion College, Marion ) ' 10 .1 19
Notre Dame, University of, South Bend 13 .2 2l
Rose Polytechnic Institute, Terre Haute 38 .5 70
St. Mary~of-the-Woecds College, Terre Haute 12 oL 22
St. Mary's College, South Bend. 10 o1 19
Taylor University, Upland : 10 el 19
Valparaiso University, Valparaisc 10 ol 19
Wabash College, Crawfordsville 15 o2 28
(SPECIAL) Incl,.. Eastern Ind. Center, Earlham (Richmond) g%i .2 __ 28
PRIVATE COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES TOTAL 1 0% i, A
*Listed only if chosen by ten or more students,
4 | n = 8,048 n = 14,899
Note: Recap of Seniors choices: , Number  Percent Extrepolation
State supported colleges and universities 3,053 38.0% 5,652
IVIC ‘ 131 1.6 243
Private Colleges and Universities in Indiana . 661 8,0 1,22k
Q out-of-State Colleges & Universities 625 7.8 1,157

{See next table for others)




D, OTHER COLLEGE or INSTITUTION PREFERRED

Lype

College or University, Out-of-State

Business or Technical School

Trade Apprenticeship

Indefinite

Other

Non-response

Item Rejects )
Total

= 8,048
Responses
Number Percent Extrapolation -
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n = 14 899
Total Region by

625  7.8% 1,157
TOL 8.7 1 298
280 3.5 "518
232 2.9 29
383 L8 109
5,758 = TL.5 10,660
) .9 128
8,048 100,0% 1%, 899

Most Tmportant Reasons for Selecting School for Vocational or Professional

Training

.- (Percentage Distribution of Those Answering Tais Question)
(Three Most Important Reasons Checked)

n = 5,730

Reason Chosen

Location Near Home

Friends or Classmates Plan to Attend
Amount of Tuition

Size of School

Offer What I Want to Study
Counselor Teacher Suggestion
Preference of Parent or Relative
Other

Total

Liocation of School Selected

1lst Choice 2nd Choice 3rd Choice
15.9% 17.6% 20,5%
2.2 6.1 10,2
12,5 26,4 16,7
5.6 13.7 13.5
5k, k 19.4 9.9
1.5 6.8 6.6
2.0 6.1 10.9
5.1 3,8 11,
100.0% 100,0% 100,0%

(Percentage Distribufion of Responsés to This Question)

[N

NO
% of A1l « % Answering
Respondents” This Ques,

n = 8, obg”
Yes or No checked in each case)
YES
. % of A1l % Answering
School Is Liocateds Respondents* This Ques,
In My City 19.6% 31.6%
In My County 15.9 27.1
Within 50 Miles of My Home 29,2 48, L
In~-State 51.2 81.3
Undetermined Te9 17.0

Approx1mately 38% did not respond to the first four items;
Approximately 53% did not respond to the last choice (viz, Undetermlned)

4o L9 68.4%
42,6 72.9
31.1 51.6
11.8 18.7
38,9 . 83.0 -
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I Plan to Finance My Education Through

(Percentage Distribution of Financial Sources Identified)

n = 8,048" —
(Yes or No checked in each case)
YES NO
% of All % Answering % of All N % Answering
Education Financed Through Respondents® This Ques, _Respondents” This Ques.,
Parental Support 51, 7% 79.3% 13,49 . 20.T%
Personal Savings L6, T 73.5 C o 16.9 . 26,5
Part=-time Employment 45,1 71.0 S 18,4 29,0
A Toan : 18,5 30.9 o bk 69.1
Scholarship 17,3 29.h 11,6 70,6
Grants=in=-Aid 13.1 22,2 . 15,9 TT7.8
Full-time Employment _ 10,k 17.2 v k9,9 82,8
Unknown , 9.6 19.8 [ 38.9 80.2
Other 3.8 o 10.8 l 31.0 89,2

¥

Note: Approximately 37% did not answer the first seven items,
Approximately 50% did not answer the eighth item (Unknown).
Approximately 65% did not answer the last item (Other),
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APPENDIX TX WHITEWATER REGION
POST-HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATIONAL AND CAREER PLANS OF SENIOR STUDENTS

1. ~DESCRIPTION of THIS APPENDTX

There were l,h33 questionnaire returns from high school seniors in Region IX.
(The distributior of these returns are shown by county in Attackment C.) There
were 1,409 that were found 1o be acceptable (properly completed), therefore all
charts in this section show how these acceptable returns were distributed for each
question (the number of seniors answering each question varied), Also shown in some
cases, is the percentage distribution of only those answering each question; that is,
the non-response or item rejects are excluded, -

There was a total of 2,81k seniors in Region IX high schools in the Fall of
1969. (See Attachment A for the number of seniors in each county by type of school.)
The 1,409 replies are therefore extrapolated to this larger number in order to estimate
the total number of seniors applicable to each question -~ which assumes the same
characteristics of those not returning questionnaires.*

“In-Region IX there were 21 high schools that received questionnaires, with
returns from 15.

Information and data in tabular form are arranged in Sections comparable to the
main body of this report as follows:

Section*2. Characteristics of High School Seniors

. Characteristics of Head of Household

. Vocational and Employment Plans of Seniors

. Reasons Why Some Seniors DO NOT Plan Further Education

. Plans of High School Seniors Who DO Plan in an -Education
or Training Program After Graduation,

oo Fw

2, CHARACTERISTICS of HIGH SCHOOL SENIORS

Responses
Distribution by Sex Number Percent
Male 716 50.8%
Female: . 669 L47.5
Non-response 22 1.6
Item Rejects 2 .1
Totals 1,409 100.0%
My High School Concentration
' Responses
Type Program Number Percent
College Preparatory 609  h43.29
Vocational Education 158 11.2 :
Business Education 233 16.5 e
General Education 252 17.9 o
Other . 84 6.0
Non~-response 43 3.1
Item Rejects 30 2.1
Totals 1,509 100.0%

e ansion Coefficient is 1.997161

o
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My High School Grade Average

Responses
Grade Number Percent
A ,, 68  L4.8%
B, L6l 32.7
C 684  L48.5
D 58 k.1
Unknown 101 T2
Non-response 2l 1.7
Item Rejects 13 .9
. Totals 1,409 100.0%
The Population of the Community in Which I Live
Responses
- Size ) Number Percent
Rural, less than 1,000 " Los  28.8%
1,000-4,999 346 2L4:6
5,000-2k4,999 o 179  12.7
25,000-49,999 210  1k.9
50,000 or higher 188 13.3
Unknown L1 2.9
Non-response 37 2.6
Item Rejects ' 2 .1
Totals 1,409 100.0%
3. CHARACTERISTICS of the HEAD of HQUSEHOLD
. : Responses
Relationship Number Percent
Father o 1,213 86.1%
Mother 129 9.2
Other 52 3.7
Non-response 9 6.
Item Rejects 6 i

Totals 1,409 100.0%

Highest Educat ional Level of the Head of Household

Responses
Educational Level Number Percent

Less than High School Graduate Ls6 32,49,
High School Graduate ' 525  37.3
Post-high School, Less

than 2 yrs. College 154 10.9

. More than 2 yrs. College

but No Degree . 67 4.8
College or University Degree .13 10.1
Unknown . 32 26—
Non-response 26 1.8

Ttem Rejects o 6 U
' | Totals 1,509 100.0%
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.  VOCATIONAL and EMPLOYMENT PLANS of SENIORS
Responses
How Definlte My Plans Are Number Percent
Definite 373 26.5%
Almost Definite 603 L2.8
Indefinite kos  28.7
Non-response 22 1.5
Item Rejects 6 A
Totals 1,409 100.0%
My Immediate Plans After Graduation Arve For
(Only one item checked) _
Responses Total Region by
Number Percent  Extrapolation
Ir 1ediate Employment 360 25.6% 719
Continue Full-time Education 555 39.k4 1,108
Part-time Edu., Part-time Enploy. 210 1k.9 k19
Full-time Employ., Part-time Edu. 55 3.9 110
Military Service, No Further Edu. 30 2.1 60
Military Service, Then Education 54 3.8 108
Marriage. No Further Education L1 2.9 8o
Other 71 5.0 142
Non-response 17 1.2 3L
Ttem Rejects 16 1.1 32
. Totals 1,409 100.0% 2,810
First Interest In and Decision Made On Vocational or Professional Field
Seniors were asked in which grade they had their FIRST INTEREST IN, and
when they DECIDED ON their chosen vocational or professional fieid. The
percentage distribution of those answering these gquestions are shown below:
n = 1,295
In Grade 1 2 3 L 5 6 7 8 9 10 1L 12 ! Sum
]
. t
First : : i
Interest 1.9 .7 l.2 2.4 2.2 3,9 7.1 8.2.15.6 20.8 20.3 "15.7 : 100%
. I .
Decided 2 .1 6 .3 .2 .5 1.2 1.6, 7.9 12.7 22.1 52.5 ! 100%
The Person Who MOST Influenced My Career Choice -
(Percentage Distribution of Those Answering This Question)
(Only one item checked)
n =1,333 Responses
~Percent
Relative 21.4%
Friend 11.6
High School Teacher 10.1
School Guidance Counselor 3.0
My Own Efforts 43,7
Other 10.2
100.0%
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My Main Professional cr Vocational Career Choice” Is:

n = 1,09 n = 2,814
% Responses Total Region by
Occupation and Group Totals ' Number Percent Extrapolation
PROFESSIONAT, OCCUPATIONS - TOTAL 525 37.5% 1,049
Teacher, Secondary School or Principal 83 5.9 166
Engineers - Total 70 5.1 140
Incl... (Mechanical) (22) (1.6) (44)
(Electrical) (18) (1.3) (36)
(Aeronautical) (1) (.5) (1k)
(Chemical) (6) (.4) (12)
(Civil)- (6) (.h4) (12)
(Industrial) . (6) (.h4) (12)
(Agricultural) ‘ : (%) (.3) (8)
Teacher, Primary School & Kindergarten 68 b,9 126
Professional Occupation, Undesignated 54 3.8 108
Teachers, Other W 2.h 68
Iavyer or Judge 30 2.1 60
Accountant or Auditor - 2L 1.7 48
Artist, Sculptor, or Teacher of Art 22 1.6 L
Social or Welfare Worker o 20 1.4 Lo
Registered Nurse 19 1.3 38
Musician or Teacher of Music 18 1.3 36
Veterinarian 12 .9 2L
Physician or Surgeon 11 .8 22
Physicist 8 .6 16
Author, Editor, or Reporter 6 A 12
Clergyman 6 o4 12
(A11 others are 5 or fewer)

OTHER PROFESSTONAL AND SEMI-PROFESSTONAL - TOTAT: 200 14,5% 399
Allied Health and Kindred Technicians - Total 63 4.8 126
Incl,.. (Dental Assistant) (13) (1.0) (26)
(Licensed Practical Nurse) (11) (.8) (22)

(Medical Assistant) (9) (.6) (18) -
(X-Ray Technologist) (7) - (.9) (14)
(Medical Lab. Assistant) C(5) (W) (10)
{Speech and Hearing Clinician) (5)  (.h4) (10)
,(Lab, Technician & Assistant) (k)  (.3) (8)
(Physical Therapist) (&) (.3) (8)
Industrial and Kindred Technicians - Total 52 3.7 104
Incl... (Elec. & Electronics Engr. Technician) (23) (1.6) (46)
(Draftsman) (19) (1.3) (38)
(Mechanical Engr. Technician) (5) (W) (10)
Other Professional or Semi-professional - Not designated 18 1.3 36
Computer Programmer 11 .8 22
Computer or Peripheral Equipment Operator 6 o4 12
Designer 10 ol 20
Athlete, fport Instructor or Official 9 .6 18
Radio Operator T 5 14
MANAGERTAL .\ND OFFICIALS - TOTAL 21 1.5% Lo
Managers, Undesignated 10 O 20
L .3 8

Retail Managers
o — : .
Eﬂ{Jﬂ:uy most frequent choices shown., Further details available from author.

IText Provided by ERIC
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My Main Professional or Vocational Career Choice® Is: (Continued)

n = 1,409 n = 2,81k

. % Responses Total Region by

Occupation and Group Totals Number Percent Extrapolation
CLERICAL AND SALES ~ TOTAL 186 13.5% 371
Secretary 72 S.1 14k
Stenographer or Typist 28 2.0 56
Clerical or Sales, Type Undesignated 25 1.8 50
Bookkeeper or Cashier 4 12 .9 2l
Clerk, General ' 6 ol 12
Telephone Operator _ 6 oA 12
Computer Operator 6 b 12
Sales Clerk . 6 A 12
SERVICE OCCUPATIONS - TOTAL 110 7.8% 220
Domestic Service - Total 3 2 6
Personal Services =~ Total 9l 6.5 182
Incl... (Barber, Beautician or Manicurist) (46) (3.3) (92)
(Airline Stewardess) ‘ . (27) (1.9) . (5h)
(Occupation not designated) _ (7)  (.5) (14)
(Bartender) (L) (.3) (8)
(Waiter or Waitress) () (.3) (8)
Protective Services - Total 16 1.1 32
Incl.,.. (Policeman or Detective) . . (8)  (.6) (16)
(Military) - o (6) (.4) (12)
AGRICUL-URAL AND KINDRED - TOTAL Lk 0% 88
Incl,,. (Agriculture, General) » (32) (2.2) (6L)
(Forestry Occupations) (4)  (.3) (8)
SKILLED AND SEMI~SKILLED = TOTAL : 12 10,0% 284
Manufacturing - Total . 68 .8 136
Metalworking Occupations -~ Total 23 T e
Incle.. {(Machinist) (8) (.6) (16)
(Metalwork and Machine Shop) (1) (.5) (1)
Flectrical Occupations - Total 12 .3 ol
Incl... (Electricians) ' (9) (.6) (18)
Non-Manufacturing - Total 7h 5.2 148
Construction {Miscellaneous) . 15 1.2 30
Transportation (Miscellaneous) 6 N 12
Trade and Services (Miscellaneous) b, 3 8
Miscellaneous Occupations - Total : 40 2.8 80
Incl.,. (Motor Vehicle Mechanic) (28) (2.0) (56)
(General Mechanic) _ (6)  (.h) (12)
(Airplane Mechanic) (&) (.3) (8)
APPRENTICES - TOTAL ' ‘5 b 10

7 .
Only most frequent choices shown, Further details available from author,

!

Note: For Vocatibnal/technical curriculum choice, by Region, s.e Table XXIII,

ERIC

IToxt Provided by ERI
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T Have Had Job Experience Closely Related to My Vocational or Professional
Career Choice '

(Only one item checked)

Reecponses
Number Percent
No 933  66.2%
Yes, and this is reascn
for my career choice 26k 18.8
Yes, but after my career
choice was already made 150 10.6
Non-response 55 3.9
Item Rejects 7 )
Totals 1,409 10G.0%
1 Hope to be Employed
‘ (Each item checked) .
n = 1,409 n = 2,814
Responses Total Region by
Number Percent Extrapolation
In My City ho6  30.2% ' 851
In My County 539 38,3 1,076
Within 50 Miles of My Home 680 48,3 1,358
In-state 705 50,0 1,408

No Preference © 589 41,8 1,176
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5. REASONS WHY SOME SENICRS DO NOT PLAN to ENROLL in sn EDUCATION or TRAINING
PROGRAM AFTER GRADUATTON

The Three Most® Important Reasons Why T Do Not Plan to Continue My Educatlon
Are: .

(Percentage Distribution of Only Those Answering This Question)

*
Response
= 532
Reason h . lst Choice 2nd Choice 3rd Choice
Prefer to Work - 4o, 7% 29.8% 16.5%
.Prefer to Marry - 16,9 17.8 11.6
Low Grade Average - S11.1 11,0 15.4
Not Interested - “1lh.1 19.3 23.7
Not Enough Money 6.5 11,5 17.0.
‘Military Service . 9.5 7.3 8.2 -
No Local College ' .2 1.7 2.3
No Local Vocational Training .9 1.7 - 5.4
: 100,0% 100.0% 100.0% -

Note: Approximately 69% of seniors (total n = 1,409) did not answer this question. .-

If You Have Indicated "Not Enough Monéy' As a Major Factor in Not Continuing
Your Education, Have You Investigated Any of the Following Sources of
Financial Aid: (Each item checked.,)

(Percentage Distribution of Only Those Answering-This Question)

Response* _— . .
= 147 : 4 T
Source of Aid Checked Yes No Total
Federal Aid Te5% 92,5% 100%
State Aid : 8.3 . 0L.7. 100%
College Sponsored Ald ' 7.6 : 9.4 100%
> Private Aid ' 18;5. . 8.5 100%
Commercial ILending Instltutlon Te0 93.0 100% .
Other : 6.9 93.1 100%

° .

2 v N
Note: Approximately 90% of seniors (total n = 1,409) did not answer this' question.
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6. PLANS of HIGH SCHOOL SENIORS WHO DC PIAN to ENROLL in an EDUCATION or TRAINING
FROGRAM AFTER GRADUATION

College or Universityv Preferred

A, STATE SUFPORTED

= 1,409 n = 2,814

Responses Total Region by .
Name and Location . Number Percent Extrapolation
BALL STATE UNIVERSITY ' 168 11, 336
Campus Not Designated™ 9% .5 8L
Muncie Campus - ; : 76 5.4 152
INDIANA STATE UNIVERSITY gg 2,8 78
Campus Not Designated™ . . 16
Terre Haute Campus - ' - 30 2. 60
Evansville Campus B 1 Lol 2
INDIANA UNIVERSITY - . . 83 8% 166
Campus Not Designated ’ 10 T 20
Bloomington Campus 6k 4,5 128
Fort Wayne Campus 2 W1 b
* Indianapolis Campus 7 .5 14
All others o] .0 0.
PURDUE_UNIVERSITY 89  6&.k 178
Campus Not Designated™ Iz 7.9 2k
Lafayette Campus 66 b7 132
Indianapolis- Campus _ . o 11 .8 22
A1l others . . ‘ _— - . 0. .0 0
VINCENNES UNIVERSITY 30 2.1% 60
Campus Not Designated™ 13 .0 26
Vincennes Campus 17 1.2 3k
-Southwest Center 0 .0 0
STATE SUPPORTED UNIVERSITY TOTALS 509 29.0% 817

Fr—— .
Notes Unfortunately, hlgh school seniors could also select a college or unlver51ty
on the list without de31gnat1ng the campus location, :




B, INDIANA VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL COLLEGE

" (See next table for others)
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n = 1,409 n= 2,81k
' Responses Total Region by
IVTC Regign* and Ares Number . Percent Extrapolation
VIII. Mallory Region, Indianapolis . b .3% 8
IX. Whitewater Region, Connersville=New Castle-
Richmond 19 1.3 38
X, White River Region, Bedford-Bloomington- :
Columbus =Greensburg " 1 oL .2
XI. Ohio Valley Region, Aurora=-Madison-North Vernon 1 .1 2
XTII., George Rogers Clark Region, Jeffersonville-
New Albany 1 oL 2
IVIC Region, Undesignated - 5 o 10
Total 3L 2.3% 62
*bnly Regions chosen are shown.,
C., FIRIVATE COLLEGES and UNIVERSITIES* )
' . ' n = 1,409 n = 2,8Lh
_ Responses - Total Region by
Name of College or University* Number Percent = Extrapolation
Farlhem College, Richmond 18 1.3% 36
Indiana Central College, Indianapolis e - 10 o7 20
Manchester College, North Manchester 10 T 20
{SPECIAL) Incl... Farlham Eastern Center, Richmond .10 . _20 -
PRIVATE COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES TOTAL 101 Tolth 202
*Listed only if chosen by.ten or more students.
< n = 1,k09 " n=2,81k
Notes:s  Recap of Seniors! choices: Number Percent Extrapolation
State supported colleges and universities 409 29,0% 817
- IVIC T . . _ _ 31 - 2.3 . 62
_Private Colleges and Universities in Indiana 101 Tob .- 202
Out-of-State Colleges & Universities 109 - T.7T° 218
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D, OTHER COLLEGE or INSTITUTION PREFERRED

n = 1,L09 n = 2,814
Responses Total Region by
Type Number Percent Ixtrapolation
College or University, Out-of-State 109 T.7% 218
Business or Technical School 153  10.9 306
Trade Apprenticeship 55 3. 110
Indefinite . 37 2.6 Th
Other 90 6.4 180
Non-response o5k 6T.T 1,905
Item Rejects ' 11 .8 22
Total 1,409 100,0% 2,81k

Most Important Reasons for Selecting School for Vocational or Professional
Training
(Percentage Distribution of Those Answering This Question)

(Three Most Important Reasons Checked)

n =933
Reason Chosen lst Choice 2nd Choice 3rd Choice
Location Near Home 16.9% 19,49 21.1%
Friends or Classmates Plan to Attend 2.1 Te5 11,0
Amount of Tuition 10.2 23.2 16.0
Size of School 6.8 15.7 16.6
Offer What I Want to Study 5L, L 17.7 9.0
Counselor Teacher Suggestion 1.3 k.9 6.2
Preference of Parent or Relative 3¢5 Te3 9.3
Other o k.7 k.2 10.8
Total 100.0% 100,0% 100.0%

Location of School Selected

(Percentage Distribution of Responses to This Question)

*
n = 1,409
Yes or No checked in each case) .
Ygs 1o
% of A1l % Answering| % of All . b Answering
School 1s Located: Respondents This Ques. Respondents This Ques.,
In My City hoag o T 51.6% 92.6%
Ir My County 7.0 12.5 18,8 87.5
Within 50 Miles of My Home 22,8 39.2 35.3 €0.8
In-State Lb, L 73.9 15.7 26.1

Undetermined 10.0 - - 21,1 375 78.9

¥
Approximately L4% did not respond to the first four items;
Approximately 52% did not respond to the last choice (viz. Undetermined).
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I Plan to Finance My Education Through

(Percentage Distribution of Financial Sources Identified)

n = 1,L09*
(Yes or No checked in each case,)
YES NO |
% of All % Answering | % of ALl % Answering
Education Financed Through Respondents* This Ques, Respondents® This Ques,
Parental Support L9,3% 80.9% 11.6% 19.1%
Personal Savings - 43,3 73.5 15.6 26.5
Part-time Employment L1,k 70.8 17.0 29.2
A Loan 23,9 Lo,k 32,k 57.6
Scholarship 16,0 29,4 38.5 70.6
Grants-in-Aid ' 12,8 23,.b Li.7 76.6
Full-time Employment 7.5 13.7 k7.0 86.3
Unknown 9.1 19.7 37.0 80.3
Other 3.2 10,2 28.2 89.2

* .

Note: Approximately L0% did not answer the first seven items.,
Approximately 53% did not answer the eighth item (Unknowa),
Approximately 69% did not answer the last item (Other),
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APPENDIX X WHITE RIVER REFION

POST-HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATIONAL AND CAREER PLANS OF SENIOR STUDENTS

1. DESCRIPTION of THIS APPENDIX

There were 1,395 questionnaire returns from high school senicrs in Region X.
(The distribution of these returns are shown by county in Attachment C.) There
were 1,317 that were found to be acceptable (properly completed), therefore all
charts in this section show how these acceptable returns were distributed for each
gquestion (the number of seniors answering each question varied). Also shown in some
cases, is the percentage distribution of only those answerlng each questlon, that is,
the non-response or item rejects are excluded.

There was a total of 3,059 seniors in Region X high schools in the Fall of
1969. (See Attachment A for the number of seniors in each county by type of schooli.)
The 1,317 replies are therefore extrapolated to this larger number in order to estimate
the total number of seniors applicable to each question -- which assumes the same
characteristics of those not returnlng questionnaires.* -

In Region X there were 2 high schools that received questionnaires, with
returns from 17.

Information and data in tabular form are arranged in Sections comparable to the
main body of this report as follows:

Section 2 Characteristics of High School Seniors

3. Characteristics of Head of Household

4. Vocational and Employment Plans of Seniors ,

5. Reasons Why Some Seniors DO NOT Plan Further Education
6. Plans of High School Seniors Who DO Plan in an Education

or Training Procram After Graduation.

2 CHARACTERISTICS of HIGH SCHOOL SENIORS

. Responses
Distribution by Sex Number Percent
Male 672 51.0%
Female 636 148.3
Non-response 8 .6
Item Rejects 1 .1

Totals 1,317 100.0%
My High School Concentration
Responses
Type Program Number Percent
College Preparatory 565 42,9%
Vocational Education 1h0  10.6
Business Education 266  20.2
General Education oLl 8.5
Other 52 4.0 ,
Non-response 21 1.6
Item Rejects 29 2.2
Totals 1,317 100.0%

O
[]zxﬂ:ans1on Coefficient is 2.32270

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:
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My High School Grade Average

Grade

A

B

C

D
Urknown ,
Non-response
Item Rejects .
Totals

The Population of the CommunityAin Which I Live

Size

Rural, less than 1,000
1,000-%,999
5,000-2k4,999

25,000-149,999 '
50,000 or higher

Unknown

Non-response

Item Rejects

Totals

3. CHARACTERISTICS of the HEAD of HOUSEHOLD

Relationship

Father
Mother
Other
Non-response
Item Rejects

Totals

Responses
Number Percent
9  7.5%
W82  36.6
569  43.2
58 LY
92 7.0
11 .8
6 .5
- .-1,317" 100.0%
Responses
Number Percent
388  29.5%
239 18.2
576 43.7
49 .

18
0 .
1,317 100.0%

3.7

3 2
nn 3.3
1.4

0

Responses
Number. Percent

1,155 87.7%

115 8.7
4o 3.2
2 .2
3 2

1,317 100.0%

Highest Educational Level of the Head of Household

TGucational Level

Less than High School Graduate
High School Graduate
Post-high School, Less

than 2 yrs. College
More than 2 yrs. College

but No Degree _
College or University Degree
Unknown
Non-response
Item Rejects

Totals

Responses

Number Percent
26 40.0%

60 3k.9

103 7.8

5 4.1

134 10.2

22 - 1.7

11 .8

7 .5
1,317 100.0%
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VOCATIONAL and EMPLCYMENT PLANS of SENIORS
‘ Responses
How Definite My Plans Are Number Percent
Definite 309  23.5%
Almost Definite 576 U3.7
Indefinite — - - - - Log 31.1
Non-response 16 1.2
Item Rejects 7 .5
Totals 1,317 100.0%
My Immediate Plans After Gradﬁation Are For
(Only one item checked)
Responses Total Region by
Number Percent Extrapolation
Immediate Employment 371 28.2% 862
Continue Full-time Education 527  40.0 1,224
Part-time Edu., Part-time Employ. 154 11.7 358
Full-time Employ., Part-time Edu, 58 L4 135
Military Service, No Furtner Edu. 3k 2.6 79
Military Service, Then Education S L6 3.5 1c7
Marriage, No Further Education . 53 4.0 123
Other _ 58 b4 135
Non-response 9 7 21
Ttem Rejects : 7 .5 16
' Totals 1,317 100.0% 3,059
First Interest In and Decision Made On Vocational or Profeésional Field
Seniors were asked in which grade they had their FIRST INTEREST IN, and
when they DECIDED CN their chosen vocational or professional field, The
percentage distribution of those answering these questions are shcwn below:
= 1,232
In Grade 1 2 3 b 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 | Sum
First ' '
Interest 2.8 .5 4 1.2 1.1 3.2 5.0 7.0[17.5 23.3 22.6 15.4 | 100%
Decided L4110 .1 .0 Wk 6 1.6] 4.6 8.8 23.6 59.8 | 100%

The Person Who MOST Influenced My Career Choice

(Pgrcentage pistribution of Those Answering This Question)

(Only one item checked)

Responses
Percent
Relative . 21.1%
Friend ' 10.8
High School Teacher - 12.5
School Guidance Counselor 3.2
My Own Efforts 45,0
Other 7.4
0
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My Main Professional or Vocational Career Choice¥* Is:

Occupation and Group Totals*

PROFESSIONAL OCCUPATIONS - TOTAL

Teacher, Secondary School or Principal
Engineers - Tatal
Incl... (Mechanical)
(Electrical)
(civil)
(Industrial)
(Chemi.cal)
Teacher, Primary School or Kindergarten
Professional Occupation, Type Undesignated
Registered Nurse
‘Teachers, Cther
Accountant or Auditor =
Artist, Sculptor or Teacher of Art
Lawyer or Judge
Musician or Teacher of Music
Social or Welfare Worker
Author, Editor or Reporter
Clergyman
Actor or Actress
Chemist
Computer Scientist
Mathematician
Physician or Surgeon
Social Scientist

OTHER PROFESSIONAL AND SEMI-PROFESSIONAL - TOTAL

Allied Health and Kindred Technicians - Total
Incl... {Dental Assistant) B
(Dental Hygienist)
(Medical Assistant)
(
(

Licensed Practical Nurse)
Medical Technologist)
(X-Ray Technologist)
(Physical Therapist) :
Industrial and Kindred Technicians - Total
Incl... EDraftsman)
Elec. & Electronics Engr. Technician)
: (Aviation Maintenance Technician)
Computer Programmer
Designer
Pilot, Commercial Aviatiorn
Athiete, Sport Instructor or Official
Computer or Peripheral Equip. Operator

MANAGERTAT, AND OFFICIALS - TOTAL

Managers, Types Undesignated
Department Store Heads & Buyers
Retail Store Manager

n = 1,317
Responses
Number Percent Extrapolation

n = 3,059
Total Region by

koo
8l
an
(21)
(16)
(7)
(7)
(5)
5k
50
Lo
25
2L
21
20
13
13
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125
116

r most frequent choices shown. Further details available from author.
For Vocational/technical curriculum choice, by Region, see Table XXIII.
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My Main Professional or Vocational Career Choice* Is: (continued)

n = 1,317 n = 3,059

Respenses Total Region by

Occupation and Group Totals¥* : Nunber Percent Extrapolation
CLERICAL AND SALES - TOTAL 210" 16.0% 438
Secretary 80 6.1 186
Clerical, Types Undesignated 40 3.0 93
Bookkeeper or Cashier 19 1.5 Ly
. Stenographer or Typist 15 1.1 35
Retail Sales Clerk : 9 7 21
Office Machine Operator 9 .1 21
Key-punch Operator 8 .6 19
Computer Operator 8 .6 19
Telephone Operator 8 .6 19
General Clerk 6 .5 14
SERVICE OCCUPATIONS - TOTAL 105 8.1% ol
Domestic Service 2 .2 5
Personal Service - Total . . 7k 5.7 172
Incl... {Barber, Beautician & Manicurist) (38) 3.2) 588
(Airline Stewardess) : (17) §1.3) 39;
(Waiter or Waitress) T (5) (.4) (12)
Protective Service - Total ' 28 - 2.1 65
Incl... {Policeman or Detective) (15) (1.1) (35)
(Military) (8) (.6) (19)
AGRICULTURAL AND KINDRED - TOTAL . . 39 3.0% o1
Incl... (Agriculture, General) ' (20) (1.5) (46)
- (Forestry Occupations) (8) (.6) (19)
(Dairy Farmer) (%) (.3) (9)
SKILLED AND SEMI-SKILLED - TOTAL 1ok 7.6% 2k
Manufacturing - Total -84 6.1 195
Metal-working Occupations - Total 39 3.0 9l
Incl... (Foundry Occupations) (9) (.7) - (21)
(Metal-work, General) e (9) (.7) (21)
(Tool & Die Makers) (8) (.6) (19)
(Machinist & Machine Shop) (8) (.6) (19)
Electrical Occupations, Miscellaneous 11 .9 26
Printing Occupations, Miscellaneous 11 .9 26
Plastic and Rubber Products 10 .8 23
Food Products 10 .8 23
Non-Manufacturing - Total 20 1.5% 46
Construction .- Total ' _ . 12 ) 28
Incl... (Construction Machine Operator) (5) (.4) (12)
Trades and Services - Total .5 1k
MISCELLANEOUS OCCUPATIONS . <} i_l_? 100
Incl... (Motor Vehicle Mechanic) - (29) (2.2 67)
(Gensral Mechanic & Repairman) . (10) (.8) (23)
T 2l

APPRENTICES - TOTAL _ ) . 9

lillc_y most frequent choices shown. Further details available from author.

A ruiToxt provided by ER
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The Person Who MOST Influenced My Career Choice

n = 1,261 (Percentage distribution of those answering this question)

Responses
) Percent
Relative 21.1%
Friend ) 10.8
High School Teacher . 12.5
School Guidance Counselor . 3.2
My Own Efforts ‘ 45.0
Other T.h
100.0%

I Have Had Job Experience Closely Related to My Vocetional or Professional
Career Choice

Responses
(Only one item checked) Number  Percent
No 893 67.8%
Yes, and this is reason &
for my career choice 252 19.1
Yes, but after my career ' :
choice was already made 132 10.1
Non-response " 4o 3.0
Iten Rejects 0 .0
Totals 1,317  100.0%
I Hope to be Employed
n = 1,317 n = 3,059
. Responses Total Region oy
(Each item checked) Number  Percent Extrapolation
In My City ’ ' hsh - 3h4,5% 1,055
In My County 553 42,0 1,284
Within 50 Miles of My Home 713 54.0 1,656
In-state : 778 59.1 1,807
No Preference 566 43,0 1,315

5. REASONS WHY SOME SENICRS DO NOT PLAN TO. ENROLL IN AN EDUCATION OR TRATNING
PROGRAM AFTER GRADUATTON

The Three Most Important Reasons Why I Do Not Plan to Continue My
Education Are: (Percentage Distribution of Only Those Answering
this Guestion) -

Response*
‘n = 441
Reason 1st Choice 2nd Choice 3rd Choi.ce

Prefer to Work Lo 4 : 31.3% 1k.5%

Prefer to Marry 17.7 -~ 13.0 16.3

Iow Grade Average . 11.3 14.0 14.3

Not Interested 12.9 21.8 23.7

Not Enough Money 9.1 10.7 15.4

Military Service 6.1 5.9 8.8

No Local College . .5 1.9 3.0

No Local Vocational Training .0 1.4 4.0
100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Approximately 67% of seniors {total n = 1,317) 4id not answer this duestion.
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If You Have Indicated "Not Enough Money" As a Major Factor in Not
Continuing Your Education, Have You Investigated Any of the
Following Sources of Financial Aid: (Each item checked.)

(Percentage Distribution of Only Those Answering This Question)

Response¥
n = 164
~ Source of Aid Checked Yes No Total -

Federal Aid 9.8% 90.2% 100%
State Aid 1.7 88.3 100
College Sponsored Aid 10.0 0.0 100
Private -Aid 15.6 8h.4 100
Commercial Lending Institution 9.3 90.7 100
Other 4.0 96.0 100

6. PLANS OF HIGH SCHOOL SENIORS WHO DO PLAN TO ENROLL IN AN EDUCATION OR TRAINING-
PROGRAM AFTER GRADUATION

College or University Preferred

" A, STATE SUPPORTED. n = 1,317 n = 3,059
' . Responses Total Region by

Name and Logcation Number Percent  Extrapolation
BALL STATE UNIVERSITY ho 3.8% 11k
Campus Not Designated®¥ 23 1.8 53
Muncie Campus 26 2.0 60
INDIANA STATE UNIVERSITY 106 8.13 246
Campus Not Designated 18 1.h Lo
Terre Haute Campus 87 6.6 202
Evansville Campus 1 .1 2
INDIANA UNIVERSITY . 17 11.3% 3h1
~ Campus Not Designated 18 1.k Lo
Bloomington Campus 118 9.0 27h
Fort Wayme Campus 0 .0 0
Indianapolis Campus 7 .5 16
Kokomo Campus, Northwest or South Bend 0 .0 0
Southeastern-Jeffersonville 2 .2 5
Southwest-Vincennes 2 .2 5
PURDUE UNIVERSITY 87 - 6.6% 202
Campus Not Designated 12 - .9 28
Lafayette Campus _ 67 5.1 156
Indianapolis Campus 8 .6 19
-Calumet, Fort Wayne or Westville 0 .0 0
VINCENNES UNIVERSITY b2 2.2% )
Campus Not Designated 20 1.5 L6
’ Vincennes Campus -2 1.7 51
STATE SUPPORTED UNIVERSITY TOTALS L31 "32.0% 1,001

*ws*3:  Approximately 88% of seniors (total n = 1,317) did not answer this question.

[SRJ!:é: Unfortunately, high school seniors could also select a college or univer-
i si1ty on the list without designating the campus location.
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B, INDIANA VOCATIONAL, TECHNICAL COLLEGE

*
IVTC Region and Area

VIII, Mallory Region, Indianapolis
X. VWhite River Region, Bedford-Bloomington-
Columbus=~Greensburg
XI. ©Chio Valley Region, Aurora-Madison-
North Vernon
IVIC Region Undesignated
' Total

*
Only Regions chosen are shown.

C. TPRIVATE COLLEGES and UNIVERSITIES

*
Name of College or University

Evansville, University of

Hanover. College

Indiana Central College, Indianapolis
Oakland City College

Rose Polytechnic Institute, Terre Haute
PRIVATE COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES TOTAL

*
Iisted oniy if chosen by ten or more students.

h |
Note: Recap of Seniors' choices:

' State supported colleges and universities
IVTC ‘
Private Colleges and Universities in Indiana
Out-of-State Colleges & Universities

(See next teble for others)

n =1,317 n = 3,059
Responses Total Region by
Number Percent Ixtrapolation
3 2% 7
8" .6 19
. 5
6 1.29 38
n = 1,317 n = 3,059
Responses Total Region by
Number Percent Extrapolation
13 1.0% 30
10 .8 23
22 1. ol
10 .8 23 .
10 .8 23
B T.5% 228
n = 1,317 n = 3,059
Number Percent Extrapolation
431 32,0% 1,001
15 . 1.2 38
98 T.5 228
89 6.8 207
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OTHER COLLEGE or INSTITUTION PREFERRED

'Txge

College' or University, Out-of-State
Business or Technical School
Trade Apprenticeship
Indefinite
Other
Noun~-response
Ttem Rejects
Total

167-

Responses Total Region by
Number Percent Extrapolation
8  6.8% 207

131 10.0 30k
36 2.7 84

4o 3.0 93

58 L.k 135
g5k 2.4 2,215
9 1 21
1,317 100.0% 3,059

Most Important Reasons for Selectlng School for Vocational or Profe351onal

TTalnlng

(Percentage Distribution of Those Answering This Question)

(Three Most Important Reasons Checked)

= 862
Reason Chosen 1st Choice 2nd Choice 3rd Choice
Location Near Home 15.9% 17.2% 17.6%
Friends or Classmates Plan to Attend 2.9 8.1 13.0
Amount of Tuition 10.1 2h,2 14,6
Size of School 9.3 16,3 15,4
Offer What I Want to Study 51.5 16.7 10.2
Counselor Teacher Suggestion 1.5 6.1 6.6
Preference of Parent or Relative 3.3 T.5 12.1
Other 5.5 3.9 10.5
Total 100.0% 100.0% lO0.0%

Tocation of School Selected

res -

(Percentage Distribution of Responses

to This Question)

NO

"¢ Answering| % of All —; % Answering

This Ques. | Respondents This Ques.

1,317"
or No checked in each case) -
YES
% of A1l
Schocl Ts Iocated: Respondents
In My City 3.8%
In My County 6.1
Within 50 Miles of My .Home 18.2
In-State b7.,2
Undetermined 8.1

T.1% 50,0%
1—’!.03 )'I'708
32.7 37.b
81.3 10.9

17.L 38.6

Approx1mately 469 Gid not respond to the first four items;
Approximately 53% did not respond to the last choice (v1z Undetermined).,

[:R\j:

wll Toxt Provided by ERIC

92.9%
88.7
67.3
18.7
82.6
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I Plan to Finance My Education Through

(Percentage Distribution of Financial Sources Identified)

n=1,317"
~ (Yes or No checked in each case)
¥ES NO
% of A1l R % Answering| % of A1l % Ansvering
Education Financed Through Respondents”™ This Ques, Respondents This Ques.

Parental Support 47.0% 78.6% 12,8% 21,4%
Personal Savings hi.2 70.8 17.0 - 29,2
Part-time Employment Lo,s5 69.9 17.5 ©30.1

- = A Toan . 25.1 Ll 9 30.9 : 55.1
Scholarship 17.7 32.6 36.6 67.4
Grants-in-Aid 15.3 27.8 39.7 T2.2
Full-time Employment 5.7 10.4 k9.3 89.6
Unknown 10.1 21.3 373 8.7
Other 4.3 12,6 30.2 87.4

2

Note: Approximately 42% did not answer the first seven items.
Aporoximately 53% did not answer the eighth item (Unknown),
Approximately 64% did not answer the last item (Other).

&
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APPENDIX XT OQHIO VALLEY REGION
POST-HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATIONAL AND CAREER PLANS OF SENIOR STUDENTS

1. DESCRIPTION of THIS APPENDIX

There were 1,309 questionnaire returns from high school seniors in Region XI.
(The distribution of these returns are shown by county in Attachment C.) There
were 1,308 that were found to be acceptable (properly completed), therefore all
charts in this section show how these acceptable returns were distributed for each
question (the number of seniors answering each question varied). Also shown in some
cases, is the percentage distribution of only those answering each question; that is,
the non-response or iter: rejects are excluded.

Therc was a total of 1,670 seniors in Region XI high schools in the Fall of
1969, (See Attachment A for the number of seniors in each county by type of school.)
The 1,308 replies are therefore extrapolated to this larger number- in order to estimate
the total number of seniors applicable to each question -- which assumes the same
characteristics of those not returning questionnaires.*

In Region XI there were 18 high schools that received questionnaires, with
returns from 15.

Information and data in tabular form are arranged in Sections comparable to the
main body of this report as follows:

Section 2 Characteristics of High School Seniors
3. Characteristics of Head of Household
4, Vocational and Employment Plans of Seniors
" 5. Reasons Why Some Seniors DO NOT Plan Further Education
6 Plans of High School Seniors Who DO Plan in an Educatlon

or Training Program After Graduation,

2. CHARACTERISTICS of HIGH SCHOOL SENIORS

nesponses
Distribution by Sex Number Percent
Male ' 648  L49.5%
Female 643  ho.2
Non-response ) 17 1.3
Item Rejects 0 0.
Totals 1,308 100.0%
My High School Concentration
Responses
Type Program Number Percent
College Preparatory 52l L40.1%
Vocational Education 232  17.7
Business Education 205 15.7
General Education - 205 15.7,
Other 88 6.7
Norn-response . ho 3.2
Item Rejects 12 .9
- Totals 1,308 100.0%

L
[:R\!:pans1on Coefficient is 1.27676

Full Tt Provided by ERIC.
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My High School Grade Average

Grade

A

B

C

D
Unknown
Non-response
Item Rejects

Totals

The Population of the Community in Which I Live

Responses
Number Percent

Size

Pnural, less than 1,000
1,000-4,999
5 3000'2)'*: 999
25,000-49,999
50,000 or higher
Unknown
Non-response
Item Rejects

Totals

3. CHARACTERISTICS of the HEAD of HOUSEHOLD

Relationship

Father
Mother
Other
Non-response
Item Rejects
Totals

82 6.3%
hhg 34,3
612 L46.8

Lo 3.2
103 7.9

17 1.3

3 .2
1,308 100,09

Responses
Number Percent

453 34.6%.

279 2l.3
509  38.9
5 Wb
6 -5
33 2.5
23 1.8
0 .0

1,308 100.0%

Responses
Number Percent

1,135 86.8%

114 8.7
48 3.7
7 .5
)_}_ -~

1,308 100:0%

Highest Educational Level of the Head of Household

LEducational Level

Less than High School Graduate
High School Graduate
Post-high School, Less

han 2 yrs. College
More than 2 yrs. College

but No Degree
College or University Degree
Unknown
Non-response
Itent Rejects
Totals

Resporses
Number Percent

481  36.8%
502  38..4

116 8.

9

50 3.8

104 8.0
34 2.6
19 1.5
2 .2

1,308 100.0%
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L. VOCATIONAL and EMPLOYMENT PLANS of SENIORS

: i Responses
. How Définite My Plans Are Number Percent
Definite 277  21.2%
Almost Definite 627 U47.9
Indefinite 381 29,1
Non-response 19 1.5
Ttem Rejects L .3
Totals 1,308 100.0%
My Tmmediate Plans After Graduation Are For
(Only one item checked)
Responses Total Region by
Number Percent  Extrapolation
Immediate Employment 395 30.2% 504
Continue Full-time Education 506 38.7 647
Part-time Edu., Part-time Employ. 153 11.7 195
Full-time Employ., Part-time Edu. 59 4.5 75
Military Service, No Further Edu. 35 2.7 L5
Military Service, Then Education 45 3.4 57
Marriage, No Further Education 57 L.L 73
Other iy 3.1 52
Non=-respc.se 13 1.0 17
Ttem Rejects L .3 5
Totals 1,306 100.0 1,670

First Interest In and Decision Made On Vocational or Professional Field

Seniors were asked in which grade they had their FIRST INTEREST IN, and
When they DECIDED ON their chosen vocational or professional field. The
percentage distribution of those answering these questions are shown below:

n = 1,227
In Grade 1 2 3 L 5 6 7 8 LoQ 10 11 12 j Sum
First ‘ ; !
Interest 1.8 .2 .9 1.3 2.8 1.8 5.1 8.7 17.8 20.5 23.1 15.9 |100%
Decided 1 .3 .0 .3 .3 b 6 1.0 6.8 9.7 26.2 54.3 [100%

The Person Who MOST Influenced My Career Choice

(Percentage Distribution of Those Answering This Question)

(Only one item checked)

n =: 1,254 Responses
Percent

Relative . 19.5%

Friend 12.9

High School Teacher 11.2

School Guidance Counselor 3.1

My Own Efforts 45,1

Other 8.4
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My Main Professidnal or Vocational Carecer Choice* Is:

n = 1,308 n = 1,670

; Responses Total Region by

Occupation and Group Totals¥ Number Percent Extrapolation
PROFESSIONAL OCCUPATIONS -~ TOTAL - L6l 35.8% 502
Teocher, Secondary or Principal 92 T.0 117
Professional Occupation, Type Undesignated 68 5.3 87
Engineers - Total 51 4,0 65
Incl.,. (Mechanical) (23) (1.8) (29)
(Electrical) (11) (.8) (1)
(Industrial) (8) (.6) (10)
(Nuclear) (3)  (.2) (L)
Teacher, Primary or Kindergarten 50 3.9 6L
Registered Nurse 37 2.8 L7
Teacher, Other 25 1.9 32
Musician or Teacher of Music . 18 1.k 23
Artist, Sculptor, or Teacher of Music 16 1.2 20
Accountant or Auditor 14 1.1 18
Lawyer or Judge 14 1.1 18
Physician or Surgeon . 14 1.1 18
Social or Welfare Worker 12 .9 15
Architect h 8 .6 10
Veterinarian 6 .5 8
Pharmacist 5 L 6
OTHER PROFESSIONAL AND SEMI-PROFESSIONAL - TOTAL 185  15.0% 236
Allied Health and Kindred Technicians - Total 62 5.0 79
Incl... (Licensed Practical Nurse) (16) (1.2) (20)
(Speech and Hearing Clinician) (1) (.5) (9)
(Medical Assistant) (6) (.5) (8)
(Psychiatric Aid) (6) (.5) (8)
(Dental Assistant) (5) (.b) (6)
(Dental Hygienist & Technician) (3)  (.3) (4)
(Physical Therepist) (%) (.3) (5)
(X-Ray Technologist) (L) (.3) (5)
Industrial and Kindred Technicians - Total- Lo 3.2 51
Incl... (Draftsman) (21) (1.0 (27)
(Electrical & Electronics Engr. Technician) (10) (.8) (13)
(Mechanical Edgineg¢ring Technician) = > ™ (3)  (.2) (4)
Computer Programmer ! 13 1.0 17
Athlete, Sport Instructor or Official 8 .6 10
Designer 6 e5 8
Computer or Peripheral Equipment Operator 6 .5 8
Pilot, Commercial Aviation 5 b 6
MANAGERTAL AND OFFICIALS - TOTAL gé 2.1% 33
Managers, Type Undesignated 15 l.2 19
Hotel, Motel or Restaurant Manager 3 .2 4
Retail Manager 3 .2 4

*
Only most frequent choices shown. Further details available from author,

Q = Tor Vocational/technical curriculum choice, by Reglon, see Table XXIII.

IToxt Provided by ERI



My Main Professional or Vocational Career Choice Is: (Continued)

Occupation and Group Totals”

CLERTCAL AND EATES - TOTAL

Secretary

Clerical and Sales, Types Undesignated
Stenographer and Typist

Computer Operator -

Bookkeeper or Cashier

Clerk, Ceneral

Retail Sales Clerk

SERVICE OCCUPATIONS - TOTAL

Domestic Service
Personmal Services - Total
Incl... (Barber, Beautician & Manicurist)
(Airline Stewardess)
(Bartender)
(Waiter or Waitress)
Protective Services - Total
Incl... {Policeman or Detective)
(Military)

AGRICULTURAL AND KINDRED - TOTAL

v Incl,.. {Agriculture, General)
(Grain Farmer)
(Dairy Farmer)

SKTLLED AND SEMI-SKILLED - TOTAL

Manufacturing - Total
‘Metalvorking
Incl,.. (Welder)
(General Machine Shop)
(Machinist)
Electrical (Incl, 13 electricians)
Manufacturer  of Automobiles
Non-Manufacturing - Total
Incl... (Construction Machinery Operator)
(Drivers; Bus, Truck, Taxi)
Miscellaneous Occupations
Incl,... (Motor Vehicle MEchanic;
(Mechanic and Repalrman

FCREMEN

APPRENTICES (Miscellaneous)
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n = 1,308 n = 1,670
Responses Total Region by
Numb=r Percent Extrapclation
187 1L.6% 259
75 5.7 %6
3k 2,6 43
16 1.2 20
1h 1.1 18
10 .8 13
1 .8 13
5. oh 6
&h’ Toh"o -:l__gg
T .6 9
yal 5.6 gl
(39) (3.0) (50)
(13) (1.0) (17)
(6) (.5) (8)
(5) (&) (6)
16 1.2 20
(8) (.6) (10)
(3)  (.2) )
38 2.9% b9
(19) (1.5) (ak)
(5) (.4) (6)
(&) (.3) (5)
128  10.1% 163
107 8.2 137
73, &0
(19) (1.5) (ak)
(14) (1.1) (18)
(1) (.5) (9)
18 1.5 23
6 .5 8
21 1. 27
) T @)
(&) (.3) (5)
38 2.9 L9
(1) (1.6) (271)
(10)  (.8) (13)
.3 23% L
1 L.0% 1h

Q . .
[]{Jﬂ:hly'most frequent choices shown, TFurther details available from author.

IText Provided by ERIC
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T Have Had Job Experience Closely Related to My Vocational or Professional
Career Choice

(Only one item checked)

Responeses
- Number Percent
No : 886 67.7%
Yes, and this is reason
for my career choice | 266 20,3
Yes, but after my career
choice was already made 115 8.8
Non~-response : 39 3.0
- Item Rejects : 2 o2
Totals 1,308 100.0%
I Hope to be Employed
| , (Each item checked) :
B
n = 1,308 r = 1,670
Responses Totut Region by
Number - Percent Extrapolation
In My City : 410  31.3% T 523
In My County Lo -37.9 . 633
Within 5C Miles of My Home 748  57.2 955
In-state . 732  56.,C . 935

No Preference 507 38.8 647




5. REASONS WHY SOME SENIORS DO NOT PIAN to ENROLL in an EDUCATION or TRAINING
PROGRAM AFTER GRADUATION

The Three Most Important Reacons Why T Do Not Plan to Continue My Education
Are:

(Percentage Distribution of Only Those Anewering This Question)

Response*
= 818
Reason let Choice 2nd Choice  3rd Choice
Prefer to Work : 45,5% 30.5% - 13.7%
Prefer to Marry 17.3 14,2 15.9
Low Grade Average T.3 14,8 10.7
Not Interested 12.2 20.7 25.1
Not Enough Money » 6.9 11.1 17.3
Military Service 0.k T.3 12,3
No Local College 2 . . 2.5
No Local Vocational Training .0 .6 2,5
- 100.0% 100,0% 100.0% - %

¥ ; ' o
Note: Approximately 63% of seniors (total n = 1,308) did not answer this question.

If You Have Indicated "Not Encugh Money" As a Major Factor in Not Continuing
Your Education, Have You Investigated Any of the Following Sources of
Financial Aid: (Each item checked,) . ‘ .

(Percentage Distribution of Only Those Answering.This Question)

Response*
n = 193
Source of Aid Checked =~ Yes No ~ Total
Federal Aid 5.2% oL,8% - 100%
State Aid 7.3 92,7 _100%
College Sponsored Aid 8.9 91.1 100%
Private Aid 16.6 83.h . 100%
Commercial Lending Institution 5.9 ok,1 100%
Other - 15.0 85.0 100%

* ‘ o
Note: Approximately 85% of seniors (total n = 1,308) did not answer this question,
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6. PLANS of HIGH SCHOOL SENIORS WHO DO PIAN to ENROLL in an EDUCATION or TRAINING
PROGRAM AFTER GRADUATTON :

College or University Preferred

A, STATE SUPPORTED

n = 1,308 n = 1,670
Responses Total Region by
Name and Location R Number Percent Extrapolation
BALL STATE UNIVERSITY 103 7.8% 132
Campus Not Designated* ’E§ 3.7 _3§
Muncie Campus 5k L,1 69
INDIANA STATE UNIVERSITY 59  L.6% 75
Campus Not Designated¥ o 10 . 13
Terre Haute Campus - L7 3.6 "~ 60
Evansville Campus 2 .2 ‘ 3
INDIANA UNIVERSITY 120 2% 153
Campus Not Designated* 17 1.3 -7
Bloomington Campus 89 6.8 1L
Fort Wayne Campus 0 .0 0
Indianapolis Campus 6 .5 8
Kokomo Campus and Northwest Campus 0 NG G
South Bend=-Mishawaka 1 ol 1
Southeastern-Jeffersonville T .5 9
Southwest-Vincennes 0 .0 0
PURDUE_UNIVERSITY 67  5.1% 86
Campus Not Decignated¥ T .5 9
Lafayette Campus 57 LL 73
Indianapolis Campus 3 W2 L
Calumet, Fort Wayne or Westville 0 .0 0
VINCENNES UNIVERSITY 36 2.7% L6
Campus Not Designated* . 16 1.2 20
Vincennnes Campus 20 1.5 26
Southwest Center ‘ 0 .0 0
STATE SUPPORTED UNIVERSITY TOTALS 385 29,19 Lo2

%
Note: Unfortunately, high school seniors could also select a college or university
on the list without designating the campus location.




B, INDIANA VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL COLLEGE

IVIC Region* and Area .

ViII. Mailorvaegion, Indianapolis
X. White River Region, Bedford-Bloomington=
Columbus~Greensburg

XI, Ohio Valley Region, Aurcra-Madison-North Vernon

XIITI, George Rogers Clark Region, Jeffersonville-
New Albany
IVIC Region, Undesignated

Total

*Only Regions chosen are shown.

C. PRIVATE COLLEGES and UNIVERSITIES*

Name of College or Unlversity¥

Hancver College

Indiana Central College, Indianapolis
Marian College, Indianapolis

.8t, Benedict College, Ferdinand

All others :
PRIVATE COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES TOTAL

¥
Listed only if chosen by eight or more students,

«

Wote:

Recap of Seniors' choices:
State supported colleges and universities
IVIC
Private Colleges and Universities in Indiana
Out-cf~State Colleges & Universities

(See next table for others)
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n = 1,308 n = 1,670
Responses Total Region by
Number Percent Extrapolation
2 2% 2
1 ol 2
10 .8 12
1 oL 2
8 .6 10
22 1.8% 38
n = 1,308 n = 1,670
Responses Total Region by
Number Percent Extrapolation
18 1.4% 23
10 8 13
17 1.3 22
8 6 10
21 1, 26
?]I 5- 0 §E
n = 1,308 n = 1,670
Number Percent Extrapolation
385 29.L1% Lo2
22 1.8 28
Th 5.8 9k
92 T.0 117
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D, OTHER COLLEGE or INSTITUTION PREFERRED

Type

Ccllege or University, Out-of-State
Business or Technical School
Trade Apprenticeshlp
Indefinite
Other
‘Non~-response
Item Rejects
Total

Responses Total Region by
Wumber Percent Extrapolation
92  T.0% 117

109 8.3 140
30 2.3 38
T 3.7 60
66 5.0 8L
953  T2.9 1,217
11 .8 14
1,308 100.0% 1,670

Most Important Reasons for Selecting Schocl for Vocational or Professional

Training

(Percentage Distribution of Those Answering This Question)
(Three Most Important Reasons Checked)

= 818

Reason Chosen

1st Choice 2nd Choice 3rd Choice
Location Near Home 16.5% 1h4,3% 18,.6%
Friends or Classmates Plan to Attend 2.4 8.6 13,4
Amount of Tuition 104 25,0 5.k
Size of School _ 6.0 15.0 14,2
Offer What I Want to Study 53,4 18.3 10,3
Counselor Teacher Suggestion 1.4 8.0 T.h
Preference of Parent or Relative 4,8 7.0 10.8
Other 5.1 3.8 .
Total 130.0% 100.0% 100.0
Location of School Selected ‘
(Percentage Distribution of Responses to This Question)
n = 1,308% :
Yes or No checked in each case)
¥ss No
% of A1l % Answering| % of A1l % Answering
School Is Located: Respondents* This Ques, | Respondents* This Ques,
In My City 1.8% 3.4% 51.4% 96.,6%
In My County - 5.9 11,0 46,5 89.0
Within 50 Miles of My Home 16,k 30.2 37.9 69.8
In-State hh,1 76.5 i13.5 23.5
Undetermined 7.8 17.1 37.8 82.9

Approx1mate1y L7% did not respond to the first four items;
Approximately 54% did not respond to the last choice (viz. Undetermined).

EKC

wll Toxt Provided by ERIC
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-1 Plan to Finance My Education Through

(Percentage Distribution of Financial Sources Identified)

n = 1,308%
Yes or No checked in each case,)
1S %0
. . % of A1l % Answeringi % of All % Ansvering
Education Financed Through Respondents* This Ques. Respondents* This Ques,

Parental Support . ‘ 43.6% T5.7% 14.0% 2k .3%
Personal Savings 38.7 68.5 17.8 31.5
Part-time Employment 4o,0 71.5 15.9 28,5
A Toan a - 24,5 S hh 6 304 55,4
‘Scholarship 7.1 3L.7 36.9 68.3
Grants-in-Aid 15,0 . 28,0 1 38.6 - - 72,0
Full-time Employment L, 6 8.6 4Yo9.0 . - 91,k
Unknown 11,4 23.8 36.k .76.2
Other 3.8 1L.4

29,7 88.6

¥ :

Note: Approximately 45% did not answer the first seven items,
Approximately 52% did not answer the eighth item (Unknown).
Approximately 66% did not answer the last item (Other),. °
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. I Plan to Finance My Education Through

(Percentage Distribution of Financial Sources TIdentified)

= 1,308%
(Yes or No checited in each case.)
% of ALl % Answering| % of All % Answering
Education Financed Through Respondents* This Ques. Respondents¥* This Ques.

Parental Support 43,6% 75.7% 14,09 2l 3%
Personal Savings 38.7 68.5 17.8 31.5
Part-time Employment 40,0 71.5 15.9 28,5
A Loan 2k, 5 Lk, 6 30.4 5504
Scholarship 17.1 3L.7 36.9- 68.3
Grants-in-Aid 15.0 28.0 38.6 72.0
Full-time Employnent 4.6 8.6 k9,0 91.L4
Unknown 11.k4 23.8 36,4 76,2
Other 3.8 11k 29.7 88.6

. .

Note: Approximately 45% did not answer the first seven items.
Approximately 52% did not answer the eighth item (Unknown).
Approximately 66% did not answer the last item (Other).
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APPENDIX XIT  LINCOLNLAND REGION
POST-HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATIONAL AND CAREER PLANS OF SENIOR STUDENTS

1. DESCRIPTION of THIS APPENDIX

There were 4,216 questionnaire returns from high school seniors in Region XIT.
(The distribution of these returns are shown by county in Attachment C.) There
were 4,202 that were found to be acceptable (properly completed), therefore all
charts in this section show how these acceptable returns were distributed for each
question (the number of seniors answering each question varied). Also shown in some
cases, is the percentage distribution of only those answering each question; that is,
the non-response or item rejects are excluded.

There was a total of 6,398 seniors in Region XII high schools in the Fall of
- 1969. (See Attachment A for the number os seniors in.each county by type of school. )
The 4,202 replies are therefore extrapolated to this larger mmber in order to estimate
the total number of seniors applicable to each question ~- which assumes the same
characteristics of those notc returning questionnaires.*

In Region XII there were 49 high schools that received questionnaires, with
returns from 39.

Information aﬁd data in tabular form are arranged in Sections comparable to the
main body of this report as follows:

Section 2. Characteristics of High School Seniors

3. Characteristics of Head of Household

L. Vocational and Employment Plans of Seniors

5. Reasons Vhy Some Seniors DO NoT Plan Further Education
6. Plans of High School Seniors Who DO Plan in an Education

or Training Program After Graduation.

2. CHARACTERISTICS of HIGH SCHOOL SENIORS

Responses
Distribution by Sex Number Percent
Male 2,109  50.2%
Female 2,058 k9.0
Non-response .35 .8
Item Rejects 0 .0
Totals | L,202 100.0%
"My High School Concentration
Responses
Type Program Number Percent
College Preparatory 1,691 Lo.2%
Vocational Education 482 11.5
Business Education . 958 22.8
General Education 708 16.8
Other 233 5.5
Non~response 88 2.1
Item Rejects ' L2 1.0
Totals L,202 100.0%

emmmmm Expension Coefficient is 1.52261
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My High School Grade Average

Grade

A

B

C

D
Unknown
Non-response
Item Rejects

Totals

The Population of the Community in Which I Live

Size

Rural, less than 1,000
, 1,000-4,992

5 ;OOO"E)‘J‘, 99¢
25,000-49,99
50,000 or hi sher

Unknown

Non-response

Item Rejects

Totals

3. CHARACTERISTICS of the LEAD of HOUSEHOLD

Relationship

Father
Mother
Other
Non-response -
Item Rejects
Totals

Resvonses
Number Percent

221 5.3%
1,440 34,3
2,032 48.4

170 4.0

269 6.4

o2 1.5

8 .2

;202 100,09

Responses
Number Percent

863  20.5%

693 16.5

o .1,126 26.8
174 L.
1,160 27.6
117 2.8

62 1.5

7 2

L 202 100.0%

Responses
Number Percent
3,645  86.T%
ko6 10.1
111 2.6
5 .1
15 A

L,202 100.0%

Highest Educational Level of the Head of Household

Educational Level

Less than High School Graduate
High School Graduate
Post-high School, Less
than 2 yrs. College
More than 2 yrs. College
vut No Degree
College or Universily Degree
Unknown
Mon-response
Item Rejects

Totals

Responses
Number Percent

1,527 36.3% "
1,53k 36.5

W76 11.3
212 5.0
310 7.4
89 2.1
37 .9
17 U
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4., VOCATIONAL and EMPLOYMENT PLANS of SENIORS

Respopses
" How Definite My Plans Are Number Percent
Definite 954k  22.7%
Almost Definite 1,935 46.0
Indefirite 1,27k 30.3
Non-response . 27 .6
Item Rejects 12 .3
Totals L4 202 100.0%
My Immediate Plans After Graduation Are For
(Only one item checked)
Responses Total Region by
Number Percent  Extrapolation
Immediate Employment 1,013  24,1% 1,542
Continue-Full-time Education : 1.655 39.4 2,521
Part-time Edu., Part-time Employ. 737 17.5 1,122
Full-time Employ., Part-time Edu. 199 b7 303
Military Service, No Further Edu. 8k - 2,0 128
Military Service, Then Education 190 k.5 289
Marriage, No Further Education . 11k 2.7 17h
Other 17k k4.1 265
Non-response 14 .3 21
Item Rejects 22 .5 33
Totals - 4,202 100.0% . 6,398

First Interest In and Decision Made On Vocational or Professional Field

Seniors were asked in which grade they had their FIRST INTEREST IN, and
/ when they DECIDED ON their chosen vocational or professional field. The
e percentage distribution of those answering these questions are shown below:

n = 39998 . ’
In Grade 1 2 3 b 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 Sum
First : N :
Interest -~ 1.9 .4 .9 1.6 2,1 3.5 6.1 9.1 15.4 20.3 22,6 16.1  100%

Decided 3 .1 .1 .2 .3 .3 .7 21 5.7 9.3.2L.2 59.8 . 100%

The Person Who MOST Influenced My Career Ch01ce
(Percentage Dlstrlbutlon of Those Answerlng This Question)

(Only one item checked)

n = 4,086 . _ Responses
Percent
Relative o . 20.5%
Friend ‘ . 10.9
High School Teacher ‘ 12.2
School Guidance Counselor 2,5
My Own Efforts , 46,3
Other . 7.6
100.0%




Ky Main Professional cor Vocational Career Choice* Is:

n = b 202 n = 6,398
v Kesponses Total Region by
Occupation and Group Totals Number Percent Ixtrapolation

PROFESSTONAL OCCUPATIONS ~ TOTAL . l,ShO 32.2@ 2,345
Teacher, Secondary School or Principal 2hl 5.7 367
Engineers - Total . 21k 5.0 326
nele.. (Electrical) (83) (2.c) (126)
(Mechanical) (48) (1.1) (73)
(Industrial) (23)  (.5) (35)
(Aeronautical) (21)y  (.5) (32)

(Ccivil) (20)  (.5) (30)
(Chemical) : (1} (.2) (11)
(Agricultural) (6) (.1) (9)

(A1l Others) (6) (.1) (9)
Teacher, Primary School or Kindergarten 168 L.,o 256
Professional Occupation, Types Undesignated 153 3.7 233
Teachers, Other 106 2.5 161
Registered Nurse 98 2.3 1lho
Accountant or Auditor ' T 1.8 117
Lawyer or Judge 75 1.0 114
Artist, Sculpter or Teacher of Art ' 6y 1.6 109
Social or Welfare Worker L9 1.2 5
Musician or Teacher of Music 38 .9 58
Physician or Surgeon 3k .8 52
Architect 30 .7 46
Sceial Scientist 17 A 26
Veterinarian 16 s 2k
Author, Editor or Reporter 15 B 23
Natural Scientist 15 WA 23
Computer Scientist 13 3 20
Dentist 13 o3 20
Mathematician 13 3 20
Pharmacist 13 .3 20
" Actor or Actress 11 3 17
Chemist 10 .2 15
Clergyman : 9 2 1h
Librarian 9 .2 1L
Cuidance Counselor ' : 6 .1 9
Physicist 5 .1 8
OTHER PROFESSIONAL AND SEMI-FROFESSIONAL - TOTAL 275 13.1% §Z§
Allied Health and Kindred Technicians - Total 17 ) 265
Incl... (Licensed Practical Nurse) (507 (L.2) (76)
(X~Ray Technologist) (2h)  (.6) (37)

(Pnysical Therapist) (15)  (.B4) (22)

(Medical Technologist) (1)  (.3) (21)

(Dental Assistant) (14)  (.3) (21)

(Dental Hygienist) (6) (.1) (9)

(Lab Technician and Assistant) (8) (.2) (12)

(Medical Secretary) (8) (.2) (12)

(Surgical Technician) (8) (.2) (12)

(Medical Assistant) (71y (.2) (11)
ari inici 1) 8

(5. bo ey e Gt (8

O
FR]ICr most frequent ct ices shown, Further details available from author,
oo o

Note: Tor Vocational/technical curriculum choice, by Region, see Table XXTIIT.
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*
My Main Professional or Vocationsl Career Choice Is: (Continued)

= L 202 n = 6,398

: _ % - Responses Total Region by

Occupation and Group Totals Number Percent Extrapolation
Industrial and Kindred Technicians = Total 119 2.8 181
- Incl,.. (Draftsman) (50) (1.2) (76)
(Elec, & Electronics Engr. Technician) (k6) (1.1) (70)
(Mechanical Engineering Technician) (Lo) (.2) - (19)
(Aviation Electronics Technician) (&) (.1) (6)
(Architectural) (3) (.1) (5)
Computer Programmer 63 1.5 96
Computer or Peripheral Equip. Operator . 25 .6 38
Athlete, Sport Instructor or Official 21 5 32
Designer ik .3 , 21
Pilot, Commercial Aviation 13 .3 20
Embalmer & Undertaker . 8 .2 12
Iaboratory Technician & Assistant 8 .2 12
Building Contractor T .2 11
Photographer 7 W2 11
Radio Operator 6 oL Q
MANAGERTAL AND OFFICIALS - TOTAL : m1 2,5% . 169
Managers, Types Undesignated : 5k 1.3 82
Department Store Heads & Buyer : 11 o3 17
Retail Manager : 10 o2 15
Advertising Agent ' . 8 .2 .12
Purchasing Agent or Buyer _ 8 .2 12
CLERICAL AND SALES - TOTAL §_3§ 15.0% 968
Secretary - ‘259 6.2 394
Clerical & Sales, Types Und651gnated 112 2.7 17l
Stenographer and’ Typist e 55 1.3 8k
Computer Operator 32 .8 kg
Key-punch Operator . 28 .7 43
Bookkeeper or Cashier 25 6 v 38
General and Special Clerks ' 25 .6 38
Retail Sales Clerk 25 6 38
Office Machine Operator . 13 3 20
Télephone Operator o 13 .3 20
General Sales - 13 .3 2C
Sales Representativc X — 12 .3 18
SERVICE OCCUPATIONS - TOTAL | 347 T7.9% 528
Domestic Service 1k, .3 2l
Personal Services - Total 274 6.2 k17
Incl..,. (Barber, Beautician & Manicurist) 1157 (3.7) (239)
(Alrllne Stewardess) ' (57) (1.4) (87)
(Bartender ) (9) (.2) (1k)
(Waiter or Waitress) (9) (.2) (1k4)
Protective Services - Total : 1.3 8L
. Incl... (Military) (29) (.7} ey
-(Policeman or Detectlve) o (19)  (.9) (29)

o S
[]z\ﬂ:y most frequent choices shown. Further details a wilable from author,

wll Toxt Provided by ERIC
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My Main Professional or Vocational Career Choice TIs: (Continued)-

n = 4 202 . n = 6,398
. Responses °~  Total Region by
Occupation and Group Totals . ] ‘ o Number. Percent Eatrapolaticn

AGRICULTURAL AND KINDRED - TOTAL - | 120 2.8% 183
Incl... (Agriculture, Ceneral) _ (13) (1.7) (111)

. (Forestry Occupations) (16)  (.h4) (2k)
(Grain Farmer) o (13) . (.3) (20)

SKIILED AND SEMT-SKILLED - TOTAL . 320 7.6% L87
Manufacturing - Total . : 232 2.2 ’ 393
Food - 11 .2 17
Textiles and Lumber ~Total ' » e = .9 S

' Incl..., (Mfg. of Furniture) . : -(12)" (.3) (18)
(Dressmaker & Seamstreqs) : (o) (.2) (1)
 Printing . ; 2l 5 52
Chemical, Petroleum Clay & Class _ . 17 i 26
Metalworklng - Total - ) : o . o 6h 1.6 97
Incl... (Welder) D L (19)  (.5) (29)

(Machlnlst) ’ o (x3)  (.3) (20).
 (General Machine Shop) .~ : o (12)  (.3) - (18)
Electrical o . . s 52 1.3 79
Incl... (Electricians) o (40). (.9) (61)
(Mfg, of Elec, Equip.) 77 T (8) (.2) (12)
Manufacturer of Automobiles : . 6 a0 9
Marufacturer of Miscel, Products - , 19 S~ 29
Non-Manufacturing = Total 86 2.1 « 13l
© Mining : . . . 3 -T ) ——g
Construction ' s b9 1.3 ™

Incl... (Construction Machinery Operator) (20)  (.5) (30) °

. (Construction Occupations) : (15) . (.4) (23)
Tranbportatlon . . ' 17 Wb 26
“Trade and Service’ , ~ 19 S 29
MISCELLANEOUS OCCUPATIONS - TOFAL : 106 2.5% 161
Motor Vehicle Mechanlc : - 56 1.3 - 8
General Mechanic cr Repairman ™ . ‘ 32 .7 )
FOREMEN ' ' ‘ 5 - L% 8
APFRENTICES : ) 8 b 27

*Only most frequent choices shown, .Further details aVéiléﬁxéﬁfrOm author.

wll Toxt Provided by ERIC
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T Have Had Job Experience Closely Related to My Vocational or Professional

Career Choice

(Only one item checked)

Responses
Number Percent
No. 2,978  76.8%
Yes; and this is reason :
for my career choice 779 18,5 .
— Yes, but-after my career .
' choice wvas already made 243 8.2
’’’’ hd Non-response 35 2,
- Ttem Rejects 7 .2
' Totals L,202 100.0%
I Hope to be Employed '
' (Each item.checked) )
n = k202 n = 6,398
—— Responses Total Region by
Number Percent Extrapolation

In My City 1,751 L1.7% - 2,666

In My County . 1,820 43,3 - 2,771

Within 50 Miles of My Home 2,265 53.9 3,449

© In-state 2,k73 58.9 3,765

~ No-Preference. 1,675 39.9

2,550

RS SN S
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5. REASONS WHY SOME SENIORS- DO NOT PIAN to ENROLL in an EDUCATION or TRAINING
PROGRAM AFTER CRADUATION

The Three Most Important Reasons Why I Do Not Plan to Continue My Education.
Are: _ . ' '
(Percentage Distribution of Only Those Answering This Question)
.x. ’ N ! )

Response
= 1,272 _
Reason lst Choice 2nd Choice - 3rd Choice
 Prefer to Werk - - bh 8% 25.6% C1k,09
Prefer to Marry 11.9 15,2 18.6
Low Grade Average 10,0 : 14,3 S T
Not Interested _ - 13,1 19.2 21.8
Not Enough Money 8.1 15.0. 17.3
Military Service 10.6 8.k 8.6
No - Local College = Mo o7 1.7
No Local Vocational Training 1.1 1.6 . 3.9
—- 100.0 0.0% 100.0%

"Note: _AppfOXimate}y~?d% of seniors (total n = 4,202) did hot answer this qﬁeséionﬁ

If You Have Indicated "Not Enough Money" As a Major Factor in Not Continuing
Your Education, Have You Investigated Any of the Follow1ng Sources of
Financial Aid: = (Each item-checked.) ; -

-(Percentage Distribution of Only Those Ansvering This Question)

*
Response
= 558
Source of Aid Checked Yes - No Total
Federal Aid 9.7% 90.3% . | 100%
State Aid 9.3 90.7 100%
. College Sponsored Aid 10.7 89.3 100%
SR Private Aid 7.7 82.3 '100% -
: Commercial Lendlng Institution 6.6 - 93k - 100%
Other 9.2 90,8 100%

* ; . N ) ° - . : ‘
Note: Approximately 87% of seniors (total n = 4,202) diC not answer this question.
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6. PLANS of HIGH SCHOOL S’ETNIORS WHO-DO PLAN to ENROLL in an T"‘DUCATION or TRAINING
"~ PROGRAM A”TER GRADUATION

College or University Preferred.

A. STATE SUPPORTED

- I, 202" - n = 6,398

] | _ - Responses Total Region by
«.. .Namec.and Location e «-as weaeee-weoa  Number Percent  Extrapolation
BALL STATE UNIVERSITY : ‘ : 2k 5% 37
Campus Not Designated ' - 10 2 - 1S
Muncie Campus . 14 .3 21
INDIANA STATE UNIVERSITY ) 537 12.8 818
Campus Not Designated™ - 32 . _ g
Terre Haute Campus ° : T 235 5.6 : 358
Evansville Campus . ' 270, 6.4 L1
INDIANA UNIVERSITY . ~, . . 246 5.8 375 \
Campus Not Designated S T 13 3 .20
Bloomington Campus .~ =~ . ' o ) 228 5.k 3k7
Indianapolis Campus’ =~ o . 5 .1 8
Fort Wayne Campus ahd All chers T : 0 .0 0
) ‘\- ‘g.‘::‘?__. __ . : ' . o
PURDUE UNIVERSITY »V.. . g AT s 3.7 221 .
Campus Not De51gnated“ 3 _ - 15 . ' 23 3
Lafayette Campus . AN : 137 3.3 209
Indianapolis Campus - ' v .2 .0 -3
. Calumet-Hammond Campus - ' 1 .0 2
- Fort Wayne Campus or Westville Campus 0 .0 0
VINCENNES UNIVERSITY ' - — - 292 - T.0 . blbs
Campus Not Designated o A 2151 3, - 230
Vincennes Campus { . o 128 3.3 - 210
. Southwest Center _ o 3 .1 -0
STATE SUPPURTED UNLVERSITY TOTALS . I, 39.5% " I,5%

Note: Unfortunately, high school seniors could also select a college or university
on the list without designating the campus location. ‘ : ~

o -
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B, INDIANA VOCATTONAL TECHNICAL COLLEGE

, ' n =L 202 n = 6,398 _
y ok ' : Responses Total Region by
IVTC Region and Area Number Percent Extrapolation
I.kANorthwesf'Region; Hammond ~Gary-
Michigan City 1 0% 2

II. St. Joseph Valley Region, Elkhart-
Mishawaka=-South Bend : _ : I

III. Northeast Region, Fort Wayne-Huntlngton 1 2.0 3 T\
‘ 3

(See next table for others)

VIII. Mallory Region, Indianapolis . 5
'~ XII. Lincolnland Region, Evansville-Jasper-
yincennes-Washington ‘ 19 .5 . 29
IVIC Region, Undesignated . T o2 11
, Total 32 9% 51
*
Only Regions chosen are shown.
‘¢, PRIVATE COLLEGES and UNIVERS."'LT."L}L.“S)6
= L, 202 = 6,398
: x _* Responses Total Region by~
Name of College or University " Number Percent Extrapolation
Anderson College, Anderson : 10 2% S 157
DePauw University, Greencastle 10 .2 o015
Evansville, University of : ‘. : 282 .7 L29
Hanover College A ‘ 10 - .2 15
Marian College, Indianapoclis . 10 .2 15
Oakland City College L1 1.0 62
"Rose Polytechnic Institute, Terre Haute 17 L 26
St, Benedlct College, Ferdinand : ’ 32 .8 o)
St, Mary-of-the-Wooas College, .Terre- Haute ‘ 10 .2 15
Wabash College, Crawfordsville o T 10 2 . 15
Private College, Not Designated , ‘ o= 12 -3 18
PRIVATE COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES TOTAL o I8 11039 737
*Listed only if chosen by ten or more. students,
< - ~ :  n =L 202 = 6,398
Note: Recap of Seniors' choices: : Number Percent - Extrapolation
State supported colleges and universities el 29,0% 1,69
IVTC ’ 32 .9 : 51
Private Colléges and Universities in Indlana W8k 11,3 - 37
Out-of-State Colleges & Universities 208 5.,0% 317
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D; OTHER COLLEGE or INSTITUTION FREFERRED

f

Responses - Total Region by

’yzpe ‘ ‘ :  Number Percent Extrapolation
College or Un1vers1ty, Out-of-State : 2c8 5.0% 317
Business or Technical School - sk3 12,9 827
Trade Apprenticeship 130 3.1 198

- Inéefinite - e o e eAsk ee3 7 e e 23k
Other A . _ 220 5.2 - 33k -
Non-response ' : ' 2,916 69.k L, Lho

" Item Rejects ‘ o 31 .7 L7

- Total ' h,EOE 100.0% 6,398

Most Important Reasons for Selecﬁing;School for Vocational or Professional
Training .
(Percentage Distribution of Those Answering This Question)

(Three Most Important:Reasons Checked)

n = 2,947
Reason Chosen ' lst Choice 2nd Choice 3rd Choice

Location Near Home. .. 22.6% '18.5% 20.3%
Friends or Classmates Plan to Attend 2,0 TeT : 12,1
Amount of Tuition : . 13.3 25.9 - 16.9
Size of School : ‘ L.8 1k,9 14,8
Offer What I Want to Study - - k8,9 18.3. 10.8
Counselor Teacher Suggestionm .. = -7 . .8 4.8 5.8
Preference of Parent or Relativé® ™. 7" = 3,6 €.9 - 10.6
Other ‘ o ane _ho - 3.0 21

: Total .~ - 100.0% 100.0% ic 0%

Location of School Selected

(Percentage Dlstrlbutlon of Responues to This Question)

n = h,202
(Yes or No checked in each case) _
¥ 1)
» . % of ATL « % Answering| % of A1l . % Ansvering
School .Is Located: ©  Respondents This Ques. Respondents This Ques.
In My City 17.0%. 27.3% 45,1% CT2.Th
In My County 15.4 © - 25,9 bl Th.1
Within 50 Miles of My Home . -30.k4 ho,7 - 30.8 50.3
In~-State - 50,0 . 80.8 .- 11.9 - 19.2°

Undetermined 8.6 . 1lr.2- 41,5 82,8

* . -
Approximately 38% did not respond to the first four items; _
Approximately 50% did not respond to the last choice (viz. Undetermined),

EKC |

il Toxt Provided by nic [N
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I.Plan to Finance My'Education Through

(Percentage Distribution of Financial Sources Identified)

) n = 4,202* o o e
© (Yes or No checked in each case.) B o
B - % of A1l , % Ansvering | % of A1l , % Answering
' Education Finarnced Through Respondents This Ques., | Respondents This Ques.

Parental Support . 48.5%. 75.7% .15,6% 2k, 3%
Personal Savings Lo.3 64.8 21,9 - 3552
Part-time Employment - 45,5 72.2 17.6 27.8
A Loan 25,1 L1k 35.5 . 58,6
Scholarship - 17.6 29.8 T 70.2

" Grants-in-Aid 17.5 29.5 41.8 ' 70.5
Full-time Employment 6.8 11.5 52.8 88.5.
Unknown ~ . 1L.2 22,2 39,2 77.8
Other : 3.9 10.8

32,2 . 89.2

¥ - ’

Note: Approximately 36% did not answer the first seven items.
Approximately 50% did not answer the eighth item (Unknown).
Approximately 64% did not answer the last item (Other),

>
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'APPENDIX XTTT GEORGE ROGERS CLARK REGION

POST-HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATIONAL AND CAREER PLANS OF SENIOR STUDENTS

1. DESCRIPTION of THIS APPENDIX

There were 2, 108 questionnaire returns from-high school seniors in Region XIII.
(The distribution of these returns are shown by county in Attachment C.) There were
2, 068 that were found to be acceptable (properly completed), therefore all charts in
thls section show how these accaptable returns were dlstrlbuted for each question
(the number of seniors answering each question varied). Also shown in some cases, is
the percentage distribution of only those answering each question; that is, the non-
response or item reJects are excluded.

. There was a total ofr3,164 seniors in Region XIIT high schools in the Fall of
1969, (See Attachment A for -the number of seniors in each county by type of school.) -
The 2,068 replies are therefore extrapolated to this larger number in order to estimate
the total number of seniors applicable to each questlon -- which assumes the same

. characteristics of those not returnlng questlonnalres.

In Region XIII there were 27 high schools that receivedvquestionnaires, with
" returns from 21,

Information and data in tabular form are arranged in Sectlons comparable to the
main ‘body of this report:as follows:

_Section 2, Characteristics of High School Seniors ..
. 3. Characteristics of Head of Household
L, Vocational and Employment Plans of Seniors
5. Reasons Why Some Seniors DO NOT Plan Further Education
6. Plans of High School Seniors Who DO Plan in an Education
: or Tralnlng Program After Graduatlon. o

2. CHARACTERISTICS of HIGH SCHOOL SENIORS -

. Responses A
Distribution by Sex A Number Per zent
, Male _ ..,0k0  50,3%
. Female ‘ 1,00k 48,5
Non-response ' _ 2k . 1,2 ,
Ttem Rejects ' 0 .0 . '
Totals 2,068 100.0%
My High School Concentration . o o e
s ' 4 \ - Resporises
o Type Program . Number ‘Percent
College Preparatory - 865 b1.9%
.Vocational Education ~ - . ¢ 19k R _
Business Education =~ " -~ Lko6. 19.6 . ’
General Education - . 7398 19.2.
Other - . R T~ B R
Non-response 590 2.9
Item Rajects ~ b 2.1
: Tctals. © 2,068 100.0%

,[K I

e pansion Coefficient is 1.52998 . L e
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" My High School Grade Average

Responses

Grade - ' ' Number Percent
A : L . 164 7.9%
B ' ’ 657 © 31.8
. - C : , - 98k L47.6
L D ‘ , 100 L.8
; ' Unknown f ' : 122 5.9
Non=respunse . L 32 1.5
Totals 2,068 100,0%
The Population of the Commmity in Which I Iive
) Responses
Size Number Percent
Rural, Less than 1,000 < L1 22.3%
1,000-k 999 , R L2 21,k
57 000-2%, 999 . . 523 25.3
25, 000-49,999 _ _ © o Lhhko 21,3
* 50,000 or hlgher _ _ .90 hh
Unknown 71 3.4
Non-response - _ ko 1.9
Item Rejects ST 1 .0
. T Totals . 2,068 100.0%
3. CHARACTERISTICS of the HEAD cf HOUSEHOLD
e e : Responses
Relationship T NUmber Percent
- Father . , o 1,771 85.6%
Mother o v 19k 9.k
Non-response - . 14 .7
“Ttem Rejects : ' .17 .6

' Totals 2,068  100.0% .

Highest Educational Level of the Head of Household -

. Respbnses
Educational Level L ' Number Percent
Less than High Schoodl Graduate - 799  38.6%
High School Graduate * - . S 699 33.8.
Post-high School, Less ' : : -
than 2 yrs. College . 213 10.3
More than 2 yrs. College 5 , :
but No Degree ' , - 108 5,2
College or University Degree : 158 7.6
Unknown ‘ . 52 2.5
Non-response . 28 1.4
Item Rejects / ‘ R 11 . .5
T - Totals 2,068 100,0%
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4, VOCATIONAL and EMPLOYMENT PLANS of SENIORS '

- . : : : _ Responses
4 How Definlte My Plans Are Number Pevcent
Definite . 488 . 23,6%
‘Almost Definite : 909 L4,0
Indefinite 632  30.6
Non-response » 26 1.3
. Item Rejects ' 13 _ .6
- Totals 2,068 100. X%
My Immediste Plans After Graduation Are For
(Only one item checked)
. Responses Totel Region by
Nunlbér Percent Extrapolaticn
Tnmediste Employment C e : - skl 26.,2% . 828
Continue Full-time Education- =~ = : Th8  36.2 1,1hh
Part-time Educ., Part-time Employ. ' . 316 15.3 . L83
Full-time .Employ., Part-time Educ.- : 151 7.3 231
Militery Service, No Further Educ. ‘ L6 2,2 70
Military Service, Then Education 79 3.8 121
Marriage, No Further Education 81 3.9 2L
Other - 82 L.o 125
Non-response 9 - L _ 14
Item Rejects . . 15 - .7 23
' . Totals 2,068 100. 07 3,16k

-First Interest In and Decision Made On Vocatlonal or Professional Fleld

Seniorz were asked in which grade they had their FIRST INTEREST IN and
when they DECIDED ON their chosen.vocational or professional field. The
percentage distribution of those answering these questions are shown below:

=1,805 « | | :
“In Crade 1 2 3 L 5 6 717 8 9 10 11 12 | Sum
First . : - oo . '
Interest 2,8 .7 1.1 1.1 1.7 k40 5.k 6.8|15.5 19.7 246 16.6| 100%
 Decided W3 .2 11 .2 LS .8 1.6| 6.3 10.8 22,k 56,7 | 100%

The Person Who MOST Influenced My Career Choice

(Percentage Distribution of Those Answering This Question)

{Cnly one item checked)

n = 1,967 ' ' ' : " Responses
- ) Percent
‘Relative ' . : _ 19.5%
- Friend 9.9

High School Teacher - 12.8 .
School Guid-ace Counselor . 3.L
My Owa Efforts , - L6.8
Cther ST 7.6

0.0
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My Main Profe551onal or Vocational Career Ch01cc Is:

= 2,068w o . n = 3,164

. . . Responses Total Region by
Occupation and Group Totals — Humber Percent Extrapolation -

' PROFESSIONAL OCCUPATIONS - TOTAL 766 36.8% . 1,172
Teacher, Secondary or Principal ' 136 6.6 208
Engineers, Total T 9l L,k 139
Incl... (Electrical) ‘ (28)  (1.k4) (43)
(Mechanical) ' ' (28) (1.k4) (43)

X _ ~ (Aeronautical) , (15)  (.7) (23)
(civil) (&) (.3) (9)

S (Agricultural) - (5)  (.2) (8)

- i (Industrial) ' : (5). (.2) (8)
(Chemical) . - (W)  (.2) (6)
Professional Occupation, Types Undesignated 86 L2 132
Teacher, Primary or Klndergarten Co TL 3.h 109
'Accountant or Auditor T : . 5 2.2 70

Teachers, Other oo live) 2,0° 6L
Registered Nurse L o ' = b1 2.0 63
 Lawyer or Judge e T - 36 1.7 55
“ Musician or Teacher of Music’ - 31 1.5 - b7

Artist, Sculptor, or Teacher of Art ' 26 1.3 Lo _

Architect | o 23 1.1 35
Social or Welfare Worker . : . 16 .8 2L
Author, Editor or Reporter . : . 12 .6 18
_ Phy8101an or Surgeon : _ 12 .6 18

- Dentist T 11 .5 17
Pharmacist : 11 eD - 17
Mathematician _ 9 L 14
Veterinarian . - 8 L 12
Chemist 5 .2 B4
Clergyman 5 .2 ]

* *. Computer Scientist. 5 .2 -8 .
Natural Scientist. ’ 5 .2 8 .
Social Scientist 5 .2 8

OTHER PROFESSIONAL AND SEMI-PROFESSIONAL - TOTAL . gg_lt 10,8% 3_5
Allied Health and Kindred Technicians - Total ' 60 2.7 92 -
Incl... (Dental Assistant) N - (1) (.5) (15)

_ (Dental Hygienist) o - (3)  (.1) (5)

(X~Ray Techrologist) (8) (.4) (12)

(Licensed Practical Nurse) (8) (k&) - (12)

(Medical Sectetary) (1) (.3) (11)

(Physical Therapist) (1) (.3) (11)

- (Medical .Technician) : (6)  (.3) (9)
Industrial and Kindred Technicians - Total . L 2.0 67
Incl... (Elec, & Electronics ‘Engineering Teuhnlclan) (1) () - (21)
(Draftsman) v e (12) %7 {.6). (18)

(Aviation Maintemance). =~ = .- - . Co(3) (g (5)

. Computer Programmer R : 33 - 1.6.. 50
" Semi-Professional, Types Undesignated ~29 1. Ll
Athlete, Sports Instructor or Official : ' 13 .6 20
Commer ial Seml-Profe551onal Occupations T .3 11
Designer ’ _ T .3 11
Pilot, Commer01al Aviation ' : » 6 .3 g

: T 5 .2 :

[]z\!:{adlo Operator

Only most frequent cho:ces shown. Furthier details available from author.
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My Mein Professional or Vocational Career Choice® Is: (Continued)

. n = 2,068 n.= 3,164 .
. : e " Responses Total Region by
Occupation and Group Totals® Number Percent Extrapolation
MANAGERTAL AND OFFICIALS - TOTAL go_ % 2
Menagers, Types Undesignated ‘ 17 .8 26
Department Store or Buyer: 8 - .h 12
 Hotel, Motel or Restaurant Manager _ T .3 ' 11
Retail Manager - 6 .3 9
Building, Manager or Superintendent 5 .2 8
CLERTCAL AND SATES - TOTAL - S 321 15.2 4oL
Secretary T ’ 98 L7 150
Clerk & Sales, Types Undesignated . 69 3.b 106
Bookkeeper or Cashier ' 27 1.3 L1
Stenographer & Typist o 26 1.3 Lo
Clerks, General or Special - 26 . 1.3, v Lo
Key-punch Operator : 13 .6 20
Computer Operator . » 12 .6 18
Retail Sales Clerk - - ; - 12 .6 18
Telephone Operatot : , - 6 o3 9
SERVICE OCCUPATIONS - TOTAL - | 19 7.0 208
. Domestic Service . 5 -2 8
: Personal Services - Total : 106 4.9 162
— Incl... (Barber, Beautician & Manlcurlst) (56) (2.7) (86)
: (Alrllne Stewardess) ’ (29) (1.4) (Lh)
(Types Not Identified) : (12) (.6) (18)
Prote~tive Service = Total » - 38 1.8 58
Incl... (Military). (18)  (.9) (28)
(Policemen & Detectives) : , (13) (.6) (20)
AGRTCULTURAL AND KINDRED - TOTAL Lt 2,1% it
Incl... (Agriculture - General) | - (32) (1.5) (49)
.. (Forestry Cccupations) - (6) (.3) 9)
SKILLED AND SEMI-SKILLED - TOTAL .. 19 L.7% 243
Manufécturing - Total . . ll% E;é 179
- Food Products _ 3 9
Textiles and Lurber - .1k .6 21
Paper, Printing & Chemical Products - : - 22 1.0 3k
Metalworking, Total ’ 50 2.5 76
Incl... (Machinist) : (20) (1.0) (31)
(Welder) (15)  {.7) (23)
. (General ‘Machine Shop) (6)  (.3) (9)
Electrlcal (Incl., 12 Electricians) ' .18 .8 28
Transportation L ' _ 12 .6 18
Miscellaneous Products _ - - . 7 .3 11
Non~Mamrfacturing - Total . k2 2.1 . 6L
Construction Machinery Operator : ' 10 .5 15
MISCEL;ANEOUS OCCUPATIONS - TOTAL, -~ 58 2,k 89
Motor Vehicle Mechanic e 26 1.3 _ Lo .
: . General Mechanic and Repairman R A S 15 -9 ‘ 29
"OREMAN g o . ) b2 .6
EKC — - e o5 :l.l — -3E

s PPRENIICE -
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1 Have Had Job Experience Closely Related to My Vocational or Professional
Carz2er Choice

2

(Only .ne item checked)

Responses’
Number Percent
No 1,389 67.2%
Yes, and this is reason
for my career choice L1 19,9
Yes, but after my career
choice was already made — 208 10,1
Non~response 59 2.9
) Item Rejects C .G
' Totals 2,068 100,0%
I Hope to be Employed
(Each item checked)
= 2,068 = 3,16k
Responses Total Region by
~ Numoer Percent Extrapolation
In My City . : 780 37.r% 1,193
In My County 841  ko.T7 ‘ 1,287
Within 50 Miles of My KHome 1,137 55.0 1,740 .
In-state v 1,049 . 50.7 1,605
No Preference ' 822 39,7 1,258

\‘ I, A . A . .
[ERJ!:‘ For]Vocational/technical curriculum choice, by Region, see Table XXIIT.




5. REASONS WHY SOME SENIORS DO NOT PLAN to ENRCLL in an EDUC..TION or TRAINING
PROGRAM AFTER GRADUATION

The Three Most Important Reasons Why T Do Not Plan to Continue My Education
Are:

(Percentage Distribution of Only Those Answering This Quest*oA)

¥
Response
= 679
Reason ; . lst Choice 2nd Choice 3rd Choice
: ’ Prefer to Work 41.8% 28.5% 12.7%
Prefer to Marry 16.8 15.0 15.8
Low Grade Average 3.7 17.0 15.8
Nct Interested ° 13.1 17.5 25,9
Not Enough Money 9.6 12,1 12,9
Military Service 8.1 T.1 10.0
No Local College .3 1.k 1.5
No Local Vocational Training .6 1.h4 L. L
100.0

100.0% 100.0%

x : j ' ) ' _
Note: Approximately 67% of seniors (total n = 2,068) did not answer this question.

If You Have Indicated "Not Enough Money" As a Major Factor in Not Continuing
Your FEducation, Have You Investigated Any of the Following Sources of
' Financial Aid:  (Each item checked,)

(Percentage Distribution of Only Those Ansvering This Question)

* . .
Response ; : .
= 260 ‘

Source of Aid Checked .  Yes o - Total

Federal Aid : 12,79 87.3% 100%
State Aid _ 12.6 87.4 100%

College Sponsored Aid . 14,2 85.8 100%

Private Aid 16.8 83.2 100% .
Commercial Lending Institution 6.4 93.6 100%

Other ; 13.7 86.3 100% -

* M B . . .
Note: Approximately 87% of seniors (total n = 2,068) did not answer this question._

p— .,.’——-—-—m“
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6. PLANS of HIGH SCHOOL SENIORS WHO DO FIAN to ENROLL in an EDUCATION or TRAINING
PROGRAM AFTER GRADUATION

College or University Preferred

A, STATE SUPPORTED

n = 2,068 n = 3,16k4
. Responses .. Total Region by
Name and Location ' . Number Percent 'Extrapolation
PALL STATE UNIVERSITY 33 L.6% 50
Campus Not Designated R 5 17
Muncie Campus _ _ ‘ 22 1.1 ' 3L
INDIANA STATE UNIVERSITY 84  L.ogp 129
Campus Not Designated™ T 13 . 20
Terre Haute Campus’ s 65 3.3 106
Evansville Campus 2 L 3
INDIANA UNIVERSITY N , - k70 8.7% 719
Campus Not Designated - 18 .9 28
Bloomington Campus 121 5.9 185-
Fort Wayne Campus 1 .0 2
Indianapolis Campus o : 5 .2 8
Kokomo, South Bend and Southwest Cainpuses 0 .0 ] o .
Northwest Campus ' ' 1 . .0 ) 2
Southeastern-Jeffersonville S ' 32k 15,7 496
PURDUE_UNIVERSITY : 80  3.9% 122
Campus Not Designated™ ik} .5 17
Iafayette Campus 65 3.2 - 99
Indianapolis Campus- ' b 2 6
Calumet, Fort Wayne and Westville Campuses 0 .0 0
VINCENNES UNIVERSITY : o 39 L.9% 60
Campus Not Designated* v ' 9 . fan
Vincennes Campus : 30 - 1.5 . 46
Southwest Center ' 0 -0 0
STATE SUPPORTED UNIVERSITY TOTALS 706  20,1% 1,080

\/'

. .
Note: Unfortunately, high snhool seniors could also select a college or un1vers1ty
" on the list without de51gnat1ng the campus location,




B. INDIANA VOCATTONAL TECHNICAL COLLEGE

*
IVIC Region and Ares

VIII, Mallory Region, Indianapolis ~#/

X. White River Region, Bedford-Bloomington-
Columbus~Gr=ensburg

XII, Lincolnlan¢ Region, Evansville-Jasper-
Vincennes-Vashington '

George Rogers Cl:rk Region, Jeffersonville-
New Albany ’

IVIC Region, Undesignated

XII1I,

Total

*
Only Regions chosen are shown,

*
C. PRIVATE COLLEGES and UNIVERSITIES

Name of College or University*

Evansville, University of
Indiana Central College, Indianapolis
Ozkland City College
Undesignated =~ or fewer than 10
IVATE COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES TOTAL

*
Listed only if chosen by ten or more students.

<4

Note:

Recap of Seniors' choices:

State supported colleges and universities

- IVIC

Private Colleges and Universities in Indiana

Qut-of-State Colleges & Universities '
(See next table for others)

201

n =2,068 n = 3,16L°
Responses Total Region by
Number Percent Extrapolation
1 .0% 2
1 .0 2
3 1 5
6' 03 9
2 .1 b
13 050 20
n = 2,068 n = 3,160
Responses Total Region by
Number Percent Extrapolation
26 1.3% Lo
10 5 15
13 20

.6
Ly 2.1
93 4,5%

i

n = 2,068 n = 3,164
Number Percent Extrapolation
706 20,1% 1,080 |
13 .5 20
93  L.5 1k2

126 6.1

193
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OTHFR COLLEGE or INSTITUTION PREFERRED

= ‘ .
Approximately LL% 4id not respond to the first four items;
Approximately 55% did not respond the last choice (viz. Undetermined).

D-
o Responses - Total Region by
Type . Number Percent Extrapolation
College or University, Out-of-State 126 6.1% 193
Business or Technical School 21T 10.5 332
Trade Apprenticestip 95 L.,6 145
Indefinite T2 3.5 110
Other 68 3.3 10k
Non-response k72 71,2 2,252
Item Rejects 18 .9 28
Total 2,008 100.0% 3,16E
Most Important Reasons for Selecting School for Vocational or Professional
(Percentage Distribution of Those Answering This Question)
(Three iost Important Reasons Checked)
= 1,Lh01
Reason Chosen lst Choice 2nd Choice 3rd Choice

' Location Near Home 25.5% 18.49 18.8%

. Friends or Classmates Plan to Attend 2.1 . 11.0
Amount of Tuition 12.0 26.1 19,1
Size of School 4.6 13.4 12,6
Offer What I Want to Study - L.k 19.1 10.1
Counselor Teacher Suggestion 2.0 - © 5,8 6.9
Preference of Parent or Relative 2.8 6.8 11.5
Other 3.6 3.6 10.0

' Total 100.0% 100 .0% 100.0%
Location of School Selected
(Percentage Distribution of'Responses to This Question)
'n = 2,068"
Yes or No checked in each case)
: YES NO
% of A1l ~ % Answering| % of All R % Answering
School Is Located: Respondents This Ques. Respondents™ Th.s Ques.
In My City ' ' T.6% 13.6% 18,7% £6.14%
In My County - 13.8 21,2 43,9 78.8
Within 50 Miles of My Home 29.9 - 51,2 28.5 48,8
In-State  ° 41,9 T1.6 16.6 28.L
Undetermined 8.4 18.6 '36.8 81.4



203

T Plan to Finance My Education.Through

(Percentage letrlbutlon of 1nanc1al Sources Identified)
\)

=2, 068 Y
( Yes or Eg checked in each case) o
YES No
% of All —:F% Answering| % of A1l _ 7 Answering

Educaticn Financed Through Respondents This Ques. Respondents This Ques.,

. Parental Support - 48,29 78.9% T 12.9% 21,14
Personal Savings - 36.6 62.7 21.8 - 37.3
Part-time Employment 41.h 70.0 o AT7.7 30,07
A Loen 21.8 38.3 35.1 61.7
Scholarship : , 17.3 31.3 38.0 . . 68.2
Grants~in-Aid 1k.6 26.5 ho.6 T35
Full-time Employment 7.7 13.7 48,3 86.3
Unknown . 10.4 22,1 36.6 T77.9
Other : 3.5 10.9 28.8 59,1

* ' . B » o

Note: Approximately 40% of all seniors did not answer the first seven items.
Approximately 53% of all seniors did not answer the eighth item (Unknown).
Approximately 68% of all seniors did not answer the last item (Other),
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Attachment A

NUMBER of SENTORS in INDIANA HIGH SCHOOLS
1968-69 School Year - By Type of School and County

=  Private & ' Private &

County Parochial Public Total County Parochial Public Total
Adams 0 180 180 Lawrence 0 534 53k
Allen . 948 3,058 4,006 Madison ' 0 1,936 1,936
Bartholomew 0 83k 834 Marion 1,435 9,154k 10,589
Benton 0 235 235 Marshall 223 567 790
Blackford 0 208 208 - Martin 0 127 127
Boone 0 392 392 Miami 0 651 651
Brown 0. ol ol Monroe 0 785 85
Carroll 0 266 266 Montgomery 0 503 506
Cass 0 612 612 Morgan 0 592 592
Clark 137 1,001 1,188 Newton 0 199 199
Clay 0 336 336 Noble 0 455 455
Clinton 21 517 538 Ohio 0 59 59
Crawford 0 11k 114 Orange 0 265 265
Daviess 59 315 37h Owen 0 140 140
Dearborn 0 479 479 Parke 0 305 305
Decatur 0 318 318 Perry 0 285 285
DeKalb 0 Lot Lot Pike 0 171 171l
Delavare 0 1,639 1,639 Porter 0 1,118 1,118
Dubois 27 505 532 Posey 0 350 356
Elkhart N 1,659 1,723 Pulaski 0 191 191
Fayette 0 368 368 Putnam 0 372 372
Floyd 0 791 791 Randolph 0 436 436
Fountain ¢ 278 278 Ripley 85 327 Li2
Franklin 0 194 194 Rush 26 267 293
Fulton 0 259 259 St. Joseph 539 3,496 4,035
Gibson 0 439 k39 Scott 0 o2l o2l
Grant L7 979 1,026 Shelvy 0 530 530
Greene 0 Lo1 Lol Spencer o) 272 o272
Hamilton 58 735 793 Starke 0 273 273
Hancock 0 438 438 Steuben 0 237 - 237
Harrison 0 291 291 Sullivan O 337 337
Hendricks 0 757 T57 Switzerland 0 85 85
Henry 0 749 L9 ' Tippecanoe 154 1,056 1,210
Howard 0 1,238 1,238 Tipton 21 258 279
Huntington Lo 486 528 Union 0 97 97
Jackson 0 Lol Loh Venderburgh 591 2,170 2,761
Jasper 0 275 275 Vermillion 0 233 233
Jay 0 3Lg 349 Vigo 122 1,389 1,511
Jefferson L1 320 361 Wabash 0 563 503
Jennings 0 - 27k o274 Warren 0 12k 124
Johnson 0 808 808 Warrick 0 4ho LLo
Knox : 97 550 6L Washington 0 291 291
Kosciusko 33 791 8ol Wayne 0 1,113 1,113
IaGrange 56 236 292 Wells 0 353 353
Iake E ol1 7,686 8,627 White 0 413 L13

0 311 311

LaPorte 89 1,667 1,756 Whitley
C . State Totals 5,906 69,409 75,315

State Department of Public Instruction
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Attachment B

POST-HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATICNAL
AND CAREER PLANS OF
SENIOR STUDENTS

Information on the followihg questionnaire concerning your educatio‘nal
and career plans will be used by Indiana’s institutions of higher education
in planning future programs and facilities. Your responses to the following
questions will be appreciated. ALL REPLIES WILL BE CONFIDENTIAL.

THANK YOU VERY MUCH FOR PARTICIPATING.




. TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SENIOR STUDENTS
1.

2.

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

208

| am a senior in  _

| am:

. My high school concentration is:

. My higH school grade average is:

(check only one)

. The population of the community

in which I live is:
(check only one)

. The head of my household is:

(check only one)

— _ . — . _.. high school.

Male
Female

College Preparatory

' Vocational Education
Business Education
General Education
Other

O0N o>

Unknown

Rural—less than 1000
1,000—4,999
5,000—24,999
25,000—49,999
50,000 or higher

. Unknown

Father
Mother
Other

. The occupation of the head of my household is: (Refer to inserted list of

occupations, List A, and write only one code number in this blank):

. The highest level of

education of the head
of my household is:
(check only one)

. My present plans for a vocation

or profession are:
(<heck only one)

(check only one)

Less than high school graduate

High School graduate

Post high school education, some
college but less than the equiv-
alent of two years of college

More than the equivalent of two
years of college but no degree

College or university degree

Unknown

Definite
Almost Definite
Indefinite

. After graduation from high sriiool my immediate pldn‘s are for:

Immediate employment

Continue full-time education

Full-time employment and part-time education
Part-time employment and part-time education
Military service, no further education

Military service, then education

Marriage, no further education

Other

. At present my main vocational or professional career choice after | complete my education or -

military service is: (Refer to inserted list of occupations, List A, and write a code number in the
blank). If you find it difficult to select a specific career, please indicate the number of the sub-
heading or general heading which best describes your choice: '

(1-7)

1 (8)

(9)

b WN —

(10)

bW -

(1)

‘
;
o hWN —

'
|
i
p—

(12)

e (13416)

e 1 (17)

— Y F:)

1 (19)

R
5
SR .
R 4
O -

e {20-23)



12. 1 had my first interest in my chosen vocational or professional field in grade: {Write 1-12) —_— . (24.25)
13. | decided on my chosan vocational or professional field in grade: {Write 1-12) {26-27]}
14, The person who has most influenced my Relative .1 {28)
career choice is: Friend — 2
{check only one) High school teacher .. 3
School guidance counselor 4 .
My own efforts .. 5
Other R -
15. | have had job exper:ience closely related fo my vocational or professional career choice: L
{check only one) No 1{29)
Yes, and this is a reason for my career choice .2
Yes, but after my career choice was already made 3
16. I hope to be emnloyed: (check YES or NO in YES (1) NO {2)
EACH case): tn my city : . (30)
In my county o (31}
Within 50 miles of my home {32)
In-state {33)
No preference . (34)
IF YOU PLAN TO ENROLL IN AN EDUCATIONAL OR TRAINING PROGRAM AFTER GRADUATION
FROM HIGH SCHOOL, SKIP TO SECTION [lI. IF YOU PLAN NO FURTHER EDUCATION OR TRAINING,
COMPLETE ONLY QUESTION 17.
1ST MOST 2ND MOST 3RD MOST
17. A. The three most important IMPORTANT IMPORTANT  IMPORTANT
reasons why | do not plan to Prefer to work .. {35) .. {3¢&) _. _ __....11(37)
continue my education are: Prefer o marry - 2
{rank the importance of your Llow grade average e - 3
three choices by checking Not interested .4
the appropriate c.'lumn) Not enough money e ; .5
Military service . — I .6
No local college e .7
No local vocational training _.. .. 8
17. B. If you have indizated “not enough money” YES (1} NO (2)
as a major factor in not continving your Federal aid . e . (38)
education, have you investigated any of State aid e e e e (39)
the following sources of financial aid: College sponsored aid it e 40)
{check YES or NO in EACH case) Private aid T V. 8 B
Commercial Lending Institutions . _______ (42)
Other e {43)
. (Write In)
THANK YOU
. IF YOU PLAN TO ENROLL IN AN EDUCATION OR TRAINING PROGRAM AFTER GRADUATION FROM
HIGH SCHOOL, COMPLETE THE FOLL:IWING QUESTIONS:
18. A. If you plan to attend an Indiana college or university, indicate your preference by referring to
List B and writing the code number in this 3lank: ) e [44-46)
18. B. If you plan to attend an institution other than those indicated on List B, check one of thg following:
College or university {out-of-state) e 1 {47}
Business or technical school e 2
Trade apprenticeship ———e 3
Indefinite ——e 4
Other et oS
(Write In)

O

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

(over)

209
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19. If vocational and technical training programs for high school graduates were now available in my
community, | would enroll in: {refer to vocational and technical curricula, List C, and write only one

code number in this blank):

20. If you are planning to attend college, refer to List C and indicate your curriculum choice (academic):

21. If you are planning to attend colleqe, are you considering any graduate or professional

training after your undergraduate college work?

Yes
No

22. My selection of a school for vocational or professional training has been, or will be, based upon:

(check the three most important. Rank your three selections by placing a check in the appropriate column.)
1ST MOST 2ND MOST
IMPORTANT  IMPORTANT

Location near home

(55)

Friends or classmates plan to attend

Amount of tuition
Size of school

Offer what | want to study
Counselor teacher suggestion
Preference »f parent or relative

Other

23. The schoel in which | plan to enroll is located:
(check YES or NO in EACH case):

24. | plan to finance my education through:
(check YES or NO in EACH case):

In my city

In my county

Within 50 miles of my home
In-state

Undetermined

Personal savings
Parental support

A loan

Part-time employment
Full-time employment
Scholarship

Grants in aid
Unknown

Other_ . __ ... ... ..
(Write in)

END—THANK YOU

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

(56)

YES (1)

YES (1)

(48-50)

{51-53)

1 (54)

Z

3RD MOST
IMPORTAMT

NO (2)

NO (2)

R

O N BhWwN

(57)

{58)
(59)
(60)
(61)
{62)

(63)
(64)
(65)
(66)
(67)
(68)
(69)
(70)
(71)



LIST A

MAJOR OCCUPATIONAL GROUPS AND DiVISIONS

21l

The following occupational titles are taken from the Dictionary of Occupational Classifications published by the United States
Department of Labor. A few selected occupational classifications have been added for this study. Please review the entire
list before you indicate the vocation that most accurately identifies your response to the question.

1110
1"
112
113
1114
1115
1116
17
118
1119
1120
1121
1122
1123
1124
1125
1126
1127
1128
1129
1130
1131
1132
1133
1134
1135
1136
1137
1138
1139
Q 140

ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

1000 PROFESSIONAL AND MANAGLRIAL

OCCUPATIONS

1100 PROFESSIONAL OCCUPATIONS

Accountants and Auditors

Acto.rs and Actresses

Architects

Artists, Sculptors and Teachers of Art
Authors, Editors and Reporters
Chemists

Clergymen

College Professors and Instructors
Computer Scientists ’
County Agents and Farm Demonstrators
Dentists

Engineers, Aeronautical

Enginzers, Agricultural

Engineers, Chemical

Engineers, Civil

Engineers, Electrical

Engineers, Industrial

Engineers, Mechanical

tngineers, Metallurgical and Metallurgists

Engineers, Mining
Engineers, Nucleor
Guidance Counselor
Lawyers and Judges
Librarians
Mathematicians
Musicians and Teachers of Music
Natural Scientists
Pharmacists

Physiciuns and Surgeons
Physicists

Registered Nurse

1141
1142
1143
1144
1145
1146
1147

1148

1225
1226
1227

1228

1229
1230
1231
1232
1233

1234

Social Scientists
Social and Welfare Workers

System Engineers

Teachers, Primery School and Kindergo‘rten

Teachers, Secondary School and Principals

Teachers, Other
Veterinarians

Other Professional Occup ations

1200 PROFESSIONAL OR SEMIPROFESSIONAL

OCCUPATIONS

Aninial Technicians

Athl 2tes, Sports Instructors and Sports Officials

Building Contractogs

Commercial

Computer or Peripheral Equipment Operators

Computer Programmers
Cytological Technologist

Dancers and Chorus Girls
Decorators and Window Dressers
Dental Assistant

Dental Hygienist

Derntal Luboratory Technician
Designers

Dietician

Draftsmen

Electroencephalography Technician

Embalmers and Undertakers
Health Scientist

Hospital Ward Clerk
Industrial Hygienist
Industrial lllustrators
Inhalation Therapist

Institutional Food Managers

Laboratory Technician and Assistant

Medical Artist
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1235
1236
1237
1238
1239
1240
1241
124%
1243
1244
1245
1246
1247
1248
1249
1250
1251
1252
1253
1254

1255

1256
1257
1258
1259
1260
1261
1262
1263
1264
1265
1266
1267
1268
1269
1270
1271
1272
1273
1274
1275
Q 76
ERIC

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

Medical Assistant

Medical Laboratory Assistant
Medical Librarian

Medical Photographer

Medical Record Librarian

Medical Record Technician

Medical Secretary

Medical Social Worker

Medical Technologist

Menta! Health Technicians
Occuypational Therapist
Optometric.Assistant

Photographers

Physical Therapist

Pilots (Commercial Aviation)

Practical Nyrses {Licensed Practical Nurse)
Psychiatric Aide

Public Heaith Sanitarian

Public Health Statistician

Radio Operate:s

Recreational Therapist

Rehabilitation Counselor

Sanitary Engineer

Science Writer

Small Animal Hospital Attendants
Speech and Hearing Clinician
Surveyors

Technicians, Ar‘chirecruml

Technicians, Aviation Electronics
Technicians, Aviation Maintenance
Technicians, Chemical

Technicians, Civil Engineering
Technicians, Construction

Technicians, Electrical Electronics Engineering
Technicians, El -trical Power Engineering
Technicians, Except Laboratory
Technicians, Foundry

Technicians, Industrial Engineering
Technicioqs, Mechanical Engineering
Technicians, Metallurgical Engineering
Technicians, Pollution Contiol {Air, Water, Solid W aste)

Technicians, Radiologic

1277 Technicians, Surgizal
1278 Technicians, Tissue

1279 X-Ray Technologist

1300 MANAGERIAL AND OFFICIAL OCCUPATIONS

1310 Advertising Agents

1311 Buyers and Department Heads, Stores
1312  Conductors, Railraad

1313  Cradit Men

1314  Floormen and Floor Managers

1315 Hatel, Motel and Restaurant Managers
1316 Inspectors, Managerial and Official

1317 Inspectors, Public Service

1318 Manager, Computer Operations

1319  Managers and Superintendents, Buildings
1320 Officials of Lodges, Societies, Unions, etc.
1321  Other Managers or Officials

1322 Public Officials

1323 Purchosing Agents and Buyers

1324 Retail Managers

1325 Ship Captains, Mates, Pilots and Engineers

1326 Whelesale Managers

2000 CLERICAL AND SALES OCCUPATIONS

2100 CLERICAL AND KINDRED OCCUPATIONS

2110 Agents and Appraisers

2111  Bookkeepers and Cashiers, Except Bank Cashiers
2112  Checkers

2113  Clerks, General

2114  Clerks, Special

2115 Collectors, Bills and Accounts

2116 Computer Operator

2117 Express Messengers and Railway Mail Clerks
2118 Hotel Cleixs

211y  Key Punch Operators

2120 Library Assistants and Attendants

2121 Mail Carriers

2122  Messengers

2123 Office Machine Operators

2124 Other Clerks and Kindred Occupations

2125 Paymaster, Payroll Clerk and Timekeeper



2126
2127
2128
2129
2130
213
2132
2133

2134

2210
221
2212
2213
2214
2215
2216
2217
2218
2219

3110
an
3112
3113
3114

3115

3210
3211
3212
3213
3214
s
3216
3217
Q 3218
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Post Office Clerks

S'ecr_elcries

Shipping and Receiving Clerks
Stafistical Cterks and Car.ers
Stenographers and Typists
Stock Clerks

Telegraph Operators
Telephone Operaltars

Ticket, Station, and Express Agents, Transpartatian

2200 SALES AND KINDRED OCCUPATIONS

Auctianeers

Canvassers and Salicitars

Bemanstratars

Retail Sales Clerk

Sales Representatives

Salesmen, Brokerage and Commission Firms
Salesmen, Insurance

Salesmen, Real Estote

Salesmen, Stacks and Bands

Shoppers

3000 SERVICE OCCUPATIONS

3100 DOMESTIC SERVICE

Bullers
Chauffeurs
Gardeners
Housekeepers
Maids

Miscellaneous Servants

32C0 ' PERSONAL SERVICE OCCUPATIONS

Airline Stewardesses

Apprentices to Service Occupations
Attendants—Hospitals and Other Institutions
Attendants— Professional and Personal Service
Attendants, Recreation ond Amusement
Barbers, B‘euuﬁcicns and Manicurists
Bartenders .

Bellmon and Related Occupations

Baardinghause and Lodginghause Keepers

3225
3226
3227
3228
3229

Camp Attendants
Chefs
Daarmen

Guides, Except Huating ond Tropping

- Huusekeepers, Stewards and Hostesses

Kitchen Workers in Hotels, Restaurants,

Railroads, Steamships, etc.
Maids and Housemen, Hotels, Restaurants, etc.
Midwives
Ship Stewards
Usher.

Waiters and Waitresses, Except Private Family

3300 PROTECTIVE SERVICE OCCUPATIONS

Crossing Watchmen and Bridge Tendurs

Firemen, Fire Department

Guards and Watchmen, Except Crossing Watchmen
.Miiilcry

Palicemen and Dete tives, Private

Palicemen and Detectives, Public Service

Sheriffs und Baii #«

3400 BUILDING SERVICE WORKERS AND PORTERS

3410
3411
3412
3413

Charwomen and Clecners
Elevator Operaférs
Janitors and Sextons

Porters

4000 - AGRICULTURAL, FISHERY, FORESTRY

AND KINDRED OCCUPATIONS

4100 AGRICULTURAL, HORTICULTURAL AND

4110

4an

- 4312

4113
4114
4118
4116
4117
4118

KINDRED OCCUPATIONS

Agricultural Occupatians
Cash Grain Farmers
Crop Specialty Farmers
Dairy Farmers

Fishery Cccupations
Farestry Oﬁ;cupoﬁcns
Fruit Fariners

Hunting Occupatians

Others
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5000 SKILLED, SEMISKILLED, AND
UNSKILLED OCCUPATIONS

5100 OCCUPATIONS IN MANUFACTURING AND

RELATED ACTIVITIES

511¢ Occupatians in Praductian of Faad Praducts

5111
5112
5112
114
5115
5116
5117

5118

5119

*Aillers, Grain, Flaur, Feed, etc.

Gcupatians in Canning and Preserving af Faads
Occupatians in Pracessing af Dairy Praducte
Occupatians in Praductian af Bekery Praducts
Occupatians in Praductian af Beverc. jes
Occupatians in Praductian af Canfectians
Occupatians in Praductian af Grain-Mill Praducts

Occupatians in Praduction af Miscellaneaus Faad

Praducts

Occupatians in Slaughtering and in

Preparatian af Meat Praducts

5120 Occupatians in Manufacture af Tabacca Praducts

5121

5131
5132
5133

5134

5141
5142
5143
5144
5145
5146

5151
5152
5153
5154

5155.
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‘Occupuricns in Manufacture af Tabacca Praducts

5130 Occupatians in Praductian aof Textiles

Nanpracess Occupatians in Manufacture af Textiles
Occupatians in Manufacture af Knit Gaads
Occupatians in Manufacture af Textiles

Weavers, Textile

5140 Occupatians in Praductian of

Fabricated Textile Praducts

Dressmakers and Seamstresses

Furriers and Occupatians in Fabricatian af Fur Gaads
Milliners

Occupatians in Fabricatian of Textile Praducts
Occupatians in Manufacture af Hats and Caps

Tailars

5150 Occupations in Praductian of L.umber
and Lumber Praducts

Cabinetmakers

Caaperage Occupatians

General Waadwarking Occupatians

Inspectars, Scalers, and Graders, Lags and Lumber .

Lumbermen, Raftsmen and Woad-Chappers

Occupations in Manufacture of Furniture

5157 Occupatians in Manufacture af Miscellaneaus

Finished Lumber Products
5156 Planing Mill Occuput'icns
5159  Sawmill Occupatians
5161 Uphalsterers l

5170 Occupatians in Praductian af Paper

and Paper Gaads

5171 Occupcticn; in Manufactuie af Paper,

Pulp and Paper Gaads

5180 Printing Occupatians
5181 Campasitars and Typesetters
5182 Electratypers and Sterecry_pt;rs
5183 Lithagraphers
5184 Occuputic;ws in Printing and Publishing
5185 Phataengravess
5186 Pressinen and Plate Printers, Printing
5190 Occupatians in Praduction af Chemicals
and Chemical Praducts

5191  Occupatians in Productian af Ammeanitian
5192 Occupations in Praductian af Chemical Praducts
5193 Occupatians in Praductian af Industrial Chemicals
5194  Occupations in Praductian of Paint and Varnish

5195 Occupatians in Praductian af Plastics
and Related Synthetic Materials,

and in the Pracessing af Chemicals
5210 Occupatians in Praductian af
Petraleum and Caal Praducts

5211  Occupatians in Praductian af Miscellaneaus

Petraleum and Caal Praducts

5212 Occupatians in Refining af Petroleum

5220 Occupatians in Praductian af Rubber Gaads
5221  Occupatians in Praduction aof Rubber Gaads
5230 Occupatians in Manufacture af
Leather and Leather Praducts
5231 Occupatians in Manufacivre af Baats and Shaes
5232 Occupations in Manufacture af Leather

5233 Occupatians in Manufacture af Leather Praducts,

Other than Baats and Shaes
5234 Shaemakers and Shae Repairmen, Nat in Factary
5240 Occupatians in Pradvctian of Stane,
Clay and Glass Praducts

5241 Occupatians in Praductian af Asbestas Praducts,

Abrasives and Polishing Praducts



5242

5243
5244
5245

5246

5311
5312
5313
5314
5315
5316
5317
5318
5319
5320
5321
5322
5323

5324
5325

5326
5327

5328
5329
5330
533
5332

5411
5412
5413

5414
5415
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Occupatians in Praductian af Cement, Concrete,

Gypsum and Plaster Praducts
Occupatians in Praductian aof Clay Praducts
Occupations in Praduction af Glass and Glass Praducts
Occupations in Stanewarking

Stanecutters

5310 Metalwarking Occupatians

Blacksmiths, Fargemen and Hommermen
Bailermakers

Engravers

Filers, Grinders, Buffers and Palishers (Metal)
Faundry Occupatians

Furnacemen, Smelters and Paurers

Heat Treaters, Annealers and Temperers
Inter-Industry Metalwerking Occupatians
Jewelers, Watchmakers, Galdsmiths and Silversmiths
Machine Shop and Related Occupatians
Machinists

Malders

Occupatians in Electroptating, Galvanizing and

Related Pracesses
Occupatians in Fabricatian af Metal Praducts

Occupatians in Manufacture af Clacks,

Watches, Jewelry and Articles af Precious Metals

Occupatians in Mechanical Treatment aof Metals

(Ralling, Stamping, Farging, Pressing, etc.)

Occupatians in Praductian af

Ferraus and Nanferraus Metals

Ore Dressing Occupatians

Structural—Metal and Ornamental-Metal Warkers
Tinsmiths, Cappersmiths, and Sheet Metal Warkers
Taalmakers and Die Sinkers and Setters

Welders and Fleme Cutters

5410 Electricians and Occupations in

Manufacture aof Electrical Equipment

Electricians
Maintenonce, Electrical

Occupatians in Manufacture af Electrical

Machinery ond .. cessaries

Occupatians in Manufacture af Miscellaneous

Electrical Equipment

Qccupatians in Manufacture af Radias,

Phanagraphs ond Accessaries

-4,
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5510 Occupatians in Manufacture of

Transpartatian Equipment
5511  Occupatians in Building of Aircraft

5512 Occupatians in Building of Transpartatian
Equipment (Except Autamabiles and Aircratt)

5513 Occupatians in Monufacture af Automabiles

5610 Occupatians in Manufacture of

Miscellaneous Praducts

5611 Occupatians in Manufacture af Fabricated

Plastic Praducts
5612 Occupatians in Manufacture af Miscellaneaus Praducts

5613 Occupatians in Manufacture af Prafessianal

and Scientific Apparatus
5614 Opticiars and Lens Grinders and Palishers

5615 Piana c;nd Organ Tuners

" 5710 Miscelleaneaus Manufacturing Occupatians
.57! 1 Dyers
5712 Miscellaneaus Assembly Occupatians
5713 Painters, Except Canstructian and Maintenance
5714 Paperhangers
5715 Pattern and Model Makers, Except Paper
5716 Plasterers
5717 Plumbers, Gas Fitters and Steam Fitters

5714 Raafers and Slaters

6100 OCCUPATIONS IN NONMANUFACTURING
ACTIVITIES

6110 Occupatians in Extractian of Minerals
6111  Asbestas and Insulatian \'A’j.crkers
6112  Miners and Mining.—Mcchine Operatars
6113  Occupatians in Extractian af Minerals

6114 Occupatiansin Praduction of Petraleum

6210 Constructian Occupations
6211 Brick and Stane Masans and Tile Setters
6212 Corpenters
6213 Cement and Cancrete Finishers
6214 Canstructian Machinery Operatars

6215 Painters, Canstructian ond Maintenance

6310 Transportation Occupatians
6311 Brakemen, Railraad
6312 Chouffeurs ond Drivers, Bus, Taxi, Truck

6313 Lacamotive Engineers
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6314  Locamotive Firemen 7118 Maintenance, Genercl
6315 Longshoremen and Stevedores 7119  Maoitenance, Mechcniccl
6316 Motarmen, Street, Subway and Elevated Railway 7120 Mechanics and Repcirv:\eﬂ
6317 Motarmen (Vehicle}, Except Railraad, 7121 Mechanics and Repairmen, Airplane
Railway and Bus 7122  Mechanics and Repairmen, Motor Vehicle
6318  Other Transpartation Occup ations 7123 Mechanics and Repairmen, Railroad and Carshop
6319 Routemen ' 7124 Millwrights
6320  Sailors and Deckhands, Except US. Navy 7125 Nonpnl'ocess Occunatians in Manufacturing
6321 Switchmen, Railroad 7126 Oilers of Mcch;nery
6322 Teomsters 7127 Packing, Filling, Lobeling, Marketing, Bottling,

i . . Washing and Related Occupations
6410 Communications and Utility Occupations
7128 Photographic Process Occupations

6411  Linemen ond Servicemen, Telegraph, Telephone -
. 7129 Tool Sharpeners and Dressers
and Power

6412  Occupations in Furnishing Utilities 7130 Tronsportation Equipment Laborers, Washers
and Greasers

6413 Power Station Operatars
7131  Warehousing, Storekeeping, Handling, Loading,

6510 Trade and Service Occupations Unloading ond Related Occupations

65" Amusement, Recreation and Motion Picture

Occup atians 8000 FOREMEN

651 Attendants, Filling Stations and Parking Lots
B110 Foremen, Construction

6513  Meatcutters, Except in Sloughtering and Packing Houses
8i1l Foremen, Extraction of Minerals

6514  Motion Picture Projectianists
‘ 8112 Foremen, Manufacturig

6515 Occupations in Laundering, Cleaning D eing,
and Pressing of Apparel and Other # rticles 8113 Foremen, Other

Lo 8114 F , Services, A: t
6516 Occupations in Trodes oand Services oremen, Services, Amusements

1 . _—
6517  Public Service Occupatians Bi115 Foremen, Trcnspon:tchon, Cpmmumcchon
ond Utilities

7000 MISCELLANEOUS OCCUPATIONS
9000 APPRENTICES

7110 Blasters and Powdermen

7111 Chainmen, Rodmen, and Axmen, Surveying 9110 Apprentices to Other Construction and Hand Trades
7112  Craonemen, Derrickmen, Hoistmen and Shovelmen 2111  Apprentices to Other Trades

7113 Drillers, Extraction of Minerals and Construction ?112 Apprentices to Printing Trades

7114  Engineers, Stationary 91313 Carpenters’ Apprentices

7115 Firemen, Other than Process Firemen 114 . Electricians’ Apprentices

7114  Glaziers ' 2115 Machinists' Apprentices

7117 Inspectors 9116 Plumbers’ Apprentices

O
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100
101

300
301

302
303
304
305
306
307
308

500
501
502

6G0
601
602

603
604
605

606
607
608
609

613

| LIST B
INDIANA COLLEGES AND

BALL STATE UNIVERSITY 700
Muncie Campus } 701
INDIANA STATE UNIVERSITY 702
Terre Haute Campus 703
Evansville Campus 704
INDIANA UNIVERSITY 735
Blaomingtan Campus 706
Fart Wayne Campus 707
Indianapalis Campus : 708
Kakamo Campus ' 709
Narthwest Campus 710
Sauth Bend-Mishawake Compus, South Bend 711
Southegstern Campus, Jeffersanville 712
Sauthwest Center, Vincennes 713
PURDUE UNIVERSITY 7i4
Lofuyette Compus
Purdue University, Indianapalis Campus 715
Purdue University Calumet Campus—Hammand ] 716
Purdue Regiong! Compus ot Fart Wayne 7]7
Purdue Narth Central Campus— Westville ‘ 718
VINCENNES UNIVERSITY 719
Viacennes Campus 720
Sauthwest Center, Vincennes ' 721
INDIANA VOCATIONAL TECHNICAL COLLEGE 722
Northwest Regian, Hommanrd-Gary-Michigan City area 723
St. Joseph Valley Regian, Eikhart-Mishcwaka- 724
Sauth Bend area 725
Nartheast Region, Fart Wayne-Huntingtan orec 726
Tippewa Regian, Crawfardsville-Lafayette area 797
Narth Central Regian, Kakoma-Laganspart-Peru- 728
Wabash area
Ec§t Central Region, Andersan-Marian-Muncie area 729
Wabash Valley Regian, Terre Maute area 730
Mollory Regian, indianapalis arca 731
Whitewater Region, Cannersville-New Castle- 732
Richmand area 733
White River Regian, Bedfard-Bloamington- 734
Calumbus-Greensburg area
Ohia Valley Region, Aurara-Madisan- 735
Narth Vernan areo 736
Lincalnland Regian, Evansville-Jasper- 737
Vincennes- Woshington area
George Ragers Clark Regian, Jeffersanville- ‘ 800
New Albany area 801

217

UNIVERSITIES

PRIVATE COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES

Ancilla Damini College, Danaldsan
Anderson College, Andersan

Bethe! College, Mishawaka

Butler University, Indianapalis
Christian Thealagical Seminary, ind anupalis
Cancardia Seniar Callege, Ft. Wayne
DePauw University, Greencastle
Earlham Callege, Richmond
Evansville, University af ‘

Fart Wayne Bible Callege

Frankfart Pilgrim Ca'l:ge

Franklin Callege of In-.iana

Gashen Callege

Grace Thealegical Semi- ary and College,

Winona Lake
Henaver College
Herran Schocl af Art of LU., Indianapslis
Holy Cross Jr. Callege, South Bend
Huntingtan Cc!leg.r:.
Indiana Central Callege, Indianapalis
indiana Institute af Technalogy, Fart Wayne
tanchester Callege, N. Manchester
taarian Calleg=, Indianapalis
tAarian Callege, Marion
Notre Dame, U. of, Sauth Bend
Qakland City Caliege
Rase Paiytechnic Institute, Terre Haute
St. Benedict Cdllege, Ferdinand
St. Francis Callege, Fort Wayne
St. Jaseph's College, Rensselaer
St. Mary-af-the-Waads Callege, Terre Haute
St. Mary’s Callege, Sauth Bend
St. Meinrad Seminary, St. Meinrad
Taylar University, Upland
Tri-State Callege, Sauth Bend
Valporaisa Technical Institute, Valparaisa
Valparaisa University, Valparaisa

Wabash Callege, Crawfordsville

SPECIAL

Eostern Indiana Center, Earlham (Richmand)
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ACADEMIC CURRICULUMS

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
i
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122

Agriculture
Architecture

Biclogical -Sciences
Business and Commerce
Education

Engineering

English, Literature, Journalism
Fine and Applied Aris
Foreign Languages
Health Professions
Home Economics
Industrial Management
Pre-Law

Mathematics
Philosophy

Physicol Sciences
Psychology

Religion and Theclogy
Social Sciences
Technology

Yeterinary Medicine

Other Fields

INDUSTRIAL CURRICULUMS

201
202
‘203
204
205
2046
207
208
209
210

211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218

219

220
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Aeronavutical Maintenance

Air Conditioning, Heating, Refrigeration

Architectural Prafiing T~chnician

Automobile Maintenance

Automotive Technology

Building Construction Technician

Building Maintenance

Building Custodian

Chemical Technology

Civil Engineering Technology
(Including Surveying)

Communications Service Technician

Diesel Technology

Drafting and Machine Design

Electrical Construction and Wiring

Electrical Technology '

Electronics Technology

Fluid. Power Tech-nicicn

Industrial Enginé;:ring Technology

Machine Repair Technician

Marine Technology

Mechanical Technology

LIST C
ORGANIZED CURRICULUMS

222
223
224
225
226
227

Metallurgico! Technician
Plumbing and Pipetfisting
Production Machinist
Tool Design Technician
Welding Technicicn

Other Industrial Curriculums

NON-INDUSTRIAL CURRICULUMS

301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
s
36
n7
318
319
320
321
322
323
324
325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334
335
336
337
338
339
340

Accounting and Bookkeeping
" Agriculture—Business

Agricultural Equipment Technician
Agricultural Mechanic

Animal Hospital Technician
Appliance Repair )
Chef Manager or Food Service Supervisor
Clerical Technician

Clothing and Textiles
Commercial Art and Advertising
Computer Operations

Coﬁwputer Programmer
Cosmetology

Electronic Data Processing Technicians
Dental Assistant

fire Protection

Floriculture and Horticuiture

Food Adminjstration

Graphic Arts Techni.c.cn
Hotel-Motel-Club Monoge.ment
Institutional Food Preparation
Interior Decorating

Key-Punch Operator
Landscaping

Licensed Practical Nurse
Management

Medical Assistant Technology
Nursing and Nurse Aide

Office Machine Operations
Operating Room Technician
Photogrophy

Police Technology

Printing Technology

Sales Distribution

Secretarial

Stenographer

Upholstery

X-Ray i’echnology

W aiter-Waitress Service Training

Other Non-Industrial Curriculums
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Attachment C

NUMBER of INDIANA HIMH SCHOOL SENTIORS RESPONDING to-QUESTIONNAfRé -
BY COUNTY and TVTC REGIONS

e, of In No, of In : o, of n
Question, IVTC Question, IVTC Questicon, IVTC
County Returns Region County Returns  Region County Returns Region
Adams 331 IIT Hendricks shl VIIT Pike 140 XII
Allen 2,41k ITI Henry 96 IX Porter 731 I
Bartholomew 8l X Howard 1,038 v Posey 233 XIT
Benton 187 IV Huntington b IIT " Pulaski 189 I
Blackford 197 VI Jackson 198 X Putnan 234 VII
Boone _ 110 VIIT Jasper 0 I Randolph 236 VI
Brown 86 X Jay 290 VI Ripley 372 XI
Carroll okt Iv Jefferson 350 XTI Rush 257 IX
Cass 3715 v Jennings 209 XTI St. Joseph 2,758 II
Clark 335 XITI Jchnson L3l VIII Scott o XIII
Clay 265 VIT Krox Lic XII Shelby 268 VIII
Clinton heg - IV Kosciusko L85 II Spencer 27 XII
Crawford 82 XIII LaGrange 141 ITI . Starke 22l I
Daviess 202 XTI Lake 6,201 I Steuben 216 IIT
© Dearborn 32l XI IaPorte 1,339 I Sullivan 209 VII
" Decatur 304 X Lawrence 3L X Switzerland C XT
DeKalb - 505 11T Madison 1,519 VI Tippecanoce 950 v
Delaware 246 VI  Marion 5,429 VIII Tipton 295 v
‘Dubois 485 XIT Marshall™ ™ 533 II Union 18 IX
Elkhart 1,288 1T Martin 162 XTI Vanderburgh 1,403 XIIT
Fayette 0 X Miami 204 v Vermillion 176 VII
Floyd 640 XIIT Monroe - 82 X Vigo ,122 VII
Fountain 269 Iv Montgomery 376 IV Wabash 196 v
Franklin 184 IX Morgan 508 VIII Warren 7 v
Fulton 113 v Newton 182 I Warrick 362 XII-
Gibson 87 XII Noble 2h1 11T Washington &l XIII
Grant Lo2 VI Ohio 5T XTI Way.ae 834 IX
Greene 290 VII Orange 295 XIIT Wells 183 111
Hamilton 560 VIII. Owen .106 VII White 270 Iv
Hancock 367 VIII Parke 6L VIT Whitley 410 IIT
Harrison . 175 XIIT Perry 115 XIT Total 47,218

Of this total response, 46,5k
returns were found to be complete
and internally consistent.

Response by Region

I 8,866 VI 2,890 XI 1,309
II 5,064 VII 2,466 XII L,216
11T L,L488 VIIT 8,220 XIIT 2,108
v 2,842 IX 1,433 P

v 2,221 X 1,095
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Attachment D

LISTING of SENICRS' MATN OCCUPATIONAL CUOICES iu the PROFESSICNAL GROUP

After BEducation or Military Service is Completed

Rank Ordered; reported n = 18,759 Frequency n = 36,198 ' % Distribution..
T of Respondents Total State Exeluding
, . ’ Number by Non-response &
Chosen Professional Occupation - Humber Percent  Extrapolation - Ttem Rejects
All Professional Occupations 18,759 4C.1% 30,198 Ll 59
Teachers, Secondary & Principals = 2,945  6.3% C b Ths 7.0%
Engineers 2,236 L.6% 3,400 5.0%
(Electrical) _ o 666  L.h- 1,054 1.6
(Mechanical) 555 1.2 9ok 1.3
(Aeronautical) 39 .5 396 6
(Industrial) - 21k b 301 5
(Ccivil) 172 T 301 A
(Chemical) ' 130 .3 226 .3
(Agricultural) 48 .1 75 .1
(Nucy ar) ‘ 38 7 == 50 _—
(A1l Other Engineers) STk .3 193 .3
Teachers, Primary & Kindergarten 2,0k E;h% _ 3,314 k.99
Teachers, Other , 1,155  2.5% 1,883 - 2.8%
Registered Nurses 1,077 . 2.3% 1,732 2.6%
Lawyers | o ‘ - 829 1.8% 1,356 ' 2.0%
Artists and Teachers of Art 813 1.7% 1,280 1.9%
Accountants & Auditors ' 796 1.7% 1,280 1.9% .
Social and Welfare Workervs 648 1.L% 1,054 1.5%
Musicians and Teachers of Music 591 1.3% : 979 1.4
Architects 486 1.0% . 753 1.1%
Physicians and Surgeons ' g d 1.0% 753 1.1%
Social Scientists ' . - 238 .5% 37T 6%
Authors, Editors, Reporters 209 L 301 5%
Veterinarians | 208 i) ' 301 .5%‘
Pnarmacists 200 L% : 301 .5%
Computer Scientists 196 g 301 5%
Clergymen 193 L9 : 301 5%
Actors and Actresses o 181 R 301 it
Mathematicians 178 g ~30L - b
Natural Scientists - 172 <% 301 _ Y
Chemists B S 152 3% _ 226 : A
. Dentists’ ~ - 136 <3% 226 .3%
Physicists - . © 10h 2% _ 151 2%

O brarians - 87 .2% . 151 .2%

ERIC”
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Attachment E

Survey of iigh School Seniors, Selected Characteristice of Seniors

by Region and After-High School and College Plans by County

‘Table E-1,After High School Plans of 1969 High School Seniors by Coonty

Number % % %
: _ of ’ Imnediate Tull~time Part~time
County Respondents Imployment Education Education
Adams ' . 366 27.0% hs5,6% _ 13.4%
Allen i 2,272 , 2Lh.6 40,6 - 22.5
Bartholomew w} 8k 22,6 39.3 214
Benton - o 183 35.0 L3,2 10.4
Blackford N 195 31.8 3L.3 - 17.9
Boone L0 20.9 L8.2 17.3
Brown 86 23.3 31.h 23.3
Carroll , 245 29.0 46.9 13.9
Cass _ 367 6.4 43,6 12,0
Clark 826 21.5 38.3 25.3
" Clay 259 19.3 45,9 22,0
Clinton : hs7 25.8" ~ 10,3 20,8
Crawford : 81 28.4 37.0 25.9
Daviess 222 22,1 h3.7 20.3
Dearborn , 319 26,0 37.9 20.1
Decatur : 303 31.Lk 38.0 15.5
DeKalb . Lk 29.7 39.2 18.2
Delaware 2hl 22, 49,8 5.4
Dubois - 486 28.6 : L, CAT.3
. Elkhart TL,276 28.2 Lk, o 14,0
Fayette o C T == - -
Floyd - 629 29.3 : 35.0 22,k
Fountain 258 23.6 43,8 19.0
Franklin : 182 . 3h.6 36.8° - 2.5
Fulton C 113 2l.2 ' 58,4 © 10.6
Gibson - 375 - 21.1 bhi,1 . ok, 3
Grant ' Loo _ 30.8 37.0 , 17.8
Greene 283 27,2 4o.3 1.5
Hamilton , 513 - 17.7 53.8 ’ 19.9
Hancock - - 361 : 2.8 hs,2 21,6
Harrison ' A 175 29,7 . 37.7 16,0
Hendricks N 540 22,0 . Lh,3 19.1
Henry 83 32.5 34,9 22,9
Howard 1,033 et 43,2 .. 19,1
Huntington " g : 27T.7 .. ... 5L, 14,9
Jackson hih | 28,3 - - b7.6 114
Jasper : : o ' - - -
Jay o 290 26,6 - . 38.6 22,k
Jefferson : : - 343 25,7 B 15.7
Jennings 205 39.5 © 30.7 =
Johnson. 432 36.8 33.3 16.h
Knox , : 406 17.5 . Ly, 6 , 21,2
Kosciusko 4180 25.h - 43,8 11.3
IaGrange - 1k 31.2 39.7 ' 14,9
: 6,00L 21,6 43,6 23,4 .
1,355 9.6 - b1 _ 19.3

P .. (continued) -
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Table E~1, After-High School Plans of 1969 High School Seniors by County (Continued)

Number % % %
of Tmmediate © Full~time Part~time

County Respondents Employment ’ Education Education
Lawrence ) 333 _ 32.1% 35.1% 18.0%
Madison 1,505 23.5 43,2 18.3
Merion 5,355 2l.3 A bs.6 22,2
Marshall _ - L88 S 23.6 48,2 S 16.h
Martin , 161 : h1.0 29.8 16.1
Miami : . 20k 22,1 k1,2 18.1
Monroe |, 80 16,3 46.3 . 25,0
Montgomery ‘ 375 : 22,9 L5.6 1,1
Morgan 490 29.6 29,2 22,2
Newton ' 181 23,2 4y, 8 . 12.7
Noble _ 235 35,7 4oL 13.6
Ohio 56 S 32,1 Lo b 16.1
Orange . ' 25k 29.5 33.5 22.0
Owen : 105 29.5 29.5 26,7
Parke N 1,1 6,1 9.4
Perry S 112 . 42,0 , 20.5 17.0
Pike - - 138 32,6 31.9 18.8
Porter ' _ 726 R 27.0 . 45,5 e 15,2
Posey : » 282 27.0 36.5 18.1
Pulaski 188 22,9 " L6, 16.0
Putnam . 184 20.7 ' 47.3 17.4
Randolph - 230 28.3 37.4 19.6
Ripley . - 368 o 3hk,0 39.7 16.0
Rush , 253 . 33.6 . 39.5 12.3
St. Joseph 2,65L 18.1 _ L6, L 23.3
Scott e 0 - - -
Shelby 268 . 23.5 4,0 19.k4
Spencer e au8 . 26.2 41,9 18.1°
Starke 220 36,k 37.3 ©1h.s
Steuben 216 oh,1. hi,2 : 2L.8
Sullivan 203 19.7 46,3 17.7.
Switzerland 0 Lom— ' - -
Tippecanoe , 929 21,3 . 5L1.9 12,3
Tipton o osh . 28.0 39.0 ' 18.9
Union : 36 22.2 33.3 - 36,1
Vanderburgh 1,376 23.0 ko.1 2k,9
Vermillion 205 25,k . k2,0 21,5
Vigo - 972 17.h 43.h ok,s
Wabash . 330 - 3l.2 40,9 17.9
Warren h 25.7 43,2 12,2
Warrick , 360 ‘ 6.4 37.5 - . 33.6
Washington o 79 : 36.7 . 39.2 15,2
Wayne o 8e2 e 2l.5 L3,6 - 19.6
Wells 180 35.6 38.9 12.8
White . 225 ' 38,4 32.2 13.9
Whitley : .3 1.2 3.2 17,

N Total* . - 16,370 , ok, 0% 2.7 - 720,09
O

[ERJ!:‘ *Other answers glven included military service, marriaée, and other,
If these responses were included, the rows would total 100 percent.
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Tgble E~2,College Plans of 1969 High School Seniors by County

Out=-of=- Vocétional . Total No,

Public, Public, Private, State or Respondents

Countv Main Regional Indiana @ College Technical  Other (100%)
Adams ok 6% 18,5%  18.1% 9.5% 12,1% 17.2% 232
Allen - 16.5 3C.1 9.7 11.9 13.2 18.7 1,603
Bartholomew 28.8 1.9 11.5 19.2 19.2 19.2 52
Benton 56.3 3.6 9.8 . k.5 15,2 10.7 112
Blackford . 29,5 5.3 Tl 8.k 29.5 20,0 95
Boone 34,6 3.8 1h,1 11,5 16,7 19,2 78
Brown 36.2 0.0 12,8 6.4 23.h 21.3 L7
Carroll 36.h 4.5 11.0 3.2 28.6 16.2 154
Cass 29.2 6.2 13.5 9.6 14,6 27.0 178
Clark 18.3 30.9 3.8 11.1 18.3 17.6 551
Clay ’ 5C.3 0.0 3.0 8.9 20.7 17.2 169
Clinton 39.5 2.3 6.1 Te9 23.3 20,7 266
Crawford : 32.7 1.9 19.2 11,5 23,1 11.5 52
Daviess L8,5 1.5 11.8 8.8 15.4 14,0 136
Dearborn 35.6 1.1 10.9 13.8 16.7 21.8 17h
Decatur 34,3 Sbh.1 9.9 8.7 27.3 15.7 172
DeKalb 17.2 20.0 16.5 11.9 15.h 18.9 - - 285
Delavare 39.2 g 2.8 . 23.1 1k, 7 . 19.6 143
Dubois 34,9 1.9. 15.7 8.0 18.6 26.8 312

Elkhart 29.5 6. - 12,3 19.9 15,k 16.5 826 .
Fayette 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 fe0
Floyd 21,0 32,5 b2 8.1 13.9 20.2 381
Fountain 40,0 0,0 -~ 6.3 . 12,0 2k,0 1T.7 175
Franklin 29.9 2.1 3.1 9.3 29.9 25.8 97
Fulton . 38.7 2.7 17.3 6.7 14,7 26,0 75
. Gibson 20.1 7.9 20.5 7.9 26,8 16.9 25k
Grant 25.6 — 1.6 23.2 9.8 - 18.5 21.3 o5k
Greene 34,7 .6 10.8 - 9.1 21.6 23,3 176
Hamilton 36.6 T4 12,3 14,8 15.6 13.4 366
Hancock 31.0 T.9 2.7 8.7 22,6 17.1 252
Harrison 21.9 20,0 10.5 7.6 ., 20,0 20.0 . 105
Hendricks 39.7 12,1 8.3 6.9° 14,3 18.7 363
Henry 16.3 ko1 18.5k 12,2 22,k 26.5 kg
Howard T 26,7 . 20,1 T.T 16.3 18.9 16.3 688
Huntington 17.6 b, 7 29.k 17.6 8.8 - 11.8 3k
Jackson hi,1 2.9 14,1 12,0 14,5 15.4 2Ll
Jasper 6.0 C.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.C o]
Jay 28,8 3.0 9.1 8.1 2k 2 26.8 198
Jefferson 30.1 b7 6.7 20,2" 16.1 22.3 193
Jennings 37.8 2.2 5.6 16,0 21.1 23.3 90
Johnson 25.4 9.9 11.1 9.9 . 19.4 2,2 252
Knox L0 .9 6.7 8.4 15,1 2L,9 225
Kosciusko 31.9 . 8.6 15.0 11.8 17.6 15.0 313
IaGrange 21,8 k.6 17.2 . 20,7 . 13.8 21.8 87
Lake 26,5 21,1 7.2 5.4 NRIS 15.4 L, 367
IaPorte 27.7 21.8 9.1 10.0 16.1 15.3 987

-{continued)
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Table E-2,College Plans of 1969 High School Seniors by Céuggy (Continued)

Out-of- Vocational Total No.
Public, Public, Private, gtate or Respondents

County Main  Regional Indiana College Technical Other (100%)
Lawrence 38.L4% 2,0% 9.6% 11,1% 19.2% 19.7% 198
Madison 36.1 3.2 12.9 114 16.3 20,1 939
Marion 31.0 17.2 10.1 13.0 13.h 15.h 3,659
Marshall 23.4 6.6 20,0 20.9 - 15.7 13.4 350
Martin =~ 31.5 h.5 13.5 3.h 23.6 23,6 89
Miami 35.1 340 12,7 9.7 - 23.1 164 134
Monroe 5549 0.0 3.k 16.9 5.1  18.6 59 .
Montgomery 43,3 .8 12,1 9.6 . 15.4 18,8 2Lo
Morgan 37.2 5.7 9.k 5.7 17.8 ok, 2 298
Newton , 37.8 2.7 9.0 10.8 22.5 17.1 111
Noble © 26,3 17.5 11.9 - Te5 - 13.8 23.1 160
Chio 50.0 2.9 5.9 2.9 1h,7 ' 23.5 -3k
Orange 38.1 2.5 13.1 7.5 20,0 18.8 160
Owen 34,9 1.6 1.6 9.5 25,4 27,0 63
Parke L7.6 4.8 11.9 0.0 19,0 6.1 Lo
Perry 17.0 3.8 15,1 Te5 ek,5 32.1 53
Pike . 26,5 bk 11.8 2.9 23.5 30,9 68
Porter - 29,6 12,1 10,9 18.9 11.9 16.7 Lot
Posey ' 17.9 Tl 10.1 10.7 26,8 27 b 168
Pulaski 34,6 2.3 6.8 2.8 . 15,0 28,6 133
Putnam 32,5 1.7 18.8 1k4,5 . 12,8 19.7 117
Randolph 28,0 - 3.2 7.2 16,8 20,0 24,8 125
Ripley - hWi,7 2,0 13.2 9.3 17.6 - 16.2 - 20k
Rush ©37.6 3.5 1h,9 7.1 8.k 18,4 1kl
St. Joseph - 22,5 -+ 19,8 9.0 15.6 18,8 14,3 1,899
Scott 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 " 0,0 0
Shelby - 33.7 Lob 9.k 14,9 21,0 16.6 181

" Spencer 28,0 o7 13.3 - 8.0 30.7 19.3 150
Starke. -33.6 5.5 10,2 9.4 20.3 . 2l.1 128
 Steuben 21,7 3.6 .29,0 13.8 -9.b 22,5 138
Sullivan 54,3 0.0 T.1 3.1 - 20.5 15.0 127
Switzerland 0.0 . 0.0 0.0 - 0.0 0.0 0.0 0
Tippecanoe 61,0 1.5 " 3.9 10.8 11,6 11.3 620
Tipton 32.3 15.2 12.2 - 9.1 17.7 13.4k 164
Union 2h,0 0.0 4,0, 28,0 - 36,0 8.0 25
Vanderburgh - 21.3 19.h 204 8.3 . 16,6 14,0 9ko
Vermillion 46,2 0.0 5.3 6.7 25.0 6.8 132
Vigo 5T o7 7.9 7.9 10.2 15,7 693
Wabash 41,6 8.1 16.3 11.3 8.1 1k,5 221
Warren b3.5 0.0 L3 15.2 17.h 19.6 - L6
Warrick B 20.1 11,5 14,3 Sok 29.0 19.7 279
Washington 35.7 4.3 2. 19,0 - 19,0 9.5 Lo
Wayne 29.1 Lo 9.1 15.2 19.6 22,9 506
Wells : 25.5 15.7 9.8 9.8 17.6 21l.6 102
White ~ Ls,2 2.5 7.6 10.2 17.8 16.6 157
Whitley 12,9 -19.0 _16.8 7.8 1h,2 - 29,3 232
Total state 30.3% 13.0% "10.4% 12.2% 16.5% 17.3% 30,683

O
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Attechment F

Selected Bibliography

Reference
Number Title and Identification

1. "Regional Demand for Post-High School Education," Higher Educa-
tion in Indiana, Long-Range Needs and Resources, Working Papers:
prepared for the Indiana Advisory Commission on Academic Facili-
ties, in cooperation with The Indiana Conference of Higher Educa-
tlon, by D. Jeanne Paterson, Bureau of Business Research, Indiana
University, 1969, 200 pages.

2. The Indiana Industrial Directory, Thirteenth Edition 1968-1969,
published by The Indiana State Chamber of Commerce, Indianapolis,
P 9.

3. ) Looking Ahead to a Caree:rjJ Bureau of Labor Statlstlcs U.S. Dept.,
of Iabor, (Undated), p. 10,

L, o "Trans and Post-High School Plans Over an ll-Year Period,"

Cooperative Research Project 951 (Minneapolis: Student Counseling
Bureau, University of Minmnesota, 1963); by Ralph F. Birdie and
Albert B, Hood, p. 1h7.
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Bibliography of Manpower Reports

Office ‘of Manpower Studies

Manpower Report _ Title

65-3 = Technician-Level Educational Planning for the Chemical Technology in Indiana,
20 Qct., 1965, Examines industries related to the Chemical technology. Presents
scientists, engineers, and téchnicians as a percent of total employment in major
indvstiies. ZExplains methods of computing technician requirements by industry and
Jocale,. Includes occupational titles and sample chemical -technology.

66-1 - Technician-Level Educational Planning in the Greater Iafayette, Indiana Area,
Concerning the Electrical/Electronic Technology, Jan.,, 1966, Determines numbers of
technicians needed anmually in industries employing electrical/electronic type techni-
clians, ZFxamines ten year trends in local employment and projects requirements into
future, Discusses occupations concerned, orientation of educational programs, curri-
cula, and collateral items. : _ ———

66-2 - Employment Trends in Five Indiana Counties, 1 Feb,, 1966, Presents population
and employment trend data for significant 1ndustr1es to facilitate technlcal edaca -
tion and facilities planning, Compares county and state data,

66-3 = Qccupations, Qualifications, and Areas of Work in Architectural, Construction
and Selated Fields for Jobs Above the Skilled Craftsman Level, 10 March, 1966.
Desaribes selected occupations Lo assist iaculty concerned with determining require~
ments for and objectives of related.educational programs, Occupational titles,
definitions and qualifications are shown with required education, vocational pre-
paration, and aptitudes.

66=L - Foundry Technicians and the Foundry Industry in Indiana, 30 March, 1966 Examlnes
the foundry industry, manpower requirements, and the kind of educatlonal progran
needed = for foundry technicians., DNational manpower factors are corroborated in a
survey of 125 Indiana foundries: survey respondents' opinions of educational needs
(by subjects and”:ourses) are included.

66-5 - Employment Trends and Technician Needs in Wayne County, Indiana, "The Richmond
Study,” I April, 1966, -Determines kinds and numbers of Technicians needed for pre-
liminary educational program planning. Presents economic, manpower and employment
trends data as well as listings by location and descrlptlon of products of the more
important industries, Describes methods used, :

66=6 - Methods and Rationale for Determining Technician-Level Manpower Requirements by
Locale - and for a Specific Industry, 20 July, 1966. A general review of sources of
manpower data, ratios, factors, and methodology related to computation of estimates
of techniciens for industries or for & given locale,

66~7 - Selected Technicel Education Needs in Howard County, Indiana, "The Kokomo Study,"
1 August, 1966, EFxamines manpower, industry and economic. factors to identify kinds
and levels of post=high school technicel educational programs that may bé needed.
Presents results of survey wherein the needs.for these identified programs are veri-
fied. Descrlbes methods and instruments used.

66=-8 - Selected Manpower and Employment Data for Delaware County, Indlana and Six
Contlguous Countles, 15 August, 1966, Compiled to assist in broad initial planning
for establishing regibnal educational and training programs, State and regional
population; employment, wage and industry data; and manpower factors are included.

oy : : . (Continued)
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66~9 - Region One Manpower Study. (N.W. Sector of Indiana) 18 Oct., 1966. This report
is a projection = ten years into the future - for seven counties, It includes
estimated changes in employment by industry and changes within occupational groups.
Has special notes on needs for initial and continuing education, and on rising
hiring standards.

66-10 - Manpower and Training Needs in Fluid Power, 30 Nov., 1966. Contains (1) Specific
manpov.er requirements at five occupational levels in fluid power technology - with
factors applicable to various major industry groups; (2) Types of educational courses
needed; (3) The depth of understandings required at each occupational level in fluid
power courses, and supporting technical and other courses; (4) Comments of repre-
sentatives from Indiana industries. Includes methods and guestionnaire used.

67-1 (Indianapolis); 67-3 (Calumet); and 67-4% (Fort Wayne) - Manpower Reguirements for
Industrial Illustrators and Draftsmen, (thru August, 1967). A series of reports
for metropolitan areas indicated containing: (1) Background data re needs, employ-
ment, and salaries of technicians and draftsmen; (2) Occupational descrlptlons,
quallficatlons, education and training; (3) Results of surveys to determine current
and future needs and training program information; (4) Discussion of the impact of
future technological changes on the drafting processes - and thelr effects on drafts-
men qualifications. The hypothesis is made - and proven ~ that greater work complex-
ity and advances in technology affecting the drafting processes, have made the
utilization of Tracers less profitable; Job entry level ie moving to the higher
level of Detailer with better educatiohal preparation.

67-2 (Indianapolis); 67=-5 (Calumet); 67-6 (Fort Wayne); 68~1 (Kokomo) - Computer and
Electronic Data Processing Manpower Requirements, (thru March, 1968). Reports
results of research and surveys for metropolitan areas indicated concerning:

(1) Background info re computers; (2) Job descriptions and qualifications of 23
computer and EDP occupations; (3) Numbers of people employed, current job vacancies.
and projected requirements; (h) Types of equipments and nature of computer applied
functions; (5) Training and educational programes; and (6) Ratios of computer jobs
to total employment and job categories. . .

67-7 - Requirements for Personnel Staff Members and Supervisors, 28 Dec., 196Ta Report
contains factors - or ratios ~ of personnel staff members to total employees in each:
industry group. The past, present, and projected ratics and trends are developed
for first~line supervisors (viz. foremen)

€.8. In 1952, there were 29 employees for each superv1sor
in the early 60's there were 20 employees per superv1sor
in 1967, there were 18 employees per supervisor, and
by 1972, there may be only 15 employees per supervisor. .
-The annual recurring losses, growth factors, and educational ramifications are
described Factors are applied to 1ndustr1es in the Northeast Region of Indlana.

68-2 - Indiana s Need for Assistants in Veterlnary Medical Practice, 15 May, l968
: Study points out the needs for, identification of, description, education and

contirol of auxiliaries to the professional veterinarian. Results of a survey of -
all practicing veterinarians in Indiana are presented. Report includes: (1) Titles,
descriptions, duties and qualifications of animal technicians, small animal hospital
-attendants, livestock health attendants, and others; (2) The numbers'of these auxi~
laries now employed, current job vacan01es and future requirements; (3) Salary and
training matters; ﬂ) The need for licensure or registration, and methods to be
used; (5) Comments of veterinarians; and (6) Related Conclusions and Recommendations.

v
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68-3 - Study of Computer Use in Medium-sized Manufacturing Firms; 1 Aug., 1968. This
study examines the utilization.of computers by medium~-sized manufacturing concerns
engaged in the fabrication of non-durable materials or light weight durable materials.
Sampling techniques were used to acquire data from companies throughout the U.S. and
a five-state midwest region by mail, plus a telephone interview with a special sam~
ple of midwest companies, The study includes: usage of EDP equipment, utilization
by functional areas, estimated efficiency and dollar return on computer investment,
manpower requirements and training and salary matters, major problem areas encountered
and summaries of the survey findings. A review of pertinent literature is also
reported in the study. : '

68~ ~ A Proposed Iand Surveyor Baccalaureate Program and the Need for ILand Surveyors
in Indiana, 15 Sept., 1968, The purpose of this_study is to provide data and recom~
mendations concerning land surveyors in Indiana. This report contains the types of
surveying services performed, present employment, job vancies, and the projected
requirements for land surveyors. Data 'was acquired through questionnaires sent to
all County Surveyors, the State Highway Commission and other govermment offices, to
private practice surveying firms, and to selected firms in industry. The study
establishes that substantial present and projected needs exist for land surveyors,
and provides date and information useful for related curriculum aevelopment,
A proposed baccalaureate curriculum designed for professional land surveyors
is included, Survey respondents indicated a favorable attitude towards the proposed
. program, gave some constructive suggestions, and indicated they were willing to hire
graduates at reasonable salaries., The requirements for State registration of pro-
fessicnal land surveyors are also discussed, '

69~1 -~ Manpower Requirements for Pollution Control and Wa :r Resources in Indiana and
a Related Pollution Control Technology Curriculum, 24 Feb,, 1969, Indiana is no
different that most States in the need to cope with mounting problems in air ‘and
water pollution control, liquid and solid waste disposal, water resources and
allied fields, At the core of many of these problems is the lack of engifeers,
professionals in physical and 1life sciences and technicians: this study identifies
‘these occupations and presents current employment and job vacancies, and projected
requirements, Manpower data is obtained: through an eXtensive survey of manufacturing
industries, water and wastéwater plans, government and educational agencies. The

~ hypothesis is made that a single curriculum of selected technical courses is common
to a variety of related techniciah~-level occupations. A proposed two~year associate .
degree program for pollution control technology and survey respondents' reactions to
the curriculum, their willingness to hire graduates, and estimated salary information
are included. Related matters of techn1c1an examlnatlon, certification or registra-
tion are discussed, .
B

69-2 - Air Traffic Control'and Flight ServiCe Specialists in Indiana, 23 June, 1969.
Describes duties and functions of these specialists, working conditions, and current
and prcjected requirements, Discusses need for providing a sufficiently broad edu-
cational base to assure continuing job proficiency and. professionalism, ability to
apply latest.- ‘technological developments, and to advance or move successfully into
other related occupatlons. Provides recommendations for educatioral program develop-
ment, ' ‘

69-3 ~ The Case for Library Technlcal Assistants and Library Clerks in Indlana 18, Sept.
2 9. The purposes of this study were to identify the roles of these supportive
personnel (as approved by the Amerlcan Library Assoc1atlon) to determine their
acceptance by practicing professional librarians, and to ascertain the present and
projected needs in the schocl, public, college/unlver51ty, and special libraries in
Indiana, Study includes estimated monthly salaries, certification matters, courses
) needed in training programs, and related views of llbrarians. Data were obtained
S from extensive surveys: study was conducted under auspices of a professional library
@ 1lvisory committee, : - ' -

[]z\ﬂ: Copies of these reports are available for $1.75 per copy (Indians Government and,
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